
Attachment No. 1 Chancellor's Docket No. 52 
For approval see Page 16 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
O f f i c e  o f  t h c  C h a n c e l l o r  f; 3 7 

November 9 ,  1971 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TGCAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen: 

The d o c k e t s  p repared  by t h e  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  l i s t e d  below a r e  h e r e w i t h  
submi t t ed  w i t h  my recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  a p p r o v a l ,  a s  a p p r o p r i a t e ,  
a t  t h e  mee t ing  o f  t h e  Board o f  Regen t s  on December 3 ,  1971. The budge t  changes  
i n c l u d e d  i n  t h e s e  d o c k e t s  have been approved by me and a r e  h e r e w i t h  submi t t ed  
a s  a  r e p o r t  t o  t h e  Board o f  Regen t s .  

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas a t  A r l i n g t o n  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  D a l l a s  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Sou thwes te rn  Medica l  Schoo l  a t  D a l l a s  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medica l  School  a t  San Anton io  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas D e n t a l  Schoo l  a t  San Anton io  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Medica l  Branch a t  Ga lves ton  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medica l  S c h o o l  a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas D e n t a l  Branch a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas M. D. Anderson H o s p i t a l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Gradua te  S c h o o l  o f  Biomedical  S c i e n c e s  a t  Houston 

D i v i s i o n  o f  G r a d u a t e  S t u d i e s  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Schoo l  o f  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Nurs ing  Schoo l  (System-wide) 

L i s t e d  below a r e  U. T. System and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  i t e m s  which I recommend f o r  t h e  
B o a r d ' s  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  a p p r o v a l ,  a s  a p p r o p r i a t e ,  i n c l u d i n g  my r e p o r t  o f  budget  
changes .  

GIFTS - - 
The f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  have been r e p o r t e d  by t h e  U. T. System component i n s t i t u t i o n s ,  
a s  i n d i c a t e d  below: 

Donor 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  

1. "Houston Endowment I n c .  
J. H. Creekmore, P r e s i d e n t  
P. 0. Box 52338 
Houston,  Texas 77052 

2. +:Walter G. S t e r l i n g  
P. 0. Box 2891 
Houston,  Texas 77001 

I t e m  - Amoun t 

U. T. A u s t i n  No v a l u e  
G i f t  o f  p e r s o n a l  p a p e r s ,  g iven  
p i c t u r e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  news- 
paper  and magazine a r t i c l e s ,  
o f f i c e  f u r n i t u r e ,  and 
memorabi l ia  o f  J e s s e  H. J o n e s  
t o  be  p l a c e d  i n  t h e  J e s s e  H. 
J o n e s  Room o f  t h e  Barker  
H i s t o r y  C e n t e r  i n  S i d  
Richardson  H a l l  

U. T. A u s t i n  L i b r a r y  A r c h i v e s  No v a l u e  
G i f t  o f  t h e  o f f i c i a l  p a p e r s  g i v e n  
and cor respondence  o f  Governor 
Ross S. S t e r l i n g  (1931-33) ; 
a n  unpub l i shed  b iography  o f  
Governor S t e r l i n g  by Ed 
Kiclmann; and a  p i c t o r i a l  
scrapbook o f  Governor S t e r l i n g ' s  
campaign f o r  o f f i c e  



GIFTS (Con tiniicd) - - 

Donor - 

3. *Dallas Morning Ncws Co l l ec t ion  of  ncwspapcrs $122,170.00 
M r .  Joe  M. Dealey published by t h c  Dcaley (Appraised 
Communications Ccntcr family da t ing  from t h e  C i v i l  Value) 
Dal las ,  Texas 75222 War. To be used f o r  r e sea rch  

and i n  prepara t ion  of ma te r i a l s  
fo r  exh ib i t ion .  

4. D r .  and Mrs, Dudley Winn Smith Antique f u r n i t u r e  and china $ 7,100.00 
234 C a l l e  Cenizo f o r  use  i n  I n s t i t u t e  (Appraised 
Brownsville,  Texas 78520 r ecep t ion  rooms Value) 

5. M r .  Walter G. S t e r l i n g  Rare volumes of  Texana, $ 8,071.00 
P. 0. Box 2891 t a p e s t r y ,  and a  r a r e  (Appraised 
Houston, Texas 77001 r evo lve r  Value) 

6. ' M r .  Marshal l  T. Steves Two r a i l r o a d  depot benches $ 800.00 
203 Humble S t r e e t  (Appraised 
San Antonio, Texas Value) 

7, *Ewing H a l s e l l  Foundation Support of Texas F o l k l i f e  $ 5,000.00 
215 West Commerce S t r e e t  F e s t i v a l  - September 1972 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

8. *Moody Foundation Support of Texas F o l k l i f e  $ 25,000.00 
P. 0. Box 904 F e s t i v a l  - September 1972 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

9. 7kMinnie Stevens P ipe r  For r e sea rch  on t h e  Negro $ 12,000.00 
Foundation i n  Spanish Texas 

P. 0. Box 1137 
San Antonio, Texas 78206 

The Unive r s i ty  of  Texas a t  San Antonio 

10. @he Handy Andy Foundation of For The Univers i ty  of Texas $ 25,000.00 
Texas a t  San Antonio ( f i r s t  of s i x  

3000 E. Houston S t r e e t  annual con t r ibu t ions  of 
San Antonio, Texas 78219 $25,000 each). 

9rNo l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  from donor 



C o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  t i le  B a s i c  Agreon~cnt. 1,uLwcc:n t l ~ c  Uni. tc~l  S t a t e s  Ai.r 1:orce and t h c  
Uuivcrs i . ty  o f  Tcxas S y s t c ~ n .  Tlic p r i o r  a p c c i n c n t  was 1 . i s tcd  by numhcr a s  
F44621-71-A-0057; t h e  new ba!;ic agrccmcnt  i s  codcd F18600-72-C-011.5. Thc 
new agreement inc1.udcs t h c  c u r r e n t l y  n c g o i i a t e d  o v c r l ~ c a d  r a t e s .  C o n t r a c t s  
n e g o t i a t e d  undcr  t h i s  new B a s i c  Agrcclncnt w i l l  be r c p o r t c d  i n  t h c  respective 
i n s t i t u t i o n a l  d o c k e t s .  

The f o l l o w i n g  amendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budgct  a r e  w r i t t e n  on t h e  b a s i s  o f  
"budget  r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than t h e  " f r c c z c  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  
E x e c u t i v e  Order .  For t h e  d u r a t i o n  o f  t h e  wage-pr ice  f r e e z e ,  w h i l e  r e p o r t e d  
amendments t o  t h e  budget  a r c  based on budge t  r a t e s ,  a l l  p a y r o l l s  a r e  p rocessed  
i n  compl iance  w i t h  t h e  r u l e s ,  r e g u l a t i o n s ,  and g u i d e l i n e s  i s s u e d  under  a u t h o r i t y  
o f  t h e  E x e c u t i v e  Order .  

\, . 
O E i i c e  o f  t h e  C h a n c e l l o r  

1. T r a n s f e r  $577.39 from I n t e r e s t  on C o n s t r u c t i o n  Funds Time D e p o s i t s  t o  the,,,, 
/ 

a c c o u n t ,  Smal l  I t e m s  f o r  I n i t i a l l y  Equ ipp ing  and F u r n i s h i n g  Bauer House. 1 
(RBCa D-38) 

U n a l l o c a t e d  Account 

2. R e a p p r o p r i a t e  t h e  b a l a n c e  i n  t h e  U n a l l o c a t e d  Account a s  o f  August  31,  1971 
i n  t h e  amount o f  $23,279.10 t o  t h e  same a c c o u n t  f o r  f i s c a l  y e a r  1971-72. 

A v a i l a b l e  U n i v e r s i t y  Fund 

3. The f o l l o w i n g  t r a n s f e r s  were  made from t h e  A v a i l a b l e  U n i v e r s i t y  Fund 
Unappropr ia ted  Ba lance  t o  fund i n t e r a g e n c y  c o n t r a c t s  and l e a s e  
agreements  r e p o r t e d  i n  t h e  October  d o c k e t :  

To: C o n s u l t a n t  f o r  A r c h i t e c t u r a l  R e s t o r a t i o n  o f  System 
P r o p e r t i e s  $ 3,500.00 

Temporary Downtown P a r k i n g  - U. T. System 4,800.00 
Space  L e a s e  Commodore P e r r y  B u i l d i n g  30,993.60 

(RBC'S #D-1,  D-2, 0-3) 

O f f i c e  o f  F a c i l i t i e s  P l a n n i n g  and C o n s t r u c t i o n  (Revo lv ing  Fund) 

4. Appoin t  Amos L. Wr igh t  a s  C h i e f ,  C o n s t r u c t i o n  D i v i s i o n ,  a t  a n  annua l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 7, 1971. (RBC# D-4) 

5. Reappo in t  Harvey E. Emig a s  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  D i r e c t o r  a t  an  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBCI'I. D-6) 

6. Reappo in t  John M. Davis ,  Jr. a s  A r c h i t e c t  and P l a n n i n g  Advisor  a t  a n  
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,500 e f f e c t i v e  Scptcmber 1, 1971. ( U C #  D-37) 

7. Appoin t  W i l l i a m  R. Modra l l  a s  C o n s t r u c t i o n  I n s p e c t o r  a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  
r a t c  o f  $12,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septcmhcr 1, 1971. (RBCII D-5) 

S p e c i a l  S e r v i c e s  - S e c u r i t y  D i v i s i o n  

8. Rcsign P h i l l i p  M. De Hoyos, S p e c i a l  I n v c s t i g a t o r  a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t c  
o f  $12,000,  c f f c c t i . v c  Octobcr  31, 1971.  (RBC# D-43) 



."/ 
O f f i c c  o f  F c d c r n l ~  I'rojcct::: (lZcvo'ivi.n:; Fund) - . ' ,. 

. . , f 
i \.,;&: - 

9. The fol . lowj~ng opcra t j .ng  I)uclgct f o r  1971-72 h a s  been 
Revo lv ing  Fund p o r t i o n  o f  Lhc O f f i c e  o f  Federal .  P r o j e c t s  ( t o  be  funded by 
a s s c s s m c n t s  t o  U. T. System component i n s t i t u t i o n s ) :  

Admin i s t ra  t i v e  S a l a r i e s  $13,800 
C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  9 ,600  
Maintenance,  O p e r a t i o n ,  and Equipment 22,000 
T r a v e l  9 ,350  
U n a l l o c a t e d  5,250 

T o t a l  

(RBCiI D-8) 

10.  Reappo in t  I r e n e  S, West a s  E x e c u t i v e  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  D i r e c t o r  a t  a n  
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,800 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBCa D-9) 

C o o p e r a t i v e  Management I n f o r m a t i o n  System 
Development P r o j e c t ,  1971-72 O p e r a t i n g  Budget 

C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  $ 8 ,000  
Maintenance,  O p e r a t i o n ,  and Equipment 10 ,000  
T r a v e l  16 ,000  
U n a l l o c a t e d  16,000 

T o t a l  

U. T. Components i n  Nor th  Texas a r e  a l s o  s u p p l y i n g  p e r s o n n e l  t o  work on 
t h i s  p r o j e c t .  The i n i t i a l  s o u r c e  o f  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  above budget  i s  
$20,000 from System A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  I n t e r e s t  on Time D e p o s i t s  o f  S e r v i c e  
and R e v o l v i n g  Fund b a l a n c e s ,  w i t h  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  t o  come from t h i s  
o r  o t h e r  s o u r c e s  i n c l u d i n g  U. T. System i n s t i t u t i o n s  n o t  o t h e r w i s e  
d i r e c t l y  s u p p o r t i n g  t h e  p r o j e c t .  (RBCB D-41) 

R e g i o n a l  Medica l  Program o f  Texas (U. S. Department o f  
H e a l t h ,  E d u c a t i o n ,  and Wei fa re  C o n t r a c t )  

12. Res ign  Ross L. McLean, D i r e c t o r  o f  Community H e a l t h  O r g a n i z a t i o n  and 
Medica l  C o n s u l t a n t  a t  an  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000, e f f e c t i v e  
Oc tober  31,  1971. (RBCI'I D-42) 

13. Appoin t  M a r l i n  F. R a f o r t h  a s  Biomedical  T e c h n i c i a n  a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $7,200 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC# D-39) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Lu tcher  C e n t e r  a t  San  Anton io  1 
,. '=a<, 
,'.. < 

14. T r a n s f e r  $2,000 from A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Charges  t o  T r u s t  Funds t o  L u t c h e r  ; ... , ,' 
C e n t e r  - S p e c i a l  O p e r a t i o n s  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  s p e c i a l  o p e r a t i o n s  o f  t h e  \, 

L u t c h e r  C e n t e r .  (RBCII LC- 19) \.* % 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  S m  Anton io  

15. Reappo in t  J u n e  IIyer a s  V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  and Dean o f  
F a c u 1 t i . e ~  e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e ~ ? ~ b e r  1, 1.971 a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $31,000.  
(PIC# S M - I )  



T r a n s f c r  $28,948 t o  tho  U ~ ~ a l . l . o c a t c d  Mnintcnancc and Equi.pmc.nt a c c o u n t  fro111 
t h c  f o l l o w i n g :  

Department o f  Komance Languages and L i n g u i . s t i c s  - 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  $ 2,814 

F a c u l t y  o f  P r o f e s s i o n a l  Educa t ion  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  2,814 

C e n t c r  f o r  E d u c a t i o n a l  Rcsenrch and Development - 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and l ' r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  14,000 
C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  3 ,220 
C l c r i c a l  A s s i s t a n t s  600 
Maintenance,  O p e r a t i o n ,  and Equipment 3 ,500 
Travel. 2,000 

T o t a l  $28,948 

(WCB SM-7,  8 ,  9 ,  10,  11, 12,  13) 

T r a n s f e r  $31,284 from t h e  U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and Equipment accoun t  
t o  t h e  new O f f i c e  o f  U n i v e r s i t y  and S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  and e s t a b l i s h  t h e  
f o l l o w i n g  o p e r a t i n g  a c c o u n t s  f o r  t h a t  o f f i c e :  

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  $22,500 
C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  5 ,784  
Maintenance,  O p e r a t i o n ,  and Equipment 3 ,000  

T o t a l  $31,284 

(RBCI! SM-15,  16,  17) 

T r a n s f e r  $4,800 from t h e  U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and Equipment accoun t  
t o  Genera l  S e r v i c e s  - C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  t o  p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  
r e a p p o i n t m e n t  o f  a Housekeeper I. (RBCl'i SAA-14) 

Appoin t  Wi l l i am C. L i n d l e y  a s  Dean o f  S t u d e n t s  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971 a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500. (RBC!) SM-19) 

Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  David B a l l e s t e r o s ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  Departments o f  Romance 
Languages and L i n g u i s t i c s  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  E d u c a t i o n  a t  a n  academic r a t e  
o f  $16,884, from f u l l  t ime  t o  t w o - t h i r d s  t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  September 1, 
1971 th rough  May 31,  1972. P r o f e s s o r  B a l l e s t e r o s  w i l l  remain  f u l l - t i m e  
a t  U. T. San Anton io  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  J u n e  1, 1972 th rough  August  31,  1972. 
(RBCS! SAA-20, 21, 22, 23) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas o f  t h e  Permian B a s i n  

21. Reappo in t  Edgar L. I I a r r i s b e r g e r  a s  Dcan of S c i e n c e  and E n g i n e e r i n g  a t  a n  
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBCik PB-5) 

22. T r a n s f e r  $3,660 from U n c ~ l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  t o  General  Suppor t  D i v i s i o n  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  a  new classified 
p o s i t i o n  o f  I Ic lper .  (RBC!; PB-7) 

23. Reappo in t  Dick L, Chappc l l  a s  D i r e c t o r  o f  t h e  Learn ing  Resources  C e n t e r  
a t  a n  a n ~ i u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,000 c i f e c t i v e  Scptcmbcr 1, 1.971. 
(~u ic i i  ru- I 2) 

24. Res ign  11. Don Sul.liv:in, I?xeculivt: Di.r(rcl:or o f  S t u d e n t  S c r v i c c s  a t  nil 
annual. s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $1 7,500,  e f f ~ c  t iv t i  N O V C I I I I ~ C ~  8 ,  107'1. (IU;C# PB-1.5) 



The Univcrs:i. 1.y o f  Ti:xa!; o f  I . r i n  I (Con t  i.nucd) 

T r a n s f e r  $2,651 from tlic L,carni.n;: Rcsoiircc!; C c n t c r  Adiili.nir;Lrat:ive anrl 
Professional S a l . a r i c s  t o  t h e  Cl.a:;sifj.cd S a 1 a r i . c ~  t o  p r o v i d c  fund:; f o r  
t h e  app0i.n tmcn t: o f  a  p a r t -  tiine 1iutii:ini t i c s  X e s c a r c l ~  Ass i : ;  t a n t  IS1 
e f f e c  t i v e  October  1, 1971. (l<DC# 1%- 16) 

T r a n s f e r  $3,509 from t h e  C u s t o d i a l  S e r v i c e s  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  
a c c o u n t  t o  t h e  Classified S a l . a r i c s  a c c o u n t  t o  p r o v i d e  funds  needed f o r  
t h e  appo in tment  o f  a  C u s t o d i a l  Worker e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1971. 
(RRCP PB-17) 

Appoin t  Amos W. K e i t h  a s  D i r e c t o r  o f  Admiss ions  and R e g i s t r a r  a t  an  a n n u a l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,500 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. A d d i t i o n a l  funds  o f  
$1,250 were t r a n s f e r r e d  from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  t o  cover  t h i s  appo in tment ,  
which had been budgeted t o  s t a r t  J a n u a r y  1, 1972. (RBCii PB-27, 28) 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

C h a r l e s  A. ~ e ~ a i s t r e ;  M.D. 
C h a n c e l l o r  



Ti iF  UNIVERSITY OF TZWX AT A U S T I N  

INDEX 

December 3. 1971 

Meeting 

& 
Appointment of Vice President for Academic Affairs ............. M-23 

.................................................. Budget M-28 

Contracts 
Academic and Business .................................. M-10 

Research .............................................. M- 1 

Faculty Legislation ................... .. .................. M-23 

Geology Foundation Professorship .......................... M-23 

J . Pat O'Keefe Memorial Scholarship ........................ M-23 

New Careers Project ................... .... ............. M-24 

Outside Employment ..................................... M-16 

Travel for Faculty and Staff .............................. M-21 

Use of Faculty Authored Textbooks ......................... M-22 

UT AUSTIN D O C E T  

Index 



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS a t  AUSTIN 

Office of +he Pres ident  

November 3 ,  1971 

Chancellor Cha.rLes A,  LcMais-tre 

The University of Texas System 

Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear  Chancellor L e  M2.istz.e: 

The following docket fo r  'The University of 'Texas a t  Austin i s  
submitted for  your approval and su.bmission to the Board of 
Regents a t  i t s  meeting in  A w t i n  on December 3 ,  1971. 

RESEARCH AND OTEiER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The follow- 
ing contracts ,  g rants  and amendments have been signed by the 
appropriate official upcn recommendation of the respective 
technical d i r e c t o ~ s ,  f i sca l  off icers ,  and the Office of Sponsored 
Pro jec ts .  

Expenditures f rom these contracts  and grants  will be made i n  
accordance with regular  Lrniversi'c-y operating procedures  and 
contractual l imitations.  P e r  s o m e 1  appointments an4 changes 
will be  i n  accordance with Uaiversity sa l a ry  r a t e s  and approvals. 
T rave l  and purchasing will conform to  established procedures .  

I recommend your ap2rovai and ratification of signatures.  ! F- 
p.. 

CONTRA CTS and GRP.NTS (Federa l ) :  

1. Modification AFCSR -69-L764B to Grant AFOSR-69 -1764, 
by which *e IJnited States Air F o r c e ,  Air F o r c e  Office 

of Sc~ent i f ic  Research ,  Arlington, Virginia,  extends the period 
of the grant  through Sqptember 3 0 ,  1971, and establ ishes the i n -  
d i r ec t  cos t  r a t e  of 43,5% of s a l a r i e s  and wages for  the period. 
September 14, 1971 through September 30,  1971. The r e sea rch  
entitled, "Adaptive infcrmatioi-. Systems for  Decision Making," 
continues under the direction of Dr .  D. G. Lainiotis, P ro fes so r  
of Elec t r ica l  Engineering, 

2. Modification AFOSR -67-766F to Grant  AFOSR-766 -67, 
by which the United States A.ir F o r c e ,  Air F o r c e  Office 

of Scientific Research ,  ArLirgton, Virginia, t r an fe r s  title to cer ta in  
i tems of equipment to fne grantee. The basic r e sea rch  in eLectronics 
was under the direction of Dr, C .  L. Ccates ,  P r o f ~ s s o r  of E l e c -  
t r ica l  Engineering and of C.omputer Sciences. 

3.  Modification AFOSR 69 -17'64C to Grant AFOSR $9 -1764, -- 
by which tile U n i . k e d  States Air F o r c e ,  Air F o r c e  Office 

of Scientific Xesearch,  Arliqgtoca, i g i n i  provides $49,912 ad-  
ditional funds, i nc reases  the total amwant to $136, 516 and extends 
the period of the contract +&rough September 30, 1972. The r e sea rch  

I / entitled, "AciapeA.iiie I.nL'orx;.a'cLoa Systems $or Cecision Making, con - 
tinues under the direct-on_ of .Dr. D; C. Lainiotis, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Electr ical  Engineering.. 

4. M~dificat.~on. AFDSR 69 -1792C to Grant  AFOSX 69 -1792, by 
which the United Staees Air F o r c e ,  Air F o r c e  Office of 

Scientific Research ,  Arlington, ',Jirginia, deletes cer tain equipment 
l is ted in  Amendment A 'LO t he  grant  a d  adds cer tain other i tems of 
equipment. The r e s e a r c h  entitled; '!Basic Research  in Electronics  
( JSEP) ,"  was 2nde.r the direction of Dr .  C. L, Coates,  P ro fes so r  
of Electrical. E n g i n e e r i q  and of Computer Sciences. 



5, Modification P00005, Change Order  to  Contract 
F33615-70-C-1162, by which the United States Air F o r c e ,  

Air F o r c e  Systems Command, Wright-Patterson Air F o r c e  Base ,  
Ohio, provides $123,766 to complete total funding of the $373,766 
estimated cos t  of contract ,  and updates F o r m  DD 254. The 
r e sea rch  continues in Applied Resea rch  Laborator ies  under the 
direction of Dr ,  Ches ter  M. MiKinney, J r . ,  Director ,  

6. Modificati-on P00003, Change Orde r  to Contract F33615- 
71-C -1350, by wkickr the United States Air Force ,  Air 

F o r c e  Systems Command, VJrig'nt-Patterson Air F o r c e  Base,  Ohio, 
provides $109, 587 to complete funding of the $309,587 total estimated 
cos t .  The r e sea rch  continu.es in  Applied Resea rch  Laborator ies  
under the direction of Dr.  Ches ter  M. NcKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

7. Modification 5'002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
F4462O-71-C-0091, by w'nich the United States Air F o r c e ,  

Air F o r c e  Office of Scielltific Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, t r a n s -  
f e r s  cer ta in  i t ems  of Government property f r o m  Grant AFOSR-69-1792 
to Contract F44620-71.-C -0091. The  r e sea rch  entitled, "Basic 
Research  in  Electronics  ( JSEP) ,  " continues under the direct ion of 
Dr.  Arwin A. Dougal, P ro fes so r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 

8. Modification 7003,  Supplemental Agreement to Contract  
DAAG 39 -57 -C -0082, by which the Department of the Army,  

U. S. Army Mater ial  Command, H a r r y  Diamond Labora tor ies ,  
Washington, D. C. , se t s  a fixed overhead r a t e  of 43. 570 of sa l a r i e s  
and wages fo r  the period of the contract  and inc reases  the cost  by 
$1,065.14 to a new total of $17,706.14. The r e sea rch  entitled, 
"The Nature of the Species P r e s e n t  in  Ammonia Solutions of Ele  - 
mental Substances,"  was conducted by Dr .  J. J. Lagowski, 
P ro fes so r  04  Chemistry.  

9. Contract DAAK 02-72-C -0044, by which the Department 
of the Army,  U, S. Army Mobility Equipment ,  Research  

and Development Center ,  F o r t  Belvoir,  Virginia, provides $14,960 
f o r  support of r e sea rch  entitled, "NMR i n  Intercalated Compounds. " 
The contract  is effective fo r  the period September 28, 1971 through 
November 27, 1972, and the r e sea rch  will be under the direction of 
Dr. George E. F r e d e r i c k s ,  Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Physics .  

10. Modification 700005 to Basic  Contract N00014-70-A-0166, 
by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval 

Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, incorporates  the Stabilization of 
P r i c e s ,  Rents,  Wages and Sa la r i e s  (1971 August) Clause into the 
bas ic  contract  and the substance of this clause into a l l  subcontracts 
issued under i t .  

11. Modification No. 01, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00014-70-A-0160-0003, by  which the Department of the 

Navy, Office of Naval Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, provides 
$25,000 additional funds and inc reases  the total. estimated cos t  of 
the contract  to $125,000 fo r  a period extended through Ma.y 31, 1972. 
The r e sea rch  continues i n  Applied Research  Laborator ies  under 
the direction of Dr ,  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

12. Contract N000i7-72 -C -1405, by which the Department of 
the Nairy, Navai Ordnance Systems Command, Washing- 

ton, D. C . ,  providses $450,000 for support of an evaluation of 
measures  -countermeasures  sys tems and techniques. The contract  
i s  effective f o r  the period October 2" 1971 through October 15, 1972, 
and the work will be performed i n  Applied Resea rch  Laborator ies  
under the direction or" Dr. Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor ,  



13. Modification PO0005 to Contract N00024-70-C-1089, by 626 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the contract 
through June 30, 1972, a t  no increaae  in estimated cost. Research  
continues i n  Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  under the direction of 
Dr.  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor ,  

14. Modification PO0003 to Contract  N00024-71-C -1073, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, 33. C, , extends the period of the contract  
through March 31, 1972, o r  until a l l  funds shall  have been expended, 
whichever occurs  f i r s t .  Resea rch  contknues i n  Applied Resea rch  
Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr. Ches ter  M, McKinney, J r .  , 
Director .  

15. Modification P00007, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-71-C -1185, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., t r ans fe r s  and 
vests  accountability of cer tain ma te r i a l  in possession of Purdue 
Research  Foundation to The University of Texas a t  Austin. Resea rch  
under this contract  continues in Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  under 
the direction of Dr. Ches ter  M, McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

16. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-71-C-1213, by which the Department: of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C. , deletes Exhibit A, 
DD F o r m  1423 dated May 10, 1971, in  i t s  ent i rety and substi tutes 
therefor another dated July 27, 1971, without otherwise changing the 
contract. The r e sea rch  continues in  Applied Research  Laborator ies  
under the direction of Dr. Ches ter  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

17. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract  
N00024-71-C-1309, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C. , incorporates  
into the contract advance payments,  finding and authority clauses  
in  accordance with tbe Advance Payment  Pool Agreement between 
the Government and the University, dated F e b r u a r y  3, 1971. Research 
continues in  Applied Research  Labora tor ies  under the direction of 
Dr. ChesterM. McKinney, J r , ,  Director .  

18. Modification P00003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-71-C-1309, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C, , provides 
$95,000 fo r  additional work under the cont rac t  and inc reases  the 
total  es t imated cos t  to $190,000, The r e s e a r c h  continues i n  Applied 
Research  Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr .  Chester  M. 
McKinney, J r ,  , Director .  

19. Contract NO0123 -72 -C -0442, by  which the Department of the 
Navy, Naval Regional Procurement  Office, Los Angeles, 

California,  provides $5,000 for  support  of ISDS Component 
R e ~ a i r f R e w o r k .  The contract  is effective fo r  the period Sep tember l ,  
1971 through June 30, 1972, and the work will be  performed by Applied 
Resea rch  Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr. Chester  M, 
McKinney, Jr. , Director .  

20. Modification No. 1.7, Supplemental Agreement to Contract  
AT -(11-1) -490, by which the  U. S. Atomic Energy Commis - 

sion, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  extends the 
period of the contract  %rou.gh December 31, 1971, The re sea rch  en-  
titled, "Transport  of Radionuclides i n  Water (Model River and 
Ecological Systems)" continues under &e direction of Dr. E a r n e s t F .  
Gloyna, P ro fes so r  of Civil. Engineering. 



21. Modification Nc, 19, Supplemental Agreement to Contract  
GZt7 

AT -(40-!) -1639, by which the ii. S.  Atomic Energy Com-  
mission,  Oak Ridge Operations,  Oak Ridge; Tennessee,  adds 
$30,012 to  the contract  r'unds and extends the period of the contract  
through August 31, 1972, The r e s e a r c h  entiitled, "Unusual Oxida- 
tion States of Transi t ionai  EXernents, ' '  continues u.nder the direct ion 
of Dr.  George W e  SVatc2 P r o f e s s o r  of Ghemistry.  

22. ModiTication iYo, 8: Suppiemental Agreement to Contract  
AT-(40-1) -.3.'?08, by .--h' w...~ch the U, 5. Atomic Energy Corn - 

mission,  Oak Ridge Operations:  Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  adds 
$15,000 to  the contract  f 7 ~ n - l ~  and extends the period of the contract  
through August 14, 1972, The pbysico-cheimical studies of radiation 
effects on cel ls  continues imdej: the direction of Dr ,  %. L, Powers ,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology, 

23. Grant  No. 14-31,-OWL-3673, by which the iJ, S. Department  
of the Inter ior ,  Office of Water Resources  Research ,  

Washington, D. C . ,  provides $i6,83G f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  e n -  
titled, "An Investigation of the Optimal Expansion of a Water Re - 
sources  Sys tem,"  The grant  i s  effec.iive for  the period Sep tember l ,  
1971 through August 31, 1913, and the r e sea rch  w i l l  be under the d i -  
rect ion of Dr.  David M. Wlriirnelblau, P r o f e s s o r  of Chemical 
Engineering. 

24. Change Order  NO, 2 to Contract  No. 14-10 -7:931-24, by 
which the U. S., Department  of the In te r ior ,  National P a r k  

Service,  Arizona ArcheoLogical Center ,  University of Arizona, 
Tucson, changes the date of submission of the final r epor t  to  
F e b r u a r y  28, 1972. The t e s t  excavations a t  selected archeological 

..? s i t e s  i n  the WaLlisvllie Rese rvo i r ,  Lexas, continue under the d i r e c -  
tion of Dr.  David S, Dibble, Acting Direc tor ,  Texas Archeological 
Salvage Project .  

25. Grant  PS-6314-'7,2-.92,, by which the Sa'iional Endowment 
for  the Humanities,  Washington, D, C .  , provides $10,000 

for  support  of initial .nla.mino of a. state-wide Bicentennial p rog ram 
? involving the colleges and unwers i t ies  of Texas.  The grant  i s  

effective for  the period September  I., 1971 through October 31, 1971, 
and the p rogram will be under ths direction of Dr.  J o h n  A. 
Gronouski, Dean, Lyndon 8. Joi-nson School of Public Affairs, 

26. Pu rchase  Order  Ko, CP 72-4396, by which the Smithsonian 
Institution, Washington, Do C ,  , provides $1,300 to cover  

five hours  t ime oa CCC 64OoibbOG a t  $260/hr,  The p rogram will 
be  under the direct ion s f  Dr.  Giorgio E. Giacaglia, Visiting Profes  - 
s o r  of A e r o s p a c e  Engineering and Engineering Mechanics. 

27. Amendment No. I to  Grant  OEG-0-71-0907(820), by which 
the Department  05 Xealth,  Eductition, and Welfare ,  Office 

of Education, Washington, D. C. , t r ans fe r s  $4,500 f rom Local 
T r a v e l  and Rent to  Materia1.s and Supplies category. The project  
entitled, "Summer Institute in Morocco,"  continues under the d i -  
rect ion of Dr ,  Robert  A, F e r n e a ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Anthropology, and 
Direc tor ,  Center  fo r  Middle E a s t e r n  Studies, 

28. Grant ES00442 -03, b y  which Wne Department of Health, 
Education, and Xel fare ,  Pub1i.c Fiealth Serv ice ,  Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $16,606 isr support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Unusual P lan t  Amino Acids Toxic .;-,. Uan  and Animals, " The g ran t  
is effective fo r  the period November 5 ,  1971 through October 31, 
1972, and the r e s e a r c h  continues under the direct ion of Dr ,  E. A. 
Bell ,  P ro fes so r  of Botai:y. 



29. Grant GM09654-ii, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $36 ,527  for  support of r e sea rch  entitled, 
1 1  Studies on Histone Metabolism, " The grant  i s  effective for  the 
period October 1, 197i through September 30, 1975, and the 
$36,527 now appropriated i s  for  the period October 1, 1971 through 
September 30, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  continues under the direction 
of Dr,  David P, Bloch, P ro fes so r  of Botany, 

30. Grant  HD06160-01, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, a n  e f a r e  Public Health Service,  Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $59,893 fo r  support of a population r e sea rch  
center  grant  proposal. The grant  i s  effective for  the period 
September 1, 1971. through August 31, 1976, and the $59,893 now 
appropriated is for  the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 
1972. The r e sea rch  will he under the direction of Dr.  Harley L. 
Browning, P ro fes so r  of Sociology. 

31. Grant  MHO3223-13, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $38,731 fo r  support  of r e sea rch  entitled, 
"Inkblot Percept ion and Personai i ty  . " The grant  i s  effective f o r  
the period September I, 1971 through Augm t 31, 1972, and the 
r e sea rch  continues under tile direction of Dr. Wayne Holtzman, 
Hogg Pro fesso r  of Ps-ychoiogy and Education. 

32. Grant  MH14076-05, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and WeXarce, Public Health Service,  Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $37,286 for  support o f r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Gene Action., Ontogenjr and Behavior. " The grant  i s  effective 
f o r  the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, and the 
r e sea rch  will be under the direct ion of Dr. Gardner  Lindzey, 
P ro fes so r  of Psychology. 

33.  Grant MH16899-03, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare,  Public Health Serv ice ,  Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $22,526 for  support of r e sea rch  entitled, 
"Development of Behavior and G e ~ e t i c s .  " The grant  i s  effective 
fo r  the per iod September i, 1971 through August 31, 1974, and the 
$22,526 now appropriate6 i s  for  the period September 1, 1971, 
through August 31, 19'72. The r e s e a r c h  continues under the d i r ec  - 
tion of Dr. Mart in  .Manosevitz, Associate P ro fes so r  of Psychology. 

34. Grant  NS 08251-04, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $22,545 fo r  support  of r e sea rch  entitled, 
"Physiology of Chemoreception, " The grant  i s  effective for  the 
per iod October 1, 1971 through Septernber 30, 1974, and the 
$22,545 now appropriate2 i s  fo r  the period October 1, 1971 through 
September 30, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  continues under the direction 
of Dr. F r a n k  E, Hanson, Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Zoology, 

35. Grant  NS08754-03, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $31,944 fo r  slapport of r e sea rch  entitled, 
"Psychophysics of Bi-naural Wearing. !' The grant  is effective for  
the period October i, 1911 through September  30,  1972, and the 
r e sea rch  continues under the direct ion of Dr ,  Dennis McFadden, 
Assis tant  P r o f e s s o r  of Psychoiogy, 

36 .  Revised Grant 5 K04 GM35558-02, Development Award-  
Research  C a r e e r  P r o g r a m ,  by which the Department of 

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  Bethesda, 
Maryland, changes the termination date of the grant  to Septem- 
b e r  15, 1971, The r e s e a r c h  entit led,  "Nucleotide Sequence Changes 
in  Evolution, " was conducted under th direction of Dr. H, Eldon 
Sutton, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology, and Dr. Char les  D. Lai rd ,  Assistant 
P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 



37. Amendment No. i to Grant  No. 44-P-30067/6 -07, 
by which the Department of Health, Education, and 

Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation Service,  Rehabilitation 
Services-Division of Training, Washington, D. C. , i nc reases  
the award by $2,793 to a new total  of $98,272. The rehabili ta- 
tion counselor training program continues under the direction of 
Dr. Giles 3 .  Carnes ,  Associate P ro fes so r  of Special Education, 

38. Grant GA-31063, by which the  National Science Founda-  
tion, Washiogton, D C . ,  provides $23,200 for support 

of a project  entitled, "Petrographic an.d Electron Microprobe 
Study of Iron-Rich Pyroxenes and Olivines. " The grant i s  
effective fo r  the period October 1, LO71 through September 30, 1973, 
and the pro jec t  will be under the direc"ion of Dr .  Douglas Smith,  
Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Geological Sciences. 

39. Grant GA-31468, by which the National Science Founda- 
tion, Washington, 9, C. , provides $34,200 for support 

of r e sea rch  entitled, "Dynamics of the Stratosphere.  " The grant  
i s  effective fo r  the period November 1, 1971 through April 30, 1974, 
and the r e sea rch  will be under the direction of Dr .  John H. E. 
Clark ,  Assistant P ro fes so r  of Meteorology. 

40. Amendment No. I to Grant GB-16363, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C . ,  p ro -  

vides $32,000 additional funds and extends the period of the grant  
through May 31, 1934. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Membrane Syn- 
thesis  and the Role of Ether-Containing Lipids,  " continues under 
the direction of Dr.  Guy A. Thompson, J r . ,  Associate P ro fes so r  
of Botany. 

41. Amendment No. 1 to Grant  GA-11414, by which the National 
Science Foundation, Washington, D. C . ,  provides $44, 000 

additional funds and extends the period of the grant through March 31: 
1974. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Variations in  Stable Carbon, Oxygen, 
and Nitrogen Isotope Ratios in  N o r m a l  and Polluted Biogeochemical 
Sys tems , ' '  continues under the direction of Dr .  Pa t r i ck  L. P a r k e r ,  
Associate P ro fes so r  of Chemistry.  

42. Amendment No, i t c  Grant  GB-27152, by which the National 
Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , provides $96,000 

additional funds and extends the period of the grant  through F e b r u -  
a r y  28, 1973. The r e sea rch  entitled, "Collaborative Research  on 
Structure of Ecosys tems,  P a r t  b6,  " continues under the direction of 
Dr.  W. F r a n k  Bla i r ,  P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 

43. Grant GB-30867, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $46,900 for support of a 

project  entitled, "Flora  of the Chihuahuan Desert .  ' '  The grant  i s  
effective for  the period October i, 1971 through March 31, 1974, and 
the project will be under the direction of Dr. Marshal l  C. Johnston, 
Associate P ro fes so r  of Botany. 

44. Grant  GB-30902, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $45,000 for support  of r e  - 

sea rch  entitled, "The Mechanism by which T I  and TI1 Cause Trans  - 
location of mRNA through Ribosomes. " The grant  i s  effective f o r  
the period September 1, 1972 through Februa ry  28, 1974, and the 
r e sea rch  wi l l  be  under the direct ion of Dr .  Boyd Hardesty,  Asso-  
ciate P ro fes so r  of Chemistry.  

45. Grant GB -31006, by which the  National Science Foundation, 
Washington, 13. C . ,  provides $25,000 f o r  support of r e -  

s ea rch  entitled, "A Comparison of Three  Independently Evolved 
Ecological Sys tems."  c he grant  i s  effective fo r  the period Septem-  
b e r  15, 1971 through Februa ry  28, 1974, and the r e sea rch  will be 
under the direction of Dr ,  E r i c  R. Pianka,  Assistant P ro fes so r  of 
Zoology. 



46. Gran t  GB -31048, by  which the National Science Foundation,  
Washington, D. 6. , provides  $43,200 for  support  of r e  - 

s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Putative Allopatr ic  In t rogress ion  Involving 
Juniperus .  " The g r a n t  i s  effective f o r  the per iod October 1, 1971, 
through March  31, 1974, and the r e s e a r c h  will be  under the direct ion 
of Dr .  B. L. T u r n e r ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Botany, and Dr .  Rober t  H.  
F l ake ,  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of E l ec t r i ca l  Engineering.  

47. Gran t  GB-31150, by which the  National Science Foundation,  
Washington, D. C . ,  provides  $30,000 fo r  support  of r e -  

s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Ea r ly  Stages i n  the Replication of Enveloped RNA 
Animal  Vi ruses . "  The g r a n t  i s  effective f o r  the period October 1, 
1971 through March  31, 1974, and the  r e s e a r c h  will be  under the 
direct ion of Dr .  Henry R. Bose ,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Microbiology. 

48. Amendment  No. 1 to Gran t  GK-11376, by which the National 
Science Foundation,  Washington, D. C. , extends the per iod 

of the g ran t  through August 31, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Crys ta l  
Chemis t ry  and Phys ica l  P r o p e r t i e s  of R a r e  E a r t h  Sys t ems , "  con-  
tinues under  the direct ion of Dr .  Hugo Steinfink, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Chemica l  Engineering.  

49. Gran t  GK-26062, by which the National Science Foundation,  
Washington, D. C . ,  provides  $49,400 fo r  support  of r e -  

s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Nondestructive Assay  of Special  Nuclear Mater ia l s  
by F i s s i o n  Gamma Ray  Analysis Using a Californium-252 Neutron 
Source.  " The g ran t  i s  effective f o r  the per iod September  1, 1971, 
through F e b r u a r y  28, 1974, and the  r e s e a r c h  will be  under the d i r e c  - 
tion of Dr .  Stephen J.  Gage, Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  
Engineering and Dr.  Gardner  D. Atkinson, J r . ,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  
of Mechanical  Engineering.  

50. Gran t  GK-31069, by which the National Science Founda-  
tion, Washington, D. C.  , provides $75,000 f o r  support  

of a p ro j ec t  enti t led,  "Behavior of F r a m e s  with Concrete  Co lumns  
of Unequal St?ffness. " The g ran t  i s  effective f o r  the per iod  October 1, 
1971 through March  31, 1974, and the  p ro j ec t  will be  under  the d i r e c -  
tion of Dr .  John E. Breen ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Civil  Engineering.  

51. Amendment No. 2 t o  G r a n t  GP-13742, by which the Na - 
tional Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , provides  

$152,500 addit ional funds and extends the per iod  of the gran t  
through F e b r u a r y  28, 1974. The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Exper imental  
Study of Strong P l a s m a  Turbulence,  " continues under the d i rec t ion  
of Dr .  Kenneth W. Gentle, Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics .  

52. Gran t  GP-31255, by which the National Science Founda-  
tion, Washington, D, C.  , provides  $5,000 fo r  support  of 

the Four th  Austin Symposium on Gas  P h a s e  Molecular S t ruc ture .  
The gran t  is effective for  the per iod  J a n u a r y  1, 1972 through June  30, 
1972, and the symposium will be  under  the d i rec t ion  of Dr .  J a m e s  E. 
Boggs, P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry .  

53. Gran t  GP-31414X, by which the National Science Founda-  
tion, Washington, D. C . ,  provides  $36,300 fo r  support  

of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Mechanisms of Organic  Electrode React ions .  " 
The g ran t  is effective fo r  the per iod  J a n u a r y  1, 1972 through Decem-  
b e r  31, 1972, and the  r e s e a r c h  will be  under the direct ion of 
Dr .  Allen J. Ba rd ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry .  

54. Amendment  Xo. 1 to Gran t  GS-3081, by which the National 
Science Foundation,  Washington, D. C ,  , provides  $37,300 

additional funds and extends the per iod  of the g ran t  through 
March  31, 1973. The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Theoret ical  Investigation 
of Diachronic Syntax," continues under  the direct ion of Dr .  W. P. 
Lehmann, Ashbel Smith P r o f e s s o r  of Linguis t ics  and of Germanic  
Languages. 



55. Amendment No. 1 to Grant  GS-28847, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , p r o -  

vides $1,200 additional funds fo r  indirect  costs .  The r e sea rch  
entitled, "Antecedents of Interpersonal  Attraction, " continues 
under the direction of Dr. Elliott  Aronson, Professor  of Psychology. 

56. Amendment No, 1 t o  Grant  GY -8508, by which the National 
Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , extends the period 

of the grant  through December 31, 197L The project entitled, 
Research  Part ic ipat ion in  Biological Sciences for  College Teachers,  " 
continues under the direction of Dr .  Harold C. Bold, P ro fes so r  of 
Botany and Education. 

57. Cooperative Agreement dated September 13, 1971, between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin and the National Aero-  

nautics and Space Administration, George C.Marshal l  Space Flight 
Center ,  Marshal l  Space Flight Center ,  Alabama, which makes 
available cer tain i tems of equipment for use  by the University 's  
Elec t r ica l  Engineering Resea rch  Laboratory. The agreement  i s  
effective fo r  the period Septemberl3,1971 through March 12, 1972, 
and the equipment will be used under the d i r e c t ~ o n  of Dr ,  A. W.  
Straiton, Ashbei Smith P ro fes so r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineering, and 
Director ,  E lec t r ica l  Engineering Research  Laboratory. 

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Non -Governmental): 

1. Let te r  Extension to Grant  T-535, by which the American 
Cancer  Society, h c . ,  New York, New York, provides 

$8,018 additional funds and extends the period of the grant  through 
June  30, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Coenzyme Q, A New Ap- 
proach to Therapy of Cancer ,  " continues under the direction of 
Dr. K a r l  Fo lke r s ,  P r o f e s s o ~  of Chemis t ry  and of Pharmacy.  

2. Modification No. 1 to Contract GU 838-4, by which the 
Gulf Universities Research  Corporation, Galveston, 

Texas,  includes in the contract the requirements  of Executive 
Orde r  No. 11615 providing for  the stabilization of p r i ces ,  r en t s ,  
wages and sa lar ies .  The p rogram entitled, "MTF Involving 
Biology and Man's Effect i n  a Multiuniversity P r o g r a m , "  continues 
under the direction of Dr. C a r l  H. Oppenheimer, Director ,  The 
University of Texas Marine Science Institute, P o r t  Aransas ,  Texas 

3. Modification No. 1 to ContractNo. 953147, by which the 
J e t  Propulsion Laboratory,  California Institute of Tech-  

nology, Pasadena,  California,  funds the remaining $10,000 awarded 
under the contract. The r e sea rch  entitled, "Study of Changes to 
Navigation Strategy and F i l t e r  Design fo r  Solar Elec t r ic  Missions,  " 
continues under the direction of D r ,  Byron D. Tapley, P ro fes so r  
of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics. 

4. Purchase  Order  No. N35203, by which The Mitre Corpo-  
ration, McLean, Virginia,  provides $87,098 for  support 

of a project  to conduct courseware  development in junior college 
mathematics ,  English and computer sciences.  The purchase o rde r  
i s  effective fo r  the period July 15, 1971 through January  15, 1972, 
and the project  will be  under the direction of Dr .  C. Victor Bun- 
derson,  Associate P ro fes so r  of Computer Sciences and of Educa- 
tional Psychology. 

5. Renewal of Agreement between the World Health Organi-  
zation, Geneva, Switzerland, and The University of Texas 

a t  Austin, by which the WHO provides $2,500 fo r  continuation of an 
International Reference Cent re  fo r  Serum Pro te in  Groups in  the 
Department of Zoology. The p rogram continues under the direction 
of Dr .  H. Eldon Sutton, P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 



CONTRACTS and AGREEMENTS (Other) :  4 . /  <t., 

c , P- 
h 

1. Memorandum of Agreement  fo r  Water Research  : z 
No. UT 72-1, by which the  Water Resou rces  Insti tute,  

Texas  Agricultural  Exper iment  Station,  Texas  A & M  University,  
College Station, provides $23,000 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  e n -  
t i t led,  "Optimal Operat ion of a Complex Urban Water Sys tem In-  
volving Conjunctive Operation of Ground and Sur face  Water and 
Reuse of Wastewater."  The  Agreement  i s  effective for  the per iod 
July  1, 1971 through August 31, 1973, and the r e s e a r c h  will b e  under 
the direct ion of D r .  Walter L. Moore ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Civil Engineer -  
ing. 

2. Memorandum of Agreement  fo r  Water Resea rch  
No. UT 72-2, by which the  Water Resou rces  Insti tute,  

Texas  Agricul tural  Expe r imen tS ta t i on ,  Texas  A&M Gnivers i ty ,  
College Station, provides  $14,000 for  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"Network Flow Modeling of Mul t i reservo i r  Distr ibution System.  " 
The Agreement  i s  effective fo r  the per iod Ju ly  1, 1971 through 
June  30, 1972, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under the d i rec t ion  of 
Dr .  Pau l  A. Jenser ,Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  Engineer -  
ing. 

3. Gran t  1-51-751, by which the Texas  Cr imina l  Ju s t i ce  
Council,  Austin, Texas ,  provides $39,250 for  support  

of a p ro jec t  enti t led,  "Nuclear Analysis Techniques fo r  F o r e n s i c  
Investigation. " The g ran t  i s  effective for  the per iod September  1, 
1971 through August 31, 1972, and the pro jec t  will  be  under the di - 
rect ion of Dr .  E .  Linn D r a p e r ,  J r . ,  Assis tant  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Mechanical  Engineering.  



... * 
)\,, 
F 

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS. The following contracts have 
been executed a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin by the official 
indicated. I recommend approval and ratifica-tion of signatures.  

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-107, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Center for 

Highway Research) and the Texas Highway Department, signed by 
Vice President James H a  Colvin, whereby the University agrees to  
init iate operational procedures, final evaluation of equipment, and 
its use  and maintenance. Period covered is from September 1 ,  1971 
through August 31,1972. Total amount not t o  exceed $5 ,000 .  

2 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC (72-73) -1 08,  
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Center for 

Highway Research) and the Texas Highway Department, signed by 
Vice President James H ,  Colvin, whereby the University agrees to  
observe construction and extraction of t e s t  shaf ts ;  assemble,  ca l -  
brate,  pressure test and install  in t e s t  sha f t s ,  a l l  instrumentation; 
acquire data  during load tests from a l l  instrumentation, reduce data 
obtained during load t e s t s ,  and analyze a l l  test data .  Period covered 
is from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972, Total amount 
not t o  exceed $2,000. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-177, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin and the Texas 

Highway Department, signed by Vice President James H.  Colvin, where- 
by the University agrees  t o  furnish necessary educational facil i t ies 
required for the registered Texas Highway Department employees while 
attending The University for those courses  for which the employees are  
registered. Period is from September 1, 1971 through December 31, 
1971. Total amount not to  exceed $1 92. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC (72-73)-178, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Center for 

Communication Research) and the Texas Education Agency, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  
provide the services  of Dr. Frederick Williams t o  determine the public 
educational implications of television, te le type,  telephone, telelecture , 
radio, e tc .  Period covered is from September 1 ,  1971 through October 
31, 1971. Total amount not t o  exceed $750. 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC (72 -73) -18 5 ,  
between T'ne University of Texas a t  Austin (Center for 

Research in Water Resources) and The Lower Colorado River Authority, 
signed by Vice President James H .  Colvin, whereby the University 
agrees  t o  gather,  analyze,  and interpret temperature, water quality 
and biological data "before" and "after" the operation by The Lower 
Colorado River Authority of the first 440Mw unit of the generating 
station on Lake Lyndon B. Johnson. Period of contract i s  from 
September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972. Total amount not t o  
exceed $52,234. 

6 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72 -7 3) -186,  
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation 

Center) and The Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retar- 
dation, signed by Vice President James H.  Colvin, whereby the University 
agrees  t o  permit the Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation t o  use  the Computation Center 's  Xerox 7000 Reduction copy 



machine during September, 1971, a t  times mutually agreed upon and 
agrees  t o  provide the services of one of i t s  employees in connection 
with the use  of such machine. Period is from September 1 ,  1971 
through September 30, i971.  Total amount not t o  exceed $300. 

7 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. JAC (72-73)-187, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and East Texas State University, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to  furnish 
visual instructional f i l m s  and other instructional a ids .  Period covered 
is from September 15 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Total amount 
not t o  exceed $5,000. 

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73) -1 93, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Division of 

Extension) and the State Board of ConWol, signed by Vice President 
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish courses 
of instruction and instructional a ids  t o  approved employees of the 
State Board of Control, Period covered is from September 1, 197 1 
through August 31, 1972. Total amount not t o  exceed $180. 

9.  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -1 99, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Department 

of Physics) and Southwest Texas State University, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, r ~ h e r e b y  the University agrees t o  se l l  
liquid nitrogen t o  Southwest Texas State University. Period covered 
is from September i 0 ,  1971 through August 31 ,  1973. Total amount 
not t o  exceed $800. 

10. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -200, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Southwest Texas State University, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  
furnish visual instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period 
covered is from September 10 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973, Total 
amount not t o  exceeci $3 ,000 .  

11. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72 -73) -201 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Texas A & I University, signed by Vice Pres- 
ident James H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish 
visual instructional films and other instructional a ids  t o  Texas A & I 
University. Period covered is from September 15 ,  1971 through 
August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $12,000. 

12. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-202, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Center for 

Research in Water Resources) and the  Texas Water Development Board, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University 
shal l  es tabl ish criteria and develop methodology for the projection of 
S/W rations (waster water/water use  ratios) and water quality 
characterist ics for municipal and industrial return flows in Texas. 
Period covered is from September 1, 1971 through December 31 , 197 1 . 
Total amount not t o  exceed $9.2 36. 40.  

1 3 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72 -73) -203, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin and the Texas 

Employment Commission, signed by Vice President James H .  Colvin, 



whereby the University agrees t o  furnish the use  of the facil i t ies of 
the Joe C .  Thompson Conference Center t o  the Texas Employment 
Commission. Period covered is from September 13 ,  1971 through 
August 31, 1972. Total amount not t o  exceed $200. 

14. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC(72-73)-201, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Prairie View A 6- M College,  signed by Vice 
President James H . Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish 
visual instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered 
i s  from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Total amount not 
t o  exceed $7,000.  

15. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. NC(72-73)-20t,  
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Lamar University, signed by Vice President 
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  to  furnish visual 
instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered i s  
from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Total amount not 
t o  exceed $1,000 per annum . 
16.  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72 -7 3) -207 , 

between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation 
Center) and The Office of the Governor, signed by Vice President James 
H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish the services of i t s  
Computation Center and i t s  equipment on available time bas i s .  Period 
covered i s  from September 16 ,  1971 through February 28, 1972. Total 
amount not to exceed $2,000. 

17. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. JAC (72 -73) -208, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Joe C.  

Thompson Conference Center) and the Coordinating Board, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  rent 
space in the Joe C .  Thompson Conference Center t o  the Coordinating 
Board for meetings, workshops, and conferences. Period covered i s  
from September 15 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Total amount not 
t o  exceed $1,000. 

18. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-211, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Graduate 

Program in Community and Regional Planning-School of Architecture) 
and The Texas Department of Community Affairs, signed by Vice Presi- 
dent  James H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  to  conduct a 
community development training program. Period covered is from 
September 2 ,  1971 through May 31, 1972. Total amount not t o  exceed 
$7,914.  

19. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72 -73) - 2 1  4 ,  
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Sureau) and The University of Texas a t  Houston (Dental 
Branch), signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the 
University agrees t o  furnish visual instructional films and other 
instructional a ids .  Period covered is from September 1 , 197 1 through 
August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $500. 

20. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -21 5 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 



Instruction Bureau) and Texas Southern University, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish 
visual instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered 
i s  from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31 , 1973. Total amount not 
t o  exceed $1,000. 

21. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72 -7 3) - 2  16 ,  
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Sul Ross State University, signed by Vice Presi- 
dent James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  furnish visual 
instructional films and other instructionai materials. Period covered 
is from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Total amount i s  
not t o  exceed $1,000. 

22. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-7 3) -21 7 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Sam Houston State Teachers College,  signed 
by Vice President James H.  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  
furnish visual instructional films and other instructional materials. 
Period covered is from September 1 ,  1971  through August 31, 1973. 
Total amount not t o  exceed $1,500. 

23. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72  -7 3) - 2  1 5 ,  
between The University of Texas a t  Austin and the 

Texas Water Development Board, signed by Vice President James H .  
Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish the services of i t s  
Computation Center and its equipment on available time bas is .  Period 
covered is from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Total 
amount not t o  exceed $8,000. 

2 4 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -229, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (3ffice of 

School Surveys-College of Education) and the Texas Education Agency, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will 
a s s i s t  the Texas Education Agency in  conducting a "Project t o  Evaluate 
Special Education in  the State of Texas. " Period covered i s  from 
September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Total amount not t o  
exceed $35,000. 

25. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-233, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin and the 

American Revolution Bicentennial Commission of Texas,  signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  
Xerox printed material. Period covered is from September 29, 1971 
through August 31, 1972. Total amount not to exceed $1 00. 

26. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-7 3)-239, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Stephen F . Austin State College,  signed by 
Vice President James H.  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  
furnish visual instructional fllms and o t k r  instructional a i d s .  Period 
covered i s  from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Total 
amount not t o  exceed $2,000.  

27. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72 -73) -240, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Midwestern University, signed by Vice President 



James H.  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish visual 
instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered i s  
from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Total amount not 
t o  exceed $2,000, 

28. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. iAC(72-73) -241, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Texas A & M University, signed by Vice 
President James H.  Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  iurnish 
visual instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered 
is from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Totai amount not 
t o  exceed $3,000.  

29. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-242, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bureau of 

Economic Geology) and the Texas Water Development Board, signed 
by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  
provide any and a l l  maps resulting from the Atlas Project. Period 
covered is from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Total 
amount not t o  exceed $12,500. 

30. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72 -7 3) -247, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bureau of 

Business Research) and the Texas Industrial Commission, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  se l l  
consumable supplies and materials,  including purchase of publications, 
brochures, prints, research studies and other printed material for use  
in industrial development promotion. Period covered is from September 
1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Total amount not t o  exceed $5,000.  

31. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-243, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and The University of Texas a t  El Paso, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  
furnish visual instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period 
covered i s  from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Total 
amount not t o  exceed $7,500. 

32. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC (72-731-249, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Nursing 

School-Division of Extension) and the Texas Department of Mental 
Health and Mental Retardation (Rusk State Hospital) ,  signed by Vice 
President James H .  Colvin,  whereby the  University agrees t o  conduct 
a conference on Dynamics on Interviewing Process.  Period covered i s  
from October 1 ,  1971 through November 30, 1971. Total not t o  exceed 
$50. 

33. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72. -73) -2 50, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and West  Texas State University, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish 
visual instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered 
is from September 1 ,  297 1 through August 31, 1973. Total not to  exceed 
$1,500.  

34. Interagency Cooperation Contract KO. WC ( 7 2  -73) - 2  51, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and Tarleton State College,  signed by Vice President 



James H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  -to furnish visual 
instructional films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered i s  
from October 7 ,  1971 through August 31, 1973. Total amount not 
t o  exceed $1,000.  

35. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. WS(72-73)-252, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and the Texas Employment Commission, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  
furnish ten (10) copies of Better Bulletin Board Displays.  Period 
covered is from October 1 ,  1971 through December 31, 1971 . Total 
amount not to exceed $25. 

36. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -253, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation 

Center) and the Texas State Senate,  signed by Vice President James H .  
Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish the services of i t s  
Computation Center and its equipment on available time bas is .  Period 
covered i s  from October 4,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Total amount 
not t o  exceed $3,500. 

37. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) - 2 6 5 ,  
between Tine University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual 

Instruction Bureau) and the Maxia State  School, Texas Department of 
Mental Health and Mental Retardation, signed by Vice President James 
H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish visual instructional 
films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered is from October 7 ,  
1971 through August 31, 1973. Total amount not t o  exceed $700. 

38. Agreement between the University of Texas a t  Austin 
and American Bar Association, signed by President 

Stephen H. Spurr, whereby the American Bar Association agrees t o  
provide funds for secretarial help for Professor Millard Ruud in his  
capacity a s  consultant on Legal Education to  the American Bar Assoc- 
iation. Period covered is from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 
1972. Total amount not t o  exceed $1,047.50. 

39. Social Welfare Sequence Contract between The Uni- 
versity of Texas a t  Austin (Graduate School of Social 

Work) and the Texas State Department of Public Welfare, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, for administration of formula grants 
to  aid in meeting the State Department of Public Welfare' s respon- 
sibil i ty under the Social Security Act for recruitment and training of 
sufficient numbers of qualified personnel t o  provide a manpower pool 
Period covered i s  from S e p t a  her 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. 

40. Renewal of Social Welfare Sequence between The Uni- 
versity of Texas a t  Austin (Graduate School of Social 

Work) and the State Department of Public 'Nelfare, signed by Vice 
President James H .  Colvin, and amendment stipulating the contract 
will remain valid and in effect until cancsl led by either or both parties.  

41. Renewal of Social Welfare Sequence Contract between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (School of Social 

Work) and the State Department of Public Welfare, signed by Vice 
President James H .  Colving and amendment stipulating the contract will 
remain valid and in effect until cancelled by either or both parties.  
(This is a second contract - different from Item #40). 



42. Service Agreement between The University of Texas a t  
Austin and Southern Union Gas  Company for gas  service 

t o  the following University buildings : Lila B.  Etter Alumni House,  
Collections Deposit Library, Balcones Research, Athletic Council in 
Gregory Gymnasium, The University of Texas Little Campus, Colorado 
Apartments, Deep Eddy Apartments Brackenridge Apartments, Art 
Building Museum and University Printing Division. Period covered 
is from September 1 ,  1 9 7 1  through August 31, 1973. 

43. Contract No. F41698-72-0182 between the United States 
Air Force and The University of Texas a t  Austin signed 

by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will enroll 
and provide instruction for students who shal l  be military personnel of 
the Air Foce selected by the Government, in Extension Courses (Evening) 
and On-Campus Courses (Day). Period covered is from August 2 4 ,  :971 
until terminated. 

44. Grant Agreement for Project OE 124010 between The Uni- 
versity of Texas a t  Austin and the Texas Education Agent].,, 

signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,  whereby the University agrees 
to  design a research system leading t o  delineation of adult performance 
levels  in four major sub-areas. Period of the aqreement i s  from June 3 0 ,  . 

1971 through June 30, 1972. 

I recommend that the persons l isted be1 
e the outside duties s P .  

be arranged s o  a s  not t o  interfere with University a s s i  
apter 111, Secti 
ard of Regents for the Gov 

lawn, Vice President 
t a s  consultant t o  the Santa ining Company. 

Approximately 1 

sician Student Health 
of a physician a t  the 

Family Medical Center. 1 5  hours per week. 

3. W .  Frank a la i  or of Zoology, t o  ac t  a s  a 
member of the 

Texas Water Development Bo roximately 6-8 days per year. 

consultant on dynam' 
Laboratories, Albu u e ,  New Mexico. roximately 8 hours per 
month. 

thony Bedford Assistant Profe 

or for Applied Mechanics Review, Sa 

W.  T. Fowler, Associate Professor of Aeros 
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics,  t o  

nsultant with engineers on problems of guidance and contro 



vehicles for National Aeronautics and Space Administra 
ned Spacecraft Center,  Houston, Texas Approximately 16 

David G . Hull ,  Associate Professor of 
Engineering and Engineering Mechanic 

with engineers on problems of guidance an 
s for National Aeronautics and Space Ad 
craft Center, Houston, Texas. Approxi 

8 .  onald 0. Stearman, Associate 
gineering and Engineering M : t o  d o  aero- 

e las t ic  and s 1 dynamic analyses  of com 
for Texas Ins , I n c . ,  Dal las ,  Texas.  
days per month. 

9, irman of Aerospace 
chanics ,  t o  ac t  a s  

consultant with ance  and control of 
space  vehicles Space Administration, 
Manned Spacec . Approximately 16 
hours per month. 

10.  W. E .  Willi stant Professor of Aerospace 
ring Mechanics,  to  ac t  a s  

consultant with engineers f guidance and control of 
space  vehicles for National Aer ' c s  and Space Administration, 
Manned Spacecraft Center, x a s  . Approximately 16 
hours monthly. 

11. David W. Fo sor of Architectural 
on analyses  and 

design of build d Stoelt je,  Consult- 
int Engineers, chitects and 
Engineers, Austin, Texa . , Consulting Engineer, 
Austin, Texas; n ,  Texas; Richard 
Weingardt, Co rado. Not t o  
exceed 3 days 

1 2 .  rmstrong , Associate Prof Civil Engineer- 
ac t  a s  consultant on pr 

environmental problems, particularly w 
ecological s y s  Engineering-Science , 
1 6  hours per rn 

John E .  Breen, Professor of Civil Engi 
a s  special  consultant critically revie 
the National Bureau of Standards, B 
ington, D. C.  -- approximately one 
t o  ac t  a s  Research Advisor on new 

cation for Constructions! Chemicals,  Inc . ,  
imately one-half day per month. 

Richard W. Furlong, Professor of Civil Engineer 
t o  a c t  a s  consultant generally in the form of rep 

cia1 problems, occasionally these  reports will include des  
nd plans for specific unique structures -- for Dow Chemic 



y,  Freeport, Texas; Forrest and Cotton, Consulting Engineers, 
exas ;  and Eugene TNukasch, Architect, Austin, Texas.  
ately 2 days per month. 

Earnest F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil 
and Dean of the College of Engineering, t o  

sory Board for Ci t ies  Services Resear 
approximately 6 days per year; t o  provid 
ning in pollution control and ac t  a s  

t o  provide ass i s tance  in environme 
ustries - approximately 1 2  days pe 

16.  R .  Hudson, Associate Professor ivil Engineer- 
c t  a s  consultant on tech 

associated with nt design and materials 
Engineers Wate periment Station - appr 
month: and t o  Aust search Engineers - appr 
month. 

17.  fessor of Meteorology, 
The Texas Broadcast- 

ing Corporation and B d Clark. Approximately 
15 hour per month. 

18.  Frank McCullo ia te  Professor of Civil Engineer- 
ing,  t o  ac t  a s  c on design and research projects 

in the area of pavement design a port design for both Austin Research 
Engineers, Austin, Texas,  and a l s  Research Development, Inc . , 
Oakland, California. Approxima 5 hours per week. 

19. r of Civil Engineering, to  
or measurement of axial  strain 

in conductor pi New Orleans,  Louisiana; to  
do research on Field Research Company, 
La Habra, Cali  1 failure of drilling barge 
for Texas,  Inc . , New Or analysis  of soil-pile- 
structure for Br Approximately 3 days 
per month. 

Reese,  Professor 
ltant on problems reg 
s for TERA, Inc.  - a p  
sultant concerning the us  he finite element 

method for th of continua for Mc neers - approx- 
imately 2 days 

Norman K. Wagner, Associate Professor 
t o  ac t  a s  consultant for meteorological 
i e s  of science textbooks for grades 1 t 

Company, Boston, Mass .  Approximately 

Clayford T. Grimm, Lecturer in Civil Engineer 
ac t  a s  consulting engineer t o  Clay Products A 

t hes t ,  Keene, Texas. Approximately 2 days per month. 

William M .  Clark, Jr.,  Assistant Professor o 
Engineering, t o  do design,  tes t  and application of high 



er lasers  and laser  systems for military applications for 
, Military Products Division, Austin, Texas.  Approximate1 

Elmer L. Hixson, Professor of Electric 
t o  ac t  a s  consultant on instrumentation, 

f acoustical  and mechanical noise and 
nufacturing Company, Fort Worth, Texas ; 
is icn,  Austin, Texas,  and McCandless 

Approximately 5 days per week. 

25. oy Krezdorn, Associate Professo ctrical  Engineer- 
, t o  ac t  a s  consultant t o  Texa eer Associates .  

Approximate1 s per month. 

2 6 .  lectrical Engineer- 
consultant in c r design and 

computer archit ments, Inc . ,  Honey- 
wel l ,  Inc.  , Inf ambridge Memories 
Inc. Approximately 3 

2 7 .  c ia te  Professor of Electrical 
i ca l  consultant on biomedical 

instrumentation techniques f nitor Systems, Inc. - approx- 
imately 2 0  hours per month; a1 examiner for Metropolitan 
Life Insurance Company - appr 1 hour every 3 months. 

28.  Robert A .  Belfins Assistant Professor of Mechanical 
Engineering, t o  nsultant on the design of off- 

shore structures for Esso Pro arch Company, Houston, Texas.  
Approximately 8 hours per m 

2 9 .  Professor, Graphics 
g ,  t o  advise or sketch 

how t o  present rious individuals in 
the Department niversity of Texas 
a t  Austin. Approxima 

30. Jensen, Associate Profes 
ring, t o  develop techniqu 

electronic sys t  replacable modules for stem Command, 
Rome Air Devel enter.  Approximately 2 

lliam L. Oberkampf, Assistant Profe 
gineering , t o  ac t  a s  consultant in t 
son Associates ,  Austin, Texas.  Ap 

Eldon J. Reynolds, instructor in Mechanical 
ing,  t o  ac t  a s  member of Board of Directors, 

and Manufacturing Corporation, McAllen, Texas.  
ry two months. 

H . G . Rylander , Professor of Mechanical Engineeri 
t o  ac t  a s  consultant on design and analysis  of mec 

hydraulic drives for hot-mix asphal t  plants for CMI, Inc.  , of 
atanooga, Tennessee.  P.pproximately 8 hours per month. 



H. G .  Rylander, Professor of Mechanical Engin 
t o  ac t  a s  consultant on design and analysis  on hi 

ine sprinters and traction drive transmissions for Traco 
Texas.  Approximately 4 hours per month. 

Gary C. Vliet, Associate Professor of 
Engineering, t o  a c t  a s  consultant for 

by Lockheed Missi les  and Space Corn 
ents  with a n  infrared radiometer 

ch Laboratory, Cambridge, Mass .  
ber 31, 1971 and approximately 40 
rough July 1 ,  1972. / 

1 
36. Wagner, Assistant Professor # ~ e c h a n i c a l  

eering , t o  consult on Operatiofis Research project 
for Honeywell Mobil Oil ,  Texas ~nstrumer&. LTV, MRI Systems 
Corp. ; t o  parti anagement Education i$~omputer  Assisted 
Decision Maki niversity of ~ i s c o n s k  Extension Division. 
Approximately A? 

i 
B a 1- 

37. Hugh A .  $Falls, Associate ~t jdfessor  of Mechanical 
Engineerin& to a c t  a s  cons/ltant on heat transfer 

problems for Nothern ~ a t u r h i  Gas  Company, Omaha, Nebraska. 
?: Approximately 3 days per morblh. f 

a 1 
B B 

38. F.  W. Jessen,  &ofess,dr of Petroleum Engineering, to  
ac t  a s  consultanb+,rel&ng t o  converting a mined out 

potash mine bearing oil t o  additic&$ recovery through solution mining 
operations for Texas Gulf Sulphur gompany, Moab, Utah - approximately 

8 Pr. . 3 days per month; t o  analyze deep b h u n g  operations for Dallow Salt "Ys Dome, Geismer, Louisiana t a s  consultant on project t o  determine 
maximum s i ze  of cavity fo con&stent with the stability in pre- 
vailing pressure and tempera of t h e B ~ a l t  mass a l l  for BSAF Wyandotte, 
Wyandotte, Michigan. A te ly  24+hours per month. 

.?: 

39. t h ,  Professor o ' & ~ a w ,  t o  provide legal 
on for various prhvate parties whose interests 

are  not in confl e of the Universi& of Texas a t  Austin or the 
University of T Approximately 8 &+ours per week. 

?s 
U 

40. pohn ,&. Sutton, Jr.,  William ~enj&pin Wynne Professor 
, t o  ac t  a s  consultant and phepare legal opinion 

for University Credit Union. ApproximatelA5 hours per week 
for 8 weeks.  \a 

!\ 

ark G.  Yudof, Assistant Professor of 
consultant in Rodriquesv, San Antonio 
for financing public education. The c o  

a school district  t o  support public e 
alth (assessed  value of property) in 
lause for Arthur Gociman, San Antonio, 
urs per week. 

Louis E .  DeMoll, Associate Professor of Social 
to a c t  a s  consu l t an t to  the Texas Department of 

and Mental Retardation in community mental health and 
tion services  and for inservice training for social  work s ta  

roximately 1 day per month. 



43. Shirley Burles Secretary, Institute of Latin 
American Stud' 11 products and enl is t  distributors 

for Amway Home Products. Appr tely 5 hours weekly. 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF. The following trips are reported in 
accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures when 
expenses are paid from funds not specifically designated for travel; 
and in accordance with Section 13 .23  of Chapter 111 of Part Two of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of 
The University of Texas when the absence  is for a longer period than 
twenty-nine days.  

1. F. A .  Matsen, Professor of Chemistry and Physics,  
from July 19 ,  1971 to August 29, 1971, t o  DeKalb, 

Illinois t o  present a paper a t  an NSF sponsored Institute on Computers 
in Chemical Education a t  Northern Illinois University; t o  Madison, 
Wisconsin, t o  be a visiting professor without pay) a t  the Theoretical i Chemical Institute a t  the University o Wisconsin; t o  give two papers 
a t  a n  American Physical Society meeting in  Seat t le ,  Washington. 
Expenses in the approximate amount of $300 t o  be paid from Welch 
Foundation travel funds. 

2 .  B.  B.  Kinsey, Professor of Physics from October 2 5 ,  
1971 t o  November 4 ,  1971, t o  London, England to  

participate in the centenary of Rutherford's birth for the purpose of 
discussing factors in the area of research with colleagues.  Expenses 
in the  approximate amount of $500 to be paid from University Research 
Institute Project SRF-271 funds. 

3. George IN. Hoffman, Professor of Geography, October 
14,  1971 t o  October 16 ,  1971 t o  Washington, D.  C .  

t o  attend ad hoc Committee of the Association of American Geographers 
meeting and t o  meet with officials of NSF and RANN to discuss  possible 
financing of Geography research project. Approximate expenses of 
$207 t o  be paid from Academic Development Funds. 

4. Charles T. Clark,  Associate Professor of Business 
Stat is t ics ,  November 10 ,  1971 t o  November 13 ,  1971, 

t o  Florida State University, Tal lahassee,  Florida, t o  attend the annual 
meeting of the Committee on Stat is t ics  for Southern Regional Educatior, 
Board. Expenses in the approximate amount of $220 t o  be paid from 
Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses. 

5 .  Joseph Michel, Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
October 20, 1971 t o  October 24, 1971, t o  Atlanta, 

Georgia, t o  attend annual meeting of the Southern Conference on 
Language Teaching a s  a member of the Board of Directors. Expenses 
in the approximate amount of $206 t o  be paid from Foreign Language 
Education funds. 

6.  Darryl R .  Townsend, Teaching Assistant in Curriculum 
and Education, October 11 ,  1971, t o  Houston, Texas,  

t o  make a n  evaluation of Teacher Education program a t  The University 
of Houston for the Task Force for Teacher Education Curriculum 
Revision Committee. Expenses in the approximate amount of $50 to  
be paid from College Wide Development Fund (Office of Dean of Education). 



7 .  Edmund T. Emmer , Assistant Professor of Educational 
Psychology, October 11 ,  1971 to  Houston, Texas,  to  

examine components of the University of Houston's Teacher Education 
program a t  the request of Dean Lorrin Kennamer. Expenses in the 
approximate amount of $50 t o  be paid from College-Wide Develop- 
ment Fund (Office of the Dean of Education). 

8 .  John D. King, Coordinator, Special Education Admin- 
istration Program, October 1 1 ,  1971, t o  Houston, Texas 

t o  evaluate the Teacher Education Program a t  the University of Houston 
for the Task Force for Teacher Education Curriculum Revision Committee 
a t  the request of Dean Lorrin Kennamer. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $50 t o  be paid from College-Wide Development Fund (Office 
of Dean of Education). 

9. R .  Edward Nather, Special Research Associate in 
Astronomy (Organized Research), December 1 5 ,  1971 

t o  January 15 ,  1972, t o  Cape Town, South Africa t o  continue research 
program on rapid blue variable s tars  in the southern hemisphere making 
use  of observing facil i t ies available t o  the Department of Astronomy, 
University of Cape Town. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$1,400 t o  be paid from NSF Grant GP 25901 travel funds. 

10. Henry P. Kelley, Director of Measurement and Evaluation 
Center,  October 3, 1971 t o  October 6 ,  1971, t o  Milwaukee, 

Wisconsin,  t o  attend the 1971 National Symposium for Professors of 
Educational Research t o  help improve the content of courses and teach- 
ing effectiveness in courses in measurement and evaluation, s t a t i s t i c s ,  
and experimental design in  educational measurement. Expenses in the 
approximate amount of $240 "25 t o  be  paid from College-Wide Develop- 
ment Fund (Office of Dean of Education). 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with Chapter 
111, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for 
the Government of The University of Texas I recommend approval of the 
use  of the following faculty authored books a s  textbooks for the 1371 - 
72 f iscal  year.  

Royalty 
Cost t o  Per Volume 

Title Author (s) Student- Per author 

Plant Speciation V .  Grant $13.50 $ 1.50 

* Computation and Theory J. W. Daniel & 
in Ordinary Differential R .  E .  Moor 
Equations 7 .50  .56 

Blacks in the United N. D. Glenn 6 
States G .  M. Bonjean 8.95 . 4 5  

Peasants No More J. Lopreato 5.95 . 7 1  

Vilfredo Pareto J. Lopreato 2.95 None 



CORRECTIONS TO BE MADE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
PORTION OF THE DOCKET FOR THE BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING OF 
OCTOBER 22, 1971. The following corrections should be made in the 
items l isted below on The University of Texas a t  Austin portion of the 
Docket for the Board of Regents' meeting of October 2 2 ,  1971. 

Page. Item Correction 

M-11 # 4 Number " 3-5-71-156" should read " 3-8-71 -156' 

M-13 #18 Ending da te  should be corrected to  read August 
31, 1973 rather than August 31, 1971. 

M-13 $2 0 Ending date  should be corrected t o  read December 
31, 1971. 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE PRESIDENT FOR ACADEMIC AFFAIRS. President '* 

Stephen H .  Spurr, has  appointed Dr. Peter T .  Flawn, Vice President 
for Academic Affairs &interim, t o  the  position of Vice President for 
Academic Affairs with a salary based upon the same budgeted level a s  
that  s e t  for his  predecessor for the academic year 1969-70. 

J. PAT O'KEEFE MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND. Mr. W .  H . "Deacon" 
Crain,  of Austin, Texas,  has  given the  Department of Drama $3,500 t o  
es tabl ish a memorial scholarship in the memory of J. Pat O'Keefe, a 
1940 graduate of the College of Fine A r t s  a t  The University of Texas of 
Texas a t  Austin. 

GEOLOGY FOUNDATION PROFESSORSHIP. The Fondren Foundation o k 
Houston, Texas,  has  sent  The University of Texas a t  Austin a check 
in the amount of $25,000 t o  be used in establishing an endowed 
professorship in energy resources or petroleum geology. It i s  under- 
stood that additional gifts amounting t o  $75,000 will be necessary 
before the position in question can become a reality. The contribution 
was  obtained through the efforts of Mr. John J. Loftis, Jr.,  Houston, 
Texas,  who is a member of the Advisory Council of the Geology 
Foundation, 

FACULTY LEGISLATION. The following legislation has been passed by 
the University Council and/or General Faculty. 1 recommend approval. 

Proposed Change in  the Statement of the University's Final Examination 
Policy. The University Council on September 20, 1 9 7 1 ,  adopted the 
following proposed change in the statement of the University's final 
examination policy (DhP 4923). 

From: -. To: 

The Faculty has  specified that Faculty members are  free t o  
no exemption from final exam- develop their own method of 
inations should be given except evaluating the performance of 
in courses of such character a s  students in their courses ,  but 
t o  make a n  examination a t  a l l  they are  required t o  make the 
undesirable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . methods of evaluation t o  be used 

known t o  their c l a s s e s  in writing 



before the end of the add-drop 
period. Responsibility for 
assuring adequate methods of 
evaluation res t s  with the depart- 
ment faculties and i s  subject t o  
administrative review. In courses 
with multiple s e c t i o n s ,  t h e  d e p a r t -  
ments should provide for necessary 
coordination. The final examin- 
ation remains the most favored and 
general method of final evaluation 
in courses .  

CORRECTION IN OCTOBER 2 2 ,  1971 DOCKET (Page M-23 ,  "Changes in 
Requirements for PhD Candidates".  The item entit lednChanges in 
Requirements for PhD Candidates" on Page M-23 of the October 2 2 ,  
1971, Docket was  erroneously reported in the minutes of the meeting of 
the Graduate Assembly to this  office a s  "Proposals for Changes in 
Requirements for Ph.D. Candidates. This item should be corrected in 
the following manner: The heading should be "Resolutions on Degree 
Programs (replacing the heading "Proposals for Changes in Requirements 
for Ph.D. Candidates) as this  pertains t o  all graduate students rather 
than just Ph. D. Candidates. 

NEW CAREERS PROjTCT. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  
Austin and Austin New Careers Program of the Human Opportunities 
Corporation of Austin and Travis County signed by President Stephen H .  
Spurr, whereby the University agrees t o  provide on the job training and 
related ski l l  training in accordance with the plans submitted a s  part of 
the agreement. The period covered is from October 25 ,  1971 until 
terminated. This is a new program designed t o  develop sub-professional 
aide or assistant-type positions for low income unemployed persons.  



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following gifts have been received a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin. 
I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board 
be sent  the donors by the Secretary. In the c a s e  of scholarships where the 
recipient is designated by the donor, i t  has been ascertained that the donor 
is a charitable or ~ u b l i c  institution and that the donation does not consti tute 
a n  evasion of taxes .  

A single as ter isk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of 
mittal from the donor. Two as te r i sks  following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift.  In the c a s e  of unsold s tock ,  the dollar amount stated i s  a n  
appraisal  or book value.  Gifts for endowment purposes are  indicated by an 
"E" following the dollar amount. 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITICNS AMOUNT 

*American Society of Civil College of Engineering $10,000.G0 
Engineers Contribution to be used for 

345 East 47th Street the benefit of the Bureau of 
New York, New York 10017 Engineering Research 

D. H .  Braman 
400 Victoria Bank and 

Trust Company Building 
Victoria. Texas 77901 

T .  J .  Brown and C. A.  
Lupton Foundation, Inc . 

Sam P. Woodson, Jr .  
Managing Director 
P. 0. Box 1378 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 

The Clayton Fund 
E .  A .  Tribe 
P. 0. Box 2538 
Houston, Texas 77001 

* The Fentress Foundation 
Harlon M. Fentress 
900 Franklin Avenue 
Waco, Texas 76701 

Houston Endowment Inc . 
J.  H.  Creekmore 
Res ident  
P. 0. Box 52338 
Houston, Texas 77052 

U .  T. Austin 
Contribution to be used in 
support of the program of 
writing and research by 
Dr. Hob Gray 

U .  T .  Austin 25,000.00 
Contribution to be used for 
the benefit of programs in 
the Arts and Sciences 

U. T .  Austin 8,850.00 
Contribution to provide 
scholarships for 1971-72 
for 16  designated students 

School of Communication 5,600.00 
Contribution to provide 
scholarships for students in 
the Department of Journalism 

College of Fine Arts 10,OOO.OG 
Contribution to provide the 
J e s s e  H.  Jones and Mary Gibbs 
Jones Sciiolarships in the Fine 
Arts for 1971-72 



DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

7 The Moody Foundation 
Edward L. Protz 
Grant Coordinator 
704 Moody National Bank 

Building 
Galves ton ,  Texas 77550 

8 Texas Interscholas t ic  
League Foundation 

R.  J .  Kidd, Secretary 
P. 0 .  Box 8028 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Communication Center  $75 ,000 .00  
Contribution to  a s s i s t  in the 
purchase of b a s i c  equipment for 
color  te levis ion broadcasting 
by the educational  te levis ion 
s t a t i on ,  KLRN-TV 

U. T. Austin 23 ,162 .50  
Contribution to  provide 
scholarship  funds for 
numerous des ignated 
s tuden ts  

The following nonmonetary gif ts  have a l s o  been received: 

9 Atlantic-Richfield Company 
James A .  Cox 
Administrative Supervisor 
North American Producing 

Division 
P. 0. Box 239 
Tyler, Texas  75701 

10 * Andreas Brown 
Gotham Book Mart 
41 Wes t  47th Street  
New York, New York 10036 

11 Mr. and Mrs .  Char les  D.  
Clark 

P. 0. Box 938 
McAllen, Texas  78501 

12 *William G. Fuller 
1502 Pebble Creek 
Euless .  Texas 76039 

13 *Mrs .  Walter  Hornaday 
429 Ridgewood Road 
Austin, Texas 78746 

14 Sidney R.  Jacobs 
235 East  57th Street  
New York, New York 10022 

BureauofEconomicGeology  110,000.00** 
Gift  of oi lwell  drilling samples  
for the Wel l  Sample Library, 
and  s t e e l  shelving to  b e  used  
i n  s tor ing t he se  samples  

Humanities Research Center  500.00** 
Gift of books t o  be  added to  
the Universi ty Library 

Col lege  of Fine Arts 
Gift of a group of 96 contem- 
porary graphics to  be  added to 
the Clark Col lec t ion previously 
given to  the University Art Museum 

Humanities Research Center  2 ,500.00** 
Contribution of books ,  photo- 
graphs a n d  other miscel laneous  
mater ia ls  relat ing to  av ia t ion ,  
for the  History of Aviation 
Collection 

Humanities Research Center  8,50O.0OX* 
Gift of manuscripts  and  cop ies  
of a r t i c l e s  written by Walter  
Hornaday from 1928 to  1966,  to  
b e  added t o  the Texas Archives 

Humanities Research Center  2 , 250 .00X*  
Gift of rare books and limited 
first: edi t ions  from h i s  personal  
l ibrary,  to be added t o  the 
Universi ty Library 



DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

15 Sidney R. Jacobs Humanities Research Center $1,000.0@** 
235 East 57th Street Additional gift of 68 books 
New York, New York 10022 and pamphlets for the Uni- 

versity Library 

1 6 Alfred A .  Knopf Humanities Research Center 75,000.00** 
201 East 50th Street Gift of a collection of papers,  
New York, New York 10022 correspondence, and f i les  of 

materials relating to the publi- 
cations of Alfred A .  Knopf, Inc . 

17 Dan H. Laurence Humanities Research Center 250. OO** 
8607 Jones-Maltsberger Gift of eight letters and post- 

Road cards written to Mr. Laurence 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 by Sir Sydney Cockerell,  with 

copies of his repl ies ,  to be 
added to the University Library 
collections 

18  *Roger Shattuck Humanities Research Center 
R .  R .  1, Box 200-A Gift of a manuscript by Dr. 
Bristol, Vermont 05443 Shattuck, "Teaching: the 

Supreme Fiction" 

19 *Mrs .  J .  M. Thompson Humanities Research Center 12,500.00** 
205 McConnell Drive Gift of books, journals, no tes ,  
Austin, Texas 78746 and other materials relating to 

aviation, selected from her 
husband's library, to be added 
to the History of Aviation 
Collection 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET 

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for 
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving 
a proporcionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed 
and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless 
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account. 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Research and Development Center for 
Teacher Education 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
1. Gary D. Borich 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Grant 

(RBCIF 3976) 

Reappointment 
Coordinator (Faculty) 

2 .  Frances F. Fuller 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Grant 

Previous appointments were 
at the same rate. 

Academic Status: 
Professor 
(Educational Psychology) 
(RBCB 3975) 

1971 S M E R  SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

First Tern (6 Weeks): June 1, 1971 - July 15, 1971 
Second Term (6 Weeks): July 16, 1971 - August 31, 1971 

9 Weeks Courses: June 1, 1971 - July 31, 1971 

Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL 
SCIENCES 

Geography 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor and Chairman 
1. Christopher S. Davies 

(RBC# 3974) 



KECOHMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET. Approval  i s  r e q u e s t e d  f o r  t h e  followi11$ 
changes i n  t h e  1971-72 budget .  The f o l l o w i n g  amendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budget  a r e  
w r i t t e n  on t h e  b a s i s  of  "budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  t h a n  t h e  " f r e e z e  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from 
t h c  P r e s i d e n t ' s  E x e c u t i v e  Order .  For  t h e  d u r a t i o n  o f  t h e  wage-pr ice  f r e e z e ,  w h i l e  
r e p o r t e d  amendments t o  t h e  budget  a r e  based on budget  r a t e s ,  a l l  p a y r o l l s  a r e  
p rocessed  i n  compliance w i t h  t h e  r u l e s ,  r e g u l a t i o n s ,  and g u i d e l i n e s  i s s u e d  under  
a u t h o r i t y  o f  t h e  E x e c u t i v e  Order .  

The term " r a t e "  f o r  academic p e r s o n n e l  i s  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  nine-month b a s e  r a t e ;  £ o r  
c l a s s i f i e d  p e r s o n n e l  i t  i s  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  twelve-month r a t e ,  t h e  a p p o i n t e e  r e c e i v i n g  
a  p r o p o r t i o n a t e  amount depending upon t h e  f r a c t i o n  o f  t ime f o r  which he i s  appo in ted  
and t h e  p e r i o d  o f  h i s  appointment .  Source  of  funds  f o r  payment o f  s a l a r i e s ,  u n l e s s  
o t h e r w i s e  shown, i s  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t a l  s a l a r i e s  accoun t .  

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time MoS. Rate 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r e s i d e n t  

Appointment and Leave of  Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  P r e s i d e n t  

1. S a l v a d o r e  J .  L e v a t i n o  

Term o f  Leave: 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  
Bus iness  A f f a i r s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  
f o r  Bus iness  A f f a i r s  

2. Rober t  F. Coffey 911 - 8 / 3 1  100 

S o u r c e s  of Funds: 
Depar tmenta l  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  
S a l a r i e s  and t r a n s f e r  from 
O f f i c e  of  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  
Bus iness  A f f a i r s  - Wages 

(RRCS 101, 1043,  6) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  
£ o r  Academic A f f a i r s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  
Academic A f f a i r s  

3. Arch W .  Hunt,  811 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
General. B u s i n e s s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

(Academic Rate  - $13,700) 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  - 1 2  mos. 
(KBC# 11.3) 

S t i p e n d  
9  7,400 

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
4 .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $13,074 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  S p e c i a l  Equipment 

Funds a r e  t o  be  u s e d  t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  Excess  Government P r o p e r t y  A c q u i s i t i o n  
O f f i c e .  

(RBCII 13) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t e m ,  Department.  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
AND STUDENT SERVICES (Continued) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  
Academic A f f a i r s  and H i s t o r y  

R e s i g n a t i o n  
5.  J i m  B .  Pea r son  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  
f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  
A s s i s t a n t  Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  
Academic A f f a i r s  

H i s t o r y  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

T o t a l  S a l a r y  - 12 mos. 

(Academic Ra te  - $14,000) 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCB 271, 399) 

Da ta  P r o c e s s i n g  D i v i s i o n  

Appointment 
Systems A n a l y s t  Programmer I1 

6. T e r r y  K .  Alexander  9 / 1  - 8/31  100 
Promoted from Systems A n a l y s t  Programmer I 

(RBC# 965) 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean o f  S t u d e n t s  

Appointment 
A s s o c i a t e  Dean of  S t u d e n t s  f o r  
R e s i d e n t  S t u d e n t  Development 

7 .  Rober t  P. Cooke 
(RBC# 112) 

A s s i s t a n t  Dean o f  S t u d e n t s  
8 .  Margare t  J. B a r r  

(RBC# 111) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - Rate  

S t i p e n d  
9  7 , 3 7 5  

T r a n s f e r  between D i s s i m i l a r  
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

9 .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $12,114 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  funds  w i t h i n  t h i s  o f f i c e  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  a c t u a l  
p e r s o n n e l  needs .  

(RBC# 34) 

Counse l ing-Psycho log ica l  
S e r v i c e s  Cen te r  

Appointment 
P s y c h o l o g i s t  I11 

10. D a n i e l  D. Hopkinson 
(RBCSI 74) 



Period of 7- 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

Counseling-Psychological 
Services Center (Continued) 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

11. Amount of Transfer - $1,500 
To: Consultants 

From: Travel 

The original budget allocation for Travel included funds for bringing 
consultants to the Center. This transfer is to permit payment of 
consultants for services rendered. 
(RBC# 474) 

International Office 

Transfer of Funds 
12. Amount of Transfer - $2,578 

To: International Office - Wages 
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To return to the International Office a portion (85%) of the tuition and 
fees paid to U. T. Austin by participants in the 1971 Orientation Center 
Program. This program was conducted by the International Office and the 
transfer is a reimbursement for expenses incurred. 
(RBC# 923) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Choral Organizations 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
13. Amount of Transfer - $2,500 

To: Choral Organizations - Maintenance and Operation 
From: Music - Maintenance and Operation 

To provide for the expenses of rental of Municipal Auditorium and wages 
of stage labor for the Christmas Concert and for sheet music purchases 
for 1971-72. 
(RBC# 814) 

University Development Board 

Appointment 
Consultant on Development 
14. Arno Nowotny 

(RBCII 2411) 

Assistant Director 
15. William H. Whited 

(RBCW 964) 

Assistant Director 
16. Paul J. Youngdale, Jr. 

(RBCII 276) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  of  % No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. - Rate 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

U n i v e r s i t y  Development Board (Continued) 

Change of S t a t u s  and R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  

18. Eugene P. Cannon 

To: 

From: 

Date o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 845) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  - C o o r d i n a t o r  
of  Records  and P u b l i c a t i o n s  

19.  Wil l iam E .  Keys 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 216) 

Texas F o r e n s i c  Union 

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
20. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $2,000 

To: Texas F o r e n s i c  Union 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

Funds w i l l  be used  t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  Ora l  Performance Program a s  w e l l  a s  
o t h e r  programs o f  t h e  Union. 

(RBC?/ 924) 

O f f i c e  o f  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S t u d i e s  

T r a n s f e r  between D i s s i m i l a r  
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

21. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $4,800 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personne l  

From: A d m i n i n s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

To p r o v i d e  t h i s  o f f i c e  w i t h  t h e  s e r v i c e s  of  a  Computer P r o g r a m e r  I .  
(RBC# 922) 

U n i v e r s i t y  F i lm Program 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
22. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,225 

To: U n i v e r s i t y  Fi lm Program 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To t r a n s f e r  t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  F i l m  Program an amount e q u a l  t ~ >  t h e  tickcL 
s a l e s  from two pay shows, which funds  were d e p o s i t e d  t o  Genera l  Budget 
Income b u t  a r e  needed now t o  d e f r a y  expenses  i n c u r r e d  i n  t h e s e  
p r e s e n t a t i o n s .  

(RBCI) 801) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r v  
P e r i o d  of  72 No. 

I tem,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Nos. - Rate 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

23. Wi l l i am L. S t u a r t  
(RBCS 717) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
24. Rober t  D .  Copeland 

(RBCI 109) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
25. A l t o n  J .  DeLong 

(RBCI'I 951, 257) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
26. K e l l y  R. McAdams 

(RBCII 185) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
27.  L a b e l l e  P r u s s i n  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Depar tmenta l  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
and t r a n s f e r  from E t h n i c  
S t u d i e s ,  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

(RBCiI 277, 28) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
28. Mark D.  E s t e s  

(RBCII 370) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
29. Michael  J .  J o r d a n  

(RBCII 373) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
30. P o l l y  T .  B .  P h a r r  

(RBCI'I 371) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
31. J o n  H. Thompson 

(RBC# 372) 

L e c t u r e r  
32. Wi l l i am R. Ewald, Jr .  

(RBCI 642) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE (Cont inued)  

Leave of  Absence 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

33. P e t e r  0. Ccltman 

Term of  Leave 
(RBCI! 647) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

34. P h i l i p  Hendren 

Date o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC% 646) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
35. George T. Langdon, Jr.  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 648) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - Rate  

T r a n s f e r  between D i s s i m i l a r  
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

36. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $8,000 

To: School  o f  A r c h i t e c t u r e  - Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  ($1,500) 
- F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($6,500) 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Teaching S a l a r i e s  

Courses o f f e r e d  f o r  t h e  F a l l  Semes te r  r e q u i r e d  t h e  employment o f  an  
a d d i t i o n a l  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t  and two A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r s .  

(RBC!! 563, 726) 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE, PHYSICS, 
AND BUREAU OF ENGINEERING RESEARCH 

Appointment 
37. F r a n c i s c o  N. Arumi 

Schoo l  of  A r c h i t e c t u r e  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  911 - 5 / 3 1  50 

P h y s i c s  
L e c t u r e r  (1971-72 Only) 1 / 1 6  - 5/31 50 

Bureau o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Resea rch  - 
Texas  Atomic Energy Resea rch  
Founda t ion  Funds 

Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  911 - 1/15  50 
(RBcII 258, 849,  859) 

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST FOR ARTS ANTI SCIENCES 

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
38. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $40,000 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r o v o s t  - Reserve  f o r  Teaching S a l a r i e s  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Teach ing  S a l a r i e s  

Funds w i l l  be  r e a l l o c a t e d  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  depar tments  under  t h e  
j u r i s d i c t i o n  o f  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r o v o s t ,  a s  needed.  

(RBCII 16) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  %, No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate  

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST FOR 
ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued) 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
39. Amount oE T r a n s f e r  - $58,000 

T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r o v o s t  f o r  A r t s  and S c i e n c r s ,  
V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  and C o n s u l t a n t s  accoun t  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  A&S Dean ' s  O f f i c e s ,  
V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  and C o n s u l t a n t s  a c c o u n t s  a s  f o l l o w s :  

(1)  Co l lege  of Humani t ies  - O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean $ 17,000 
(RBC# 82) 

(2) Co l lege  of S o c i a l  and B e h a v i o r a l  S c i e n c e s  - O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 17,000 
(RBCI! 83) 

(3) C o l l e g e  o f  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  - O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 20,000 
(RBCI! 85) 

(4)  O f f i c e  of  t h e  P r o v o s t  - Area  Programs '.,000 
(RBCI! 575) 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean o f  Humani t ies  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
40. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $15,000 

T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  Humani t i e s ,  V i s i t i n g  
L e c t u r e r s  and C o n s u l t a n t s  accoun t  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  d e p a r t m e n t a l  V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  
and C o n s u l t a n t s  a c c o u n t s  a s  fo l lows :  

(1)  C l a s s i c s  
(RBC# 583) 

(2)  E n g l i s h  
(RBC# 5781 

$1,750 (5) O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  
Languages and 
L i t e r a t u r e s  

(men 580) 

(3) French  and I t a l i a n  2,000 (6)  Ph i losophy  

(RBC# 582) (RBCI'I 579) 

( 4 )  Germanic Languages 1 ,750  (7)  S l a v i c  Languages 
(RBC# 581) (RBCi) 584) 

(8) S p a n i s h  and P o r t u g u e s e  2,000 
(RBCII 585) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
41.  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $2,568 

To: Co l lege  o f  Humani t ies  - O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

From: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r o v o s t  - Wages ($828) 
Col lege  o f  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  - O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - C l a s s i f i e d  

S a l a r i e s  ($1,740) 

To p r o v i d e  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  s u p p o r t  needed f o r  t h e  s a l a r i e s  of  two members 
o f  t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  s t a f f  i n  t h e  Dean o f  Humani t i e s '  O f f i c e .  

(RBCA l o ,  11) 

C l a s s i c s  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only) 

42. P e t e r  M.  Green 
(RBCa 374) 



1 t a n ,  Ilcpartment, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF HWNITIES 

Classics (Co~tinued) 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
43. Reginald P. Winnington-Ingram 

(RYC# 1006) 

Assistant Professor 
44. Joseph C. Carter 

(RBC# 106) 

Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
45. Nicol-as P. Gross 

(RBCii 19i) 

Assistaat Professor 
46. William T.  MacCary, Jr. 

( m a  192) 

Assistant Professor 
47. Peter W. Rose 

(XBC# 262) 

Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
48. Carl A. Rubino 

(RBC// 261) 

Assistant Instructor 
49. Robert E .  Charles 

(RBC# 658, 950, 1052) 

Assistant Instructor 
50. James H. Hynd 

(RBCII 194) 

Instructor (1971-72 Only) 
51. john I. Guion 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer fron Provost's Reserve 
for Teaching Salaries and 
Departmental Faculty Salaries 
(RBCB 523, 480) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 
52. Edaard V. George 

Date of Resiqnation 
(RBCIY 1C8) 

Period of % 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Appointment - Time Mos . - Rate 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

53. Amount of Transfer - $2,000 
To: Wages 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Fucds budgeted for the salary of F. W. Lenz (deceased) were needed for 
student graders. 
(RBCII 80) 



P e r i o d  o f  7- 
Iteni&epartment, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

54.  Lawrence J. Banchero 
(RBCQ 522) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
55, Nina R.  Cooper 

(RBCB 103) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
56. R ichard  V. LeClercq 

(RBC# 693) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
57. Mary W. Bowden 

(RBCl'i 659) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
58. Rose Marie  C u t t i n g  

(RBC# 695) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
59. John  R.  Dogge t t ,  I11 

(RBCn 553) 

I n s  t r u c t o r  
60. J o s e p h  S .  J o n e s  

(RBC# 554) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
61.  Carolyn C .  Osborn 

Sources  o f  Funds: 
Depar tmenta l  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
and t r a n s f e r  from O f f i c e  of  t h e  
P r o v o s t ,  Reserve  f o r  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 611, 639) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
62. h i g h t  H. Purdy 

(RBC# 375) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
63. Andrew D.  Rogers ,  Jr .  

( m a  701) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
64. R o s e l l e  T a y l o r  

(RBC# 552) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
65. J e a n  H. Wil l i ams  

(RBCB 388) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
66. Michael W. Adams 

(RBC# 696) 

Assistant Instructor 
67. Craig S. Abbott 

(RBC# 102) 

Assistant Instructor 
68. Julia A. Alexander 

(RBCl'f 378) 

Assistant Instructor 
69. Frederick D. Asnes 

(RBC# 389) 

Assistant Instructor 
70. Roy R. Barkley 

(RBCt 107) 

Assistant Instructor 
71. William A. Bloodworth 

(RBC?f 535) 

Assistant Instructor 
72. Harmon S. Boertien 

(RBC~'~ 975) 

Assistant Instructor 
73. Joan Bobbitt 

(RBC# 104) 

Assistant Instructor 
74. Royce E. Burton 

(RBC# 637) 

Assistant Instructor 
75. Charles L. Byrd, Jr. 

(RBC$ 446) 

Assistant Instructor 
76. William C. Caine 

(KBC# 537) 

Assistant Instructor 
77. Foy L. Campbell, Jr. 

(RBCII 538) 

Assistant Instructor 
78. Dong-Bai Chai 

(RBCl'f 536) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
79. Stephanie Chernikowski 

(RBCI 105) 

Assistant Instructor 
80. Suzanne M. Comer 

(RBC# 384) 

Assistant Instructor 
81. Vivienne M. Dickson 

(RBCII 541) 

Assistant Instructor 
82. Kirsten A. Dodge 

(RBC# 539) 

Assistant Instructor 
83. Patricia J. Doria 

(RBCB 694) 

Assistant Instructor 
84. Helen Dry 

(RBCII 540) 

Assistant Instructor 
85. Robert A.  Finnell 

(RBC# 174) 

Assistant Instructor 
86. Anne P. Freeman 

(RBC# 377) 

Assistant Instructor 
87. Phillip L. Fry 

(RBC# 171) 

Assistant Instructor 
88. Ann H. Georgiana 

(RBCII 380) 

Assistant Instructor 
89. Light B. German 

(RBCII 382) 

Assistant Instructor 
90. Charles L. Gilbreath 

(ROC# 376) 

Assistant Instructor 
91. Thomas T. Goar 

(RBCR 386) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - Mos . - R a t e  

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
92. Jesse L. Greene 

(RBC# 385) 

Assistant Instructor 
93. Peter A. Hempel 

(RBCG 690) 

Assistant Instructor 
94. Martha H. Herzog 

(RBCII 689) 

Assistant Instructor 
95. Robert M. Hill, Jr. 

(RBC// 617) 

Assistant Instructor 
96. Raymond D. Howell 

(RBCI! 616) 

Assistant Instructor 
97. David L. Hyde 

(RBCII 692) 

Assistant Instructor 
98. Jeff J. Jones 

(RBC# 1074) 

Assistant Instructor 
99. Walter Judd 

(RBC# 615) 

Assistant Instructor 
100. Ruth H. Keenan 

(RBCII 614) 

Assistant Instructor 
101. Kent L. Kepler 

(RBC# 613) 

Assistant Instructor 
102. Harris R. Lenowitz 

(RBCJ/ 638) 

Assistant Instructor 
103. Robert F. Lunn 

(RBCI'! 988) 

Assistant Instructor 
104. Mark D. Lowry 

(RBC# 172) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
105. Aubrey D. McAuley 

(REC?, 622) 

Assistant Instructor 
106. David A. McKay 

(RBCI~ 7739 

Assistant Instructor 
107. Connie Beth McMillan 

(RBC# 173) 

Assistant Instructor 
108. Andrew F. MacDonald 

(RBC# 623) 

Assistant Instructor 
109. Virginia L. MacDonald 

(RBCiI 691) 

Assistant Instructor 
110. John M. MacNicholas 

(RBCI'k 985) 

Assistant Instructor 
111. Janet L. Matthews 

(RBCIk 984) 

Assistant Instructor 
112. Mary M. Moore 

(RBC# 379) 

Assistant Instructor 
113. Ian H. Munro 

(RBCfk 606) 

Assistant Instructor 
114. Michael W. Murphy 

(RBC# 682) 

Assistant Instructor 
115. Rosanne G. Potter 

(RBC# 602) 

Assistant Instructor 
116. Jimie K. Ray 

(XBCI'k 983) 

Assistant Instructor 
117. Andrew E. Reiff 

(RBCik 601) 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mas. Rate 



Period of "I 
Item, Ocpartment, Title, Name Appointment Time - 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
118. Ann 0. Reiff 

(RBCB 597) 

Assisrant Instructor 
119. Ann J. Riehl 

(RBCI 981) 

Assistant Instructor 
120. Robert E. Riehl 

(RBCI~ 982) 

Assistant Instructor 
121. Melvin R. Roberts 

(RBCl 598) 

Assistant Instructor 
122. Danielle M. Roemer 

(RBCY 980) 

Assistant Instructor 
123. Frances K. Sage 

(RBCIi 979) 

Assistant Instructor 
124. Clara L. 0 .  Scherz 

(RBC# 681) 

Assistant Instructor 
125. Robert W. Sledd 

(RBCI 987) 

Assistant Instructor 
126. Olive H. Spitzmiller 

(RBCI', 774) 

Assistant Instructor 
127. Kurth Sprague 

(RBCij 986) 

Assistant Instructor 
128. David H. Stanley 

(RBN 772) 

Assistant Instructor 
129. Martine K. Stemerick 

(RBC$ 721) 

Assistant Instructor 
130. James F. Stewart 

(RBC?" 674) 

Full-time Salarl 
No. 
Mos . - Kate 



Period of % 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
131. Suzanne M. Strivings 

(RBCII 675) 

Assistant Instructor 
132. Dorothy M. Stroman 

(RBCB 779) 

Assistant Instructor 
133. Susan Thompson 

(WC# 974) 

Assistant Instructor 
134. Albert D. Trevino 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Ethnic 
Studies, Faculty Salaries 
(RBC8 673, 502) 

Assistant Instructor 
135. Jerry D. Turner 

(RBCII 624) 

Assistant Instructor 
136. Julia O'N. Walker 

(WC# 387) 

Assistant Instructor 
137. William A. Walker 

(RBCI 676) 

Assistant Instructor 
138. Bertie G. Wells 

(RBCIj 976) 

Assistant Instructor 
139. Suzanne E. Q. White 

(RBCII 383) 

Assistant Instructor 
140. Smuel R. Whitehill 

(RBC:) 977) 

Assistant Instructor 
141. Daniel R. Willbanks 

(RBCB 978) 

Assistant Instructor 
142. Jean C. Wyrick 

(RBCP 381) 

Full-time S a l o r x  
No. 
Mos. Rate - 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t e m ,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

E n g l i s h  (Cont inued)  

Change of S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

i43 .  Barbara  K i r s h e n b l a t t - G i m b i e t t  

To: 911 - 5 / 3 1  100 

From: 911 - 5 / 3 1  5  5  
(RBCSI 949) 

Leave of  Absence 
Ashbel  Smith  P r o f e s s o r  

144. E r n e s t  C.  Mossner 

Term o f  Leave 
(RBCik 656) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
P r o f e s s o r  

145. Bur ton  R a f f e l  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 390) 

French and I t a l i a n  

Appointment 
P r o f e s s o r  

146.  R ichard  B .  Grant  
(RBCI  176) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
147. Edmond M. Bazergh i  

(RBCB 745) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
148. D a n i e l a  B.  H a l l a c k  

(RBC# 677) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
149.  Wi l l i am M.  Morse 

(RBCn 521) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
150. Wi l l i am A. Bunch 

(RBC# 177) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
151. Karen H.  E l s e n  

(RBC% 544) 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

152. Michael  Ronden 

(Promot ion from A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r )  

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - Rate  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Depar tmenta l  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  and 
t r a n s f e r  from O f f i c e  of  t h e  P r o v o s t ,  
Reserve  f o r  F a c u i t y  S a l a r i e s  

(RBCII 455,  62) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item. Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

French and I t a l i a n  (Continued) 

Leave of Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

153. Gerhard C.  Gerhardi 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 175) 

Germanic Languages 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Associate  Professor  

154. Erns t  J a n d l  
(RBC# 834) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
155. N i l s  Bredal 

(RBCII 679) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
156. E l l i  J .  Marlow 

(RBC# 678) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

157. Frances M. Scholz 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC?/ 196) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
158. Amount of Transfer  - $5,000 

To: Germanic Languages - Wages 

From: Philosophy - Wages 

Funds were needed f o r  graders  by the  Department of Germanic Languages. 
(RBC?/ 796) 

O r i e n t a l  and Afr ican  
Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

i59 .  Roy B. Bl izzard ,  Jr.  911 - 5/31 100 

Sources of  Funds: 
Departmental Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  
and t r a n s f e r  from Center f o r  
Middle Eas tern  S tud ie s ,  Facul ty  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBCI 715, 577) 

Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
160. Mohsen Ghadessy 

(RBCB 680) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF 'HUMANITIES 

Or ien ta l  and Afr ican  
Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  (Continued) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
161. Amount of Transfer  - $34,099 

To: Or i en ta l  and African Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Center f o r  Middle Eas tern  S tud ie s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($10,070) 
Center f o r  Asian Studies  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($24,029) 

Funds a v a i l a b l e  i n  these  Centers  were needed f o r  the  employment of  
Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  i n  t h e  O r i e n t a l  and Afr ican  Languages and 
L i t e r a t u r e s  department. 

(RBC# 81,  52) 

Or i en ta l  and African Languages 
and L i t e r a t u r e s  and Center f o r  
Asian S tud ie s  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

162. J e a n e t t e  L. Faurot  

Or i en ta l  and African 
Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  91'1 - 5/31 2  5  

Center f o r  Asian S tud ie s  - 
U. S o  Off ice  of  Education 
Contract  Funds 911 - 5/31 7  5  

(RBCik  716, 655) 

Leave of Absence 
Associa te  P ro fes so r  

163. Andree F. Sjoberg 

Or ien ta l  and African 
Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  911 - 5/31 50 

Center f o r  Asian S tud ie s  

General Budget Funds 911 - 5/31 25 

Government Contract  - 
Off ice  of Education Funds 9 /1  - 5/31 25 

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31 
(RBC8 942, 530, 520) 

Or ien ta l  and African Languages 
and L i t e r a t u r e s  and Center f o r  
Middle Eas t e rn  S tud ie s  

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

164. Mehdi Marashi 

Or i en ta l  and African 
Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  

Center f o r  Middle Eas tern  
S tud ie s  

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCP 217, 664) 



Full-time Salar~ 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

Oriental and African Languae, 
and Literatures and Center for 
Middle Eastern Stud& (Continued) 

Resignation 
Assisrant Professor 
165. Moshe Pelli 

Oriental and African 
Languages and Literatures 

Center for Middle Eastern 
Studies (HEW, Office of 
Education Contract Funds; 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI 710, 947) 

Philosophy 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
166. Gerd Buchdahl 

(RBC?~ 454) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
167. Jon Moline 

(RBC# 154) 

Assistant Professor (1971-72 Or,ly) 
168. Will C. Harris 

(RBC# 155) 

Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
169. Martin Perlmutter 

(RBCI! 275) 

Assistant Professor 
170. Alexander von Schoenbora 

(RBC# 200) 

Assistant Instructor 
171. Michael E. Malone 

(RBC!! 935) 

Asistant Instructor 
172. Jorge L. Nobo 

(RBCII 775) 

Assistant Instructor 
173, Edward C. Thompson 

(RBC# 934) 



Period of  41 
Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

Philosophy (Continued) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
174. Amount of Transfer  - $12,000 

To: Philosophy - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: American S tud ie s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($1,500) 
American S tud ie s  - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($500) 
C l a s s i c s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($10,000) 

To provide the  a d d i t i o n a l  funding needed f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  f o r  
courses o f f e red  through t h e  Philosophy Department but  included i n  the 
curr iculum of both  C l a s s i c s  and American S tud ie s  s tuden t s .  

(RBCib 494, 75, 76) 

S lav ic  Languages 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1971-72 Only) 

175. John E .  Bowlt 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 11,500 
(RBCIb 451) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
176. Katherine S. Bib le  911 - 5/31 100 9 9,000 

(Promotion from A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r )  
(RBCif i60)  

I n s t r u c t o r  
177. Wladislaw G.  Krasnow 

(RBC-lf 452) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
178. Edi th  M.  Taborsky 

(RBCI 274) 

Spanish and Portuguese 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1971-72 Only) 

179. Yolanda A. R.  Sole 
(RBCI~ 589) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
180. Juan C.  Temprano 

(RBC# 588) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
181. J u d i t h  K. Engler 

(RBCIb 391) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
182. Rosaura Sanchez 

Source of Funds: 
T rans fe r  from Ethnic  S tud ie s ,  
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

(RBCB 396, 481) 



Period of % 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

Spanish and Portuguese (Continued) 

Resignat ion 
Professor  

183. Ramon Martinez-Lopez 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC# 453) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
184. Amount of Transfer  - $40,516 

To: Spanish and Portuguese - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: French and I t a l i a n  - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Funds a v a i l a b l e  i n  the  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account of the Department of 
French and I t a l i a n  were needed f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  i n  Spanish and 
Portuguese. 

(RBCI'k 493) 

Spanish and Portuguese and 
Language and Area Center f o r  La t in  
American S tud ie s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1971-72 Only) 

185. Ronald W. Sousa 

Spanish and Portuguese 9 / 1  - 5/31 10 

Language and Area Center f o r  
La t in  American S tud ie s  - Off ice  
of Education Contract  Funds 911 - 5/31 90 

(RBC# 528, 524) 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL 
SCIENCES 

Off ice  of  the Dean of Soc ia l  and 
Behavioral Sciences 

Transfer  between Dis s imi l a r  
Appropriat ions 

186. Amount of T rans fe r  - $2,91i 

To: Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

From: Wages 

To provide funds t o  inc rease  t h e  time assignment of Associa te  Dean 
Samuel McLemore i n  the  Off ice  of the  Dean. 

(RBCi'I 506) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
187, Amount of Transfer  - $384 

To: Off ice  of t h e  Dean, College of  S o c i a l  and Behavioral  Sciences - 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Off ice  of the Dean, College o f  Natural  Sciences - C l a s s i f i e d  
Pe r s  onne 1 

Personnel t r a n s f e r s  between these  Dean's o f f i c e s  requi red  the t r a n s f e r  
of support ing funds. 

(XBCib 14, 482) 



Period of  % 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

I t em,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Office of the Dean of Soc ia l  
and Behavioral Sciences (Continued) 

Transfer  of Funds 
188. Amount of Transfer  - $13,500 

Transfers  were made from the  Of f i ce  of the  Dean of  S o c i a l  and 
Behavioral Sciences,  V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  accounts t o  the 
var ious  departmental V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  accounts a s  follows: 

(1) Anthropology 
(RBC# 907) 

(2) Economics 
(RBC# 908) 

(3) Geography 
(RBC# 909) 

(4) Government 
(RBC?) 898) 

Anthropology 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

189. Benjamin G. Blount 
(RBCB 746) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1971-72 Only) 
190. Marcia A.  Herndon 

(RBCII 590) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
191. Aravind R. Kulkarni 

(RBC# 687) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
192. Mary M.  Sanches 

(RBCII 704) 

$1,000 (5) His tory  
(RBCI 792) 

3,500 (6) L i n g u i s t i c s  
(RBC# 910) 

500 (7) Psychology 
(RBc# 798) 

2,000 (8) Sociology 
(RBCfI 911) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1971-72 Only) 
193. Bernardo V a l l e j o  911 - 5/31 3 3 9 

Concurrent Employment: 
Language and Area Center 
f o r  L a t i n  American S tud ie s  
(Government Contract  Funds) 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  911 - 5/31 6 7 9 

(RBCP 527) 

Leave of Absence 
Associa te  Professor  

194. I r a  R.  Buchler 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 711) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Economics 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
195. Michael E. Conroy 

(RBC?~ 394) 

Assistant Professor 
196. Edward A. Hewett, I11 

(RBC# 404) 

Instructor (1971-72 Only) 
197. Lorna A .  Monti 

(RBC# 594) 

Assistant Instructor (1971-72 Only) 
198. Richard E. Flint 

(RBCB 697) 

Assistant Instructor 
199. Gordon P. Goodfellow, Jr. 

(RBCII 782) 

Assistant Instructor 
200. Stuart 3 .  Greenfield 

(RBCI! 780) 

Lecturer 
201. Allan G. King 

(R.BC# 403) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor 
202. Douglas C. Dacy 

Term of Leave 
(RBCI! 789) 

Assistant Professor 
203. Charles W. Clifton 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 393) 

Economics and Institute of 
Latin American Studies 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
204. Charles W. Lindsey, I11 

Economics 911 - 5/31 50 

Institute of Latin American 
Studies 911 - 5/31 25 
(RBCI 512, 781) 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos . - Rate 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. P e r i o d  o f  X 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate  

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (Cont inued)  

G e o g r a p h  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

205. J o h n  C .  Archer  
(RBCB 688) 

Leave of  Absence 
P r o f e s s o r  

206. George W. Hoffman 

Term o f  Leave 
(RBc# 1041) 

Government 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

207. York Y. W i l l b e r n  
(RBC# 712) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
208.  Leonard J .  L a m  

(RBCB 671) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
209. Rick S. P i l t z  

(RBC?: 714) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
210. Ne i l  R .  R ichardson  

(RBCW 713) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
211. Thomas J .  Maloney 

(RBC# 672) 

L e c t u r e r  
212. J e r r y  L. Weaver 

(RBCI 828) 

Leave of  Absence 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

213. M .  Donald Hancock 

Term o f  Leave 
(RBC# 683) 

R e s i g n a t  i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

214. David T. Garza 

Date  of  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 684) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
215. Tracy  B .  S t r o n g  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
( R B C ~ ~  777) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
KL',HAVI.OP4.I. SCIENCES 

Government (Cont inued)  

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
216. .Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,500 

To: Government - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: E t h n i c  S t u d i e s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($500) 
- Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($3,000) 

To p r o v i d e  E t h n i c  S t u d i e s '  p o r t i o n  of  s u p p o r t  f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of a  
Teaching A s s i s t a n t  f o r  a  c o u r s e  o f f e r e d  th rough  t h e  Government 
Department b u t  r e q u i r e d  f o r  b o t h  Government and E t h n i c  S t u d i e s  s t u d e n t s .  

(RBCI'k 492, 491) 

I i i s t o r y  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

217. E a r l  McK. Lewis 
(RBCII 703) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only) 
218. Lorenzo Meyer 911 

(RBCI~ 526) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
219. Guy H. M i l l e r  

(RBC~I  344) 

V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  
220. C a r l  PI. B .  Morner 

(RBCII 702) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
221. R ichard  H .  P e l l s  

(RRC!! 398) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
222. Edward I. S t e i n h a r t  

Source  of  Funds: 
T r a n s f e r  from E t h n i c  S t u d i e s ,  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 401, 483) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
223. Richard  A .  Ryerson 

(RBCW 397) 

i n s t r l i c t o r  
22b. Bur ton Spivak 

(Rl3C# 402) 

Lcc turc.r 
225. Michael  J. S. Hodge 

(RBCik 525) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 

I t e m ,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mas . - Rate  

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

H i s t o r y  (Cont inued)  

Leave o f  Absence 
P r o f e s s o r  

226. Thomas F. McGann 

Term o f  Leave 
(RBCib 829) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
227. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $900 

To: H i s t o r y  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Language and Area  C e n t e r  f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

To p r o v i d e  p a r t i a l  s u p p o r t  f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of  a  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  i n  
L a t i n  American H i s t o r y .  

(RBCl'f 489) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
228. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $3,800 

To: H i s t o r y  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: E t h n i c  S t u d i e s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

To p r o v i d e  E t h n i c  S t u d i e s '  p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  s u p p o r t  f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  a  
Teaching A s s i s t a n t  f o r  a  c o u r s e  o f f e r e d  th rough  t h e  H i s t o r y  Department 
b u t  r e q u i r e d  f o r  b o t h  H i s t o r y  and E t h n i c  S t u d i e s  s t u d e n t s .  

( R B C I  490) 

Psychology 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

229. W a l t e r  G. S tephan  
(RBC# 203) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
230. Lee Willerman 

(RBC# 346) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
231. A .  Anthony Wright 

(RBCik 450) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
232. Pau l  H. Blaney 

(RBCl 447) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
233. J o h n  P. Hamilton 

(RBCiI 178) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
234. Bobby G. Hicks 

(RBC?! 347) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  of  % No. 

i tem,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. - Kate 

Psychology (Cont inued)  

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

235. David S .  Holmes 

Date of  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 164) 

Psychology and Counse l ing-Psycho log ica l  
S e r v i c e s  Cen te r  

R e s i g n a t i o n  
236. P h i l i p  A .  Mann 

Psychology 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

Counsel ing-Psychological  
S e r v i c e s  C e n t e r  

P s y c h o l o g i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

Date  of  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 71, 345) 

S o c i o l o g y  

Appointment 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

237. A l e j a n d r o  F o r t e s  
(RBC# 707) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
238. S tephen  J .  Bahr 

(RBC# 826) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
239. David A l v i r e z  

Source  o f  Funds: 
T r a n s f e r  from Mexican- 
American S t u d i e s ,  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 705, 795) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
240. Anne S. Graham 

(RBC# 651) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
241. Gordon C. Johnson ,  J r .  9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  50 

Source  o f  Funds: 
T r a n s f e r  from E t h n i c  S t u d i e s ,  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

(RBCP 747, 724) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - - Mas. Ka te  

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
REHAVIOF!AL SCIENCES 

Sociology (Continued) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

242. Robert E .  Welch, Jr .  
(RBCI~ 708) 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
243. Amount of Transfer  - $300 

To: Sociology - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: Office of t h e  Provost f o r  Ar t s  and Sciences - Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

To a d j u s t  the  r a t e  of an u n f i l l e d  p o s i t i o n  (112 T.) i n  a n t i c i p a t i o n  of 
h i r i n g  a  replacement f o r  Professor  McLemore who has changed from 
fu l l - t ime  teaching i n  Sociology t o  112 T. i n  Sociology and 112 T. i n  the 
Off ice  of  the  Dean, College of  Soc ia l  and Behavioral Sciences.  

(RBCIi 723) 

Sociology and Government 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1971-72 Only) 

244. Uwe Sch le th  

Sociology 

Government 
(RBCP 706, 827) 

Sociology and Language and Area 
Center f o r  L a t i n  American S tud ie s  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  

245. John T. Walton 

Sociology 911 - 5/31 6 9 9 

Language and Area Center f o r  
L a t i n  American Studies  911 - 5/31 3 1 9 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer  from the  Provos t ' s  
Reserve f o r  Teaching S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 709, 824, 7) 



Period of % 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Office of the Dean of Natural Sciences 

Transfer of Funds 
246. Amount of Transfer - $19,500 

Transfers were made from the Office of the Dean of Natural Sciences, 
Visiting Lecturers and Consultants account to the various departmental Visitins 
Lecturers and Consultants accounts as follows: 

(1) Astronomy 
(RBCI 576) 

(2) Biological Sciences 
(RBCI~ 499) 

(3) Botany 
(RBC# 912) 

(4) Chemistry 
(RBCII 913) 

(5) Computer Sciences 
(RBCII 914) 

(6) Geological Sciences 
(RBCIk 915) 

Astronomy 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
247. William D. Arnett 

(RBCIk 445) 

Chemistry 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
248. Neil D. Jespersen 

(RSCl 350) 

Instructor 
249. Michael R. Short 

(RBC?~ 349) 

$1,000 (7) Home Economics $1,500 
(RBCII 797) 

1,000 (8) Mathematics 3,000 
(RBCR 793) 

1,000 (9) Microbiology 1,000 
(RBC# 475) 

3,000 (10) Physics 2,000 
(RBC# 916) 

1,500 (11) Zoology 1,500 
(RBC# 899) 

3,000 

Transfer of Funds 
250. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 

To: Chemistry - Wages 
From: Chemistry - Maintenance and Operation ($1,500) 

Unallocated Classified Tersonnel ($1,500) 

Funds were transferred from the departmental maintenance and operation 
account to support College Work-Study personnel; the transfer from 
Unallocated Classified Salaries was to support the part-time appointment 
of a student assistant supervised by Dr. Denis Kohl. 
(RBCI 560, 476) 

Computer Sciences 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
251. William H, Henneman 

(RBC# 472) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rat c3 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Computer Sciences (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
252. Joseph Reynolds 

(RSC# 610) 

Budget Correction 
Assistant Instructor 
253. Daniel Friedman 

Remove from Computer 
Sciences Budget 

Mr. Friedman is budgeted full- 
time in the Lyndon B. Johnson 
School of Public Affairs. 
(RBC# 431) 

Computer Sciences and 
Computation Center 

Resignation 
254. Forest Baskett, 111 

Computer Sciences 
Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 43 9 

Computation Center 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 911 - 5/31 5 7 9 

611 - 8/31 100 

Date of Resignation 8/31/71 
(RBC# 230, 231, 430) 

Geological Sciences 

Change of Status 
Professor Emeritus 
255. Fred M. Bullard 

To: 

From: 
(RBCI: 720) 

Assistant Professor 
256. Victor R. Baker 

To: 

From: 
(RBCik 961) 

Resignation 
257. Peter U. Rodda 

Geological Sciences 
Associate Professor 

Bureau of Economic Geology 
Research Scientist 911 - 8/31 100 12 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI 604, 644) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I t em,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Cont inued)  

Home Economics 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

258. H a r r i e t t e  A.  Guldmann 
(RBC# 168) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
259. Nancy C .  C i s e  

(RBCI~ 698) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
260. Be t sey  H. Ha l l  

Source  o f  Funds: 
T r a n s f e r  from O f f i c e  o f  t h e  
P r o v o s t ,  Reserve  f o r  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBCI~ 699, 95) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
261. J o a n  M. Hresko 

(RBC# 169) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
262. Diane K e l t o n  

(RBC# 167) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1971-72 Only) 
263. Caro lyn  W .  Lara-Braud 911 - 5/31 50 

(RBC# 1055) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
264. Ann R. M i l l e r  

(RBC# 428) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
265. J a c q u e l i n e  R. Myers 911 - 5 / 3 1  6 7 

Source  o f  Funds: 
T r a n s f e r  from O f f i c e  of  t h e  
P r o v o s t ,  Reserve  f o r  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 700, 95) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
266. Pau la  J .  C .  Roman 

(RBC?! 771) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
267. P a t r i c i a  J .  S c h a f e r  

(RBC# 188) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
268, Richard  A. Wil l i s  

(RBCP 600) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - Rate  

Academic 
Ra te  S t i p e n d  

911  - 1 / 1 5  3 3 $ 9,000 $1,333 



Period of  % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Home Economics (Continued) 

Change of S t a t u s  
I n s t r u c t o r  

269. Barbara L. Taylor 

To: 

From: 
(RACik 894) 

Resignat ion 
Lecturer  

270. F lo ra  H. P e t t i t  

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBCB 187) 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

Transfer  of Funds 
271. Amount of Transfer  - $1,333 

To: Home Economics - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Off ice  of  the Provost - Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Addi t ional  funds were needed f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  due t o  l a rge  
enrollment i n  a  requi red  course.  

(RBC# 96) 

Transfer  of Funds 
272. Amount of Transfer  - $24,000 

To: Home Economics - Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Funds a r e  f o r  the  Spec ia l  Facu l ty  Assignment of P ro fes so r  Margaret 
Eppright f o r  t h e  period 911 - 5/31. Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  funds f o r  her  
teaching appointment i n  Home Economics have been lapsed t o  Unallocatcd 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

(RBC# 569) 

Mathematics 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

273. R.  H .  Bing 
(RBCB 427) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate  Professor  
274. Pe te r  D.  Morris 

( R B C ~  433) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
275. John P. Alexander 

(RBC# 442) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
276. Gary C.  Hamrick 

(RBCG 305) 



Period of % 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Mathematics (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
277. Robert Speiser 

(RBC// 303) 

Assistant Instructor 
278. Ralph L. Bingham 

(RBCI~ 466) 

Assistant Instructor 
279. Giles E. Bradford, 111 

(RBC# 461) 

Assistant Instructor 
280. Lois M. Broussard 

(RBC# 444) 

Assistant Instructor 
281. John M. Camden 

(RBC# 299) 

Assistant Instructor 
282. Gary W. Cobb 

(RBC% 443) 

Assistant Instructor 
283. Patricia A. Copley 

(RBC# 199) 

Assistant Instructor 
284. Robert L. Dawes 

(RBC# 462) 

Assistant Instructor 
285. William D. Driscoll 

(RBC# 465) 

Assistant Instructor 
286. Cyril J. Durrenberger 

(RBC# 464) 

Assistant Instructor 
287. Harold D. Eidson 

(RBCB 300) 
Assistant Instructor 
288. Arnold M. Eisenstein 

(REXI/ 463) 

Assistant Instructor 
289. James L. Gilchrist 

(RBCii 302) 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. - Rate 



Full-time Salarv 
Period of % No. 

- 1 L c m ,  Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos. R ~ t i  

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Mathematics (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
290. Michael A. Goldman 

(RBCII 156) 

Assistant Instructor 
291. Sylvia M. S. Goodrich 

(RBC# 304) 

Assistant Instructor 
292. Kenneth F. Gregory 

(RBCP 162) 

Assistant Instructor 
293. Jane R. Hesler 

(RBC# 438) 

Assistant Instructor 
294. Edmond A. Karam 

(RBCII 776) 

Assistant Instructor 
295. Richard P. Kendall 

(RBCa 301) 

Assistant Instructor 
296. Jimmy C. Lewis 

(RBCI 211) 

Assistant Instructor 
297. John R. McNeely 

(RBCII 439) 

Assistant Instructor 
298. Ann B. Megaw 

(RBCB 441) 

Assistant Instructor 
299. Charlotte A. Murff 

(RBCII 437) 

Assistant Instructor 
300. David 0.  Eilsson 

(RBCB 181) 

Assistant Instructor 
301. Ernest S. Pyle, Jr. 

(RBCP 180) 

Assistant instructor 
302. Russell K. Rose 

(RBC# 179) 



Full- t ime S a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

Ltein, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF MTURAL SCIENCES 

Mathematics (Continued) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

303.  Edward E .  Sch le i ch te r ,  111 
(RBC# 197) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
304. Robert C.  Sharpley 

(RBCI 440) 

Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
305. P a t r i c i a  A. Snyder 

(RBCQ 189) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
306. David H. Stones 

(RBCik 198) 

Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
307. Brannon B. Taylor 

(RBC# 182) 

Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
308. Barbara M. Tynan 

(RBCI 876, 605) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor  

310. Roy P. Kerr 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 161) 

Associa te  Professor  
311. Galen L. Seever 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 468) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
312. Bernhard Arnberg 

Term of  Leave 
(RBCB 470) 

Ass i s t an t  Professor  
313. J o r g  B l a t t e r  

Term of Leave 
(RBc# 467) 

Resignat ion 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  

314. Efraim P. Armendariz 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCI 469) 



Period of X 
Full- t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

I tem, Department, T i t l e .  Name Appointment - Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Mathematics and Computer Sciences 

Change of  S t a t u s  
314. James W .  Daniel 

Mathematics 

Computer Sciences 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: Associate  Professor  

From: V i s i t i n g  Associa te  
Professor  

(RBCB 852, 844) 

Phys ica l  I n s t r u c t i o n  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

315. Margaret A. F u l l i l o v e  
(RBC# 144) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
316. Cecel ia  D.  Malin 

(RBCI! 770) 

Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
317. Jonathon N. Romine 

(RBC?! 769) 

Resignat ion 
I n s t r u c t o r  

318. N .  Jean  Dalton 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBcJ~L 149) 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

9 /1  - 5/31 50 $ 9,000 $ 4,000 

Academic 
Rate St ipend 

9/1 - 5/31 50 $ 9,000 $ 4,000 

Transfer  of Funds 
319. Amount of Transfer  - $2,195 

To: Phys ica l  I n s t r u c t i o n  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To support  t h e  s a l a r y  of a 1 /2  T. Sec re t a ry  a t  a twelve-months 
fu l l - t ime  r a t e  of $4,392 f o r  the  period 9 / 1  - 8/31. 

(RBCliL 608) 

Physics 

Appointment 
Professor  

320. Bryce S. DeWitt 

Source of Funds: 
General Budget - 12% 

NSF - Unive r s i ty  Science 
Development Program - 88% 

(RBCB 1075, 1075) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Physics (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
321. Charles B. Chiu 

(RBCB 768) 

Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
322. Robert B. Clark 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 660) 

Assistant Professor 
323. Douglas J .  Klein 

(RBC# 593) 

Assistant Professor 
324. Jack B. Swift 

(RBCII 599) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
325. Lawrence E. Gilbert 

(RBC# 766) 

Assistant Professor 
326. Frank E. Hanson 

(RBC# 143) 

Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
327. Jasper J. Loftus-Hills 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBCl 422) 

Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
328, Dennis N. Luck 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 142) 

Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
329. John P. Phillips 911 - 5131 100 9 

(RBC# 206) 

Assistant Professor (One Semester Only) 
330. James C. Travis 911 - 1/15 100 9 

(RBCII 767) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND 
COMPARATIVE STUDIES 

Comparative Studies 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
331. Philip N. French 

(RBCB 140) 



Period of % 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department. Title, Name Appointment - Time Mos . 
7 

Rate 

OJ\'TSIOS Oh' GENERAL ASD 
CO!IPAIL\TIVZ STI'DIES 

Comparative Studies (Continued) 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
332. Tosco R. Fyve? 

(RBC# 141) 

Visiting Professor 
333. Helmut W. L. Jaesrich 

(RBCB 139) 

Leave of Absence 
University Professor of 
Latin American Studies 
334. John W. F. Dulles 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 360) 

Transfer of Funds 
335. Amount of Transfer - $1,200 

To: Comparative Studies - Wages 
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries 

To establish an account in the Comparative Studies Department from 
which part-time employees may be paid. 
(RBC# 587) 

Comparative Studies and 
Computer Sciences 

Resignation 
Lecturer 
336. Mary D. Spencer 

Comparative Studies 

Computer Sciences 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI 42,3, 473) 

Plan I1 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
337. Amount of Transfer - $450 

To: Plan I1 - Wages 
From: Office of the Provost - Wages 

Funds were needed for additional part-time help in the Plan I1 Office. 
(RBCI) 9) 



Period of % No. 
I tcm, DcparLrncni, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Nos. R a L i  

1)IVISION 01' (XNCRAL AND 
CONPAlUTIVI: STUDIES (Continued) 

American Studies Program 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
338. Joan M. Chandler 

(RBCI 193) 

Assistant Instructor 
339. Susan P. Conrad 

(RBCII 940) 

Assistant Instructor 
340. Robert E. DeWeese 

(RBC?~ 449) 

American Studies Program 
and English 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
341. William M. Stott 

American Studies Program 

English 
(RBC# 186) 

American Studies Program 
and Anthropology 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
342. Timothy H. Thoreson 

American Studies Program 

Anthropology 
(RBC?~ 395, 436) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
F u l l -  t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

Itfm, Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. R a t e  - 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINIST%TION 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  B u s i n e s s  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and Management, 

Appointment 
343. Roger C. E ickhof f  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 
Placement  D i r e c t o r  

Management 
T n s t r u c t o r  

(RFXSi 316, 435) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
344. Thomas E. Hassey 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean 
D i r e c t o r ,  P lacement  C e n t e r  9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  67 9 

6 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  100 

Mana gemen t 
I n s t r u c t o r  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(XBCI'F 318, 225, 226) 

Accoun t ing  -. 
Appointment 

I n s t r u c t o r  
345. W i l f r e d  C, Uecker 

(RBCI'F 550) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

346. Ron N. Bagley 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCi'l 752) 

F i n a n c e  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

347. Lewis J. Spellman 
(RBCII 322) 

Leave o f  Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

345. Roger S h i e l d s  

Term of  Leave: 
(RBC# 323) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
349. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,900 

To: F inance  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Management - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  funds  w i t h i n  t h e  c o l l e g e  t o  p r o v i d e  
f o r  a c t u a l  needs  f o l l o w i n g  r e g i s t r a t i o n .  

(RBC# 497) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

Tlcrn, Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  - - 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION - 

Finance  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
350. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $2,292 

To: F inance  - C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  

From: Una l loca ted  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To e s t a b l i s h  t h e  new p o s i t i o n  o f  S e c r e t a r y  (112 T) a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  twe11:e 
months r a t e  of  $4,584 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  911  - 8/31.  

(mC# 565) 

Genera l  Bus iness  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

351. John S. Mickelson 
(RBCn 138) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
352. C a r o l  Lutz 

(RBCI', 319) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
353. Melba J a  N u t t  

(RBCI'I 320) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
354. B i l l  M. Shaw 

(RBC# 32.1) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
355. J u d i t h  A. Dyl 

(RBCSI 765) 

L e c t u r e r  
356. Clyde W. Smith 

(RBCB 158) 

Change o f  S t a t u s  
P r o f e s s o r  Emer i tus  

357. Wi l l i am P. Boyd 
To: 

From: 
(RBCB 297) 

- 
instructor 

358. Howard Hayden 
To: 

From: 
(RBCfI 884) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

T ,tern, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate - - 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

General Business (continued) 

Transfer  of Funds 
359. Amount of  Transfer  - $18,000 

To: General Business - Wages ($9,000) 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($9,000) 

To: Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($9,000) 

From: General Business - Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($9,000) 

The t r a n s f e r  t o  Wages i s  t o  provide f o r  t h e  grading needs of  the  department, 
f o r  superv is ion  of the  S t a t i s t i c s - O p e r a t i o n s  Research Free Laboratory on 
weekends, and f o r  t h e  employment o f  Work-Study personnel .  

(RBCii 56) 

Trans fe r  of  Funds 
360. Amount of  Transfer  - $4,000 

To: General Business - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  

To provide t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  support needed f o r  i n s t r u c t i o n  i n  courses of 
Business Education. 

(RBC# 925) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
361. Amount of  Transfer  - $ 1,914 

To: General Business - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To e s t a b l i s h  t h e  new p o s i t i o n  of Clerk-Typist (112 T) a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  twelve 
months r a t e  of  $3,828 f o r  t h e  period 911 - 8/31. 

(RBCB 566) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
362. Amount of Transfer  - $575 

To: General Business - Computer Renta l  and Purchased Serv ices  

From: Finance - Computer Renta l  and Purchased Serv ices  

To r e t u r n  t o  t h e  General Business Department funds paid ou t ,  i n  e r r o r ,  for 
computer r e n t a l  and purchased s e r v i c e s  used by t h e  Finance Department. 

(RBCI'k 18) 

Management 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

363. Daniel J, L ' H u i l l i e r  
(RBC# 595) 

Lec ture-r 
364. J e r r y  C ,  Saegert  

(RBCSi 295) 

Leave of  Absence 
Associa te  Professor  

365. A lbe r t  M. Chammah 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 315) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  - - 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADPENISTRATION 

Management ( con t inued)  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
366. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $4,000 

To: Management - Wages ($2,000) 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($2,000) 

To: U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($2,000) 

From: Management - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($2,000) 

The t r a n s f e r  t o  wages i s  f o r  t h e  p u r p o s e  o f  employing needed g r a d e r s .  
(RBC# 802.) 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
367. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,500 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  

From: Speech - Wages 

To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  l e c t u r e s  t o  b e  made by v i s i t i n g  p r o s p e c t i v e  f a c u l t y  
members. 

(RBCII 816) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
368. .Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,500 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - Reserve  f o r  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

From: Radio-TV-Film - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

To l a p s e  unused t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  t o  t h e  Dean 's  Rese rve  t o  be  r e a l l o c a t e d  
f o r  t h e  S p r i n g  Semester  a s  needed. 

(RBCA 896) 

J o u r n a l i s m  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

369. Henry A, Anderson 
(RBCII 293) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
370. M a r t i n  L. Gibson 

(RBC# 137) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
371. John B. McLane 

(RBCI; 314) 

L e c t u r e r  
372. W a l t e r  G, Beach, S r .  

(RBCII 292) 

L e c t u r e r  
373. E r n e s t  G. F i s c h e r  

(RBCB 265) 



P e r i o d  o f  % No. 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -. Time - Mos. R a t e  

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Cont inued)  

. I . . )u rc~!  ism and S f f i c c  o f  che Dean, 
Schoo! o f  Comrnunicatic? 

Appointment 
374. A l b e r t  R, Elam, Jr. 

J o u r n a l i s m  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  67 9 $ 15,000 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean, Schoo l  o f  
Communication 

A s s i s t a n t  Dean 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  33 9 18,000 
(RBc# 294, 719) 

Radio  - T e l e v i s i o n  - F i l m  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

375. R o b e r t  R. E l k i n s  
(RBC% 135) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
375. R ichard  M. Krause  

(RBCSI 136) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
377. E e r n a r d  M. Lechowick 

(RBC# 157) 

Change o f  S t a t u s  
I n s t r u c t o r  

378. R ichard  I, Koor i s  
To: 

From: 
(RBCI 885) 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
379. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $38,034 

To: Radio-TV-Film - Wages ($19,017) 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  ($19,017) 

To: U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($19,017) 

From: Radio-TV-Film - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($3,267) 
- Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($15,750) 

The needs  o f  t h e  depar tment  r e q u i r e  t h e  u s e  o f  a s s i s t a n t s  r a t h e r  than 
t e a c h i n g  pe r sonne l .  

(RBCB 58,  57) 

Speech 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

380. Michael  R. C h i a l  

Source  o f  Funds: Depar tmenta l  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  and T r a n s f e r  
from D e a n ' s  Rese rve  f o r  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBCB 291, 32) 



96 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  

P e r i o d  o f  'X NO. 
I t e m ,  Deaprtment,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. R a t e  

Speech ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

381. P a u l  H. Gray 

Source  o f  Funds: Depar tmenta l  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  and T r a n s f e r  
from Dean ' s  Rese rve  f o r  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 312, 32) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
382. J u d i t h  D. Garner 

Source  o f  Funds: 
Genera l  Budget f u n d s  - 30% 
O f f i c e  o f  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

Funds - 37% 
(RBCB 313, 458) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

383. R o b e r t  0. L u p e l l a  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n :  
(RBC# 220) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
384. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $12,149 

To: Speech - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Radio-TV-Film - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  of  t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  f u n d s  w i t h i n  t h e  C o l l e g e  o f  Cormunicat ion 
f o l l o w i n g  r e g i s t r a t i o n .  

(RBC# 815,  55) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

C u l t u r a l  Founda t ions  o f  E d u c a t i o n  

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
385. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $325 

To: C u l t u r a l  Founda t ions  o f  E d u c a t i o n  - Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  r emode l ing  expenses  t o  b e  charged  t o  t h e  Department 
o f  C u l t u r a l  Founda t ions  o f  Educa t ion .  

(RBC# 817) 

Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

Appointment 
386. David B a l l e s t e r o s  

Adjunc t  P r o f e s s o r  

Source  o f  Funds: T r a n s f e r  from 
E t h n i c  S t u d i e s  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

D i r e c t o r  (Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r )  - 
O f f i c e  o f  Educat ion-Teacher  Corps  
Program G r a n t  9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  17 

D r .  B a l l e s t e r o s  i s  employed 213 T  
a t  U. T. San Anton io  a t  t h e  same 
academic r a t e  of $16,884. 

(RBC# 654, 722, 1000, 1001) 
M-73 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mas. - R a t e  

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

387, L a u r e l  A, B r i s c o e  
(RBCI'I 290) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
388, J o  Ann K, Bussey 

(XBC# 744) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
389. E l a i n e  L. D. Fowler 

(RBCi! 134) 

Appointment 
390. E r n e s t  O ' N e i l  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  - 
O f f i c e  of  E d u c a t i o n  Teacher  
Corps Program C o n t r a c t  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  6 7 9  

@BC# 311, 329) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
391. Kay H. K i l l o u g h  

(RBCB 1038) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
392. Eugene A. Poe 

(RBGII 763) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
393. J u d i t h  A. Roper 

(RBCi'l: 596) 

Academic 
I n s t r u c t o r  

394. Maria  E. C. Vasquez 
(RBC# 833) 

R a t e  S t i p e n d  
50 9 ,000  3 ,600 

Change o f  S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

395. Hea the r  L. C a r t e r  
To: 

From: 
(RBCil: 874) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

396. S a r a  W. Lundsteen 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n :  
(XBCII 224) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
397. David R. S t r o n c k  

Da te  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n :  
(XBCII 256) 



Per iod  of X 
Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  and 
Ethnic S tudies  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

398. Geneva Gay 
Curricuium and I n s t r u c t i o n  9 / 1  - 5/31 50 9  $ 12,000 

Ethnic S tudies  
(RBC# 146, 145) 

Educat ional  Administrat ion 

Transfer  of  Funds 
399. Amount of Transfer  - 510 

To: Educat ional  Administrat ion - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($2,010) 
- Travel  ($500) 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($2,010) 
Unallocated Travel  ($500) 

To r e t u r n  t o  t h e  Educat ional  Adminis t ra t ion  Department funds inadve r t en t ly  
de le t ed  during prepara t ion  of t h e  1971-72 Budget. 

(RBCII 97, 98) 

Educat ional  Psychology 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1971-72 Only) 

400. Ernes t  M, Bernal 9 / 1  - 5/31 50 9  

Source o f  Funds: Transfer  from 
Ethnic S tud ie s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
401. George E. Gilmore 

(RBCB 132) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
402. Freder ick  E. H i l l  

Concurrent Employment: 
Counseling-Psychological 
Serv ices  Center 

Counseling Coordinator 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
403. Joe  B. Hansen 

(RBCII 609) 

Lecturer  
404. Les ter  H a r r e l l  

Concurrent Employment: 
Of f i ce  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
S tudies  

Direc tor  
(RBCI: 221) 



609 9,'. 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - R a t e  

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

E d u c a t i o n a l  psycho lo^ (con t inued)  

Appointment 
L e c t u r e r  

405. Matthew Snapp 
(RBCS/ 762) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

406. Thomas Good 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n :  
(RBCSI 133) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
407. J a c k  Knutson 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n :  
(RBCS/ 228) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
408, Mary Lou Koran 

D a t e  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n :  8 / 3 1 / 7 1  
(RBCi/ 259) 

Edu;a t i s : ! a i  Psychology and - 
(33unse?i11g-%;\~ci<>logical S e r v i c e s  C e n t e r  

Appointment 
409. Frank C ,  R ichardson  

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

Counse l ing-Psycho log ica l  
S e r v i c e s  C e n t e r  

P s y c h o l o g i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  
(RBC# 73, 255) 

- ~ j t ~ a r i ? n . ~ l  Fqychology and Rescs rch  and 
D c v a l 3 r m c  C e n t e r  f s r  Teacher  Educ- 

Change o f  S t a t u s  and Appointment 
410. S h i r l e y  L, Menaker 

Change o f  S t a t u s :  
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

To : 9 1 1  - 1115 W O P  - - 
1/16  - 5/31  50 9  

From: 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  33 9  

Appoin tmen t : 
Research  and Development C e n t e r  
f o r  Teacher  E d u c a t i o n  - O f f i c e  
o f  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  Funds 

Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  9 / 1  - 11/30  25 9  
(RBCl 240, 868, 873) 



P e r i o d  o f  

- I tnm, Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Resea rch  and 
Development Cen te r  f o r  Teacher  Educa t ion  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Change o f  S t a t u s  and Appointment 
411. F rances  F', F u l l e r  

Change o f  S t a t u s :  
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 

P r o f e s s o r  
To: 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  

From: 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Appointment:  
Resea rch  and Development C e n t e r  
f o r  Teacher  E d u c a t i o n  - U.S. 
O f f i c e  o f  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  
Funds 

Co-ord ina to r  ( F a c u l t y )  9 / l  - 11/30 
851,  888) 

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and E x t e n s i o n  
Teaching and F i e l d  S e r v i c e  Bureau 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

412. W i l l i e  Holdsworth 
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology: 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Ex tens ion  Teaching and F i e l d .  
S e r v i c e  Bureau 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n :  
(RBCII 641, 227)  

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Labora to ry  f o r  
Computer A s s i s t e d  I n s t r u c t i o n  

Appointment 
413. Haro ld  F. O ' N e i l ,  Jr. 

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology: 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Labora to ry  f o r  Computer A s s i s t e d  
I n s t r u c t i o n  - NSF Gran t  Funds 

Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  9 / 1  - 11/30 
(RBCB 625, 890) 

Appoin tment 
414. Gerald  W. F a u s t  

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology: 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Labora to ry  f o r  Computer A s s i s t e d  
I n s t r u c t i o n  - M i t r e  C o n t r a c t  
Funds 

Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  9 1 1  - 12/31  
(RBC# 448, 1053) 

% 
Time - 

ye0 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - R a t e  



7'0 
F u l l -  t ime S a l a r y  

P e r i o d  o f  X No. 
T i m ,  Dcpartment,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  - - 

COLLEGE OF EI)UCATION (Continued) 

P h y s i c a l  and H e a l t h  Educa t ion  -- 

Change of  S t a t u s  
I n s t r u c t o r  

415. Carolyn C,  Burton 
To: 9 1 1  - 1/15  7 5 9  $ 9,000 

1 / 1 6  - 5 / 3 1  50 9  9 ,000  

From: 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  50 9  9 , 0 0 0  

Source  o f  Funds:  T r a n s f e r  
from Dean 's  Rese rve  f o r  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

(XBCii 860,  501) 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
416. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $205 

To: P h y s i c a l  and H e a l t h  E d u c a t i o n  - Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  

From: D e a n ' s  Rese rve  f o r  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

A d d i t i o n a l  funds  were  needed f o r  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  f o r  t h e  F a l l  S e n e s t e r .  
(RBCW 99) 

S p e c i a l  Educat ion 

Appointment 
P r o f e s s o r  

417. Lennar t  L. Xopra 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Speech 

P r o f e s s o r  
(RBCl 628) 

Appointment 
418. Nasim C i l  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  - A s s o c i a t e  
S t a f f  T r a i n i n g  Program D i r e c t o r -  9 1 1  - 5/31  92  9  

O f f i c e  o f  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  
Funds f o r  S t a f f  T r a i n i n g  f o r  
Exemplary E a r l y  Childhood 
C e n t e r s  f o r  Handicapped C h i l d r e n  

(RBC# 761, 785) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
419. V i r g i l  E, F l a t h o u s e  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Genera l  Budget Funds (Ix) and 
O f f i c e  o f  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

f o r  T r a i n i n g  o f  Teachers  o f  
Handicapped C h i l d r e n  and 
Youth (83%) 

(RBC# 832,  830) 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
420. Grace  H. Hanson 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Speech 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

(RBCB 632) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 

?c?2 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. R a t e  - 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

S p e c i a l  Educa t ion  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

421. S tephen  C, Larsen  

Source  o f  Funds: 
O f f i c e  o f  E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  

f o r  T r a i n i n g  of  T e a c h e r s  of  
Handicapped C h i l d r e n  and 
Youth (75%) and 

Genera l  Budget Funds (25%) 
(RBCI 413, 327) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
422. Lawrence W, Marrs  

S o u r c e  of  Funds:  
O f f i c e  o f  E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  

f o r  T r a i n i n g  o f  Teachers  of 
Handicapped C h i l d r e n  and 
Youth (92%) and 

Genera l  Budget Funds (8%) 
(RBC# 631, 668) 

Appointment 
423. R a n d a l l  M. P a r k e r  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(Genera l  Budget Funds) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  and 
A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  

(HEW, O f f i c e  o f  V o c a t i o n a l  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  Funds) 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  80 9 

(RBCII 456, 348) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
424. James B. Wilson 

S o u r c e  o f  Funds: 
Genera l  Budget Funds (54%) and 
O f f i c e  o f  Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  
f o r  T r a i n i n g  o f  Teachers  o f  
Handicapped C h i l d r e n  and 
Youth (46%) 

(RBCSI 432, 434) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
425. Mar i lyn  S. Hino josa  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 

Source  o f  Funds: 
Genera l  Budget Funds (6x) and 
O f f i c e  o f  E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  
f o r  T r a i n i n g  o f  Teachers  o f  
Handicapped C h i l d r e n  and 
Youth (37%) 

(RBC# 412, 335) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
426. Ann B. L e v e r i c h  

(RBC# 831) 



Per iod  of X 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

l ~ c m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Spec ia l  Education (continued) 

Appointment 
Lecturer  

427. Robert A. Montgomery 
(RBCII 629) 

Lecturer  
428. B i l l y  R. Walker 

(RBCIk 415) 

Change of  S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

429. C. Gale Lambright 
To: 

From: 
(RBCIF 818) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

430. Anne H. Adams 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBC# 288) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
431. Amount of  Transfer  - $7,000 

To: Spec ia l  Education - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: Educat ional  Administrat ion - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of  teaching  s a l a r i e s  funds wi th in  t h e  College of Education t o  
meet a c t u a l  needs. 

(RBC# 730) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Of f i ce  of  t h e  Dean 

Appointment 
Di rec to r ,  Cooperative Education Program 

432. Clyde S. Carman 9 / 1  - 12/31 100 12 
(RBCSk 760) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

Change of S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

433. Dale G. B e t t i s  
To: 

From: 
(RBCII 848) 

Remove from Budget 
Professor  

434. Mil ton J. Thompson 

Deceased : 
(RBCB 260) 

9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 

J u l y  23, 1971 



Full- t ime S a l a r x  
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Chemical Engineering 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1971-72 Only) 

435. Gary R, Dowling 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9  
(RBC# 411) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1973-72 Only) 
436. William G. Todd 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9  

(RBC# 939) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
437. Harvey D. Hensley 

(RBC3I 759) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
438. A l f r ed  T. Kott  

(RBCI 1048) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
439. Car l  E. Locke, Jr. 

(RBCn 529) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
440. Rodger L. Staha 

(RBC# 758) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Professor  Emeritus 

441. William A. Cunningham 
To: 

From: 
(RBC# 1078) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

442. Robert D, Gunn 

Date of Res ignat ion  
(RBC# 750) 

C i v i l  Engineering 

Appointment 
Assoc ia t e  Professor  

443. Neal E. Armstrong 
(RBCSI 287) 

V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  
444. David M. F, Orr 

(RBCiI 633) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
445. James H. Duke, Jr. 

(RBCSI 409) 



Per ido  of  % 
Full- t ime s a l Z y  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. Rate - 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

C i v i l  Engineering (Continued) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

446. C. Michael Walton 
(RBCiF 514) 

Lecturer  
447. Harold H. Dalrymple 

(REX# 820) 

Change of  S t a t u s  
Professor  

448. Dewitt C,  Greer 
To: 

From: 
(RBCI'F 879) 

Professor  
449. Hudson Matlock 

To: 

From : 
(RBC# 870) 

Professor  
450. Walter L. Moore 

To : 

From: 
(RBC# 865) 

Dean T. U. Taylor Professor  
451. P h i l  M. Ferguson 

To: 

From: 
(RBCik 878) 

Associa te  Professor  
452. Thomas W. Kennedy 

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 854) 

Associa te  Professor  
453. Benjamin F. McCullough 

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 853) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor  

454. A. Anthony Toprac 

Term of Leave 
(RBCSI 408) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

C i v i l  Engineering (continued) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
455. Amount of Transfer  - $27,000 

To: C i v i l  Engineering - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: C i v i l  Engineering - Meteorology - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  funds wi th in  t h e  College of Engineering 
fol lowing F a l l  Semester r e g i s t r a t i o n .  

(RBC# 500) 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

456. William R. Adrion 
(RBCfk 542) 

Appointment 
457. Stephen M, Sloan 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

Research Engineer (Faculty)  - 
SDS Computer Revolving Fund 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

(RBCI'F 877, 252, 407) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Lecturer  

458. W i l l i a m  K. Sonnemann 
To: 

From: 
(RBCib 996) 

Transfer  of Funds 
459. Amount of Transfer  - $1,400 

To: E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

To provide funds f o r  an a d d i t i o n a l  teaching a s s i s t a n t  needed f o r  the  F a l l  
and Spring Semester. 

(RBC# 800) 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering - Biomedical 
Engineering Program 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
460. Amount of Transfer  - $15,768 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

From: Maintenance and Operation 

To e s t a b l i s h  a  C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  account from which the  s a l a r i e s  of a  
Technical S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  V a t  a  twelve months s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $9,600 and 
an Adminis t ra t ive  Sec re t a ry  a t  a  12 mocths s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $6,168 may be 
paid. 

(RBC~F 91) 



707 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - R a t e  

P e r i o d  o f  
I t e x ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

% 
Time - 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Cont inued)  

Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  

Appointment 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

461. Anthony J ,  Healey 
(RBCB 309) 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
462. Ronald L. Panton 

(RBC# 426) 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
463. Gary C. V l i e i  

Source  of Funds: 
Depar tmenta l  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($1,500) 
and T r a n s f e r  from Mechanical  
Eng ineer ing-Engineer ing  Graph ics  
D i v i s i o n  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($14,500) 

(RBC# 342, 30) 

Appointment 
464. Gardner D, A t k i n s o n ,  Jr. 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only)9/1  - 5 / 3 1  

Research Eng ineer  ( F a c u l t y ) -  
NSF G r a n t  Funds 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

(RBCS! 340, 930) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only) 
465. John  L, Ker ian  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

(RBCJ! 406) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only) 
466. John K, P y l a n t  9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  

(RBCB 548) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only) 
467. Donovan B, Young 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

(XBCS! 286) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
468. Clyde D. Z inn  

(RBCS! 343) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
469. C l i f f  M, C o l l i n s  

(RBC# 425) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
470. Raymond W. Persky  

(RBCI! 310) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
471. Kenneth M. R a g s d e l l  

(RBCS! 424) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

I t c m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - R a t e  

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

472. Eldon J, Reynolds 
(XBCl'i 405) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
473. I v e r s o n  G. Thompson 

(K8C# 559) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
484. C a r l  F, Boehm, Jr. 

(RBC# 783) 

Leave o f  Absence 
P r o f e s s o r  

475. C h a r l e s  S. B e i g h t l e r  

Term o f  Leave 
(RBC# 238) 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
476. Stephen J, Gage 

Term o f  Leave 
(RBC% 237) 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
477. John  X. Watt  

Term o f  Leave 
(REX# 235) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

478. Don T, P h i l l i p s  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RKC# 264) 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
479. J" Garth  Thompson 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCIr' 151) 

Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  and Appl ied  - 
Research  L a b o r a t o r i e s  

Appointment 
480. Hasan 0, Berk tay  

Mechanical  Eng ineer ing :  
V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  33 

Appl ied  Resea rch  L a b o r a t o r i e s -  
Government C o n t r a c t  Funds 

Resea rch  Eng ineer  ( F a c u l t y )  9 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  6 7 
(RBCB 459, 663) 



P e r i o d  o f  "/, 
F u l l -  t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

I t cm,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

O f f i c e  o f  che Dean -- 
T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 

4 8 1 ,  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - S10,000 
To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - Reserve  f o r  Teaching S a l a r i e s  

From: Una l loca  tecl Teaching S a l a r i e s  

To p r o v i d e  t h e  Dean 's  Rese rve  w i t h  funds  f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  t o  be 
r e a l l o c a t e d  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  d e p a r t m e n t s  w i t h i n  t h e  C o l l e g e  o f  F i n e  Arts,  
a s  needed. 

(RBC?~ 90)  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

482 .  James A. P a s a n e l l i  
(RBCil 130)  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
483 .  Hunter  I n g a l l s  

(RBCil 284)  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
484.  Frank  L. Kulas iewicz  

(RBCB 285) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
4 8 5 ,  Leonard Ruben 

(XBCil 268) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
486.  Thomas P. 5. Sao  

( m c n  357)  

I n s t r u c t o r  
487 .  Karen K, Gould 

(RBCIl 307)  

I n s t r u c t o r  
488 .  Susan M. Mayer 

(RBC?: 358)  

I n s t r u c t o r  
489 .  Ann N,  Smith 

(RBC# 634)  

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
490.  K a t h e r i n e  T. Wi l l i ams  

(RBCJi 6 3 5 )  

R e s i g n a t i o n  
I n s t r u c t o r  

491.  George Green 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC!! 148)  



P e r i o d  of % No. 
I tem, Department,  T i t l e ,  N a m e  Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  

COLLEGE OF FIDE ARTS 

A r t  ( con t inued)  - 
R e s i g n a t i o n  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
492. Dagmar Soloman 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCB 253) 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
493, Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $15,000 

To: A r t  - Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean 's  Rese rve  f o r  Teaching S a l a r i e s  

A d d i t i o n a l  funds  were  needed f o r  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s .  
(RBC# 495) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
494. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $8,000 

To: A r t  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

From: American S t u d i e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

To p r o v i d e  s u p p o r t  f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  a  f a c u l t y  member o f  t h e  A r t  
Department who i s  t e a c h i n g  a  c o u r s e  p a r t i c i p a t e d  i n  by b o t h  A r t  
and American S t u d i e s  s t u d e n t s .  

(RBCP 927) 

A r t  Teaching G a l l e r y  

Appointment 
A r t  C u r a t o r  - Chief  C u r a t o r  

95* Urban N e i n i n g e r  
{RBCB 756, 938) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
Design C u r a t o r  

496. R ichard  Hendel 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC$ 219) 

C o n s u l t a n t  on A r t  
497. R ichard  H i r s c h  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCSI 222) 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
498. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $8,667 

To: A r t  Teaching G a l l e r y  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

From: A r t  Teaching G a l l e r y  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($3,036) 
Una l loca ted  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($5,631) 

Funds were  needed t o  i n c r e a s e  t h e  t ime  ass ignment  o f  t h e  Design C u r a t o r  p o s i t i c n  
from 1/3T t o  F,T, a t  a  budgeted t w e l v e  months r a t e  o f  $13,000. 

(RBC% 63, 60) 

Drama - 
Appointment 

I n s t r u c t o r  
499.Ray K, Pond 

(RBCA 232) 



7%. 
F u l l -  t ime  S a l a r y  

P e r i o d  o f  % No. 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  - 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Drama ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

500. Lathan W. S a n f o r d  
(RBCB 246) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
501. Kenneth A. McLean 

(RBC# 757)  

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
502. J o e  E. Manry 

(RBCJI 819)  

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
503. Powel l  S. Shepherd 

(REX# 858,  250) 

Change o f  S t a t u s  
P r o f e s s o r  

504. F r e d e r i c k  3 .  Hunter  
To: 

From: 
(RBC# 840) 

P r o f e s s o r  
505. I g o r  Youskevi tch  

To: 

From: 
(RBCa 282) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
I n s t r u c t o r  

506. Susan W. Morr i son  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC% 243) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
507. Chery l  P i e r c e  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCI/ 251) 

Academic 
R a t e  S tipenci 

9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  50 $ 8,000 $ 3 , 3 0 0  

Academic 
R a t e  S t i p e n d  

50 8 ,000 3,300 

Academic 
R a t e  S t i p e n d  

7 5 8 ,000 4,509 

Academic 
R a t e  S t i p e n d  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
508. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $6,000 

To: Drama - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean 's  Rese rve  f o r  Teaching S a l a r i e s  

A d d i t i o n a l  funds  were  needed f o r  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s .  
(RBC# 496)  



r ~ 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Music - 
Appointment 

V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  
509. Zama A ,  El-Din 

Source of Funds: Transfer  
from Ethnic S tudies  Faculty 
S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 821, 29) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
510. Monte H. D. Alexander 

(RBC?" 281) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
511. Margery K. PfacKay 

(RBC# 356) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
512. Moll ie  R. Autry 

(RBCSF 283) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
513. Nicholas C. Fryman 

(RBC# 636) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
514. Nathan K. Hale 

(RBC# 165) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
515. El izabeth  H. Lowry 

(RBC# 166) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Associa te  Professor  

516. Martha M, Deatherage 
To: 

From: 
(RBC?) 857) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
517. Mil ton R, Ryan, 111 

To: 

From: 
(RBCB 956) 

Leave of  Absence 
Lecturer  

518. Maurice Peress  

Term of  Leave 
(RBCW 749) 



Per iod  of % 
Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Music (continued) 

Transfer  of Funds 
519. Amount of Transfer  - $8,000 

To: Music - V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  ($4,000) 

From: Unallocated V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  ($4,000) 

To: Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($4,000) 

From: Music - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($4,000) 

Funds a r e  t o  be used t o  pay a number of Lecturers  who a r e  p a r t i c i p a t i n g  i n  
a piano seminar of fered  by the  Music Department during the  F a l l  Semester. 

(RBCF 926) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
520. Amount of  Transfer  - $400 

To: Computer Renta l  

From: Maintenance and Operation 

To e s t a b l i s h  an account from which computer r e n t a l  expenses of t h i s  
department may be paid. 

(RBCiI. 794) 

Music and Drama 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

521. Dennis W. Wakeling 
Music 

Drama 
(RBC?! 270, 621) 

SCHOOL OF I A W  

Appointment 
Professor  Emeritus 

522. Edward W. Ba i ley  
(RBcJI. 937) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
523. Yehuda 2. Blum 

(RBC?~ 353) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
524. Lucas A. Powe, Jr. 

(RBC?! 279) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
525. Alan S. Rau 

(RBCiI 278) 

Lecturer  
526. Donald F, Nobles 

(RBCSI. 355) 



Period of % 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

SCBOOL OF IAW 

Transfer  of Funds 
527. Amount of Transfer  - $27,000 

To: School of Law - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($15,750) 
- prom: Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($11,250) 

School of Law - Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($4,500) 

To: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($11,250) 

From: School of Law - Wages ($11,250) 

The t r a n s f e r  t o  t h e  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  account i s  t o  e s t a b l i s h  an 
account wi th in  t h e  School of  Law from which pa r t - t ime  teaching  personnsl  - 
formerly "Quizmas t e r s "  - may be paid.  

(RBCi! 65, 64) 

School of Law - Legal Aid C l i n i c  

Appointment 
Legal A i d  Associa te  Direc tor  

528. William T. Buckle 9 / 1  - 8/31 100 12 $ 11,000 
(RBCB 419) 

School of  Law and School of Law - Legal Aid C l i n i c  
Res ignat ion  

529. Barbara Friday 
School of Law 

Lecturer  

School of Law - Legal A i d  
C l i n i c  

Legal Aid Di rec to r  91'1 - 8/31 50 12 

Date of  Resignat ion 8/31/71 
(RBC# 843, 954) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 

Appointment 
Professor  

530. Claud G. Sparks 
(RBC# 245) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
531. Donald G. Davis, Jr ,  

(RBC# 129) 

Lecturer  
532. J u l i e  H, B ich te l e r  

(RBCIk 417) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
533. Amount of Transfer  - $6,000 

To: Graduate School of Library Science - V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  ($3,000) 

From: Unallocated V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  ($3,000) 

To: Unallocated Teaching S a l a r i e s  ($3,300) 

From: Graduate School of Library Science - Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($3,000) 

To t r a n s f e r  t o  t h e  appropr i a t e  account funds to  be used f o r  V i s i t i n g  
Lecturers .  

(RBCSI 99 1) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r l  
No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos. R a t e  

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

534. Dale  D. Maness 
(RBC# 128) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
535. Pedro H u e r t a ,  Jr. 

(RBC# 127) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
536. Donald L. Middle ton 

(RBC# 126) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
537. J e a n  S. Morgan 

(RBCB 212) 

L e c t u r e r  
538. S idney  C. S t e w a r t  

(RBCB 416) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 

Appointment 
P r o f e s s o r  

539. Ronald C. Bounous 
(RBCii 326) 

P r o f e s s o r  
540. Wi l l i am G. H i l l  

(RBC# 125) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
541. S a n t o s  Reyes,  Jr. 

Source  o f  Funds : T r a n s f e r  
from E t h n i c  S t u d i e s ,  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBC# 516) 

L e c t u r e r  
542. Ann A. Bowden 

(RBCB 418) 

AIR FORCE SCIENCE 

Appointment 
P r o f e s s o r  o f  A i r  F o r c e  S c i e n c e  

543. R ichard  G. Will is  9 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  100 S a l a r y  Pa id  by  
U.S. A i r  F o r c e  

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
544. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $312 

To: A i r  F o r c e  S c i e n c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

From: M i l i t a r y  S c i e n c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

These  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  were needed t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  a  s e c r e t a r y  who 
s e r v e s  t h e  A i r  F o r c e  ROTC a s  w e l l  a s  t h e  L i a i s o n  O f f i c e  f o r  ROTC. 

(RBC# 15) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. Rate 

NAVAL SCIENCE 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

545. Jack  W. Roe 

LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL 
OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

546. James L. Weatherby, Jr. 
(RBCII 755) 

Appointment 
547. Seth S, Searcy, I11 

Lecturer  

911 - 8/31 100 Sa la ry  Paid by 
U.S. Navy 

Research Associa te  (Facul ty)  911 - 5/31 50 12 
(RBCI 558, 557) 

A s s i s t a n t  to  Dean, Student  A f f a i r s  
548. Dean A. F l ing  911 - 8/31 100 1 2  

(RBC!I 1042) 

Direc tor  of Research 
549. Nicholas P. Thomas 

(RBCJI 324) 

Spec ia l  A s s i s t a n t  f o r  Operat ions 
550. Jack Reynolds 

(RBC# 1056) 

Senior  Research Associa te  
551, Car l  R. Westman 

(RBCIb 619) 

Resignat ion 
Spec ia l  A s s i s t a n t  fo r  Operat ions 

552. Myron C. Hulen 911 - 8/31 83 12 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCB 325) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
553. Amount of Transfer  - $50,000 

To: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($40,000) 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($10,000) 

From: Fellowships 

Real loca t ion  of funds t o  support  t h e  s a l a r i e s  of  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  
members p resen t ly  employed a s  we l l  a s  those whose employment i s  
a n t i c i p a t e d  i n  t h e  near  fu tu re .  

(RBCB 993, 36) 



Per iod  of 7- 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate - - 

UNALLOCATED VISITING LECTURFRS 
AND CONSULTANTS 

Transfer  of Funds 
554. Amount of Transfer  - $109,000 

Transfers  were made from t h e  Unallocated V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  
account t o  t h e  va r ious  V i s i t i n g  Lec tu re r s  and Consultants  accounts a s  
follows: 

(1) School of Arch i t ec tu re  - (7) College of  Engineering - 
Off ice  of the  Dean $ 2,000 Of f i ce  of  the  Dean $15,000 

(RBC# 25) (RBCII 20) 

(2)  College of  A r t s  and (8)  School of  Law - Off ice  
Sciences - Off ice  of t h e  of  the  Dean 2,000 
Provost 60,000 (RBCi'l 23) 

(RBC# 26) 
(9) College of Pharmacy - 

(3) Division of  General and Off ice  of the  Dean 3,500 
Comuarative Studies  - Ethnic (RBCIF 93) 

4y000 (10) Graduate School of  
Soc ia l  Work - Off ice  

(4)  College of Business 
Administrat ion - Off ice  of 
the  Dean 7,000 

(RBCSF 19) 

(5) School of Communications - 
Off ice  of t h e  Dean 2,000 

(RBCII 22) 

(6) College of Education - Off ice  
of  t h e  Dean 7,000 

(RBCB 35) 

of the  Dean 
(RBCIi 24) 

(11) Foreign Language 
Education Center 1,500 

(RBCSI 92) 

(12) I n s t i t u t e  of Lat in  
American S tud ie s  3,000 

(RBCIF 21) 

LAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES 

Transfer  of  Funds 
555. Amount of Transfer  - $42,450 

Unused f a c u l t y  s a l a r i e s  r e s u l t i n g  from changes of sources of funds of 
members of  the  f a c u l t y  i n  va r ious  departments were lapsed t o  the  
i n s t i t u t i o n a l  Unallocated Teaching S a l a r i e s  account a s  fol lows:  

(1)  English 
(RBCIF 574) 

$13,250 (3) Comparative S tud ie s  1,200 
(RBC# 586) 

(2)  Home Economics 24,000 ( 4 )  Ethnic S tud ie s  4,000 
(RBCII. 573) (RBCIF 77) 

LIBRARY 

Appointment 
P ro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an  

556. Toma L, Moore 
(RBC?~ 995) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
557. Amount of  Transfer  - $50,000 

To: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  - $17,400 
C l e r i c a l  A s s i s t a n t s ,  Wages - $32,600 

From: Books, S e r i a l s  and Bindings 

To fund two Pro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an  p o s i t i o n s  who supervise  the  Lat in  
American Col lec t ion .  These p o s i t i o n s  previous ly  were budgeted through 
t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of  La t in  American S tud ie s  but  were omitted i n  the  1971-72 
Budget. The t r a n s f e r  t o  wages w i l l  fund t h i s  budget appropr i a t ion  i t e ~  
a t  approximately t h e  l e v e l  requi red  i n  f i s c a l  1970-71. 

(RBCIF 33) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of % No. 

I tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate - - 

LIBRARY (Continued) 

Law Library 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Law L ib ra r i an  

558. Ol iver  J. Werner 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RBC# 269) 

Transfer  of  Funds 
559. Amount of Transfer  - $2,000 

To: Law Library  - Books, P e r i o d i c a l s  and Bindings 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operat ion 

Addi t ional  funds were needed f o r  book-binding. 
(RBCII 990) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Center f o r  Nuclear S tudies  

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
560. Amount of Transfer  - $11,500 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

From: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of t h e  C e n t e r ' s  funds t o  provide fo r  s a l a r i e s  of c u r r e n t  
personnel.  

(RBCIF 810) 

Center f o r  S t a t i s t i c a l  
Mechanics and Thermodynamics 

Change of S t a t u s  
Di rec to r  

561, I l y a  Prigogine 
To: 

From: 
(RBC# 883) 

Clayton Foundation Biochemical I n s t i t u t e  

Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty)  

562. Roger J. Williams 911 - 5/31 33 

Source of  Funds: Transfer  
from Clayton Foundation 
Biochemical I n s t i t u t e ,  
C las s i f i ed  Personnel  

Academic S t a t u s :  
Professor  Emeritus 

(Chemis t ry )  
(RBC# 114, 728) 



7'3 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  

P e r i o d  o f  % No. 
I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . R a t e  

ORGANIZED RESEARCE (Cont inued)  

D i v i s i o n  of  N a t u r a l  Resources  
and Environment 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l .  T r a n s f e r  
563. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $7,104 

To: D i v i s i o n  o f  N a t u r a l  Resources  and Environment - C l a s s i f i e d  Personne l  

From: Marine  S c i e n c e  I n s t i t u t e  a t  P o r t  Aransas  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personne l  

T r a n s f e r  of  s a l a r y  funds  between t h e s e  r e s e a r c h  a r e a s  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  
c u r r e n t  needs .  

(RBCII 729) 

Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

Appointment 
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  A s s o c i a t e  I V  

564. R o b e r t  S, K i e r  9 / 1  - 11/30 100 12 $ 12,000 
(RBCIF 835) 

A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  f o r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
565. C h a r l e s  G. Groa t  9 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  100 1 2  15,000 

(Promot ion from Research  Engineer  
A s s o c i a t e  V)  

Source  o f  Funds: T r a n s f e r  from 
t h e  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
accoun t .  

(RBCI~ 117, 17) 

A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Resea rch  
565A. L. F rank  Brown, Jr .  

(Promot ion from Research  
S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y ) )  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Geology 

P r o f e s s o r  
(RBCI, 184) 

T r a n s f e r  Between D i s s i m i l a r  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
566. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $5,349 

To: Wages 

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  t h e  B u r e a u ' s  funds  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  c u r r e n t  needs .  
(RBCB 813, 799, 727) 

Humani t ies  Resea rch  C e n t e r  

Appointment 
Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  

567. Lo i s  B. T r i c e  
(RBC# 517) 

T r a n s f e r  Between D i s s i m i l a r  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
568. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $14,000 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  t h e  C e n t e r ' s  funds  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  c u r r e n t  p e r s o n n e l  needs .  
(RBCB 100) 



Period of  X 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Research i n  Specia l  Education 

Transfer  of Funds 
569. Amount of Transfer  - $150 

To: Research i n  Spec ia l  Education - Matching Funds 

From: Spec ia l  Education - Maintenance and Operation 

To provide matching funds f o r  a  VRA g r a n t  according t o  c o n t r a c t  s t i p u l a t i o n s .  
(RBC# 503) 

Science Education Center 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
570. Amount of  Transfer  - $2,500 

To: Science Education Center - Maintenance and Operation ($2,500) 

From: College of Education - O f f i c e  of the  Dean - Maintenance and 
Operation ($1,000) 
Science Education Center - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($1,500) 

This  t r a n s f e r  was needed t o  provide e s s e n t i a l  o f f i c e  supp l i e s  and 
ope ra t iona l  funds f o r  the  Center.  

Univers i ty  Research I n s t i t u t e  

Appointment 
Professor  (Spec ia l  Education) 

571. Charles  C. Cleland 
Facul ty  Research Assignment 

Professor  Cleland i s  on leave  
from t h e  Department of  Spec ia l  
Education f o r  t h e  F a l l  Semester 

(RBcI'I 8 6 6 ,  414) 

Professor  
572, Robert A. Fernea 

Facul ty  Research Assignment 

D r .  Fernea i s  on leave from h i s  
academic appointments i n  t h e  
 department:^ of Anthropology and 
Center fo r  Middle Eas tern  S tud ie s  
and a l s o  a s  Direc tor  of  t h e  Center 
f o r  Middle Eas tern  S tud ie s  f o r  t h e  
1971-72 academic year.  

(RBCI'I 8 6 7 )  

Associa te  Professor  (Government) 
573. Lawrence S. Graham 

Faculty Research Assignment 911 - 1/15 100 9 

D r .  Graham i s  on leave  from the  
Government Department f o r  t h e  
F a l l  Semester 
Academic Rate - $16,000 

(RBC~F 842) 



P e r i o d  o f  X 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. R a t e  

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

U n i v e r s i t y  Resea rch  I n s t i t u t e  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing)  

574. S t e v e  S, S e s n i c  
F a c u l t y  Resea rch  Assignment 9 / 1  

D r .  S e s n i c  i s  on l e a v e  from t h e  
E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Department f o r  t h e  academic y e a r  

(RBCik 892) 

DIVISION OF MTENSION 

Extension Teaching and 
F i e l d  S e r v i c e  Bureau 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

575. A n t o i n e t t e  A. Daleo 
(RBC# 229) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
576. Maureen M. C. Kopecky 

(RBC# 208) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
577. Maria A. Q. L e a l  

(RBC# 333) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
578. Marsha M. Meredi th  

(RBCI': 328) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
579. Linda J, Mol le r  

(RBCI': 1035) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
580. Bonnie J. L. Pura  

(RBCI': 249) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
581. James E. Tennison 

(RBCIk 233) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
582. Alan D. Thompson 

(RBCII 457) 

A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  
583. Thurmond B. P i t t s  

(RBC?! 620) 

C o n s u l t a n t - - J u n i o r  C o l l e g e s  
584. C h a r l e s  D. R o r i e  

(RBCf': 336) 



Per iod  of  % 
Ful l - t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - Rate 

D I V I S I O N  OF EXTENSION 

Extension Teaching and F ie ld  
Serv ice  Bureau (continued) 

Appointment 
Acting Dean 

585. William E, Barron 911 - 5/31 67 9  $ 20,000 
611 - 8/31 100 9  20,000 

Concurrent Employment: 
Educat ional  Administrat ion 

Professor  911 - 5/31 33 9  20,000 
(ru3Cii 969, 970) 

Of f i ce  of  t h e  Dean 
Change of  S t a t u s  

Direc tor  of  Executive Development Programs 
586. Robert E. Anderson 

To: 911 - 2/29 100 1 2  

From: 9 / 1  - 8/31 45 12 
(RBClk 856) 

PHYSICAL PIANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Construct ion and Maintenance - 
Off ice  of  the  Superintendent  

Appointment 
Construct ion Supervisor  

587. Ea r l  F. J e r g i n s  9 / 1  - 8/31 14 12 

M r .  J e r g i n s  i s  a l s o  budgeted 
86% time i n  System Administrat ion-  
Of f i ce  of  F a c i l i t i e s  Planning and 
Cons t ruc t ion  - a t  t h i s  same r a t e ,  

(RBCI! 66) 

Cus todia l  Serv ices  

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
588. Amount of Transfer  - $4,200 

To: Phys ica l  P l a n t  - Custodia l  Serv ices  - Building Attendents  

From: Texas Memorial Museun - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

The c u s t o d i a l  s e rv ices  of t h e  Museum have become t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of 
Phys ica l  P l a n t  - Custodia l  Serv ices .  This i s  t o  t r a n s f e r  funds 
a l l o c a t e d  t o  t h e  Museum f o r  t h i s  purpose. 

(RBCI! 78) 



Period of X 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - Mos . 
7 

Rate 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS FUNDS 
AND REVOLVING FUNDS 

Computation Centel 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
589. Gerald D. Everett 

Source of Funds: 
Computation Center 
Revolving Fund 

Concurrent Employmeni: 
Graduate School of 
Library Science 
Lecturer 
(RBCik 116) 

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

Office of the Provost for 
Arts and Sciences 

Transfer of Funds 
590. Amount of Transfer - $156,450 

Transfer have been made from the Office of the Provost for Arts and 
Sciences Academic Development Fund to the various ~ean's Offices and 
departments as follows: 

Area Programs - Student Support 
(RBCR 805) 

Junior Fellows 
(RBC# 992) 

Office of the Dean of Humanities - Academic Development Fund 
(RBCR 87) 

Office of the Dean of Social and Behavioral Sciences - 
Academic Development Fund 
(RBC# 84) 

Geography - Program Development Fund 
(RBC# 54) 

History - Program Development Fund 
(RBC# 88) 

Office of the Dean of Natural Sciences - Academic 
Development Fund 
(RBCI 86) 

Afro-American Studies - Visiting Lecturers 
(RBcl'f 804) 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies - Program Development Fund 
(RBC# 607) 



Period of "/; 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mas. Rate 

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (Continued) 

Off ice  of  the  Dean of Humanities 

Transfer  of Funds 
591. Amount of T rans fe r  - $25,000 

Transfers  were made from the  Off ice  of t h e  Dean of Humanities Academic 
Development Fund t o  t h e  var ious  departmental Academic Development Funds as  
follows: 

(1) C l a s s i c s  $4,000 (5) Philosophy $3,000 
(RBC# 731) (RBCI~ 737) 

(2) Engl i sh  
(RBC# 732) 

(3) Germanic Languages 4,000 
(RBCI 734) 

(4) Or i en ta l  and Afr ican  
Languages and 
L i t e r a t u r e s  2,000 

(RBCii 738) 

(6) S lav ic  Languages 2,000 
(RBC# 735) 

(7) Spanish and 
Portuguese 3,000 

(RBCI 736) 

Office of the Dean of  Soc ia l  
and Behavioral Sciences 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
592. Amount of Transfer  - $27,304 

Transfers  were made from the  Off ice  of the Dean of  Soc ia l  and 
Behavioral Sciences Academic Development Fund t o  t h e  var ious  departmental 
Academic Development Funds a s  fol lows:  

(1) Anthropology $3,700 (5) His tory  $ 625 
(RBCP 917) (RBCI! 901) 

(2) Economics 2,100 (6) L ingu i s t i c s  2,000 
(RBC# 918) (RBC# 904) 

(3) Geography 8,754 
(RBC# 902,903) 

(4) Government 3,000 
(RBC# 897) 

(7) Psychology 4,000 
(RBC# 920) 

(8) Sociology 3,125 
(RBC# 919) 

Psychology 

Appointment 
Professor  

593. Gardner Lindzey 

Specia l  Facul ty  Assignment 911 - 5/31 50 9 $ 33,000 

Source of  Funds: 
Transfer  from Academic 
Development Fund Allotment 
Account 

(RBCB 273) 

Office of t h e  Dean of Natural  Sciences - 
Trans f e r  of Funds 

594. Amount of  Transfer  - $18,647 

Transfers  were made from t h e  Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean of Natural Sciences 
Academic Development Fund t o  the  va r ious  departmental Academic Development 
Funds as  follows: 

(1) Astronomy $1,700 (4) Mathematics $3,500 
(RBCI~ 1068) (RBC# 1067) 

(2) Chemistry 3,000 (5) Zoology 7,000 
(RBC# 1071) (RBC# 1066) 

(3) Home Economics 3,447 
(RBCB 1070, 803) 

M-101 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

- I ici?,  Departiwr!t, T i l e  Name - Appointment - Time Mas. Rate 

ACADEMIC DEVELOPNENT ?ROGii*M 

Office of the Deal1 o f  Ed.ucation - iransfer of Funds 
595. Amount of Transfer -. $5,000 

-_- i,,nsfers were made from the Office of the Dean of Education Col!?ge- 

Uide Development Fund to various departments at follows: 

(ij Center for Zistory of Education $3,500 
(:GC# 485) 

(2) Center for che improvement of inter-group Relations 1,500 
(mC# 485) 

Academic Development Fuad 
Allotment Accouat 
"., ~ransf'er of Funds 

59b. Amount of Transfer - $471,300 
Transfers were made from the Academic Development Fund Allotment Accc,unt 

?o the various Colleges', Schools', and Centers' Academic Development Funds 
as foliows: 

(1) School of Architecture $ 8,000 
(lWC8 38) 

(2) Office of the Provost for Arts and Sciences 175,000 
(irsCP 37) 

(3) Canter lor College Instruction of Sciences and Mathematics 5,000 
(RYC# 561) 

(4) College of Business Administration 30,000 
(KBC?; SO) 

(5) School of Coiimunication 10,500 
(RRC# 1008, 40) 

(6) Center fo-c History of Education 3,500 
(mCU 89) 

(7) College of Education 27,300 
1 ,  3 9  41:) 

(8) College of Engineering 45,000 
(mca 43) 

(9) College of Fine Arts 30,000 
(mC# 1.2: 

(0) School o :  Law 15,000 
(RBC# 4 1 )  

(11) Graduate School of Library Science 3,000 
(RKC# 46) 

(12) Coii.ngr of Phrmacy 5,000 
(F,BC.# k5) 

:l3) Graduate School of Social Work &,000 
(RBC# l + 7 )  

(i4) African a d  Afro-Amertcan Research Institute 25,000 
(R3C;; 48) 

1 )  American Studies Program 25,000 
(mca 49) 

(16) Research in Chemistry and Physics 5,000 
(RRC# 923) 

(17) Foreign Language Education Center 35,000 
(xBC# 51) 

(18) Center for Yartic:!.e Theory 20,000 
(RBCIk 935) 

M-102 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Spanish and Portuguese 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
597. Augusto L. B. deCampos 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. Office of Education, 
NDEA Title IV Contract 
(RBCI~ 643) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
598. Joel Sherzer 

Source of Funds: 
NSF - University Science 
Development Program Grant 
(RBCI~ 201) 

Assistant Professor 
599. Brian Stross 

Source of Funds: 
NSF - University Science 
Development Program Grant 
(RBC# 202) 

Linguistics 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1971-72 Only) 
600. Carlota S. Lightner 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Source of Funds: 
NSF - University Science 
Development Program Grant 
(RBCI'I 825) 

Assistant Professor 
601. Lauri J. Karttunen 

Source of Funds: 
NSF - University Science 
Development Program Grant 
(RBC# 519) 

I!umanities Research Associate (Faculty) 
602. Roberta R. Bates 911 - 1/15 100 9 

Source of Funds: 
NSF - University Science 
Development Program Grant 
(RBCiI 928) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 
603. Robert E. Wall 

Term of Leave 
(RBCib 895) 



Period of % 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - Mas. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Astronomy 

Appointment 
Research Scientist 
404. J. Derral Mulholland 

Source of Funds: 
W S A  Grant 
(RBCtk 213) 

Research Scientist 
405. Robert G. Tull 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Grant 
(RBCIk 787) 

Zoology 

Appointment 
Research Scientist 
406. Jeanne M. Lagowski 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 
(REC# 591) 

Assistant Professor 
607. Charles D .  Laird 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Career Development 
Award 
(RBCR 1037) 

Research Executive Director 
408. William W. Milstead 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 
(RBCIk 330) 

Curriculum and Instruction 

Appointment 
kssociate Professor 
409. Mark W. Seng 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
for Teacher Corps Program 

Concurrent Employment: 
Curriculum and Instruction - 
General Budget Funds 
Associate Professor 911 
(RBCII 120) 



Period of % 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

SPONSOXED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Educational Administration 

Appointment 
Professor 
610. Michael P. Thomas, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Grant, 
NPEL Funds 

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Administration 
Professor 911 - 5/31 50 9 
(RBCI! 881) 

Physical and Health Education 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
611. William C. Chasey, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physical and Health Education - 
General Budget Funds 
Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 20 9 
(RBCI 267) 

Special Education 

Appointment 
Instructor 
612. Douglas K. Ozias 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
for Training of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 
(RBCI~ 945) 

Assistant Professor 
613. William A. Myers 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
for Training of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - General 
Budget Funds 
Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 50 9 
(RBC# 889) 

Lecturer 
614. Ralph Hanna 911 - 5/31 50 9 

Sources of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
for Training of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth (25%) 
and HEW - Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation Contract (25%) 
(RBC# 739, 670) 



Period of 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Spec ia l  Education (Continued) 

Appointment 
P ro jec t  D i rec to r  

615. J a spe r  Harvey 911 - 1/15  

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
f o r  S t a f f  Tra in ing  f o r  Ear ly  
Childhood Center f o r  Handicapped 
Children 

Concurrent Employment: 
Spec ia l  Education - General 
Budget Funds 

Professor  
(RBC# 218) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
616. Don C.  McNeil 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
f o r  Tra in ing  of Teachers of  
Handicapped Children and Youth 

Concurrent Employment: 
Spec ia l  Education - General 
Budget Funds 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

(RBCI 875) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
617. Mary K.  S. Dykes 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
f o r  Tra in ing  of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

(RBC# 337) 

Professor  
618. William G. Wolfe 

Source of  Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
f o r  Tra in ing  of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

Concurrent Employment: 
Spec ia l  Education - General 
Budget Funds 

Professor  
(RBC# 836) 

% 
Time - 

3 3 

6 7  

50 

50 

100 

3 3 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 



Period of % 
Full- t ime Sa la ry  
No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Spec ia l  Education (Continued) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

619. Anne S .  Cooney 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
f o r  Tra in ing  of  Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

Concurrent Employment: 
Spec ia l  Education - General 
Budget Funds 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  911 - 5/31 
(RBC# 338) 

Professor  
620. Na ta l i e  C.  Barraga 911 - 5/31 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
fo r  Tra in ing  of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

Concurrent Employment: 
Spec ia l  Education - General 
Budget Funds 

Professor  911 - 5/31 
(RBC# 846) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
621. Marjane Auld 911 - 5/31 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
f o r  Tra in ing  of  Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

(RBCI/ 460) 

Professor  
622. John R. Peck 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
f o r  Tra in ing  of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

Concurrent Employment: 
Spec ia l  Education - General 
Budget Funds 

P ro fes so r  911 
(RBC% 837) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
623. Michael E. Thuis 

Source of  Funds: 
Off ice  of Education Contract  
f o r  Tra in ing  of  Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

(RBC# 592) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. P e r i o d  o f  % 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos, Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

S p e c i a l  Educa t ion  (Cont inued)  

Appointment 
A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  

6 2 4 .  C a r l  '2. Hansen 

Source  of  Funds: 
HEW - O f f i c e  of  V o c a t i o n a l  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(RBCI, 667) 

Appointment and Change o f  S t a t u s  
625. E r n e s t  A .  G o t t s  

Appointment:  
S t a f f  T r a i n i n g  Program D i r e c t o r  - 

O f f i c e  of  E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  
Funds f o r  S t a f f  T r a i n i n g  f o r  
Exemplary E a r l y  Childhood C e n t e r  
f o r  Handicapped C h i l d r e n  911 - 5/31  

Change of  S t a t u s :  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  - Genera l  
Budget Funds 

To: 911 - 5 / 3 1  

From: 911 - 5 / 3 1  
(RBC# 331,  841) 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
626. John  D. King 

Appointment:  
O f f i c e  of  E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  
f o r  T r a i n i n g  of  T e a c h e r s  of  
Handicapped C h i l d r e n  and Youth 911 - 5 / 3 1  

Change of  S t a t u s :  
Genera l  Budget Funds 

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 855,  365) 

Pharmacy 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

627 .  F rank  R .  Radzai  

Source  of  Funds: 
USPHS C o n t r a c t  

(RBCII 2 4 2 )  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Graduate School of Social Work 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
850. Victor M. Ehlers 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare 
Administration Grant 
(RBC# 850) 

Assistant Professor 
851. Juan Armendariz 

Source of Funds: 
UPSHS Contract for Social 
Work Education for Minority 
Groups in Texas 
(RBC-II 215) 

Assistant Professor 
852. Michael L. Lauderdale 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract with 
State Department of Public 
Welfare 
(RBCI 788) 

Instructor (1971-72 Only) 
853. Hortense E. Kilpatrick 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS - Psychiatric Social 
Work Grant 
(RBC# 209) 

Assistant Professor 
854. Peretz A. Katz 

Source of Funds : 
C. S. Department of HEW - 
Office of Administration - 
Child Welfare Grant 
(RBCI 210, 1054) 

Extension Teaching and 
Field Service Bureau 

Appointment 
Assistant Director 

6 3 3 .  J. Peter Williams, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
(RBC# 362) 

Training Specialist TI 
6 3 4 .  Edward C. R.  Kirk 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
(WC# 549) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Communication Center 

Appointment 
KLRN TV Station Manager 
635. Harvey R. Herbst 

Source of Funds: 
Southwest Texas Educational 
Television Council Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Communications Center - 
General Budget Funds 
Associate Director 
(RBC# 121) 

Applied Research Laboratories 

Appointment 
Research Engineer Associate I 
636. Robert C. Baker 

(Promotion from Laboratory 
Research Assistant 11) 
(RBC% 791) 

Research Scientist Associate I 
637. Robert L. Blanscett 

(Promotion from Laboratory 
Research Assistant 11) 
(RBC# 790) 

Research Engineer Associate IV 
638. James C. Lockwood 

(Promotion from Research 
Engineer Assistant 111) 
(RBC# 748) 

Technical Staff Assistant 111 
639. Ronny J. Watson 

(RBC# 962) 

Research Engineer Associate I1 
640. Rodney M. Smith 

(Promotion from Research 
Engineer Assistant I) 
(RBC# 963) 

Bureau of En~ineering Research 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
641. William E. Drumond 

Source of Funds: 
Texas Atomic Energy Research 
Foundation Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physics 
Professor 
(RBC# 863) 



Period of % 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time Mos. 
7 

Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Bureau of Engineering Research (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Program Manager 
642. James B. Greene 

Source of Funds: 
Texas Atomic Energy Research 
Foundation Funds 
(RBCllf 339) 

Bureau of Engineering Research and 
Electronics Research Center 

Appointment 
643. Otto M. Friedrich, Jr. 

Bureau of Engineering Research - 
Texas Atomic Energy Research 
Foundation Contract Funds 
Research Engineer 911 - 12/31 50 

Electronics Research Center - 
U. S. Air Force Contract Funds 
Research Engineer and Assistant 
Director of Electronics 
Research Center 
(RBCii 650, 946) 

Center for Communication Research 

Appointment 
Project Supervisor 
644. Manuel R. Mazon 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Teacher 
Corps Grant 
(RBCII 369) 

Center for Economic Development 

Appointment 
Project Director 
645. Niles M. Hansen 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Economic Opportunity 
Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
Economics 
Professor 
(RBCii 1058) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center for Highway Research 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
646. John E. Breen 

Concurrent Employment: 
Civil Engineering 
Professor 
(RBC$ 861) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
647. James T. Houston 

Concurrent Employment: 
Civil Engineering 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCP 864) 

Center for Plasma Physics and 
Thermonuclear Research 

Appointment 
Research Scientist 
648. Anthony E. Robson 

Source of Funds: 
Atomic Energy Commission 
Contracts 
(RBCB 204, 1004) 

Research Scientist 
649. Alan A. Ware 

Source of Funds: 
Atomic Energy Comission 
Contract 
(RBC# 119, 1057) 

Center for Plasma Physics and 
Thermonuclear Research and Bureau 
of Engineering Research 

Appointment 
Research Scientist 
650. David W. Ross 

Center for Plasma Physics and 
Thermonuclear Research - Atomic 
Energy Commission Contract Funds 911 - 9/30 9 5 

1011 - 8/31 100 

Bureau of Engineering Research - 
Texas Atomic Energy Research 
Foundation Funds 911 - 9/30 5 
(RBC8 247, 248, 1003) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - Elos . - Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Laboratory for Computer-Assisted 
Instruction 

Appointment 
Director 
651. C. Victor Bunderson 

Sources of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Mitre Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Laboratory for Computer- 
Assisted Instruction - General 
Budget Funds 
Director 911 - 5/31 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 
(Educational Psychology) 
(RBC# 234, 847, 862) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
652. Theodore U. Boessenroth 

Source of Funds: 
Mitre Contract 
(RBC# 929) 

Assistant Director 
653. M. Rex Arnett 

Source of Funds: 
Elitre Contract 
(RBCI~ 652) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
654. Wilson A. Judd 

Sources of Funds: 
Mitre Contract 

NSF Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCB 718, 364) 

Research and Development Center 
for Teacher Education 

Appointment 
Assistant Director 
655. Nilton R. Pankratz 911 - 11/30 100 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
(RBCIi 147) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Research and Development Center for 
Teacher Education (Continued) 

Appointment 
Co-Director (Faculty) 
656. Robert F. Peck 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
Professor 911 
(RBC# 214) 

Co-Director (Faculty) 
657. Oliver H. Bown 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
Professor 
(RBC# 266) 

Coordinator (Faculty) 
658. Donald J. Veldman 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
Professor 
(RBCP 241, 872) 

Director, Program Planning and 
Evaluation 
659. Richard C. Wallace, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
(RBC% 123) 

Research and Development Center for 
Teacher Education and Educational 
Psycholo~l 

Appointment 
660. Gary D. Borich 

Research and Development 
Center for Teacher Education 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 11/30 100 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Educational Psychology 
Assistant Professor 
(RBC# 657, 661) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate  

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Cont inued)  

S c i e n c e  E d u c a t i o n  Cen te r  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

661. J u l i a  R. Riggs 

Source  o f  Funds: 
NSF, Academic Year I n s t i t u t e  
Grant 

(RBCI  363) 

P r o f e s s o r  
662. E a r l  J .  Montague 

Source  of  Funds: 
NSF Gran t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

F r o £  e s s o r  911 - 5/31  
(RBCI 869) 

S p e c i a l  Educa t ion  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  
M a t e r i a l s  Cen te r  

Appointment 
F i e l d  D i r e c t o r  ( F a c u l t y )  

663. Margare t  H .  Booker 

Source  o f  Funds: 
O f f i c e  o f  E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

( S p e c i a l  Educa t ion)  
(RBC# 653) 

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS 

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Charges t o  T r u s t  Funds 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
664. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $48,900 

To: O f f i c i a l  Occasions  I n c l u d i n g  T r a v e l  

Account No. 
30-0619-1251 
30-0619-1252 l0 ;000 
30-0619-1253 2 ,500 
30-0619-1254 5,000 

Lease  Car R e n t a l  Expense 16 ,000  
Expenses f o r  Rouse 

and U t i l i t i e s  5 ,400 

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Charges t o  T r u s t  Funds 
(RBC# D-7) 

Government 

kppointment 
S o c i a l  S c i e n c e  Research A s s o c i a t e  ( F a c u l t y )  

665. R. H a r r i s o n  Wagner 911 - 5/31  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Ford Foundat ion Grant  

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (Government) 

(RBCik 1005) M-115 



Full-time Salary 
Period of 7- No. 

- iLcm, Dcparlment, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (Continued) - 

Oral History Project 

Appointment 
Director 
666. Joe B. Frantz 

Concurrent Employment: 
History 
Professor 

Research in Texas History 
Director 

Total Salary 

Research in Texas History 
Director 

Academic Rate: $23,000 
(RBC# 332) 

AGENCY FUNDS 

Bureau of Public School Service 

Appointment 
Consultant 
667. Rodney J. Kidd 

Source of Funds: 
Interscholastic League 
Football Account 
(RBC# 508) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES AND 
ITHER ACTIVITIES 

Cntercollegiate Athletics 

Jppointment 
Assistant Football Coach 
668. Thomas H. Campbell 

(RBCW 972) 

Assistant Basketball Coach 
669. Ernie D. Dotson 

(RBC# 272) 

{esignation 
Assistant Basketball Coach 
670. Jimmy E. O'Bannon 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCP 223) 

Stipend 
9 S 18,000 

Stipend 
$ 300 



7 
Full-time Salary 

Period of % No. 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time , -  Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES AND 
OTHER ACTIVITIES (Continued) 

Division of Housing and Food 
Service - Jester Center Halls 
Appointment 
Student Development Specialist I1 
671. Gretchen A. W. Finn 

(RBCII 555) 

Student Government 

Resignation 
Financial Director 
672. Theodore Siff 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI 997) 

Student Health Center 

Appointment 
Physician, General Medicine 
673. George L. John 

(RBC# 534) 

Physician, Specialist, Psychiatry 
674. John D. Rollyson 

(RBCB 72) 

Appointment and Leave of Absence 
Physician, General Medicine 
675. Travis C. Green 

Term of Leave 
(RBC8 880, 533) 

Change of Status 
Physician, Specialist, Gynecology 
676. Fred G. DuPuy 

To: 

From: 
(RBCR 882) 

Resignation 
Physician, General Medicine 
677. Thomas P. Leonard 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCII 70) 

911 - 5/31 P.T. 

8/31/71 

Stipend 
$ 675 

Sincerely yours: 

Stephen H. Spurr 
President 



THS TWiIV&RSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
E l  Paso,  Texas 

November 3,  1971 

D r .  Char les  A. LeMaistre , Chance l lo r  
The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas System 
Aus t i n ,  Texas 

Dear D r .  LeMaistre:  

The fo l lowing  docket is su-bmitted f o r  your' app rova l  p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  
Board of Regents a t  t he  meeting i!: Aust in  on Decenjer  3 ,  1971: 

-h 
BL;SIIi:ZSS CONTRnCT ITEXS 

I recommend. r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  foll.osiing c o n t r a c t  mendment:  

Anendment t o  c o n t r a c t  wi th  Alpha Graphics ,  1021. E a s t  6 t h .  S t r e e t ,  Tucson, Arizona,  
a u t h o r i z i n g  a charge of p e r  copy f o r  f a c u l t y  and s t u d e n t s  f o r  Lne f i r s t  t h r e e  
months of t h e  second y e a r  o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  beg inn ing  Septenioer 1, 1971, w i t h  t h e  
cnarge t o  con t inue  oeyona t h i s  p e r i o d  on ly  i f  j u s t i f i e d  by f a c t s  and f i g u r e s  
presehlted by Alpha Graphics .  Th i s  compery ope ra t e s  a manned copying c e n t e r  i n  
t h e  l i b r a r y  under  a c o n t r a c t  ending August :i, 1972. The c o n t r a c t  p rov ides  f o r  
charges  t o  f a c u l t y  and s t u d e n t s  sf 56 pe r  copy f o r  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r  and 4& p e r  
copy f o r  t h e  second y e a r .  j!lpha Graphics had  r eques t ed  permiss ion t o  con t i nue  
t o  charge 54 p e r  copy f o r  t h e  second y e a r  beg inn ing  September 1, 1971, due t o  
t h e  c e n t e r ' s  f a i l u r e  t o  r e a l i z e  t h e  a n t i c i n a t e d  , c ra i tn  i n  volume. - 

GIFTS - 
Yhe fo l lowing  g i f t s  have Seen received. by The Unive r s i t y  o f  Texas at  E l  Paso .  

I recommend a c c e p t a ~ c e  and. t'nat exp re s s ions  of -thanks and a p p r e c i a t i o n  of t h e  
Bcard be s e n t  t h e  donors by t n e  S e c r e t a r y .  I n  t h e  c a s e  o f  s c h o l a r s h i p s  where t h e  
r e c i p i e n t  i s  de s igna t ed  vy t h e  donor ,  i t  has been determined tha.t t h e  donor i s  a  
p u b l i c  o r  c n a r i t a b l e  i n s t i t u t i o n  and t h a t  t h e  donat ion does n o t  c o n s t i t u t e  an 
evas ion  of t e x e s .  

Donor - 

1. J .  8 .  2, Margaret  Ulaugrurid. 
Foundation 

103'2 Soutnves t  Center  
Kt Paso,  Texas 79301 
Mrs. Alvin J. Narks 

2." Mr. and Mrs. . 7 ,  Dit,trfler 
1800 North S t m t o n  
Apartment i 1 3 1  
.r, - a, Paso,  Texas 73902 

Purpose and Condi t ion Amount 

Alvin Marks b!enorial . . $ 5,000.00 
S c h o l a r s n i p  Fund 

The ?4r. and Mrs. Llil l iam 21,261.25 
Henry i iooldr idge L i b r q  
Fund 

3.' Farah Corporat ion Foundation ?'he Fa rah  Corporat ion 10,000.00 
P .  0 .  h x  9519 Foundation Scho l a r sh ip s  
..~. 
r.2 Paso, Texas 79735 

. . . 
i3r. i l l  F  Farah 

I + . *  Miners S c h o l a r s n i p  m a  Developnient i n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  12,500 .00 
Fund 

S t a t e  Na t i ona l  Bank 
P. 0 .  Box 1072 

Paso,  'Texas -(9?i6 
M r .  Ton F o s t e r ,  Vice P re s iden t  

*No l e t t e r  of t r a n s n i t t a l  r e ce ived  from donor.  



1. In te ragency  Cont rac t  'Jo. IAC(72-7:3)-198 whereby t h e  Un ive r s i t y  w i l l  f u r n i s h  
courses  o f  i n s t r u c t i o n  and i n s t r u c t i o n a l  a i d s  t o  approved employees of t h e  
Texas Employment Commission f o r  t u i t i o n ,  f e e s  and textbooks w i th  t h e  t o t a l  n o t  
t o  exceed $1,210.00 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  beg inn ing  September 1, 1971 and t e rmina t i ng  
Auzust, 31, 1972. The c o n t r a c t  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Cont ro l  on 
September 1, 1371. 

2 .  I n t e r agency  Con t r ac t  K O .  IAC(72-731-220 beg inn ing  September 1, 1971 and 
t e r m i n a t i n g  August 31, 1972, whereby t h e  Un ive r s i t y  agrees  w i t h  t h e  Texas Commission 
f o r  I nd i an  A f f a i r s  t o  f u r n i s h  courses  o f  i n s t r u c t i o n ,  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  a i d s ,  textbooks 
and ai.1 ot'ner s e r v i c e s  p e r t a i n i n g  t o  r e g u l a r  Un ive r s i t y  s t u d e n t s  f o r  approved 
members o f  t h e  T igua  Ind i an  T r i b e  >rho q u a l i f y  f o r  e n t r a n c e .  The t o t a l  amount of 
t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  no t  exceed :$1,250.00. The c o n t r a c t  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  
Board of  Con t ro l  on September 1, 1371. 

3 .  I n t e r agency  Con t r ac t  ::o. IAC(72-73)-248 e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  pe r i od  beg inn ing  
October 1, 1371 and tcrminat ini ;  A u ~ u s t  31, Yj73, vnereby Tne Un ive r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  
Aust in  w i l l  f u r n i s h  v i s u a l  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  f i l m s  and o t h e r  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  a i d s  t o  
The k i v e r s i t y  of Texas at 2 1  Paso. The t o t a l  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  no t  
exceed $7,500.00. The bases  f o r  c a l cu l a t i n , ;  r e i z b u r s a b l e  c o s t s  w i l l  be p r i c e s  
shown i n  t h e  performing a g c n t ' s  c a t a logue  "Zduca t iona l  :.;otion P i c t u r e  Resource 
Guide" and p u b l i c a t i o n s  by t h e  Visua l  I n s t r u c t i o n  Bureau of The Un ive r s i t y  o f  
Texas a t  Aust in .  The Cont rac t  v a s  acprovod by t n e  S t a t e  2oard o f  Con t ro l  on 
October 1, 1971. 

4. I c t e r agency  Cont rac t  do .  IAC(72-73)-227 b e ~ i n n i n g  i:'ovemher 1, 1971; and 
t e r m i c a t i n g  A u ~ u s t  31, 1972,  whereb:r trie Un ive r s i t y  agrees  t o  p rov iue  a. srria.11 
amount of o f f i c e ,  l abo ra top f  and s t o r a g e  space  f o r  t'ne Texas d a t e r  Development 
Board f o r  a monthly charge o f  $98.00. I t  i s  t o  t h e  i n t e r e s t  of t h e  Un ive r s i t y  
t o  have t h i s  f a c i l i t y  nea r  t h e  C i v i l  i h ~ i n e e r i n g  De>artment ' s  teachini ;  and 
r e s e a r c h  a c t i v i t i e s .  'i'his c o n t r a c t  was aonroved by t h e  S t a t e  Eoard of Con t ro l  

QVILPJI.IEii'l' COiiTRRCTS PJJD GRL4TS 
The folf&rinir, c o n t r a c t s ,  [ :rants,  and amendments have been ne,?otiated and . - 

nave t,een sii;:ned by me upon t h e  recom:enda.tion of  t h e  d i r e c t o r s  of t h e  p r o j e c t s .  
I rccomnend your  approva l  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of  t h e  s i ~ n a t u r e s .  

1. : Ic ,d i f i ca t ion  K O .  2 ,  d a t ed  Ser,teriber 1, 1971, t o  Educa t iona l  S e r v i c e  Agreement 
o  DMDl.l-71-b.-O:l~%, -~rhere?;;: t h c  Contrac.tin: O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D iv i s i on ,  G k ,  
3u i l d in ;  iu'o. 430L, Fo r t  :j:m liousion, Texas 72234, t e r m i n a t e s  t h i s  i :ducational 
S e r v i c c  Agreement e f f e c t i v e  3ep teqber  1, 1.971. 

2 .  De l ivery  Order 20. 0Q76 (DOffl), da ted  Septe:?.ber 18, 1971, t o  Educa t iona l  
S e r v i c c s  Ai;recment 110. Di~sE311-72-A-0371, vhcreby t h e  Con t r ac t i n& O f f i c e r ,  Pro- 
curement D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  Fo r t  Sar, Houston, Texas 782311, a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  enrol lment  
o f  f ou r  s t u d e n t s  du r ing  t h e  F a l l ,  Spine, and Sm?er  Se s s ions  (71-72) a t  a t o t a l  
e s t ima t ed  o b l i g a t i o n  of 3% ,936. 

3.  I lel ivexy Order No. 0079 (30112) , da t ed  Sen t ezbe r  18, 1971, t o  Educa.tiondi 
S e r v i c c  A;rcement 30.  Dh;:.:34-72-A-0371, 'r!lerehy t h e  Con t r ac t i ng  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement 
U iv i s i on ,  D I O ,  F o r t  Sam i louston,  Texas 70;?31!, a u t h o r i z e s  t h c  enro l lment  o f  89 
s t u d e n t s  f o r  t he  F a l l ,  Sprint, and Summer Ses s ions  (71-72) a t  a t o t a l  e s t i n a t e d  
ob:..igation of 433,79;:. 

4 .  Order iio. ~AJ532-72-D1628, da t ed  September 27,  1971, t o  Yas ic  Agreement No. 
DhiiD07-71-A0001, whereby t n e  Con t r ac t i ng  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D iv i s i on ,  D I O ,  P. 0 .  
3ox 6078, F o r t  B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, under takes  a t o t a l  o b l i g a t i o n  of $19,7h3.75 
f o r  t h e  enrollment of  1119 s t u d e n t s  and 1755 c r e d i t  hours du r ing  t h e  F a l l  Semester 
1971. 

5 .  Grant ijo. 0XG-0-71-05&7(715.), da ted  September 3, 1971 whereby t h e  Ch ie f ,  
Educa t i ona l  Personne l  Development ijranch , Department of Hea l t h ,  Zducation and Welfare ,  
O f f i c e  of i!:ducation, i . l a sn in~ ton ,  D .  C .  20202, awards $91,306 f o r  a  Teacher  Corps 
I n s c r v i c e  Trainini ;  program which a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  t r a i n i n g  of 28 corps  memhcrs a u r i n g  
t h e  pe r i od  from September 1, 1971tnrou i ;b  May 31, 1972. 



CdVER%MENT CONTRACTS DID GRATTTS (CONTINUED) - 
6 .  Grant No. 8669-E/0, doted September 28, 1971, whereby t h e  Ass i s t an t  Director - 
f o r  Operations, Off ice  of Economic Opportunity, klashington, D. C. 20506, awards 
$239,016 i n  a d d i t i o n a l  fundine f o r  t h e  cont inuat ion  of t h e  High School  Equivalency 
Program during t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972. $3,000 i n  carry-  
over funds must be  assigned t o  t h i s  p r o g r m  year  f o r  a t o t a l  f e d e r a l  sha re  of 
$242,016. 

7.  P r o j e c t  No. 14905072, da ted  August 20,  1971, whereby t h e  Texas Education Agency, 
Division of Teacher Education and C e r t i f i c a t i o n ,  201 Eas t  11th  S t r e e t ,  Aust in,  
Texas 78701, Our Lady of  t h e  Lake College and The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  E l  Paso 
agrees t o  provide t h e  personal  s e r v i c e s  of S i s t e r  V i rg in i a  Clare a s  a Change Agent 
t r a i n e e  on the  Texas Performance-Based Tra ine r s  of Teacher Tra ine r s  P r o j e c t ,  during 
t h e  per iod  beginning September 30, 1971 and ending May 31, 1972. For t h e s e  s e r v i c e s  
t h e  Texas Education Agency s h a l l  provide f i n a n c i a l  support  f o r  t r a v e l  expenses not 
t o  exceed $1,000 and s a l a r i e s  a?d wages not  t o  exceed $8,000. 

NON-GOVERXMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
I recommend acceptance of t h e  fol lowing g r a n t s  and con t rac t s  which have 

received:  

1. Annual Cont rac t ,  da ted  September 20, 1971, whereby t h e  Administrator ,  GED 
Tes t ing  Se rv ice ,  One Dupont C i r c l e ,  'dashington, I). C.  20036, e n t e r s  i n t o  an 
agreement wi th  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  i i l  Peso f o r  t h e  operat ion of an O f f i c i a l  
GED Center f o r  a period of one year  beginning on t h e  f i r s t  day of t h e  month a f t e r  
shipment of t e s t  ma te r i a l s .  

2 .  Grant from The Spencer Foundation, John Hancock Center,  875 North Michigan 
Avenue, Chicago, I l l i n o i s  60611, which provides t h e  sum of $63,701 f o r  t h e  support  
of r e s e w c h  on Southwest Ethnic Group Rela t ionships .  Tne g ran t  is e f f e c t i v e  f o r  
t h e  period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1973, and t h e  research  w i l l  be  under 
t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Jacob Orns te in ,  Professor  of Modern Languages, and D r .  2 .  A .  
Kruszewski, Associate Professor  of P o l i t i c a l  Science.  

From: Travel  $277.15 
To: Maintenance and Operation 277. 15 

For: T rans t e r  between d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  t o  
allow t h e  department t o  s e r v i c e  i t s  needs more 
e f f e c t i v e l y .  ( R B C  1153) 

IUAPPROPRIA!I'ION OF ?WIE 
2. Apgrove t h e  r e a ~ ~ r o ~ r i a t i o n  of t h e  f o l l w i n g  balance from t h e  1970-71 Budget. 
( R B C  455) 

Off ice  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S tudies  - Maintenance and Operation$ b58.73 
Operation and Maintenance of  Phys ica l  P l an t :  

General Services - Maintenance and Operation 1,407.43 
$1,866.16 

The following amendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on t h e  bas i s  of "budget 
r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than t h e  "freeze r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive 
Order.  For t h e  dura t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r e e z e ,  while  r epor t ed  amendments t o  t h e  
budget a r e  based on. budget r a t e s ,  a l l  pay ro l l s  a r e  processed i n  compliance wi th  
t h e  ru?es ,  r egu la t ions ,  and guide l ines  i s sued  under a u t h o r i t y  of the  Executive 
Order. 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 
GENERAL ADMINISTR4TION AND STUDEKT SERVICES 
Off ice  of t h e  Reg i s t r a r  
1. Appoint Robert L .  Schumaker as  Di rec to r  of  Admissions and Operations ( 2 / 3  ~ i m e )  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, i971 t h r o u m  January 1 5 ,  1972 and Di rec to r  of Admissions 
and Operations (Full- t ime) e f f e c t i v e  J a n u m ~  16 through August 31, 1972, a t  h i s  
annual r a t e  of $17,333.00 with t h e  necessaLy funds i n  t h e  amount of $15,167.00 t o  
come from unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  He w i l l  a l s o  se rve  as  Associate  Professor  (113 Time) 
i n  -the Department of Physics f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semester. (RBC 112) 

\T-3 



f?ECO&OBNDED A!aND!m?S TO 1971-77 BUI)Gm (CONTINUED) 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL ( COPITIN'JED) 
GENER4L RDMINISTJUITIO8 !Ail STUDi:,.I.f SERVICES ( CONTIXED) 
Office of t h e  Reg i s t r a r  (Continued) -- 
2.  Appoint P h y l l i s  M. Clark as  Senior  Sec re t a ry  e f f e c t i v e  September 23, 1971 
throush August 31, 1972 a t  an annual r a t e  of $4,584.00 v i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  
t h e  amount of $4,303.87 t o  come f ron  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 1 4 4 )  

Office of t h e  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  
3. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Howard Trusch, Program Advisor (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
before September 1, 1971 and l apse  t o  unal loca tzd  s a l a r i e s  $3,432.00 budgeted f o r  
t h i s  pos i t i on .  (WC 95) 

4. A?point Jose  F. 'vila as Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Student  Affa i rs  
( 3 / 4  'Cime) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 tnrough August 31, 1972, a t  a  fu l l - t ime  
annual r a t e  of $9,500.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $7,125.00 t o  
come from unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  lie w i l l  a l s o  se rve  as  Counselor ( 1 / 4  Time) i n  
Student Counseling Se rv ice .  (WC 97) 

Student F inanc ia l  Aid and Placement -- 
5 .  Appoint Mary L .  lienson as Secre tary  e f f e c t i v e  September 20, 1971, a t  an annual 
r a t e  of  $3,828.00 with the  n e c e s s a q  funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,625.97 t o  come from 
unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  Funds, previous ly  shown as R e s t r i c t e d  Current Funds income, 
w i l l  be  handled as Educat ional  and General income from admin i s t r a t ive  charges 
t o  programs handled by the  Off ice  of Student  F inancia l  Aid and Placement. ( R X  1 4 5 )  

Student  Counseling Serv ice  
6. Transfer  of Funds : 

From: Equipment $287.00 
To: '!ages 287.00 

For: Transfer  between d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  t o  
allow t h e  department t o  s e r v i c e  i t s  needs more 
e f f e c t i v e l y .  (RaC 4 )  

7. Appoint Jose F. k v i l a  as  Counselor ( 1 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972 a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime annual r a t e  of $9,500.00 with the  necessary funds 
i n  t h e  amount of $2,375.00 t o  coxe by t r a n s f e r  of d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  of 
$216.00 from Equipment m a  i n  addi t ion  a  t r a n s f e r  of $2,159.00 from unal loca ted  
s a l a r i e s .  iie w i l l  a l s o  se rve  a s  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Student  
Af fa i r s  ( 3 / 4  Time). ( R 3 C  98)  

8. Appoint Mary S .  Colley as Counselor e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through August 31, 
1972, a t  an annual r a t e  of $9,500.00 v i t h  t h e  funds t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  
f o r  the  vacant pos i t i on  of P k s i s t a n t  D i rec to r  i n  t h e  amount of $10,000.00 with t h e  
un.ased $500 .OO lapsed t o  .mal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  (REC 99)  

GENERAL IPiSTITUTIO?IAL ZXPZINSE - 
Off ice  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S tudies  -- 
9 .  Appoint S tanley  5. kill as  Research Ass i s t an t  ( 1 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971 tiiroucn J m u a r y  1 5 ,  1972 and. Resezrch Ass i s t an t  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  January 
16 through August 31, 1972, a t  n i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $11,000.00 as 
A s s i s t a r t  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  with the  necessary 
funds t o  come f r o n  t h e  vacant pos i t i on  f o r  D i rec to r  i n  t n e  mount  of $9,200.00 
with the  unused por t ion  of $3,242.00 lapsed  t o  Nages. He w i l l  a l s o  serve  as  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  ( 3 / 4  ~ i m e )  i n  t h e  Department of Curriculum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  the 1971 F a l l  Senes ter .  ( R R C  33) 

10 .  Appoint Xayne it. Murray us Research Ass i s t an t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 through 
Decemt:er 31, 1971, a t  m annual r a t e  of $7,530.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  
amount of $2,500.00 t o  come by t r a n s f e r  of  d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  from$lages. 
( R I K  122) 

FESIDSiu'T INSTRUCTION 
SCtiOOL OF i3USIPii;SS ADE.UNISTRA'?IOl~i - 
A c c o u T . ~ ~ ~ , ~  -. 
11, J.ppoint F. J3ri;;g F lores  as Associate Professor  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
throu&;h May 31, 1972, a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $15,600.00 with t h e  necessary funds 
t o  come from t h e  vacarrt pos i t i on  of !ssocia.te Professor  i n  t h e  anount of $17,000.00 
v i t h  the  unused por t ion  of 4l,LO0.00 1-apsed t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  ( R D C  8 )  



RECOMMFNDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BULIGTT (CONTINUED) 
EDUCATIOIIAL AND GENERAL ( C O K I W ~ D )  5 
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (COfiTINUdD) 
SCiOOL OF BUSINESS hDMINISTWLTICN ( CONTINUED) 
Accounting (Continued) 
12.  Lapse t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t'ne appointment of J a n i e  R .  Flynt  f o r  t h e  Spr ing  
Semes'ier of 1972. She i s  on leave of absence f o r  t h e  F a l l  Semester of 1971; i f  
she  r e tu rns  f o r  t h e  Spring of 1972, she w i l l  be reappointed a t  t h a t  t ime. (RBC 9 )  

13. Appoint Horace i i .  Domigan as  Associate  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1971 f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 with t h e  
necessary funds i n  t'ne amount of $6,003.03 t o  come from unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 1.0) 

1 4 .  Appoint Charles M. F ru i thandler  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( 1 / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
19'71 f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semester,  at, a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $5,800 .OO with 
funds i n  t h e  anount of $1,450.00 t o  come from t h e  eppropr ia t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
Part-time. (RCC 11) 

Business 
15. Pdjus t  t h e  ful l - t ime nine-months a a l a q r  r a t e  f o r  Ben 8 .  Tarwater,  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, from $11,700.00 t o  $11,200.00 
as  he has not  completed tne  requirements f o r  t h e  doc to ra l  degree and l apse  t o  
unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s  $250.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  Since he a l s o  serves  as  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (112 Time) i n  t h e  Department of Economics and Finance, a 
similar adjustment w i l l  be made i n  t h e  Department of Economics a n d  Finance and 
$250.00 w i l l  be lapsed t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  ( R 3 C  12)  

16 .  Appoint Grover V .  Johnson as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
tnrough May 31, 1972, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $11,500.00 v i t h  t h e  funds t o  come 
from the  vacant pos i t i on  of Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  amount of $12,500.00 with 
t'ne unused por t ion  of $1,000.00 lapsed t o  unal locatet l  s a l a r i e s .  ( F d C  13)  

17. Appoint Martha B. Garrison as  I n s t r u c t o r  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Senes t e r ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-noni'ns r a t e  of $4,800.00 with t h e  
funds i n  t h e  arnoun-t of S1,800,00 t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
Part-time. ( R U C  1 4 )  

18. Appoint Car l  Johnson as  I n s t r u c t o r  ( 1 / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a f u l l - t i a e  nine-nonths r a t e  of $4,800.00 wi th  the  
fumds i n  the  amount of $1,200.00 t o  come from t h e  appropr ie t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
Part-time. ( R B C  1 5 )  

19. Appoint Ruth E. Kern as I n s t r u c t o r  ( 1 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Senes t e r ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-mont'ns r a t e  of $5,600.00 wi th  funds 
i n  t h e  axount of $730.00 t o  come f ron  t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Pa r t -  
t ime. ( R Z C  16) 

20. Appoint Willia? G. Shaw a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( 1 / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $4,800.00 with funds 
i n  t h e  amount of $1,200.00 t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Pa r t -  
t ime. (?& 17) 

21. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Samuel 2 .  S c o t t ,  J r . ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  e f f e c t i v e  
before  September 1, 1971, and lapse  t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s  $10,500.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  He w i l l  se rve  as  Direc tor  of t h e  Computation Center.  (FBC 116) 

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION 
Curric.~lum and ~ n s t r u c t i o n  
22. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Thomas P .  C a r t e r ,  P ro fes so r ,  e f f e c t i v e  be fo re  
Septeaher 1, 1971, an2 l apse  t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s  $15,900.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
pos i t i on .  ( R B C  10)  

23. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Oscar T .  J a r v i s  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971through 
May 31, 1972, from Professor  (314 Tine) t o  Professor  (Full- t ime) with t h e  necessary 
a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  mount  of :$4,1Q5.00 t o  come from unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  
(R3C 20) 



, 
through May 31, 1972, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $12,900.00 with t h e  funds t o  come 
fram unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  ( R ~ C  22) 

25, Appoint Carlos A. Garcia as Associate  Professor  ( v i s i t i n g )  ( 1 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
Se?teniber 1, 1971 throu& !.lay 31, i972, a t  a fu l i - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$12,000.00 with the necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of $3,000.00 t o  come from unal lo-  
ca ted  s a l a r i e s .  iie w i l l  a l s o  serve as  Teacher (314 Time) i n  t h e  Teacher Corps 
Program. ( R a C  23) 

26. Change the  s t a t u s  of Luiz ' ? a t z l i c i o  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 tnrou& May 31, 
19'72 from Associate ? ro fes so r ,  ( v i s i t i n g )  (Ful l - t ime)  t o  P.ssociate Professor  
( 1 1 4  Time) with tenure and lapse  t o  u ~ . a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s  $9,750.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
pos i t i on .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve  as Teacher ! l / h  Time) i n  the Tra iners  of Teacher 
Tra ine r s  p r o g r m  and Teacher (112 Time) i n  the  Teacher Corps Progran. ( R U C  25) 

27. C:iiange t h e  s t a t u s  of i i i l n a r  % .  iiagner e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through May 31, 
1972 from Associate Professor  ( 7 ~ 1 1 - t i m e )  t o  k s o c i a t e  Professor  (314 Time) and 
l apse  t o  unal located s a l a r i e s  $3,075.00 budceted f a r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  iie v i l l  a l s o  
serve  as Teacher ( 1 / 4  Tirne) i n  the  Tra ine r s  of Teacher Tra ine r s  ?rocram. ( R ~ C  28) 

28. Change the s t a t u s  of ? 4 q r  i. Aha ef ' fec t ive  September 1, 1971 throueh May 31, 
1972 from Ass i s t an t  Professor  (Ful l - t ime)  t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (112 Time) and 
l apse  t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s  $11,900.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  She v i l i  a i s o  
se rve  as  Teacher (112 Time) i n  the  Tra ine r s  of Teacher Tra iners  proKram. ( R ~ c  33) 

2 Appoint S tanley  5 .  a a l l  as  k s i s t a n t  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  ( 3 / 4  'Pime) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971 fo r  the  1371 F a i l  Semester rmd !Assistant Professor  ( v i s i t i n g )  
( l i 2  Time) f o r  the  1972 Spring Semester,  at a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$1:,000.00 'rith t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  axrant  of $6,875.00 t o  cone from unai io-  
ca ted  s a l a r i e s ,  iie w i l l  a l s o  se rve  as Researc: Ass i s t an t  ( P a r t - t i x e )  i n  the  
Office of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S t u d i e s .  ( 3 ~ 3 ~  32) 

30. Appoint Virg in ia  C .  Duncan as A s s i s t m t  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  ( 38/100 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1.i71 through Ilqi 31, 1972, a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months 
r a t e  of $13,000.00 with tne necessary funcis i n  t h e  a m u n t  of $4,940.00 t o  coxe 
from unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  She w i l l  a l s o  serve as Teacher (62/100 ~ i m e )  i n  t h e  
Tra iners  of Teacher 'Trainers p r o p a n .  (P2C 31;) 

31. Accept tile res ignat ion  of Juan F l o r e s ,  l s s i s t a n t  " rofessor ,  e f f e c t i v e  before  
Septemoer 1, 1971, arrd lapse  t c  uu!:allcc8.ted s a l a r i e s  $11,5C0.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
pos i t i on .  ( R B C  36) 

32. A2cept the  resi9:;iation of Norma G .  i!ernandez, Ass i s t an t  Professor  ( 1 1 4  ~ i m e ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1971, and l apse  t o  unal ioca ted  s a l a r i e s  $2,925.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  :;he w i l l  s e rve  as  Teacher ( I / ; ;  Time) i n  t h e  Teacher 
Corps ?rocram and Teacher (3/11 '?ime) i n  t h e  Tra iners  of Teacher Tra ine r s  P r o ~ r a m .  
(.WC 37) 

33. Appoint Ocie !,ac:i, J r .  as  I n s t r u c t o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972 a t  a nine-months r o t e  of $8,000.00 with t h e  funds t o  come 
from t h e  appropr ia t ion  fo r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  ?ar t- t ime.  ( R X  39) 

3 .  Appoint Gsiendolyn i i .  Lawrence as  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
tnrouch Hay 31, 1972, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $8,500.00 'iith t h e  funds t o  come 
f r o a  the  appropriat ion f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part- t ime.  ( R B C  40) 

.. 
3 5  Appoint Frances r l .  Rice as I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
;.lay 3 1 ,  1972, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $7,500.33 with the  funds t o  come from t h e  
appropriat ion f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  ? a r t - t i n e .  (RbC 4 1 )  



REC0t4itlE:NDED AMEXDMENTS TO 1971.-72 BUDGET ( COMTINUED) 
Ei)liCATIOMAL A?ID GZNER.E.L ( COXINU~I)) 
RESIDENT INSTRiJCTION (CONTIWED) -- 
SCHOOL, -- OF EDUCATZO:.i (coNTI>~UED)- 
Educa t i ona l  Psychologf and Guidance 
36. Appoint Guy B. M d f e i l  a s  P ro f e s so r  ( ~ i s i t i n g )  ( l f b  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
9 7  f o r  t h e  1971  F a l l  Semester ,  a t  a f u 3 - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $13,200.00 
w i th  t h e  necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,650.00 t o  corne from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  
f o r  t h e  vacant  p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( 1 / 2  Time) i n  t h e  m o u n t  o f  
$5,650 "00 w i th  t h e  unused $4,000.00 l ap sed  t o  una l l oca t ed  s a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  42) 

37.  Appoint Mary 8. Swearengen a s  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  ( 1 / b  T i n e )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1 9 7 i ,  f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
o f  $13,200.00 wi th  t h e  necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  m o u n t  o f  51,650.00 t o  come from 
u n a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s .  ( D X  h3) 

Hea l th  en< P h y s i c a l  Educat ion -- 
38. Appoint J e r r y  A.  F r e i s c h l a g  a s  Assistmt P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
t h r o u g h ~ ~ 4 a y  31, 1572, a t  a ninezrnonehs r a t e  of $ l l , j 3 0 . 0 0  wi th  t h e  f;nds t o  come 
from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  sane amount. (RX 411) 

LiCiiOOL OF E:3GIRi!XRIiu'S -- 
C i v i l  Engineer ing  
39. Appoint Danny R .  Anaerson a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (I/? Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971% 
for  t h e  L971 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  o f  $8,100.00 v i t h  
t h e  necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  m o u n t  of $)r50.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
Teaching A s s i s t a n t s .  (R3C 185) 

40. Appoint D a r r e l l  Baker a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  Sentember 1, 1971, f o r  t h e  
1971 F a l l  Semester ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $8,1.03.00 wi th  t h e  necessa ry  funds i n  
t h e  m o u n t  of $4,050.00 t o  cone from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s .  
(RBC ii6) 

1 4 1 .  Appoint J m e s  ii ,  a r a d l e y  as I n s t r u c t o r  (119 Ti.me) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  s emes t e r ,  a t  a  f i l l - t i m e  nine-1:onthhs r a t e  o f  $8,100.00 w i th  t h e  
necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount of $450.00 t o  c o m  f r o x  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
Tea.chia& A s s i s t a n t s .  ( R 3 C  47) 

Z l e c t r i c a l  S n c i n e e r i n g  -- 
42. Appoint ; ; i l l i s  A .  Finchur. a s  Adjunct P r o f e s s o r  ( l / O  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971. f o r  t h e  1971. F a l l  Semester .  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of S16.000.00 . .  , , . 
with  tic necessa ry  funds i n  t n e  amount o f  $1,000.00 t o  corne from t h e  app rop r i a t i on  
f o r  'Tezching h s s i s t a n t s .  (%3C i .k) 

h3. Appoint Clyde I?. IJichols a s  ? r o f e s s o r  ( 1 / 5  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through t k i y  31 ,  1972, at a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  :$i6,000.@0 wi th  t i l e  
nece s sa ry  funds i n  t nn  amount of $3,200.00 t o  come f r o n  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
Teac11ing A s s i s t a n t s .  ( i ? X  h 9 )  

1414~ Accept t h e  rcs i&?at ion of  Ralph 14artine2,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  
September l3 19711 and l a p s e  $9,000.03 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t t o n  t o  una l l oca t ed  
s a l a r i e s .  ( R X  50) 

b j .  Appoint Yu-Cheng i i u  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
May 3 1 .  1972, a t  n nine-nonths r a t e  of $12,300.00 wi th  t h e  n e c e s s a r j  funds t o  cone 
from u n a l l o c a t c d  s a l a r i e s .  (ROC 51) 

: Iechanical  Engineer in& -- 
116. Appoint G a r ~ j  0 .  i i a l k in s  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through Nay 31, 1.972, at a nine-months rate of $9,600.00 v i t h  t h e  funds t o  come 
from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  (Vacan t )  i n  t h e  amount of $16,000.00 - -  - 
wit3 t h e  unused $6,1103 .OC l ap sed  t o  u n a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s .  (PSC 52) 

M e t a l l u r & i c a l  Zngineer ing  
L7. Appoint .John '?. F a r r a r o  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( l / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through Ma:< 31, 1972, a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $5,000 . O O  wi th  t h e  
necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  aqount of $2,500.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
Tea.:hin& A s s i s t a n t s .  ( R 3 C  53) 



REmMMENIIED MND?.mWS TO 1.971-72 BUDGET (COMTIEJED) - 
XDUCATIONAL AND GEtIEP.Ai ( C0TiTIP!lE~D) 
I?GSIDI.:W.' IPTSTRIJCTION ( C0dTI?!WD) 
SCiiOOJ, OF I,IfiiSliAT, Am; 
Drama and Snccch -.- ha. ficccp:. t h 3  resi . ;nation of  P a t r i c i a  11. R e s l e r ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  
S c p t c n b e r  I., 1971,  and l a p s e  ~57,500.00 budge ted  f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  t o  u n a l l o c a t e d  
salaries. (iVX 5 h )  

h9. Appoint J o e  E .  Smith a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 9 7 1  th rough  May 31, 
wpL1) a t  a nine-months r a t c  of $7 ,530 .00  wi th  t!?c i'unds t o  come from u n a l l o c a t e d  
s a l a r i e s .  ( R B c  55) 

50.  Appoint  Grace T. ?4iddleton a s  i n ~ t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
4 :  3 1372, at  a nine-months r a t e  of $?,000.00 i i i t h  t h e  funds t o  come from 
u n a l l o c a t c d  s a l a r i e s .  ( R 3 C  55) 

51. T r a n s f e r  
From: 

r, 
10: .- ? o r :  

2 n , - s  - 
52. T r a n s f e r  

Y 7  ~ ' r o m :  
8,- L O :  

For : 

of  Funds : 
Unel loca ted  S a l a r i e s  $12,100.00 
Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  12,100.00 
To r e p l a c e  funds f o r  t h e  appointment  of  
Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  used t o  a p p o i n t  D r .  Mil ton 
i c e c h  t o  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  depar tment  a f t e r  t h e  
budzc t  was approved.  (T:X 1211) 

o f  h n d s  : 
- ,  rt agcs  
L i n g u i s t i c s  - i a c e s  
T r a n s f e r  bet:.reen depar tments  t o  a l l a d  t h e  
L i n g u i s t i c s  Department t o  s e r v i c e  i t s  
needs .  ( R 3 C  5) 

* - 3 .  F'romote 3 .  iIapiood Antone,  e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e n b e r  1, 1971, from I n s t r u c t o r  t o  
A s n i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  no  chance i n  r a t e .  :Le h a s  r e c e i v e d  o f f i c i a l  n o t i f i c a t i o n  
from t h e  University of  C o . l i f o r n i ~ ?  a t  Los Anceles t h a t  h e  h a s  completed a l l  r e a u i r e -  
ments f o r  t h e  d o c t o r a l  d e g r e e ,  ,which L-~S avarded  i n  Aui;ust, 1971.  ( R U C  57) 

5:;. C h a n ~ s  t h e  rank of  John R. i~ !e r shn l l  f r o n  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  t o  I n s t r u c t o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September I, U 7 1  m a  x i , j a s t  h i s  nine-months r a t c  from $11,000.00 t o  
$10,000.00 'iiti; t h e  unuscZ p o r t i o n  o f  $1,000.00 l a p s e d  t o  u n a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s .  
ile tiii.. n o t  complete  t h e  r e q u i r e x c n t s  f o r  :?is d o c t o r a l  d e c r e e  as a n t i c i p a t e d .  
( R I ~ c  50) 

5 5 ,  Accent t h e  r c s i c n a t , i o n  o f  : l a r J o r i e  T .  Cervcnka,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  
S c p t e n b e r  1, 1971, ar.d l a p s e  t o  u n a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s  $e ,230.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  (R2C 5.3) 

56 .  i..ccept t h e  r e s i c n a t i o n  of  2ar-f P.  G a z l i a r d o ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  c f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  
Se])ter!ber 1, I and 1 a n s e  t o  una l loca tec i  s a l a r i e s  $?,ODO.OO budgeted f o r  
th11.s p o s i t i o n .  ! R ~ C  60) 

57 .  Appoint Donalc! F. C a s t r o  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 t h r o u ~ h  
!hy 31, 1972,  a:. a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $9,000.00 x i t h  t h e  funds  t o  cone from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v n c m t  p o s i t i o n  of  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  s a n e  amount. (i?fiC 6 1 )  

5.3. A.ppoint M i m i  li. G l a a s t e i n  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 th rouch  
May 31,  1972, n t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  $8,200.00 v i t n  t n c  funds  t o  cone from t h e  
ap:roprio. t ion f o r  t h e  v a c m t  -nos i t ion  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  tine m o u n t  o f  $8,5O0.0O 
i :; h 4. brio unused $300.00 l anoed  t o  u n a l l o c a t c d  s a l a r i e s .  ( i ? X  6%) 

5 9 ,  Appoint i i e c t o r  I". S e r r a n o  as I n s t r u c t o r  c f f e c t i v e  .September 1, 1971. th rough  
. I .  1'72, at a n i n e - ~ 0 2 t h ~  r a t e  o f  .$Y,?riCl.00 with t h e  funds  t o  come f r o n  t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  i n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  amount o f  $ 8 , j 0 0 . 0 0  
+rich t h c  unuse2 $;0$.00 l a p s e d  t o  unalioc.?",d s a l a r i e s .  (!?fiC 63) 



NCOMhIENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET ( COXTINUED) - 
EDUCAl!J.ONAL AND GENERAL ( CO~~TINUZD) 
RES1DI:NT INSTRUCTION (CONTI~IZD) -- -- 
SC;-iOOI, - OF LIDERAL ARTS (COF.ITIXIJXD) 
Z n < ~ l i s h  - ( Continued) 
6 0 .  Appoint nhoda F. Milnar ich a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1.971 
throubh P.$qi 31, 1972, a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months rate o f  $8,200.00 w i th  t h e  
necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  m o u n t  of $2,050.00 t o  come from una l l oca t ed  salaries. 
(RSC a) 
61.  Appoint Abelardo B. Delgado a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( v i s i t i n g )  ( 1 1 4  Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, f o r  t n e  1971  F a l l  Semester ,  at a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months 
ra - te  o f  $12,37$.00 wi th  t h e  necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,547.00 t o  come from 
u n a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s .  iie w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n e )  
( 1 / 4  Time) i n  t h e  Department of P o l i t i c a l  Sc i ence .  (RaC 65)  

t l i s t o r x  
62.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Carl T. Jackson e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, f o r  t h e  
1971  F a l l  Semester  from Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  (Fu l l - t ime )  t o  Assoc i a t e  P ro f e s so r  
(112  Time) and l a p s e  t o  u n a l i o c a t e a  s a l a r i e s  $3,425.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  
i i i s  appointment f o r  t n e  1972 Sp r ing  Semester  remains unchaneed. ( R B C  67)  

63.  Appoint Michael i i .  iiolcomb a s  Lec tu r e r  ( v i s i t i n g )  ( 1 / 1 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
Sentember 1, 1971 f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semes te r , a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months rate of  
$1.3,100.00 viCh t h e  necessa ry  funds ir .  t h e  m o u n t  o f  $1,633.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s .  ( R B C  914) 

L i n ~ u i s t i c s  __A__ 

614. i lppoint Karen G .  Eamirez a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  Serhember 1. 1971 throuph . . - 
May 31, 19'12, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $8,500.30 wi th  t n e  funds t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c m t  p o s i t i o n  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  same amount. (RSC 68) 

6 5  Appoint Richard L. iiayiien as Laboratory I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through May 31 ,  1972, a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  .$7,500.00 w i th  t h e  funds t o  come 
from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  vacan t  p o s i t i o n  of  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  amount of 
$ ~ , 0 0 0 . 0 0  w i t n  t h e  unused 31,000.00 l a p s e d  t o  u n a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 69) 

l a s s  Conmunica&nn 
66. Co r r ec t  an e r r o r  i n  t h e  p r i n t e d  buage t  which shows John I .  S i g u e i r o s  w i t h  
t h c  rank of  P ro f e s so r  which should be  FLssLstant P r o f e s s o r .  ( R ~ C  70) 

67.  Appoint iienry G .  R e t t i g  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( l / h  T i m )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971  
throuyh May 31, 1972, at  a f u l l - t i c e  nine--months r a t e  o f  $7,200.00 wi th  t h e  nece s sap j  
funds i n  t h e  m o u n t  of $1,800.00 t o  c o w  f r o 3  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
Par t - t ime .  ( P ~ c  156)  

i4oGern L a n g u a p g ~  -- 
6'3. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  J u d i t h  Rivera-Eodriguez,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
b e f o r e  September 1, 1971, and l a p s e  t o  u n a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s  $9,500.00 budgeted f o r  
t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (PAC 72)  

69. Appoint i:laria l i .  Garc ia  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (3 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
throui;h Ma;{ 31, 1972, a t  a f u l l - t i n e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $9,000.00 wi th  t h e  
necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount  o f  .$6,750.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
t ne  vacan t  p o s i t i o n  of  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  m o u n t  o f  $10,300.00 wi th  t h e  
u n ~ s e d  $3,5 50.00 l ap sed  t o  w la l l oca t cd  s d a r i e s  . (RBC 73) 

70. Appoint S t u a r t  3. Goldberg a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 t h r o u ~ h  
:day 31, 1972, at  a nine-months r a t e  of $2,503.09 ,with t h e  funds t o  cone f r o 2  t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  vacan t  p o s i t i o n  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  same anount .  (RBc ,711) 

71.  Appoint Ui lhelmina Thomas a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
!lay 31,  1972, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $ij,500.00 wi th  t h e  funds t o  come from t h e  
a n p o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t n e  vacan t  p o s i t i o n  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  sane  m o u n t .  (AWC 75: 

72.  A:ppoint i iuaolf  0. I n s e h a n n  as I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
i b y  31,  1Y72, at, a nine-months r a t e  of $3,200.00 witn  t h e  funds t o  come from t h e  
app rop r i a t i on  f o r  t ne  vacant  p o s i t i o n  f o r  Assoc i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  amount of 
$10,299.00 ~ v i t h  t h e  unuseu $1,000.03 l ap sed  t o  una l l oca t ed  salaries. (RBC 76) 



RECOEflsENESD Al4ENDKZNTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET (CO~~TINUED) - 
EDLICEI%IONAL AND GEXERAL ( COWjNUZD) 
RTSIDDIT INSTRUCTION ( C O X T I N ~ ~ ~ ~ I ) )  
SCilOOL OF LIBERAL PXTS (COI~TIN~ED) -- 
P o l i t i c a l  Science 
73. Appoint Abelardo B .  Delgado as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  (I/& Time) 
e f r e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months 
r o t e  of $12,375.00 with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,547.00 t o  come from 
t h e  a,ppropriation f o r  t h e  vacant p o s i t i o n  or' I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  amount of $8,500.00 
i7ith t.he unused $6,593.00 lapsed  t o  una l l cca t ed  s a l a r i e s .  He v i l l  a l s o  se rve  a s  
As.;is'u,,ant Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  ( l / h  Time) i n  t h e  Depmtment of English.  (RBC 66) 

714. f m e p t  t h c  r e s igna t ion  of Joseph 3 .  Graves, Associate  P ro fes so r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
before  Septerd3er 1, 1971, from t h e  Chairmanship of  t h e  Department of  P o l i t i c a l  
Science.  (RBC 77) 

75.. Appoint Edmrd A.  Leonard, Associate P ro fes so r ,  e f f e c t i i a  September 1, 1971, 
as  Chairman of tne  Department of Pol i 'c ical  Science.  (RSC 78) 

76. Appoint Jose L. Crozco as  I n s t r u c t o r  (111.4 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
f o r  t h e  1371 F a l l  Semester, a t  a  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $8,000.00 wi th  t h e  
necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  
I n s t r u c t o r s  , Part-time. (RBC 79) 

Psycholo@{ 
d. 

77. Accept the  r e s igna t ion  of P h i l i p  Himelstein,  P ro fes so r ,  e f f e c t i v e  before  
September 1, 197 i ,  from t h e  chairmanship of t h e  Department of Psychology. (P9C 80) 

78. Appoint J u d i t h  P. Goegin, Associate Professor ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
a s  Chairman of t h e  Department of Psycho1og;i. (RSC 61) 

79. Appoint David W. Ome-Johnson a s  Lecturer  ( 1 1 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of  $8,000.00 with t h e  
necessary funds i n  the  moun t  of $1,000.00 t o  come f r o n  t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  
I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part- t ime.  ( P E  82) 

00. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  J a m s  '1. D e v i ~ e  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 through December 31, 
1 from Associate  Professor  (F'u11-time) t o  Associate  Professor  ( 3 / 4  Time) and 
l a p s e  t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s  $1,1145.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  iie w i l l  a l s o  
se rve  as  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  ( 1 1 4  Time) under Contract ~29601-71-C-0028 
Assessment of Visua l  Acuity. His appointment f o r  t h e  remainder of t h e  1971 F a l l  
Semester and t h e  1972 Spring S e m s t e r  remains unchanged.. ( R B C  83) 

S - 0 c=3_i"~_ 
81. A:ppoint Chnrlcs E .  ?a?.zer as  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f ec t i i i e  September 1, 1971, f o r  t h e  
1971 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $9,000.00 with t h e  funds i n  t h e  amount 
of $b,500,OO t o  come f r o 2  t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Part-time. (RBC 85) 

SCHOOL OF SCIEWCE 
Bio log ica l  Sciences 
82. Appoint Thomas G. nanning as  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
p'.,. 3i1 ,  1972, ct a nine-months r a t e  of $9,000.00 with t h e  funds t o  come from t h e  
appropziat ion f o r  the  vacant pos i t i on  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  sanle amount. (RBC 86) 

63. Anpoint Pe te r  Phndel a s  Teaching Ass i s t an t  ( 1 / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1371 fo r  t h e  i371-72 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $5,000.00 
with t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  moun t  of $2,j00.00 t o  come by t r m s f e r  of 
d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  from Uages. (RUC 125) 

. Ajnpoin:, Richard A .  Smart t  as Teaching Ass i s t an t  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971 f o r  t h e  1971-72 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $5,000.00 
wit:? the  necessary fcnds i n  t h e  mount  of $2,500.00 t o  come by t r a n s f e r  of d i s s i m i l a r  
appropr ia t ions  from Wascs. ( R ~ C  126) 

C h e n i s ' g  
8% Appoint Micha.el I .  Davis,  Professor ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 as  In t e r im 
Cha.irrnar of tho Department of Chemistry. ( R B C  67) 



Chemistry (Continued) 
06 .  Appoint L a r r j  D. Iiay as  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972, a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $9,000.00 with t h e  
necessary fuiids i n  t h e  mount  of $L,500.03 t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  
Teaching Ass i s t an t s .  ( R B C  88) 

Geological Sciences 
87. Appoint kJi1li8rn C .  Cornel i  as Ass is tan t  Professor e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
throuzh May 33, 1972, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $i1,000.00 with t h e  funds t o  come 
from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant pos i t i on  of Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  sane 
moun t .  ( R U C  89) 

Mathemat i cs 
88. Appoint J a n i e  L. Bowen as  1nstr1:ctor ( 3 / i 3  T ine )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1.972, at. a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $8,625 .OO with the  necessary 
funds i n  t h e  aramnt of $2,587.00 t o  come from t h e  o.ppropriation f o r  Teaching 
k s s i s t m t s .  She w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  Research Ass i s t an t  (7110 Time) i n  tine Off ice  
of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S tud ie s .  (WC. 90) 

69. Appoint ?=dl T. Weissman as Teaching Ass is tan t  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971 f o r  t h e  1971-72 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-mont'ns r a t e  of $5,000.00 
with t h e  necessary 0.1nds i n  tne  mount  of $2,500.00 t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  
f o r  Teaching Ass i s t an t s  ir .  the  amount of $1,153.00 and $1,337.00 from unal loca ted  
s a l a r i e s ,  ( R U C  127) 

Physics 
90.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Max C .  fiolen e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through May 31, 
1972 from Professor  ( F u i i - t i x e )  t o  P ro fes so r  ( b / 5  Time) and l a p s e  t o  unal loca ted  .. s a l a r i e s  $3,280.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  ve w : l l  a l s o  serve  as Direc tor  
( l / 5  ~ i m e )  under NSF Grant G;-6462 Cooperative School Science Program. (IDc 91) 

91. Change t'ne s t a t u s  of Robert L. Schmzker e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 from 
Associate  Professor  ( 3 / b  'Time) f o r  1971-72 F a l l  m d  Spr ing  Terns t o  Associate  
Professor  (113 Time) f o r  t h e  1971 F a l l  :Term only,  and lapse  t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s  
$7,504.00 bu&e.ted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  Ile x i 1 1  a l s o  serve  a s  Di rec to r  of F,dm.issions 
and Operations (213 'Fine) f o r  t h i s  :;eriou ard Di rec to r  of Admissions and Operations 
(Full- t ime) f o r  t h e  renainder  of t h e  f i s c a l  year .  ( R B C  111) 

Off ice  of t h e  Dean - School of Science_ 
92. Acce;)t t h e  r e i i a n a t i o n  of IIarold i:. Alexander e f f e c t i v e  before  Sentember 1, 
i 9 7 i  as  A s s i s t a n t  Dean of' t h e  School of Sc ience .  iie w i l l  se rve  as  Professor  i n  
the  Department of Cheaistr;. . ( H ~ C  93) 

EFXIU^SION AND i'U53lLIC SERVICI; 
Extension S e r v i c e  
93. Request t h e  name of Zxtension Se rv ice  be o f f i c i a l l y  changed t o  The Center f o r  - 
Zxtension ard Continaing Zducation e f f e c t i v e  Septernber 1, 1971. ( R ~ C  7) 

General Serv ices  
91b~ Reappoinz C f r i l  8. S h e r i f f  as Di rec to r  of Phys ica l  P l an t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
197:- through August 31, 1972, a t  h i s  annual r a t e  of $18,600.00 with t h e  funds t o  
c o w  from t h e  vacant pos i t i on  f o r  D i rec to r  of Phys ica l  P l an t  i n  the  amount of 
.An + L O  ,800.00 w i t . ?  t h e  unzsed $2,200.001apsed t o  unal loca teu  s a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  101) 

Duilding Mnintenance 
35. Acceat t h e  r e s igna t ion  of C y r i l  B. S h e r i f f ,  Ass i s t an t  D i rec to r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
before  Septenber 1, 1971, and lapse  t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s  $16,640.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  nos i t i on .  i!e w i l l  se rve  a5 Direc tor  of P h - ~ s i c a l  P l an t  i n  t h e  Deoartment 
of Phys ica l  P2.ar.t - General Services. ( R X  100) 

Custodial  S e r v i c e 2  
96. C h a g c  tne  s t a t u s  of Alex 3 .  Griego e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 from Duilding .- - 
Services  Supervisor  t o  :Supervisor, Cus todia l  Serv ices  and a d j u s t  h i s  annual r a t e  
from $6,780.30 t o  27,4110.00 'lith t h e  n e c e s s a q  funds i n  t h e  mount  of $660.00 t o  
cone from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  t n e  vacant pos i t i on  of  Supervisor ,  Cus todia l  
Serv ices  i n  t h e  amount of 59,360.00 with t h e  unused $8,700.00 lapsed t o  unal loca ted  
s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 132) 



e f f e c t i v e  before Septenber 1, 1971. ne w i l l  se rve  as  Professor  i n  t h e  Department 
of E h C t r i C a l  Engineering. This  chaay? involves no f i n d  change i n  Schel lenger  
Research Laboratory s ince  h i s  f u l l  s a l a r y  -vas budgeted i n  t h e  Department of 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering, (EX I)  

HEW Grant 0~~-0-71-4?63h (453) - I!pwar9- 3ound. - 5th  Year 
98. Appoint Arturo Lazarin as Head Counselor ( i / ' 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  Seotember 1, 
1971 througlil Yay 31, l.312, a t  a f u l l - t . z e  annual :?ate of $6,600.00 with t h e  
ne . zes s sy  fun& i.n t h e  mount  of $2,!75.03 t o  coae f r o 7  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
this g r a n t ,  ( T B C  1-02) 

99.  Appoint Laurence D. Sears  ?s Ccunselor - Teacher e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
throuih  May 31, 1912, a t  en annual rate  o f  $6,300.00 with Yne necessary funds i n  
the  amount of $i : ,500.0~ t o  come f r o 3  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  (RBc 103) 

... 103. '  Appoint Rmon D o m i n ~ ~ x z  as Counselor - i eache r  (3110 Time) e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1971 throu* May 31?  U 7 2 ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime a n n x 1  r a t e  of $6,000.00 with t h e  
necessary funds i n  'i'ne e.ri?oiz-,t of $l,200.0!3 t o  cone from budgeted s a l a x i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g ran t .  ( R X  i 3 3 )  

OEO Grant CG - 3669 E I O  - i i i@ School Equivalency Program - 5th Year 
101. Appoint h g e n i c  R. Abnmzan as Teacner e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
Aueust 31, 1973, a?, rn &?nun1 r a t e  of $6,780.03 .with t h e  funds t o  come from budgeted 
s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  & r a t .  (?3C i0L) 

102. Change t h e  sta'cus of Robert G. Xorales e f f e c t i w  September 1, 1971 from 
Assistant Resident Counselor (112 ~ i m e )  t o  Ass i s t an t  Resident Counselor (314 Time), 
a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nnnual r a t e  of $1-:,200.00 with t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount 
of $1,050.00 t o  come fro-  buf2geted s a l a r i e s  f o r  ""' ~~i.,;.s grant .  f ie  a l s o  rece ives  

, .. . 
room and board ai b$i13.03 per  mont'n. i ! l K  l j )  

103,  Changc tile s t a t u s  of J a r q  Z. S c t e r s  ei'ftcctlve September I., 1971 from 
Vocational Counselor t o  'Teacher, an2 u d j ~ , :  h i s  annual r a t e  from 35,900.00 t o  
$7?104.00 with the necessary fun& i n   he ac?ount of $1,204.00 t o  cone from t h e  vacant 
p o a i t i m  of Teacher ir, t!re mount  of $1,10h.OS and lapse  t h e  unused $5,300.00 t o  
unencumbered s a l a r i e s .  (70:: iO6) 

106. Cilmee t : c  s t a t u s  of Frank C i r i z a  e f f e c t i v e  Se?teraber 1, 1971 from Teacher 
t o  A s s i s t a n f l i r e c t o r ,  and aci;ust h i s  m n u c l  r a t e  from ,$7,800.00 t o  $8,000.00 with 
t h e  necessary funds ir. t i e  er-ount of $200.30 t o  come f ron  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  grant .  (i!xc 112) 

107. C h a n ~ e  t h e  s t a t u s  of ?4i@el I .  T inaJe ro  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 from 
c7 Leather t o  Teacner-Chief h c r u i t e r ,  a?:i ari just  h i s  annual r a t e  from $7,830.00 t o  
;r;7,90@.,00 with t n e  necessary iunds i n  t h e  mount  of $100.00 t o  come from budgeted 
s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (33C 119) 

100. Appoint Maria C .  Jimenez as Resident G i r l s '  Counselor e f f e c t i v e  September 1 7 ,  
197.1 through Auguqt 3 i ,  1372, a t  an ennual r a t e  of $3,504.00 with t h e  necessa~?. 
fun(3s '_n the  amount of $3,343.27 t o  cone from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  
She a l s o  rece ives  roon and board valued at $110.00 per  month. (RbC 143) 

Texas L':ducatio2 A-gency - Trainers  of Teacher Tra ine r s  
103. Accept t h e  r e s i ~ n z t i o n  o f90sa . r  T. J e r v i s ,  Professor  ( 1 1 4  Time) , e f f e c t i v e  
before  Septemjer 1, 1371, and lapse  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t  
&,ii25.03 b u d ~ e t e d  f o r  t h i s  ~ o s i t i o z .  He v i l l  s e rve  as Professor  (Ful l - t ime)  i n  



RECOMMENDED AWCNDbENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET (CONTIN'UED) mi-"3 ( . ' . .. 
CONTRACT RESEARCH M!D SERVICES- ( CO:ITIP!WD) 
Texas Education Agency - = n e w e r  Tra ine r s  (Continued) 
110. Acceut t h e  r e s i ~ n s t i o n  of Set?? J. T:*dards, Associate  Professor .  e f f e c t i v e  .- 
before  September 1, 1971, and l apse  t c  unencmberei. s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
$12,700.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  :?osi t icn,  He w i l l  se rve  as Associate  Professor  i n  
the  Department of Curriculuia m d  I n s t r u c t i o n .  ( R B c  21) 

111. Appoint L d z  N a t a l i c i o  as Teacher ( 1 / b  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through ?day 33, 1972, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-nonths r a t e  of  $13,000.00 as Associate  
Professor  of C'jrriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  v i t h  the  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of  
$3,250.00 t o  cone from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  tkis con t rac t .  iie w i l l  a l s o  se rve  as  
Associate  Professor  ( 1 / 4  Time! i n  t h e  Departmi.in.L of' C';rriculum o?d I n s t r u c t i o n  and 
m i eache r  ( i / 2  Time) i n  t h e  Teacher Corps P rogra~ i .  (X3C 26) 

1 1 2  Ap:)oib'c iiiimar Y. kiagner as Teacher (llh 'Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972, a t  h i s  fu l l . - . t ine  nine-months r a t e  of $12,300.00 as Associate  
Professor  of Curricuium and I n s t r u c t i o n  with tne  necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of 
$3,075.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  He w i l l  a l s o  se rve  
as Associa te  Professor  (31h Time) i n  t h e  Department of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  
( R U C  29) 

113. Appoint Mary L .  Lbo as  Teacher ( i / 2  Tirxej e f f e c t i v e  Septenioer 1, 1971 tinrough 
May 31, 1972, a t  h e r  fu l l - t ime nine-months r s t e  of $3,800.00 a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  with t h e  n e c e s s e ~ j  funds i n  t h e  amount of $4,900.00 
t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  She w i l l  a l s o  se rve  as  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (112 ~ i m e )  i.n t h e  3epartment of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 31) 

l l 1 i .  Appoint V i rg in i a  C .  Duncan as  Teacher (62/103 Tine)  e f f e c t i v e  September I, 
1971 through i4ay 31, 1972, a t  h e r  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $13,000 .OO as 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  ( V i s i t i n g )  of Curriculum arid I n s t r u c t i o n  with t n e  necessary 
Pmds i n  t h e  moun t  of $8,060.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  
She w i l l  a l s o  se rve  as Ass i s t an t  Professor  (Vi.sitS.ng) (38/ i00  Time) i n  t h e  
ilepestment of C u r r i c u i w  and I n s t r u c t i o n .  (X3C 35) 

115. Appoint Ronald V. Kidd as 'Teacher ( 3 / 5  ;?.me) e f f e c t i v e  September 13 ,  1971 
through May 31, 1972, a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-mmt'.;; r a t e  of $l0,000.00 with t h e  
necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of $5,733.34 t o  come f ron  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  con t r ac t .  lie w i l l  a l s o  serve  as  Teacher (215 Time) i n  t h e  Teacher Corps 
Frogam.  (FBC 120) 

I I X , ~  Grant GEG-0-71-3547-(715) - Teacher C o q s  P r o g r w  - 1st Year 
116. Appoint Carlos A .  Garcia  as  Teacher (3114 T i m )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 - - 
through May 31, 1972, a t  i ~ i s  h11-t ime nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 as  Associate  
Professor  ( V i s i t i n s )  of Curr iculun end I n s t r u c t i o n  with the  necessary funds i n  
the  .mount of $9,000.X t o  co?e from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  He w i l l  
a i s o  se rve  as  Associate  Professor   isi it in^) ( 1 / L  'rime) i n  t h e  Department of 
Curr iculun and Ins t ruc t ior . .  (R3C 21) 

117. Appoint Luiz l i a t a l i c i o  8s Teacher (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of ;13,000.00 as  
Associate Professor  of Curr iculun m d  I n s t r u c t i o n  wi th  the  necessary funds i n  tine 
anount of $6,500.00 t o  cone f ron  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  y r a n t .  iie w i l l  a l s o  
serve  Associate 3 ro fes so r  (1111 T i m )  i n  t h e  Department of Curriculun and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  ma Teacher ( l / ! i  Time) i n  t h e  Tra iners  of Teacher Tra ine r s  p r o g r m .  
(i?BC 27)  

118. Appoint Norma G .  Hernandez as Teacher ( 1 / h  Time) e f f e c t i v e  Septenber 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972, a t  her  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of ~ 1 1 , 7 0 3 . 0 0  with t h e  
necessary funds i n  the  amount of $2,925.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  g r m t .  She w i l l  a i s o  serve  a s  Teacher (314 Time) i n  t h e  Tra ine r s  of Teacher 
Tre.iners program. ! H.'IC 38) 

119. Appoint Ronald V .  d idd  as Teacher (215 ~ i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  September 13, 1971 
through hay 31, 1972, a t  a fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of 510,000.00 with t h e  
necessary funds i n  t n e  anount of $3,822.22 t o  come from b u d ~ e t e d  s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
& r a n t .  tie w i l l  a l s o  serve  as Teacher (315 Time) i n  t h c  'Yrainers of Teacher Tra iners  
program. ( R E  121) 



WCOMEENDED AEIENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET ~CONTIiiliED) 5 
CONTRACT RESEARCil AZD SERTliCiiS ( CONTIiW%D)- -- 
HEW Grant OEG-.0-71-0547-( 715) - Teacher Corps Program - 1 s t  Year (cont inued)  
120. Aoooint Maria Z. Garcia as  Teacher ( l / i i  Time) e f f e c t i v e  Sentember 1. 1971 

A - , 
through May 31, 1972, a t  her  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $9,000.00 as  I n s t r u c t o r  
of Modern Languages i i i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amomt of $2,250.00 t o  come 
f r o n  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  She w i l l  a l s o  serve  as  I n s t r u c t o r  
(3 /4  Time) i n  t h e  Department of Modern Languages. (RBc 123) 

NS? Grant GW-6462 - Cooperative School Science Program 
121. Appoint Max C.  iiolen as Direc tor  (1/5=' e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
May 31, 1972, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $16,400.00 with t h e  necessary 
fiinds i n  t h e  amomt of $3,280.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  tinis g ran t .  
He w i l l  a l s o  serve  r?s Professor  ( 4 / 5  T i m e )  i n  t h e  Department of Physics.  (RilC 92) 

Veterans Administration Contract  V349V-19'38 - Veterans Counseling Serv ice  - 5th Year 
1 Appoint Frances Z. Mason as Counseling Psycho1oi;ist e f f e c t i v e  September 1, - - 
1971 through August 31, 1972, a t  an aiinual r a t e  of $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary 
funds t o  come from budgeted s a l w i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  ( R D C  131) 

A i r  Force Contract  F29601-71-C-0028 - Assessment of Visual  Acuity i n  High Iiisk - 
Xnvironments 
123. Appoint James V. Devine as P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  ( 1 1 4  Tine)  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 throu& December 31, 1973., a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-montns r a t e  of $13,000.00 
with the  necessary funds i n  the  amount of :$1,1*45.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  fie u i l l  a l s o  serve  as  Associate Professor  (314 Time) i n  t h e  
Department of psycho lo^. ( ~ w C  2 4 )  

l2h .  Reappoint Gqv ii. Crook, I1 as Ass i s t an t  Research S c i e n t i s t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 
through December 31, 1971, a t  h i s  annual r a t e  of $9,81i0.00 wi th  t h e  funds i n  t h e  
mount  of $3,280.00 t o  come from budgeted sa . la r ies  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  ( R X  1314) 

2 Reappoint Paul  V .  Garcia as liesearch S c i e n t i s t  e f f e c t i v e  Septernber 1 throuch 
December 31, 1971, a t  h i s  annual r a t e  of $10,800.00 :rith the  necessary funds i n  t n e  
amount of $3,600.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  ( K B C  135) 

6 Reappoint Charles Link as Desearch Assis.tant e f f e c t i v e  Septenber 1 throuah 
December 31, 1971, a t  h i s  arinual r a t e  of j6,600.00 x i t h  the necessary funds i n  t h e  
amow~t of 42,200.00 t o  cone from bud-:eted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  ( R B C  136) 

127. Reappoint Dolores ii. Sa las  as :?csearch Ass i s t an t  e f f ec t ive  Septenber 1 
through Dscemaer 31, 1971, a t  her  annual r a t e  of 57,563.30 -~ r i th  the necessary funds 
i n  the  aiiou?t of $2,520.30 Lo ccre fro:n bud;;etcd s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  
( iWC 137) 

ii%ii Grant - USOX hssignnent Ai;reenent 
128. Appoint Ilennis 5. I r o m  as  Research Associate e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through Januayr 1 5 ,  1972, a t  an annual r a t e  of $14,667.00 v i t h  t h e  necessary funds - 

i n  the  mount of $5,480.26 t o  corx from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  ( R X  140) 

A'JXILIkRY ENT'iWRlSES -- 
Intercollegiate Ath le t i c s  
2 .  iicceut t h e  resi i ;nat icn of George ; i .  Xnapp, Ass i s t an t  Head Footba l l  Coach, 
e f f e c t i v e  before Septerher  1, 1971, and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $13,000.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RdC 113) 

130. Reappoint Glilliam S .  Stevens as  Ass i s t an t  Footbal l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971 tnrou& August 31, 1972, a', h i s  m n u a l  r a t e  of S10,500.00 with t h e  funds t o  
cone f ro?  b u d ~ e t e d  s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  department. ( R j C  1 1 4 )  

. . nousin: - System - aar ry  iia.11 
171. Annoint Michael ii. iiolcomb a s  I i o u s i n ~  Ass i s t an t  ( 1 1 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1; - .~ - 
1971 through January 1 5 ,  1972, a t  a fu l l - t ime annual r a t e  of $7,273.00 with the 
necessary funds i n  t h e  mount  of ,$677.38 t o  coze from t h e  vacant pos i t i on  of 
Dormitory Direc tor  ( P a r t - t i n e )  in  t h e  an!ount of $4,800.00 with the  unused $11,120.92 
lapsed t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s .  rie a l s o  rece ives  room and board valued a t  $110.30 
per month. iIe % r i l l  se rve  as iiousing Ass i s t an t  (1114 'Time) i n  t n e  Off ice  of t h e  
Direc tor  of nousing and Lecturer ,  ( V i s i t i n g )  (1/4 ~ i m e )  i n  t h e  Department of Histor? 
f o r  tnc  1971 F a l l  Semester.  (8.8: 138) 



RECOMblENDED AMU7i)MEl'TTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET (CONTINUED) d ePcB 

AUXILIARY XXTERPRISES [COMTI~<bXD) - 
Housing S y s t e n  - K e l l y  i i a l l  
132. Appoint  C a r o l  S .  Kunz es l iousing . & s s i s t a n t  ( 3 1 5  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971 th rough  :.lay 31, 1972,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  o f  $7,013.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $3,156.00 t o  cone f rom t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dormitory 
D i r e c t o r  i n  t h e  amount of $1r,a00.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $1,644.30 l a p s e d  t o  unencumbered 
s a l a r i e s .  She r e c e i v e s  room and b o a r d  v a l u e d  a t  ,$110.00 p e r  month. She a l s o  
s e r v e s  as Housing Ass i s . t z? t  2 m e  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  of  a o u s i n g .  
( ? X  128)  

i ious ing System - D i r e c t o r s  i ious ing 
1 3 3 .  A-npoint C a r o l  S .  Kunz as Housin;: A s s i s t a n t  ( 2 j 5  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, * - .- 
1971  througlh May 31, 1972, at a f u l l - t i m e  a n u a l  r a t e  o f  $7,013.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r J  
funds  i n  t h e  m o u n t  o f  $2,214.00 t o  coxe from t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  i ious ing 
A s s i s t a n t  ( i i ;el ly t i a l l )  i n  t h e  m o u n t  of  $3,633.00 w i t h  t h e  .unused $1,1r96.00 l a p s e d  
t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s .  She iiill. e l s o  s e r v e  as i iousinff  A s s i s t a n t  ( 3 / 5  Tim.e) i n  
K e l l y  i i a l l .  ( R X  129)  

1 3 & .  Appoint Michael  ii. iio1corr:o as i ioi isisg A s s i s t a n t  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971 throui* January  1 5 ,  1972,  a t  a f u i l - t i m e  a r n u a l  r a t e  o f  $7>270.00 
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  :mount o f  $679.03 t o  come from t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  
of i iousing A s s i s t a n t  ( ? a r t - t i n e )  i n  t h e  arnount of .$3,203.00 w i t h  t h e  unused 
$2,520.92 l a p s e d  t o  u:!enciu~bered s a l a r i e s .  iie w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  i ious ing h s i s t a n t  
( 1 / b  Time) i n  i3arry i i d l  and L e c t u r e r ,  ( V i s i t i n g )  1 ' i r e )  i n  t h e  Department of  
i i i s t o r y .  (iWC 133)  

Ooera and B a l l e t  
135.  A.pprove a s p l i t  of  t h i s  budget  v i t h  Opera a l l o c a t e d  $11,030.00 and 3 a l i e t  
a i l o c a t e c i  $2,090.03 of  t h e  t o t a l  budse tcd  incone a r !  ' ipera  a l l o c a t e d  $ll ,030.0(:  
and B a l l e t  a l . locate i i  $2,093.23 of  t h e  t o t a l  budgeteii  expenses .  (1?3C 3 )  

The Union - O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Union D i r e c t o r  
136.  Accent t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  S t e v e n  I!. Rosenfe ld ,  Assistart D i r e c t o r  - Pro(4ram . - 
m d  S e r v i c e s ,  e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  Septe9ber  1, 1971, and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  
:$8,200.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  ( R 3 C  6: 

137. Appoint r i i l l i m ,  i,. Cure a s  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Program and S e r v i c e s  e f f e c t i v e  
. < .  < Septercber 1, 1971 through Ih.:ir;dst 3 1 ,  i ; ) ( L ) ,  a t  an m n u a i  r a t e  of  ,$8,200.03 with t h e  

funds t o  come from b u d ~ e t e d  s a l a r i e s  f ~ r  t h i s  depar tment .  (REC 1 1 5 )  

The Union - S t u d e n t  A c t i v i t i e s  
138.  Accept t h e  r e s i z n a t i o n  of  iioward Trusch  , Program Advisor ( 1 / 2  Time) , e f f e c t i v e  
b e f o r e  Sentemher 1. 1 1 ,  an..? Lapse t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  33,600.30 budgeted . .  . 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  ( i 3 C  3 6 )  

SXIIVICE DdPAETi4WTS 
Cornoutation Cen te r  - 
139.  Accept t h e  res i - ;na t ion  of  Robert  L. S c n u m k e r ,  D i r e c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  
September 1, 1971  and l a p s e  t o  mencurnbered s a l a r i e s  $7,583.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  iie w i l i  s e r v e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  ( 1 / 3  Time) i n  t h e  Department of  
Phys ics  and 3 i r e c t o r  of Adniss ion and O p e r a t i o n s  ( 2 1 3  'Time) i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  
R e g i s t r a r .  ( R B C  110)  

140.  Appoint  Samuel W. S c o t t  as D i r e c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 th rough  
August 31,  1972,  a t  an annua i  r a t e  o f  ,514,667.00 w i t h  t h e  funds t o  come from budgeted 
s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  depar tment .  ( I S C  117)  

S i n c e r e l y ,  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

Arlington, Texas  P M r  Q 13 

October 26, 1971 

Dr. Char les  A. LeMais t re ,  Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas  System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear  Dr. LeMaist re :  

The following docket i s  submitted for  your approval and presentation 
to the Board of Regents a t  the meet ing in Austin on December 3, 1971: 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON .,...:~ 

The following gift has  been received by The University of Texas  at 
Arlington. I recommend acceptance and that  the thanks and appreciation 
of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary.  

Donor Pu rpose  and Condition Amount 

1. Mr. Ed  Sokolowski, President::: Multiplex Equipment and $12,350.00 
International Aer ia l  Mapping Go, P r o j e c t o r s  - Civil 
127 International Drive Engineering Dept. 
San Antonio, Texas 

MEMBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE FACULTY !? 
I recommend the following faculty m e m b e r s  fo r  full membersh ip  on 
the graduate  faculty: 

Dr. Sandra L o  Myres ,  Department of His tory and Philosophy 
Dr. P e t e r  G. Gaupp, Graduate School of Social Work 
Dr. Sa ra  C. Gudschinsky, Department of Foreign Languages 

and Linguist ics 

Correct ion of I t em 1 under Government Supported P r o j e c t s  in the Docket 
fo r  the Meeting of the Board of Regents  on October 22, 1971 

The c o r r e c t  Grant  No. i s  OEG-0-71-4632 (508). 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

The following contracts ,  g ran ts  and amendments  have been signed by 
the appropria te  official upon the  recommendation of the  respect ive  
technical  d i r e c t o r s  and f i s ca l  officers.  

Expendi tures  f r o m  these  contracts  and gran ts  will be made in  accordance 
with regula r  Universi ty operating procedures  and contractual  l imitations.  
I recommend your  approval  and ratif ication of signatures.  

*No l e t t e r  of t r ansmi t t a l  received f r o m  donor 

AR- 1 



In teragency Cooperat ion Cont rac t  IAC(72-73)-234,  between 
The Univers i ty  of Texas  a t  Arl ington and The Universi ty of Texas  
a t  Dal las  whereby UT Dal las  wil l  provide  Compater  Center  
s e r v i c e s  dur ing the  pe r iod  20 September  1971 to  31 August 
1972, fo r  the  Xor th  Texas  Council of Government  Contrac t .  

In teragency Cooperat ion Cont rac t  IAC(72- 73)-235,  between 
The  Univers i ty  of T e x a s  at Arl ington and The Universi ty of T e x a s  
a t  Dal las  whereby LIT Dal las  wil l  provide Computer  Center  
s e r v i c e s  dur ing the per iod 20 September  1971 to  31 August 1972, 
fo r  the  School of Bus iness .  

In teragency Cooperat ion Contrac t  IAC(72-73)-236,  between 
The Univers i ty  of T e x a s  a t  Arl ington and The Universi ty of 
T e x a s  a t  Dal las  whereby U T  Dal las  wil l  provide Computer  
Center  s e r v i c e s  dur ing the  pe r iod  20 September  1971 to  31 
August 1972, fo r  the P h y s i c s  Department.  

Addendum to  exist ing con t rac t  between The Univers i ty  of 
T e x a s  a t  Arl ington and the State Depar tment  of Pub l ic  Welfare 
f o r  f ield ins t ruc t ion  in  soc ia l  s e r v i c e s  fo r  se lec ted  undergraduate  
students.  The addendum r e n e w s  and a m e n d s  or ig inal  contrac t .  

Agreement  dated Sep tember  1 ,  1971, between The Universi ty 
of T e x a s  a t  Arl ington and the  Arlington Independent School Dis t r i c t  
t o  jointly offer  a soc ia l  w o r k  c o u r s e  to  ten (10)  socia l  work  
g radua te  s tudents  during a c a d e m i c  y e a r  1971 -72. 

F u r c h a s e  O r d e r  No. 517854 dated  10-01 -71 ,  i s s u e d  by Genera1 
Dynamics ,  Convair  A e r o s p a c e  Division, to The Universi ty of 
T e x a s  a t  Arl ington to  cover  the  cos t  of technical  s e r v i c e s  a s  
r e q u i r e d  during the pe r iod  f r o m  1 October 1971 through 31 December  
197 1 in  connection with F in i t e -  Difference Mesh  Geomet ry  
Genera t ion Techniques.  S e r v i c e s  to be p e r f o r m e d  by Dr.  Donald 
D. Seath. Maximum Dol lar  Value of P u r c h a s e  Order  i s  $3,  500. 00. 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TFIE 1971-72 BUDGET 

The following amendments  to  the 1971-72 budget a r e  wri t ten  on the ba s i s  of 
"budget ra tes"  r a t h e r  than the  " f r eeze  r a t e s "  resul t ing f r o m  the  P r e s i d e n t ' s  
Executive Order .  F o r  the durat;on of the wage-pr ice  f r e eze ,  while repor ted  
amendments  to  the budget a r e  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  payro l l s  a r e  p roce s sed  
i n  compl iance with the  ru les ,  regula t ions ,  and guidelines i s sued  under author i ty  
of the Execut ive  Order .  

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMiNISTRATION 

P lacemen t  Office 

1. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  Account 10-,560 P l a c e m e n t  Office 

Class i f ied  Sa l a r i e s  $39, 288. 
Wages Hourly  825. 
Maintenance and Operat ion 2, 500. 
T rave l  500. 

To: Account 10-560 P l acemen t  Office 
Classif ied Sa l a r i e s  $17, 784. 
Wages Hourly  325. 
Maintenance and Operat ion 1, 125. 
T r a v e l  200. 

$19,434. 
Account 10-570 Student F inanc ia l  Aids 

Classif ied Sa l a r i e s  $21, 504* 
Wages Hourly  500. 
Maintenance and Operat ion 1,375. 
T r a v e l  

F o r :  To t r a n s f e r  funds into two ca tegor ies  under approved admin is t ra t ive  
reorganizat ion of these  offices, 
(RBC #86)  

LIBERAL ARTS 

Depar tment  of Arch i tec tu re  

2. Appoint Michael  A. Shelton a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of 
$8, 600, effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated 
Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC # 1 )  -.. .., - .  

, . 
, , 

3. Appoint John M, Luby a s  Ins t ruc to r  with academic  rate 'of  $7, 000, effective 
September  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  Ynallocated Facul ty  Salar ies .  
(RBC #2)  /' 
4. Appoint George S. Wright a s  Adjunct P r o f e s s o r ,  pa r t - t ime  (50%) with 
st ipend of $6,600,  academic  r a t e  of $13, 200, effective September  1, 1971. 
Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  Unallocate,.l Facu l t y  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #16) 

5. Appoint P e t e r  J. Wood a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $8, 000, 
effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  
Sa la r ies .  (RBC #17)  

6. Appoint Thomas  W. Taylor  a s  Adjunct Ass i s tan t  P ro f e s so r ,  pa r t - t ime  (50%) 
with st ipend of $2640, effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #53 )  



r e; / ~ > 9  
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET - cont 'd 

Depar tment  of Engl ish  

7. Sharon  M. Lazenby,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $10,800, 
r e t u r n  f r o m  Leave  of Absence  effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  c o m e  
f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  within depar tment .  (RBC # 3 )  

8. Change the  s t a t u s  of E m o r y  D. E s t e s  f r o m  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14,200 to  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  and Acting C h a i r m a n  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14,900, effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971. Additional funds a r e  
t o  c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s ,  (RBC #9)  

9. Appoint Jim Black a s  Gradua te  Teaching Ass i s t an t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (5070) with 
st ipend of $2700 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  Un- 
a l located  Facu l ty  Sa la r i es .  (RBC #I071 

Depar tment  of A r t  

10. Appoint J a m e s  D. Jones  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of $8, 300, 
effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching 
s a l a r i e s  within department. (RBC # 4 )  

11. Appoint Lloyd A. Rutledge as I n s t r u c t o r  with academic  r a t e  of $8, 200, 
p a r t - t i m e  (50%) with st ipend of $4100, effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  
a r e  to  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  within depar tment .  (RBC # 5 )  

12. Appoint Wil l iam L. Yarborough a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with 
st ipend of $660, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280, ef fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1971 - 
J a n u a r y  15, 1972. Funds  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  Unalloc-  
ated. (RBC #87)  

13. Appoint L a r r y  F. Hopp a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) with st ipend of 
$1320, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280, effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. 
Funds  a r e  to  c o m e  f r o m  Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r e  Unallocated. (RBC #88) 

Depar tment  of Music  

14. Appoint J a c k  M. Cobb a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with st ipend of 
$1100, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4400, effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971 - May 31, 1972. 
Funds  a r e  to  carre f r o m  Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  Unallocated. (RBC #89)  

15. Appoint Wallace R o b e r t s  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with st ipend of 
$1 100, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4400 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971 - May 31, 1972. 
Funds  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  Unallocated. (RBC #90)  

Depar tment  of F o r e i g n  Language and Linguis t ics  

16. Appoint Tai-Shan P. B a r n e t t  a s  Gradua te  Teaching Ass i s t an t ,  p a r t - t i m e  
(50%) with st ipend of $2700, effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to come 
f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i es .  (RBC $54) 

17. Edward  A. Cowan, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $8600, r e -  
t u r n  f r o m  Leave  of Absence  effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to c o m e  
f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  within depar tment .  (RBC #18) 

18. Appoint Gwendolyn H. Hughes a s  Gradua te  Teaching Ass i s t an t ,  p a r t - t i m e  
(50%) with st ipend of $2700, effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come 
f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i es .  (RBC #55) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  1971-72 BUDGET - cont 'd  

7% 
19. Appoint  L inda  L. K i t t r e l l  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $2700, effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  
Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC $56)  

20. Appoint  Dorothy L. Wright  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $2700, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  
Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 5 7 )  

21. Appoint  G e r t r u d  L, L o w e r y  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  
(50%) with s t ipend of $2700, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  
f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #58)  

22. Appoint  M a r i a  S, Z e i s e l  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) 
with s t ipend of $1350, effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  
Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 1159) 

23. Appoint  Klaus  W. D r i e s s e n  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  
(2570) with s t ipend of $1350, effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  to c o m e  
f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 8 6  0)  

24. Appoint  Glenda  K. D o s s e y  as L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with s t ipend of 
$660, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  
f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Ins t i tu t ional  Unallocated.  (RBC 861)  

25. Appoint  D o l o r e s  C. Akins  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with s t ipend of 
$660, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 
1972. F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Ins t i tu t ional  L e c t u r e r s  Unallocated. (RBC #108)  

26. Appoint  P a t r i c i a  So S c h l u e t e r  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with s t ipend 
of $660, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5280,  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 
1972. F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Ins t i tu t ional  L e c - t u r e r s  Unallocated. (RBC #109)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of G o v e r n m e n t  

27. Appoint  I rv ing  0. Dawson a s  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14,600,  
e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971, F u n d s  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within depa r tmen t .  (RBC # 6 )  

28. Appoint B e n  M. F o r b e s  as L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) with s t ipend of 
$1600, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $ 3 2 0 0 ,  e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1971 - May 31, 1972. 
F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Ins t i tu t iona l  L e c t u r e r s  Unallocated.  (RBC # 9 1 )  

29. Appoint  J a m e s  P. LeRoy  as G r a d u a t e  Teaching Ass i s t an t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $2700, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400, effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1971. 
F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #9L) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of H i s t o r y  and Phi losophy 

30. De le t e  E. C. B a r k s d a l e ,  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $16,900 f r o m  
the  1971-72 budget. R e t i r e d  ef fec t ive  August  31, 1971. (RBC # l o )  

31. Change the  s t a t u s  of R o b e r t  L e e  Wi l l i amson  f r o m  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  to 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  and Act ing  C h a i r m a n  and i n c r e a s e  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  f r o m  
$1 1 , 6 0 0  t o  $12,600 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Addit ional  fclnds a r e  to c o m e  

f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 1111) 

32. Appoint  T h o m a s  W. King a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$10, 000, e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971, F u n d s  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated 

F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 12)  



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 197 1-72 BUDGET - cont'd 

Depa r tnxn t  of Phys i ca l  Education-Men 

33. Change the  s ta tus  of Bur ley  L. Bearden ,  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r ,  f r o m  full-  
t ime  i n  the depar tment  of Phys i ca l  Education-Men to  pa r t - t ime  (93%) and a s s ign  
h i m  addit ional  dut ies  as Bus iness  Manager  of Athlet ics (7%) .  Total  s a l a r y  f o r  nire 
months  - $11,250. (RBC $50)  

Department of Psychology 

34. Appoint F r a n k  Cheavens a s  P r o f e s s o r ,  pa r t - t ime  (25%) with st ipend of 
$1680, a cademic  r a t e  of $5720, effective Sep tember  1, 1971 - May 31, 1972. 
Required funds a r e  t o  come f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Salar ies .  (RBC #144) 

Depar tment  of Education 

35. Appoint R. Jon Leffingwell a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$9, 000, effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  budgeted teaching 
s a l a r i e s  within depar tment .  (RBC #93)  

Depar tment  of Sociology 

36. Appoint Eddy L. H e r r e r a  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  pa r t - t ime  (50%) with stipend of $1320, 
academic  r a t e  of $5280, effective Sep tember  1, 1971 - January  15, 1972. Funds 
a r e  t o  come f r o m  Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #94)  

Depar tment  of Speech-Drama 

37. Appoint Harold  L. Hensley a s  I n s t ruc to r  with academic r a t e  of $8, 000 
effective Sep tember  1, 1971 - January  15, 1972 with stipend of $4,000. Funds  
a r e  t o  come f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  within department.  (RBC $74)  

38. Appoint Nadine M. Fre iwald  a s  Lec tu r e r ,  pa r t - t ime  (25%) with st ipend of $660, 
academic  r a t e  of $5280, effective Sep t embe r  1, 1971 - January  15, 1972. Funds  a r e  
to  come  f r o m  Inst i tut ional  Lecturers-Unal located.  (RBC #95)  

39. Appoint Edward 3. Smith III a s  L e c t u r e r ,  pa r t - t ime  (25%) with stipend of 
$660, academic  r a t e  of $5280, effective September  1, 1971 - January  15, 1972. 
Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  Inst i tut ional  Lecturers-Unal located.  (RBC #96)  

40. Appoint Myra  S. Livingston a s  L e c t u r e r ,  pa r t - t ime  (25%) with stipend of 
$660, academic  r a t e  of $5280, effective September  1, 1971 - January  15, 1972. 
Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  Inst i tut ional  Lecturers-Unal locted.  (RBC $97)  

41. Appoint Teddy J. Coonfield a s  L e c t u r e r ,  pa r t - t ime  (50%) with stipend of 
$1320, academic  r a t e  of $5280, effective September  1, 1971 - January  15, 1972. 
Funds  a r e  to come  f r o m  Inst i tut ional  Lecturers-Unallocateci.  (RBC #98)  

SCIENCE 

Depar tment  of Biology 

42. Appoint Ronald Knaus a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $11, 000 
effective Sep tember  1, 1971, Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within depar tment .  (RBC #39) 

Depar tment  of Geology 

43. Appoint Glen K. M e r r i l l  a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $1 1, 500, 
effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within the  depar tment .  (RBC $ 7 )  



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET - cont'd 

44. Appoint Anthony A. Kovschak, J r . ,  a s  Graduate Teaching Assis tant ,  par t - t ime ,  
(25%) with stipend of $1350, academic r a t e  of $5400, effective September  1, 1971. 
Funds a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Salar ies ,  (RBC #143) 

Department of Mathematics 

45. Appoint Jacob T. B. Beard,  J r . ,  a s  Ass i s tan t  T r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  
of $11,300 effective September  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to come f r o m  budgeted teaching 
s a l a r i e s  within the depar tment ,  plus additional funds f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  
Salar ies .  (RBC 840) 

46. Appoint Mary  G. T r a m m e l  a s  Ins t ruc tor  with stipend of $3750, academic r a t e  of 
$7500, 100q0 effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. Funds a r e  to come 
f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Salar ies .  (RBC 899) 

47. Appoint George S. West a s  Lec ture r ,  par t - t ime  (25%) with stipend of $600 
academic r a t e  of $4800, effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. Funds 
a r e  to come f r o m  Institutional L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC # l o o )  

48. Appoint Glenn W. Hopkins a s  Lec tu re r ,  par t - t ime  (5070) with stipend of $1100, 
academic r a t e  of $4400, effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. Funds 
a r e  to come f r o m  Institutional Lecturers-Unallocated,  (RBC #101) 

49. Appoint Joy M. Gann a s  Lec ture r ,  pa r t - t ime  (25%) with stipend of $600, 
academic r a t e  of $4800 effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. Funds 
a r e  to come f r o m  Institutional Lecturers-Unallocated.  (RBC #102) 

50. Appoint Benjamin H. Hillis, J r . ,  a s  Lec tu re r ,  par t - t ime  (50%) with stipend 
of $1100, academic r a t e  of $4400, effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. 
Funds a r e  to come f r o m  Institutional Lecturers-Unallocated.  (RBC #103) 

51. Appoint Ju-Nam Chew a s  Lec ture r ,  par t - t ime (50%) with stipend of $1 100 
academic r a t e  of $4400, effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. Funds 
a r e  t o  come f r o m  Institutional Lecturers-Unallocated.  (RBC #104) 

52. Appoint Ann Dor r i s  a s  Graduate Teaching Assis tant ,  par t - t ime  (5070) with 
stipend of $2700, academic r a t e  of $5400, effective September 1, 1971. Funds 
a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #146) 

53. Appoint Denis M. Dor r i s  a s  Graduate Teaching Assis tant ,  par t - t ime  (50%) 
with stipend of $2700, academic r a t e  of $5400, effective September 1, 1971. Funds 
a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Salar ies .  (RBC #147) 

Department of Phys ics  

54. Appoint He rman  C. Custard a s  Lec tu re r ,  par t - t ime  (30%) with stipend of $820, 
effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. Funds a r e  to come f r o m  Institutional 
L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated, (RBC 881) 

55. Appoint John L. F r y  a s  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $13,500 
effective September  2 ,  1971. Funds a r e  to come f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within department. (RBC 882) 

56. Appoint John R. T r i m m i e r  a s  Lec tu re r ,  par t - t ime ,  (3070) with stipend of $790, 
effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. Funds a r e  to come f r o m  Institutional 
L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #83) 

57. Appoint J e s s e  G. Anderson a s  Graduate  Research  Assis tant ,  5070 a t  $1350, 
effective September  1, 1971 - January 15, 1972. Funds a r e  to come f r o m  Capital 
Out lay  funds within the department.  (RBC # 105) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET - cont 'd 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Depar tment  of Accounting 

58. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $14,500. 
Funds to  be used f o r  appointments to  lower  academic  ra tes .  (RBC #41) 

59. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $14, 500. 
Funds  to  be  used f o r  appointments t o  lower  academic  ra tes .  (RBC #42) 

60. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $14, 500. 
Funds to be  used fo r  posit ions of lower  academic  ra.te. (RBC #43) 

61. Appoint L a r r y  L. Johnson a s  I n s t ruc to r  with academic  r a t e  of $8400, effective 
Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  within the 
depar tment ,  plus addit ional  funds f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Salar ies .  (RBC #24) 

62. Appoint Kenneth L. Jones  a s  I n s t ruc to r  with academic  r a t e  of $8400 effective 
Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  within the 
depar tment ,  plus addit ional  funds f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Salar ies .  (RBC #25)  

63. Appoint Kather ine  M. Hors tmann  a s  Ins t ruc to r  with academic r a t e  of $8400 
effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds a r e  t o  come f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  
(RBC #23)  

64. Appoint Cha r l e s  E. Mi l l e r  a s  Gradua te  Teaching Assis tant ,  p a r t - t ime  (50%) 
with stipend of $2700 effect ive  September  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to come f r o m  Un- 
al located Facu l ty  Salar ies .  (RBC #26) 

65. Appoint J o  Lynn Kelley a s  Graduate  Teaching Assis tant ,  p a r t - t ime  (50%) with 
st ipend of $2700 effect ive  Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  Unallocated 
Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #27) 

66. Appoint Vijay iV. Raval  a s  Graduate  T e a m i n g  Ass i s tan t  75% of t ime  with 
stipend of $4050 effect ive  Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  Unallocated 
Facu l ty  Sa l a r i e s .  (RBC #28)  

67. Appoint Leonard L, Johnson a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) with stipend of 
$1200, academic  r a t e  of $4800, effective September  1, 1971. Funds a r e  t o  come 
f r o m  Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #29)  

68. Appoint Victor  F. DeMarco a s  L e c t u r e r ,  pa r t - t ime  (50%) effective Sep tember  1, 
1971, with st ipend of $1200, aca.demic r a t e  of $4800. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  
Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #30)  

69. Appoint Cla rence  A. Wofford a s  L e c t u r e r ,  pa r t - t ime  (50%) with stipend of 
$1200, academic  r a t e  of $4800, effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds I r e  to  come 
f r o m  Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #31)  

70. Appoint Bet ty  J. Car ly le  a s  Gradua te  Teaching Assis tant ,  p a r t - t ime  (50%) 
with st ipend of $1350 effective 9 / 1 / 7 1  - 1/15 /72 .  Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  Unallocated 
Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #44)  

71. Appoint Spencer  A, Switzer a s  Gradua te  Teaching Assis tant ,  p a r t - t ime  (50%) 
with st ipend of $1350, effective Sep t embe r  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  Un- 
al located Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #45)  



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971 -72 BUDGET - cont'd 

72. Appoint Lola L. Rhodes a s  Graduate  Teaching Ass i s tan t ,  p a r t - t ime  (50%) 
with st ipend of $2700, effective Sep t embe r  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to  come  f r o m  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #62) 

73. Appoint Michael  D. Atchison a s  Gradua te  Teaching Ass i s tan t ,  p a r t - t ime  (50%) 
with stipend of $2700 effective September  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  Un- 
al located Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #63) 

74. Appoint Joseph  J. Mor ic i  a s  Gradua te  Teaching Assis tant ,  p a r t - t ime  (50%) 
with st ipend of $2700, er'fective Sep t embe r  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa l a r i e s ,  (RBC #64)  

75. Appoint S a m  W. B a r c u s  I11 a s  L e c t u r e r ,  pa r t - t ime  (25%) with st ipend of $675, 
academic  r a t e  of $5400, effective Sep t embe r  1, 1971, Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  
Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #65) 

76. Appoint Joe  Davis a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of $4800, pa r t - t ime  (2570) 
with stipend of $600, effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to come f r o m  
Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  -Unallocated. (RBC #66)  

77. ilppoint P a u l  B. Nicks a s  I n s t ruc to r  with academic  r a t e  of $8400 effective 
Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  
(RBC #84) 

Depar tment  of Bus iness  Adminis t ra t ion 

75. Change the t i t le  of H e r b e r t  3. Johnson f r o m  P r o f e s s o r  and Cha i rman  to  
P r o f e s s o r  effective Sep tember  1, 1971, No change i n  academic  r a t e  of $20,500. 
(RBC #106) 

79. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $15, 500. 
Funds to be  used f o r  appointments to  posit ions of lower  academic  rank and ra te .  
(RBC #72)  

80. Delete Jack ie  M, Mogg, Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $14, 600 
f r o m  the  1971-72 budget a s  of 9 /1/71.  Resigned effective July 15, 1971. (RBC # 
34) 

81. Gran t  Leave of Absence without pay t o  Thomas  I. Kindel, Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  
with academic  r a t e  of $1 3 ,900 effective Sep tember  1, 1971. (RBC #33)  

82. Appoint Sanford M. Edgar  a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $13,000 
effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within the depar tment .  (RBC #35)  

83. Appoint Pau l a  Ann Hughes a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$13, 000 effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to come f r o m  budgeted teaching 
s a l a r i e s  within the depar tment .  (RBC 867)  

84. Appoint Rober t  C. Cummins  a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$13, 000 effective Sep tember  1, 1971, Funds  a r e  t o  come f r o m  budgeted teaching 
s a l a r i e s  within the depar tment .  (RBC # 7 l )  

85. Appoint Johnny J. Gilliland a s  I n s t ruc to r  with academic r a t e  of $9500 effective 
September  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to come f r o m  budgeted position wi th in  the department.  
(RBC #32)  



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 197 1-72 BUDGET - cont 'd  33.5 

86. Appoint  Joan E. Se ley  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8400 ef fec t ive  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 
68) 

87. Appoint  Donald B. McWi l l i ams  a s  i n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7600 
ef fec t ive  S e p k m b e r  1, 1971, F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC #73)  

88. Appoint  John  J, Lunt  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) with 
s t ipend of $2700, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 ef fec t ive  Septem-ber 1, 1971. (RBC #75)  

89. Appoint  M u r a r i  N. Sega! a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching Ass is tant ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $2700, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971. 
( R B C  #76)  

90. Appoint  T h o m a s  M. McMahon as G r a d u a t e  Teaching A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $2700, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. (RBC # 
77)  

91. Appoint Wi l l i am L. Kindsfa ther  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7600 
ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
(RBC #78)  

92. Appoint  Gene G. Lunt  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7600 effect ive Sep t -  
e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a.re t o  c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 
#79)  

93. Appoint Douglas A. g i tke  as L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with s t ipend of 
$650, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4200, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. 
F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  ins t i tu t ional  L e c t u r e r s  - 'Unallocated. (RBC # 11 0)  

94. Appoint  John V, Dowdy, J r . ,  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with s t ipend of 
$650, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5200, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. 
F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Ins t i tu t ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #ill) 

95. Appoint Donald N. T u r n e r  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with s t ipend of 
$650, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5200, effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. 
F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r j  Ins t i tu t ional  - Una.1located. (RBC #112)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of E c o n o m i c s  

96. Appoint G o r d a n  M. Kel ley  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972 with s t ipend of $4500. 
F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted t each ing  s a l a r i e s  within the  depa r tmen t .  
(RBC #80)  

97. Appoint  L a w r e n c e  M. T u r n e r  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7600 
ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  are  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC # 3 6 )  

98. Appoint  W. L a w r e n c e  F e l l m a n  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7400 
ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #37)  

ENGINEERING 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Civi l  E n g i n e e r i n g  

99. Cance l  budgeted pos i t ion  of I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8100. To b e  used  

f o r  pos i t ions  of l o w e r  a c a d e m i c  rank.  (RBC #150) 



7% 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET - cont'd - 

;00. Appoint J a m e s  R. Blacklock a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with stipend of 
$792, effective Sep tember  11, 1971 - J anua ry  15, 1972. Funds  a r e  t o  come f r o m  
Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  - U i d l o c a t e d ,  (RBC 8 136) 

101. Appoint I s r a e l  W. San'xry, J r . ,  a s  Adjunct P r o f e s s o r ,  33 1 /3% with stipend 
of $1072 effective Sep tember  15, 1971 - J anua ry  15, 1972. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #137)  

102. Change the s t a t a s  of Cha r l e s  8. Johnson f r o m  Graduate  Resea r ch  Assis tant ,  
50% with st ipend of $2700 to Graduate  R e s e a r c h  Assis tant ,  2270 with st ipend of $1:.57 
and Gradua te  Teaching Ass i s tan t ,  28% with stipend of $1543, effective Sep tember  1, 
1971. Funds  for  Gradua te  R e s e a r c h  Ass i s t an t  port ion a r e  ava i l a ' c? .~  f r o m  budgeted 
posit ion within the departm-erk, and funds f o r  the Graduate  Teaching Ass i s tan t  
port ion a r e  to  come f r o m  i ~ n a l l o c a t e d  Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #149) 

103. Appoint Kanti lal  M. Wani a s  Gradua te  R e s e a r c h  Associa te ,  22% with stipend 
of $1543, and as Graduate  Teaching Assoc ia te ,  28% with st ipend of $2057, effective 
Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Depar tmental  Operating 
Unallocated Sa l a r i e s  and Unallocated Facu l t y  Sa la r ies .  (RBC 8148) 

Depar tment  of Technical  Inst i tute 

104. Delete Thomas  G, Hanning, I n s t ruc to r  with academic  r a t e  of $7400 f r o m  the  
1971-72 budget. Resigned effective May 31, 1971. (RBC #38)  

105, Appoint . . Raymond R. Shoults a s  Graduate  Teaching Associa te ,  pa r t - t ime  
(33%) with st ipend of $2400, ef fect ive  Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  come 
f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  S a I a ~ i e s .  (RBC #I341 

Depar tment  of Aerospace  and Mec- - 

106. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $18, 000. 
Funds  needed f o r  appointments to posit ions of lower  academic rank. (RBC #70) 

107. Appoint Tnmmy Joe  Lswley a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of 
$13, 500 effective Sep tember  I ,  1951. Funds  a r e  to  come f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  
Sa la r ies .  (RBC # 6 9 )  

108. Appoint Kenneth L. St rong a s  Gradua te  Teaching Associa te ,  pa r t - t ime  (50%) 
with st ipend of $3600, effective Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds a r e  to  come f r o m  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #85) 

109. Appoint Satish K. Gholkar a s  Gradua te  Teaching Assis tant ,  p a r t - t ime  (50%) 
with st ipend of $1350 effective September  I ,  1971 - J anua ry  15, 1972. Funds a r e  
to  come f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC 8113) 

110. Appoint John DeYoung a s  Lec tu r e r ,  p a r t  -time (25%) a t  $750, academic r a t e  
of $6000, effective Sep tember  1, 1971 - J anua ry  15, 1972. Funds  a r e  to come f r o m  
Inst i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  -Unallocated. (RBC #127) 

Depar tment  of E1ectrica.l Engineer ing 

11 1. Appoint Al f red  R. Potvin a s  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $16, 500 
effective Sep tember  1,  1971, Funds a r e  t o  come f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within the depar tment .  (RBC W128) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  1971 -72 BUDGET - cont 'd 
x - 2  

112. Appoint  Wi l l i am E. Dillon a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12,500,  
effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  

within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #14)  

113. Cance l  budgeted pos i t ion  of I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8100. Funds 

t o  b e  used  f o r  G r a d u a t e  Teaching A s s o c i a t e s .  (RBC #131) 

114. Appoint Kenneth R. Thompson  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching Assor.;.ate, p a r t - t i m e  
(50%) with s t ipend of $3600 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  
Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #129) 

115. Appoint Ojaswin  L. D e s a i  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching Assoc ia t e ,  p a r t - t i m e  (5070) 
with s t ipend of $3600 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Fonds  a r e  t o  c a x e  f r o m  Un- 
a l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #130) 

116. Appoint  John  T. Hosk ins  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching Ass i s t an t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (5070) 
with s t ipend of $2700, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  
Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I321 

117. Appoint  Raymond R. Shoults  a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching Assoc ia t e ,  p a r t - t i m e  (1 7%) 
with s t ipend of $1200, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  Un- 
a l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I331 

D e p a r t m e n t  of I n d u s t r i a l  Eng inee r ing  

118. Change the  p e r  c e n t  of t i m e  of Melvin  L. P i e r c e ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14, 100 f r o m  10070 to 50% effec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1971. (RBC 
#46)  

119. Appoint C a r l C a r r u t h  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with s t ipend of $4500, academic  r a t e  of 
$9, 000 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  
budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #120) 

120. Appoint Annette  R. Kolba a s  G r a d u a t e  Teaching Assoc :a t e ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) 
with s t ipend of $1800 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Un- 
a l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # I 2 1  

121. Appoint  Donald W. Ryan as L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25'70) with s t ipend of $600, 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. Funds  
a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Ins t i tu t ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #122) 

122. Appoint  P a t r i c i a  M. Rubins  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with s t ipend of 
$1, 000, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. 
Funds  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  Ins t i tu t ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #123)  

123. Appoint  W a r r e n  W. Wubker  a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with s t ipend of 
$675, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400, effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. 
F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  I ' ls t i tut ional  L e c t u r e r s  - Unallocated. (RBC #124)  

124. Appoint Randolph E.  DeBusk a s  L e c t u r e r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25'70) with s t ipend 
of $600, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $4800, e f f ec t ive .Sep tember  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  15, 1972. 
Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Ins t i tu t ional  Lec tu re r s -Una l loca ted .  (RBC #125) 

125. Appoint  H e r b e r t  W. C o r l e y  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$13, 000, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching 
s a l a r i e s  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #126)  

Eng inee r ing  Spec ia l  Opera t ion  

126. Appoint  John C. Lewell ing a s  G r a d u a t e  R e s e a r c h  A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $2560, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  15, 1971. Funds  a r e  ' L  c o m e  f r o m  
Cap i t a l  Out lay  funds within t h e  depar tment .  (RBC #152) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  1971 -72  BUDGET - cont 'd  

127. Appoint  P h i l l i p  W. M i l l e r  a s  G r a d u a t e  R e s e a r c h  A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $2700, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1971. Funds  
a r e  to  c o m e  f r o m  buc'geted Tap i t a l  Out lay  iunds  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #138)  

128. Appoint  N i ran jan  N. Sega l  a s  G r a d  a t e  R e s e a r c h  A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $2700, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  
a r e  to  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted Capi ta l  Out lay  funds  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #142)  

129. Appoint  G a b r i e l  E .  Hoyos a s  G r a d u a t e  R e s e a r c h  A s s i s t a n t ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) 
with s t ipend of $1350, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $5400, e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971 - J a n u a r y  
15, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted  Capi ta l  Outlay funds within t h e  d e p a r t -  
ment .  (RBC #141)  

130. Appoint  Wi l l i am D. Dickson a s  G r a d u a t e  R e s e a r c h  Assoc ia t e ,  p a r t - t i m e  (5070) 
with s t ipend of $3600, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7200, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  
a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted Cap i t a l  Out lay  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #140)  

131. Appoint  Kalwant  S. G r e w a l  a s  G r a d u a t e  R e s e a r c h  A s s o c i a t e  p a r t - t i m e  (5070) 
with s t ipend of $3600, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7200, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  
a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted  Cap i t a l  Out lay  funds  within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #139)  

SCHOOL O F  SOCIAL WORK 

132. Appoint Gayle  B. T h o m p s o n  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$14, 000, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  to  c o m e  f r o m  budge ted  teaching 
s a l a r i e s  within the  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC # I  9 )  

133. Appoint John  M. Daley ,  Jr. a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$14, 000, e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1971. F u n d s  a r e  to  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching  
s a l a r i e s  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC # 2 0 )  

COMPUTER D E V E L O P M E N T  AND TRAINING 

134. Appoint  Lou i s  A. Shone a s  A D P  O p e r a t o r  I, p a r t - t i m e  (50%) with r a t e  of 
$2760, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  20, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated D e p a r t -  
m e n t a l  Opera t ion-Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I511 

135. Appoint Melvin  L. P i e r c e  a s  Acting D i r e c t o r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) with s t ipend 
of $9 ,400 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971, annua l  r a t e  of  $18,800. Funds  a r e  to  c o m e  
f r o m  budgeted pos i t i on  within the  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #47)  

136. Appoint  P a t r i c i a  A. P a r k h u r s t  a s  Keypunch O p e r a t o r  I, p a r t - t i m e  (5070) with 
s t ipend of $2400, annua l  r a t e  of $4800, e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  to  
c o m e  f r o m  Unal loca ted  D e p a r t m e n t a l  Opera t ion-Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # I  1 4 )  

137. Appoint  B r e n d a  W i l d e r  a s  Key Punch  O p e r a t o r  I, p a r t - t i m e  (50'70) with s t ipend 
of $2273. 33, annual  r a t e  of $4800, e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  20, 1971. Funds  are  to c o m e  
f r o m  Unal loca ted  D e p a r t m e n t a l  Opera t ion -Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I351 

S P E C I A L  I T E M S  
INSTITUTE O F  URBAN STUDIES 

138. Change the  s t a t u s  of E d w a r d  S. O v e r m a n  f r o m  Unive r s i ty  P r o f e s s o r  and  D i r -  
e c t o r  with annua l  r a t e  of $30, 000 t o  U n i v e r s i t y  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t ?  of 
$22, 500. P e r i o d  of e m p l o y m e n t  changed ' r o m  12 m o n t h s  t o  9 mon ths ,  effect ive 
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. (RBC # 8 )  

GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  SOCIAL WORK 

139. Appoint  T e d  R. Watkins a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 000, 
e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. F u n d s  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching  s a l a r i e s  
within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #21)  



769 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET - cont 'd  

140. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of R o b e r t  M. O 'Connor ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $12,000 f r o m  12 m o n t h s  to 9 m o n t h s ,  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1971. F u n d s  
a r e  budgeted within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #48)  

141. Appoint  M a r y  H u n t e r  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 000, 
e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted teaching s a l a r i e s  
within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC # 2 2 j  

142. Appoint P e t e r  G. Gaupp a s  Adjunct  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (25%) with 
s t ipend of $3600, a .cademic r a t e  of $14,400, e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. Funds  
a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  within the  d e p a r t m e n t a l  account.  (RBC # 
115) 

L i b r a r y  Film Renta l  

143. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  E s t i m a t e d  Income  $6500. 

Maintenance  and 
Ope ra t ion  $2400. 

To: Wages  $3380. 
T r a v e l  $ 650. 
Capi ta l  Outlay $4870. 

F o r :  T h i s  i s  a new l o c a l  account.  Rev i sed  income  e s t i m a t e s  
b a s e d  on r e c e n t  e x p e r i e n c e  and bookings r ece ived  f o r  f i s c a l  
y e a r  1971-72 ind ica te  t h a t  a m o r e  r e a l i s t i c  amount  f o r  the  
y e a r  i s  $10, 000. 

(RBC #52)  

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Athle t ic  F a c i l i t i e s  Revenue Fund 

144. Appoint B u r l e y  L. B e a r d e n  a s  B u s i n e s s  Manager  of Athle t ics ,  p a r t - t i m e  (7%) 
with s t ipend of $1, 000 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971, 12 months.  Funds  a r e  to c o m e  
f r o m  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #51)  

Student  Ac t iv i t i e s -Congress  

145. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  40-388 Student  Ac t iv i t i e s -Genera l  

Maintenance  and Opera t ion  $200.00 
To: 40-337 Student  A c t i v i t i e s - C o n g r e s s  

Maintenance  and Opera t ion  $200.00 
F o r :  Use  by F r e e  Unive r s i ty  and a d m i n i s t e r e d  through Student  

Congress .  
(RBC #I181 

Student  Act iv i t ies  - G e n e r a l  

146. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  40-120 Unallocated Student  

Act iv i ty  F e e s  $1035. 00 
To: 40-338 Student  Ac t iv i t i e s -Genera l  

T r a v e l  $1035. 00 
F o r :  T o  provide  funds  f o r  the  U. T. Arl ington-U. T.  E l  P a s o  

footbal l  g a m e  f o r  c h e e r l e a d e r  t r a v e l  a s  th i s  g a m e  was  
scheduled  a f t e r  comple t ion  of th i s  po r t ion  of the  o r ig ina l  
1971 -72 budget. 

(RBC #49)  



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET - cont'd 
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 
National Ins t i tu te  of Menta l  Heal th  - School of Socia l  Work 

147. Appoint J a m e s  W. Whitehead a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$16, 500, effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  to  c o m e  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion  
within the  account,  p lus  addi t iomlfunds  within the account. (RBC #117) 

RESTRICTED FUNDS 

Gradua te  School Socia l  Work 

148. Dele te  B a r b a r a  J. White, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $14,400 
f r o m  the  1971-72 budget. Res igned effect ive August  31, 1971. (RBC #13)  

149. Appoint M a r y  C. Shannon a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $10,800 
effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971. Funds  a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  within 
the  depar tment .  (RBC # l l 9 )  

Very  t r u l y  yours ,  

L ~ L  \ 

F r a n k  H a r r i s o n  
P r e s i d e n t  



TllE UNIVLRSITY OF TliXAS A'r I)AI,IAS 
OTIicc 01 Lhc PrcsidcnL 

Dcccmbcr 3, 1971 

Chanccl lor  Charlcs A. LeMaistrc 
Thc Unive r s i ty  of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 

Dcar Chancellor LeMaistre: 

The fol lowing docket f o r  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dal las  i s  submitted f o r  your 
approval  and submission t o  the  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  Aust in,  Texas 
on December 3, 1971: 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The fol lowing con t rac t s ,  g ran t s  and 
amendments have been signed by t h e  appropr i a t e  o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation 
of  the  r e s p e c t i v e  t echn ica l  d i r e c t o r s ,  f i s c a l  o f f i c e r s ,  and t h e  Di rec to r  of 
Research Support. 

Expenditures from these  c o n t r a c t s  and g r a n t s  w i l l  be made i n  accordance wi th  
r e g u l a r  Univers i ty  opera t ing  procedures and con t rac tua l  l i m i t a t i o n s .  Personnel 
appointments and changes w i l l  be i n  accordance wi th  Univers i ty  s a l a r y  r a t e s  and 
approvals .  Travel  and purchasing conform t o  e s t ab l i shed  procedures.  K 
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federa l ) :  

1. Grant GA-31318 by which t h e  National  Science Foundation provides 
$100,000 f o r  t h e  period November 1, 1 9 7 1  through Apr i l  30, 1974 f o r  

r e sea rch  e n t i t l e d  "OGO V I  High Resolut ion Ion Trap Studies  of Ionospher ic  
I r r e g u l a r i t i e s "  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of Drs. William B.  Hanson and John P. McClure, 
P ro fes so r  and Head and Research S c i e n t i s t  Associate ,  r e spec t ive ly ,  i n  our Divis ion  
of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.  

2 .  Grant GB-31158X by which t h e  National  Science Foundation provides $37,000 
f o r  t h e  period October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1972 f o r  research  

e n t i t l e d  "Quant i ta t ive  Morphology and Phys ica l  Chemistry of  Nucleic Acids" under 
t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  D i m i t r i j  A. Lang, Associa te  Professor  of our  Divis ion  of 
Biology. 

3. Amendment No. 10 t o  Subcontract  SC-830 under t h e  National  Aeronautics  
and Space Administrat ion,  Manned Spacecraf t  Center,  Prime Contract  

NAS 9-5829 by which t h e  Bendix Corporation, Aerospace Systems Division,  provides 
an inc rease  i n  the  a l l o t t e d  funds by $44,585 from $1,200,412 t o  $1,245,000 f o r  t h e  
period through September 30, 1971 f o r  r e sea rch  e n t i t l e d  "Lunar Atmospheric 
Composition Experiment" under the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  John H. Hoffman, Associa te  
Professor ,  Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

4. Modif icat ion No. 4 t o  Contract  NAS 5-11407 by which t h e  National  
Aeronautics and Space Administrat ion.  Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center, pro- 

v ides  an inc rease  i n  the  est imated c o s t  by $3,401 t o  au thor i ze  t h e  a c q u i s i t i o n  of 
genera l  purpose equipment f o r  t h e  r e sea rch  e n t i t l c d  "Atmospheric Explorer  P lanar  
Ion Trap Expcriment" under the  d i r e c t i o n  o f  D r .  William B.  Banson, P ro fes so r  and 
Head, Divis ion  of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.  

5. Modif icat ion No. 15 t o  con t rac t  NAS 5-9112 by which t h e  National  
Aeronautics and Spacc Administrat ion.  Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center,  pro- 

v ides  an increase  i n  t h e  sum a l l o t t c d  by $25,000 from $946,700 t o  $971,700 f o r  
research  e n t i t l e d  "Soft  P n r t i c l c  Spcctromctcr f o r  the ISIS-A S a t e l l i t e "  undcr the  
d i r c c t i o n  of  D r .  Waltcr J .  I lc ikki la ,  Professor ,  Division of Atmospheric and Spacc 
Scienccs.  



6. Grant 2 KO3 GM349G4-OG by b~hich t h e  Department of Health, Education, and 
Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences, providcs $25,7011 

f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1972 through December 31, 1.972 f o r  a  Career Development 
Award embracing r e sea rch  c n t i t l c d  " Q u a n t i t a t i v e  Morphology of Nucleic Acids" under 
t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  D i m i t r i j  A.  Lang, Associa te  Professor ,  Div is ion  of Eiol.ogy. 

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS 

The fol lowing c o n t r a c t s  have been executed by The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dal las  by 
t h e  o f f i c i a l  i nd ica t ed .  I recommend approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu re .  

1. Interagency Contract  No. IAC(72-73)-188 with The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  
Ar l ington ,  s igned by Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s ,  S. C. F a l l i s ,  

whereby The Unive r s i ty  of Texas a t  Ar l ing ton  ag rees  t o  provide The Univers i ty  of 
Texas a t  Dal las  with 5,500 copies  p e r  i s sue ,  f i v e  i ssues ,  ADVANCE, Newslet ter  of 
The Unive r s i ty  of Texas a t  Dal las  Nos. 1-5, Vol. 8, Sept.-Oet., Nov.-Dec., Jan.-Feb., 
Mar.-April, May-June, 1971-72, dur ing  t h e  period of September 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972 f o r  a  t o t a l  amount of $1,500. 

2. Interagency Contract  No. IAC(72-73)-234 with The Unive r s i ty  of Texas a t  
Ar l ington ,  signed by Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s ,  S.  C.  F a l l i s ,  

whereby The Unive r s i ty  of Texas a t  Dallas ,  Performing Agency, provides Computer 
Center s e r v i c e s  f o r  The Unive r s i ty  of Texas a t  Arl ington,  Receiving Agency, f o r  t h e  
period September 20, 1971 t o  August 31, 1972 wi th  the  t o t a l  not  t o  exceed $100,000. 

3. Interagency Contract  No. IAC(72-73)-235 wi th  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  
Ar l ington ,  s igned by Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s ,  S. C. F a l l i s ,  

whereby The Unive r s i ty  of Texas a t  Dallas ,  Performing Agency, provides Computer 
Center s e r v i c e s  f o r  The Unive r s i ty  of  Texas a t  Arl ington,  Receiving Agency, f o r  t h e  
period September 20, 1971 t o  August 31, 1972 with t h e  t o t a l  not  t o  exceed $6,300. 

4 .  In teragency Contract  No. LAC(72-73)-236 wi th  The Univers i ty  of  Texas a t  
Ar l ington ,  s igned by Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s ,  S. C. F a l l i s ,  

whereby The Unive r s i ty  of  Texas a t  Dallas ,  Performing Agency, provides Computer 
Center s e r v i c e s  f o r  The Univers i ty  of  Texas a t  Arl ington,  Receiving Agency, f o r  t h e  
period September 20, 1971 through August 31, 1972 wi th  t h e  t o t a l  not  t o  exceed 
$6,000. 

MEMBERSHIP I N  GRADUATE FACULTY 

I n  accordance wi th  t h e  Regents' Rules and Regulat ions,  I recommend and t h e  
Chancel lor ' s  Off ice  has  approved t h e  fol lowing f a c u l t y  members a s  Regular Members 
of The Unive r s i ty  of Texas a t  Dal las  Graduate Facul ty :  

P ro fes so r  Daniel L. Har r i s  
Associa te  P ro fes so r  Richard A. Caldwell 
Associa te  Professor  Herbert  Gutz 
Associa te  Professor  John H. Hoffman 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  Roy C.  Chaney 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  Richard G.  Cu t l e r  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  Adam Dziewonski 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  Donald Gray 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  J o s t  Kemper 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  William I. Manton 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  Richard M. M i t t e r e r  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  Micliacl 'I. P a t r i c k  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  Mielinel. J. Shaw 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  P h i l i p  Witonsky 



The named f a c u l t y  have been nominated by t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  Committees f o r  Gradua te  
S t u d i e s ,  reviewed by t h e  Committee on Membership o f  t h e  Graduate  F a c u l t y ,  and 
approved by t h c  Gradua te  F a c u l t y .  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TIE 1970-71 BUDGET 

S o u r c e  o f  funds  f o r  payment o f  s a l a r i e s ,  u n l e s s  o t h e r w i s e  i n d i c a t e d ,  i s  t h e  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  s a l a r i e s  accoun t .  

O f f i c e  of  t h e  V i c e - p r e s i d e n t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  

1. Appoint  Lee H. Smith a s  Dean o f  F a c u l t i e s  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 
e f f e c t i v e  August  15,  1971. Source  o f  funds  f o r  t h i s  appo in tment :  
U n a l l o c a t e d  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  ($1,371) .  (RBCB D185) 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET 

The f o l l o w i n g  amendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budge t  a r e  w r i t t e n  on t h e  b a s i s  o f  "budget 
r a t e s "  r a t h e r  t h a n  t h e  " f r e e z e  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  E x e c u t i v e  
Order .  F o r  t h e  d u r a t i o n  o f  t h e  wage-pr ice  f r e e z e ,  w h i l e  r e p o r t e d  amendments t o  t h e  
budge t  a r e  based  on budget  r a t e s ,  a l l  p a y r o l l s  a r e  p r o c e s s e d  i n  compl iance  w i t h  
t h e  r u l e s ,  r e g u l a t i o n ,  and g u i d e l i n e s  i s s u e d  under  a u t h o r i t y  o f  t h e  E x e c u t i v e  
Order .  Source  o f  funds  f o r  payment of  s a l a r i e s ,  u n l e s s  o t h e r w i s e  i n d i c a t e d ,  
i s  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t a l  s a l a r i e s  accoun t .  

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r e s i d e n t  

1. Appoint  Rober t  F i e l d e r  a s  P l a n n i n g  O f f i c e r  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$16,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Source  o f  funds  f o r  t h i s  appo in tment :  
U n a l l o c a t e d  Development Funds.  (RBC# D5) 

2. T r a n s f e r  $6,780 from U n a l l o c a t e d  Development Funds t o  t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  
P r e s i d e n t  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  accoun t  t o  p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  an  
a d d i t i o n a l  s e c r e t a r i a l  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC# D21) 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  V i c e - p r e s i d e n t  f o r  B u s i n e s s  A f f a i r s  

3 .  T r a n s f e r  $8,520 from Genera l  Accoun t ing  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  t o  O f f i c e  o f  
t h e  V i c e - p r e s i d e n t  f o r  B u s i n e s s  A f f a i r s  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  t o  e s t a b l i s h  
a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Procurement O f f i c e r  i n  t h i s  o f f i c e .  (RBC# D20) 

P u r c h a s i n g  and R e c e i v i n g  

4.  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $5,692 

From: O f f i c e  S e r v i c e s  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  
T r a v e l  

To: P u r c h a s i n g  and Rece iv ing  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  
T r a v e l  

To p r o v i d e  f o r  r e a l i g n m e n t  o f  d u t i e s  betwccn O f f i c e  S e r v i c e s ,  
P u r c h o s i n ~ ,  and C e n t r a l  PBX. (RBC# D17) 



GISNlX<AI, A D M I N I  SI'RA1'1 ON (ConL inued) 

C e n t e r  f o r  Advanced S t u d i e s  

5. Change t h e  name of  t h e  Research S u p p o r t  a r e a  t o  C e n t e r  f o r  Advanced S t u d i e s ,  
and t r a n s f e r  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $21,734 a s  i n d i c a t e d  below t o  p r o v i d e  
f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  e x p e n d i t u r e s  t o  be  i n c u r r e d  w i t h  t h e  expanded scope  o f  t h i s  
depar tment :  

From: Atmospheric and Space S c i e n c e s  (Organized Research)  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 3 ,264  

P h y s i c s  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  9 ,405  
U n a l l o c a t e d  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  7 ,315 
U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  750 
U n a l l o c a t e d  T r a v e l  1 ,000  

To: C e n t e r  f o r  Advanced S t u d i e s  - 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  $16,720 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  3 ,264  
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  750 
T r a v e l  1 ,000 

(RBCI) D11) 

FU3SIDENT INSTRUCTION 

D i v i s i o n  o f  Atmospher ic  and Space  S c i e n c e s  

6. Reduce t h e  p e r c e n t a g e  o f  appo in tment  t ime  o f  John  W. Vanderford .  E x e c u t i v e  
O f f i c e r ,  annua l  r a t e  $18,000, from L O O %  t o  75% e f f e c t i v e  ~ e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. 

(RBC# D6) 

D i v i s i o n  o f  Geosc iences  

7 .  Rev i se  t h e  appointment  o f  P e t e r  A.  S c h o l l e ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  academic 
r a t e  $10,200,  t o  b e g i n  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tober  1, 1971 i n s t e a d  o f  September 1, 1971, 
a s  i n d i c a t e d  i n  t h e  o r i g i n a l  o p e r a t i n g  budge t .  (RBCI) D16) 

8 .  Remove Hartmuth P o r a t h ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  from t h e  1971-72 budge t .  
M r .  P o r a t h  i s  deceased .  He was budge ted  p a r t - t i m e  i n  t h e  Geosc iences  
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  d i v i s i o n  and p a r t - t i m e  i n  C o n t r a c t s  and Gran t s  a t  an  
academic r a t e  of  $10,200.  (RBCII. D8) 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

D i v i s i o n  o f  B io logy  

9. G r a n t  a  l e a v e  o f  absence  w i t h o u t  pay t o  C h r i s t i n e  E. M i l l i k e n  (nee  S m i t h ) ,  
Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $9 ,900 ,  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
September 1 - 30,  1971. (RBCI! D4) 

10.  Resign S a b i n e  M a r t i g n o n i ,  Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$8,500,  e f f e c t i v e  September 3 ,  1971. (RBC% 03) 

11. Res ign  David Creed ,  Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $9,000,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 30,  1971. (RGC# Dl) 



KIX0NMI:NI)IITI AMKN1)MKN'I'S TO Tllil 197 1 - 72 13IJI)CR'T (Cont inued)  

SEIIVI CI: DIIPAR'J'MENTS 

C e n t r a l  PBX 

12.  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $31,609 

From: O f f i c e  S e r v i c e s  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $10,584 
Wages 125 
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  20,900 

To: C e n t r a l  PBX - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Wages 
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

T h i s  t r a n s f e r  i s  t o  e s t a b l i s h  C e n t r a l  PBX a s  a  new depar tment  and p r o v i d e  
f o r  r e a l i g n m e n t  o f  d u t i e s  between O f f i c e  S e r v i c e s ,  C e n t r a l  PBX, and 
P u r c h a s i n g .  (RBC# 012,  D17) 

S i n c e r e l y  yours ,  

1 
Bryce J o r d a n  
P r e s i d e n t  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUiST3RN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS 
5323 Karry Wines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

3r. Charles A.  LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear D r .  LeMaistre: 

The following docket f o r  The Universi ty of Texas Southwestern Medical 
School a t  Dallas i s  submitted f o r  your approval and presenta t ion t o  the 
Board of Regents a t  i t s  next meeting i n  Austin on December 3, 1971. 

TPAVEL PERNETS. Approval i s  requested f o r  the  following t r a v e l :  

1. J e r r y  M. Welborn, Patrolman, Universi ty Police Department t o  t r ave l  
t o  Austin, Texas f o r  pol ice  t r a i n i n g  session f o r  the  period from 
October 18, 1971 through December 22, 1971. Expenses w i l l  be paid by 
the  Universi ty Police.  

2. Bobby D. Gibson, Patrolman, Universi ty Police Department t o  t r ave l  
t o  Austin, Texas f o r  pol ice  t r a i n i n g  session f o r  the  period from 
October 18, 1971 thrmgh December 22, 1971. Expenses w i l l  be paid by 
the  Universi ty Police.  

3. 3avid K.  Fowler, Patrolman, Universi ty Police Department t o  t r ave l  
t o  Austin, Texas f o r  pol ice  t r a i n i n g  session f o r  the  period from 
October 18, 1971 Ycrough December 22, 1971. Expenses w i l l  be paid by 
the  Universi ty Police.  

b .  Bas i l  B. DuBose, Patrolman, Universi ty Police Department t o  t r a v e l  
t o  Austin,  Texas f o r  pol ice  t r a i n i n g  sess ion f o r  the period from 
October 18, 1971 through December 22, 1971. Expenses w i l l  be paid by 
the  Ur ive rs i ty  Police.  

5 .  Tommy C .  Caperton, Patrolman, Universi ty Police Department t o  t r a v e l  
t o  Austin, Texas f o r  pol ice  t r a i n i n g  sess ion f o r  the  peri3d from 
October 18, 1971 through December 22, 1971 Expenses w i l l  be paid by 
the  Universi ty Police. 

6. Floyd C .  Rector, Jr., Professor of I n t e r n a l  Medicine, t o  t r a v e l  t o  
Munich, Germany, L,ondon, England, and Saclay, France t o  v i s i t  labora tor ies  . . 

znd study t h e i r  research f o r  the  period from January 1, 1972 through 
June 30, 1972. Expenses t o  be paid from the Heddens-Good Grant. 

DOCKET ERPATA. Correct the  following items as  reported on docket f o r  
'" 

October 22, 1971 Board of Regents Neeting: 

1. Government: Page S-2, Item #5,  Grant No. should be OE-BHE-DSFA-LB. 

2.  Contracts &Agreements: Page S-5, Item #5, Expirat ion da te  should 
be May 31, 1972. 

3. Budget: P q e  S-11, Item #68, Annual sa la ry  should be $5,000. 



GIFTS OF $5,000 03 Mom. It i s  recommended the following 
and t h a t  the  appreciat ion of the  Board of Regents be sent  

g i f t s  be appr~ved  
t o  the donor: 

Donor Purpose and Condit im A~.oun t 

1. The Teagle Foundation, Inc .  
Ralph R. NcCoy 
Vice President  
30 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, New York 10020 Teagle Foundation Medical 

Scholarships $ 6,800.00 

2. Southwestern Medical Foundaticm 
333 M e d i c a l k r t s  Building 
Dallas,  Texas 75201 Margaret Milam gcDemott 

Chair i n  Anesthesiology 12,059.06 

GMTS (NON-GOVER~WNTA~,). Approval of the  following grants  i s  requested an6 
it i s  recomended t h a t  the  appreciat ion of the  Baard of Regents be se t3 
the  danors: d 
1. Grant whereby Schering Corporation, 60 Orange S t r e e t ,  Bloomfield, New 

Jersey,  P r w i d e s  $3,425 f o r  research on Evaluation of In t ra theca l  Therapy 
of Gram Negative Meningitis of Infancy. This w i l l  be d i rec ted  by D r .  
George McCracken, Ass is tant  Professor of Ped ia t r i c s .  

2. Grant whereby C I B A  Phamace';tical Company, Summit, New Je r sy  07901, 
provides $20,350 f o r  research on Fnase I11 Study of Ser-Ap-E and Components. 
This w i l l  be d i rec ted  by D r .  fu'orman M. Kaplan, Professor of In te rna l  
?4edi cine.  

3. Grant whereby Schering Corparation, 60 Orange S t r e e t ,  Bloonfield, New 
Jersey,  provides $550 add i t iona l  funds f o r  research on I n t r a t h e c a l  Garam:rcir. 
This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  George H. McCracken, Ass is tant  Professor of 
Pedia t r ics .  

. Grant whereby Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc . ,  Nutley, New Jersey 07110, provides 
$7,370 f o r  research or. Diazepam i n  Hypertensive Pa t i en t s :  A Phase 111 3rug 
Study. ??his i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Norman 31. Kaplan, Professor of I n t e r n a l  
. Medicine. . 

5. Grant whereby Marion Laboratories , Inc., 10236 Bunker Ridge Road, 
Kansas City,  Missouri 64137 provides $6,975 f o r  add i t iona l  support of 
research on Evaluation of S i lve r  Sulfadiazine i n  the  Prevention of Barn 
Wound Sepsis .  Tr.is i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Charles R.  Baxter, Professor of 
Surgery. 

6. Grant whereby J. B. Roerig Division, E t h i c a l  Pharmaceuticals, 235 Fas t  
42nd S t r e e t ,  niew York, New York 10017, provides $6,600 f o r  research or? 
Evaluation of the Prophyla.ctic Use of Carbenic i l l in  i n  the Prevent im 3 
Burn Wound Sepsis .  Ycis w i l l  be d i r e c t e d  by D r .  P. William Currer i ,  
Ass is tant  Professor 3f Surgery. 

CONY'ACTS A i E  GMNTS (FEDERAL). Approval i s  requested f o r  the f o 1  

1. Research Fellowship Award 5 PO2 FE 46616-02 $hereby the  National Heart 
and Lung I n s t i t u t e ,  Public Iiealth Service,  provides $1,000 f o r  a Postd3c- 
t o r a l  Supply Allowance f o r  Edward R. Nelson, f o r  the  period f r m  A7;mst 1, 
1971 through July  31, 1972. This i s  sponsored by D r .  Be t t i e  S. Masters, 
Ass is tant  Frofessar  of Biochemistry. 

2.  Research Grant 1 R O l  F3? 14775-01 whereby the National Xeart and Lung 
I n s t i t u t e ,  Public Health Service,  provides $21,324 f o r  research on Nechanisns 
of Drug Action i n  Vascular Smooth Muscle for  the  period f r m  September 1, 
1971tkrough August 31, 1972. This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Seorge 8 .  Weiss, 
Associate P r o f e s s ~ r  of l%3:?zrmacology. 



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued 

3. Research Grant 1 R O l  HF 14355-01 whereby the National Heart and Lung 
I n s t i t u t e ,  Public Health Service,  provides $18,160 f o r  research on Left 
Ventricular  Function i n  Exercise f o r  the period f n m  September 1, 1971 
through August 31, 1972. This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Lawrence D. Horwitz, 
Ass is tant  Professor of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

4. Research Grant 5 301 A?)! 08418-08 whereby the  National I n s t i t u t e  3f 
A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service,  provides $19,750 
f o r  research on Synovial Antigen i n  Rheumatoid Arcfiritis f o r  t'ne period 
from September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972. Ynis i s  d i rec ted  by 
D r .  James D. Smiley, Professor of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

5. Research Grant 5 301AiM 10105-06 whereby the  National I n s t i t u t e  of 
Art inri t is  and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service,  provides $17,968 
f o r  research on Inves t igat ion of the  ACTH Producing Cells  f o r  the  period 
from September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972. 'inis i s  d i rec ted  by 
D r .  Eleanor R. S ipe r s te in ,  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor of Cel l  Biology. 

6. Research Grant 3 R01 CA 12089-01S1 whereby the  National Cancer I n s t i t u t e ,  
Public Health Service, provides $7,833 supplemental funds f o r  research on 
Immunology of Chemically Modified Cancer Ce l l  f o r  the  period from June 1, 
1 9 7 1 t h r m g h  May 31, 1972. This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Morton D. Prager, 
Professor of Surgery. 

7. 3esearch Grant 5 R01 AIM 06506-10 whereby t'ne National I n s t i t u t e  of 
A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service,  provides $70,392 
f o r  research on Water and Solute Movement i n  the  Human I n t e s t i n e  f o r  the  
period from September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972. This i s  d i rec ted  
by D r .  Johm S. Fordtran, Professor of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

8. Research Grant 3 R01 AM 13796-02S1 whereby the  National I n s t i t u t e  of 
A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service,  provides $52 
supplemental funds f o r  research on Studies of Disorders of Kerat inizat ion 
i n  Man f o r  t h e  period from August 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971. 
This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  James H. Herndon, Ass is tant  Professor 3f I n t e r n a l  
Medicine. 

9. Research Grant 3 R01Aii 111157-02Sl whereby the  National I n s t i t u t e  of 
A r t h r i t i s  and Meta'oolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $404 
supplemental funds f o r  research on Biosynthesis and Regulation of Fyridoxal 
5-Phosphate f o r  the  period from August 1, 197l th rough  December 31, 1971. 
This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Walter B. Dempsey, Associate Professcr of 
Biochemistry. 

10. Research Grant 5 7122 A 1  08877-04 $?heyeby the  Rational  I n s t i t u t e  3f 
Allergy and Infect ious  Diseases, k b l i c  Health Service,  provides $33,473 
f o r  research on Choleragen-Production, Pur i f i ca t ion ,  and Immunology f o r  
the  p e r i d  from October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1972. This i s  
d i rec ted  by D r .  3ic:iard A .  F inkels te in ,  Professor of Microbiology. 

11. Research Grant 5 R01 AM 01237-16 whereby the  National I n s t i t u t e  of 
A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases, Pv'olic Health Service,  provides $50,570 
f o r  research on Hypothalamic Contra1 of ACTH and LIi Secret ion fo r  t'ne 
p e r i d  from September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972. This i s  d i rec ted  
by D r .  John C .  Por te r ,  Professor of Physiology. 

12. Research Grant 5 GO3 R_4 00007-04, Projec t  #1035, 1036, 1037 whereby 
the  Regional Medical Program af Texas, 4200 North Lamar, Sui te  200, 
Austin, Texas 78757, provides $30,062 f o r  Expansion of Regional ?4axillo- 
f a c i a l  P ros the t i c  Services f o r  the  p e r i d  from September 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972. This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Robert V. 'Walker, Professor of 
Oral  Surgery. 



CONTMCTS ARD GRANTS D L ) .  - continued 77 
U. Research Grant 5 G O 3  DM 00007-Oh, Projec t  #lo41 and 10L2 whereby the  
Regional Medical Program of Texas, 4200 North Lamar, Su i t e  200, Austin, 
Texas 78756, provides $63,L19 f o r  the  Stroke Demonstration Prograq f o r  
Progressive Pat ient  Care f o r  the  period f r n  Septem.ber 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972. This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  Richard R. Korth, Associate 
Professor of Neurology. 

14. Training Grant 44-P-3013716-01 whereby the  Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Soc ia l  and Rehabi l i ta t ion  Service, provides $7,500 
f o r  New Programs and Projec ts  f o r  Rehab i l i t a t ing  Welfare Recipients f o r  
the  period from OctScer 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This i s  d i rec ted  
by D r .  Donald A. Pool, Chairman of t h e  Departnent of Rehdoil i tat ion 
Science. 

15. Research Grant 3 R01 AM U366-03S1 whereby the  National I n s t i t u t e  of 
A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases, Fublic Health Service, provides $227 
supplemental f inds  f o r  research on I ieguaion of Microbial Oxidation Reac- 
t i o n s  f o r  the  period from September 1, 1971through December 31, 1971. 
This i s  d i rec ted  by D r .  h l i a n  A. Peterson, Ass is tant  Professor of 
Biochemistry. 

16. Research Grant 5 R01 CA 11479-03 whereby t'ne National Cancer I n s t i t u t e ,  
Public Health Service,  provides $57,332 f o r  research on Nucleolar Pathology 
and Molecular Carcinogenesis f o r  t h e  period from November 1, 1971 through 
Octjcer 31, 1972. 73is  i s  d i rec ted  'oy D r .  Joseph S. Paul, Ass is tant  
Pmfessso of Pathology. tk 
CONTMCTS AGRZE!~IVTS (OTHER). Approval i s  requested f o r  the followin 

1. Contract between Southwestern Library Associat ion,  Inc. ,  and The 
Universi ty of Texas Southwestern Medical School a t  Dallas which provides 
t h a t  UTSMS w i l l  e s t a b l i s h  and adm.inister a SLICE off ice  and program f o r  
the  period from October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1972 i n  t h e  amount of 
$25,000. This w i l l  he d i rec ted  by D r .  Donald Hendricks, Library Director .  

2 Contract between The Ed-ucation Service Center, Region X ,  P. 0. Box 1300, 
Richardson, Texas 75080 and Tne Universi ty of Texas Southwestern Medical 
School a t  Dallas which provides t h a t  UTSMS w i l l  provide services  of two 
psychology students f o r  twenty hours per week each f o r  the  period from 
September 1, 1971 throu-gh May 31, 1972 i n  the amount of $6,000. This i s  
d i rec ted  by D r .  Maurice Korman, P r o f e s s a  and Chairman of Psychology. 

3. Contract betweer Dallas Cmnty Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
Center, 414 South Thornton Freeway, Sui te  120D, Dallas,  Texas 75203 and 
The Universi ty of Texas Southwestern Medical School a t  Dallas which pro- 
vides t h a t  UTSMS agrees t o  provide the  services  of one labora tory  tech- 
n ic ian  on a 112 time bas i s  i n  an amount not t o  exceed $4,302 f o r  the  
period from September 1, 1971 t'nrough August 31, 1972. 

. Interagency Contract IAC(72-73)-079, Amendment IVo. 1 whereby the  
S t a t e  Board of C o ~ t r o l ,  P. 0. Box 13047, Capi to l  S ta t ion ,  Austin, Texas 
78711, approves an amendment t o  extend the  term of the  a'oove contrac t  
t o  August 31, 1972 and an amount not  t o  exceed $12,000. 

5.  Contract between Fort Worth Independent School D i s t r i c t ,  3210 West 
Lancaster,  Fort Worth, Texas 76107 and The Universi ty of Texas Sout'cwestern 
Medical School a t  Dallas which provides f o r  -UTSLE t o  provide a consultant  
t o  the  school hea l th  services  department of the  Fort 7~7orth Independent 
School D i s t r i c t  f o r  the  period from September 1, 1 9 7 1 t h r m g h  June 30, 
1972 i n  the  mount of $8,000. !Phis w i l l  be d i rec ted  by D r .  Heinz F. 
EichenwaX, Prafessor and Chairnan of Ped ia t r i c s .  



PXENSPENTS TO 1971-1972 BUDGET. Approval i s  requested f 3 r  the following. 
The following aqendments t o  the  1971-72 budget a re  wr i t t en  on the  bas i s  - - 

of ''budget r a t e s "  ra the r  than the "freeze ra tes"  r e s u l t i n g  from the  Pres iden t ' s  
Executive Order. For the  durat ion of t'ce wage-price f reeze ,  while r e p o ~ t e d  
amendments t3 the  budget a re  based on 'oudget r a t e s ,  a l l  payrol ls  a r e  pro- 
cessed i n  compliance with the  r u l e s ,  regul-;tions, and guidelines issued 
under au thor i ty  of the  Executive Order. 

Office of the  Dean 
1. Transfer funds i n  the amount of $4,284 from Unallacated Class i f ied  

S a l a r i e s ,  account No. 207001, t o  Office of the  Dean Class i f ied  S a l a r i e s ,  
account No. 200101, and appoint Barbara Jo  Sachse, Seni3r Secretary,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, st .an arinual sa la ry  r a t e  of $6,780 payable 
from Office of the  Dean budget. (RBc No. 34) 

Office of Business Af fa i r s  
2. Transfer  funds i n  tine amount of  $1,604.36 from Unallocated Classif ied . . 

Sala r i es ,  account No. 207001, t o  Office of Business Affairs Class i f ied  
Sa la r i es ,  and appoint Su-zanne Cunningham, Administrative Assis tant ,  e f fec-  
t i v e  September 20, 1971, a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $7,800 paya'ole from 
Office of Business Af fa i r s  budget. (RBC No. 103) 

Anesthesiology 
3. Delete Zr ic  Nolmes. Ass is tant  Professor.  from the budget e f f e c t i v e  - - 

September 1, 1971. D r .  Nolmes i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$25,000 payable f r o n  Veterans Administration Hospital  Contract.  (RBC No. 30) 

Biochemistry 
4. Change the  statu-s of Je f f rey  Baran, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, from 

Research Assis tant  Professor of Biochemistry t o  Research Assis tant  
Frofessor of Biochemistry and Pharmacology, with no change i n  sa lary .  
Dr. Baron i s  budgeted a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000 payable from 
usms 5 ?1? GM 16488. (RBC NO. 97) 

5. Delete l'uzuru Ishimura, Research Assis tant  Professor,  from the  budget 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. D r .  Ishimura i s  budgeted a t  .m annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $14,000 payable from USPXS 5 511 GM 16488. (RBC No. 2 )  

6. Change the  s t a t . 2 ~  31 Edward Bell ion,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
from ':Tisiting Assis tant  Professor a t  a r  annual sa la ry  r a t e  3f $12,000 
payable fro- USPHS 5 P1l GN 16688, t o  Adjunct Ass is tant  ?rofessor,  wit'rout 
sa la ry .  !RBC No. 47) 

8. Reappoint Georges M. Pasteur,  V i s i t i n g  Associate Professar ,  f o r  the 
period September 1, 1971 ",rough October 31, 1971, st an annual sa la ry  
r a t e  of $17,000 payable f r m  Ce l l  Biology budget. (RBC No. 45) 

9. Avpoint Ro'oert D.  Askwort'c, Ass is tant  Professor,  e f fec t ive  September 1, - - 
1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $17,000 payable from Cel l  Biology budget. 
(RBC 56) 

10. Delete Mickey Via f r m  the budget, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  ]/ia 
i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $15,000 p ~ b l e  Prom Cel l  Biology 
budget. (RBC No. 4 )  

11. Change the s t a t u s  of Eleanor H. Sipers te in ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
from Adju~lct  Ass is tant  Professor, 6&, ?t an annual sa la ry  of $9,500 payable 
as  f31107ris: $3,950 from Cel l  Biology budget and $5,550 from USPBS 5 E03 
PE 00174, t o  Adjunct Ass i s t an t  Professor,  20% a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  3f 
$3,166.67 payable from USPHS 5 R01 AM 10105. (RBC No. 36) 



&NEXDIIVIENTS TO 1.971-1972 BUDGET. - continued 

C e l l  Biology - continued 
12. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $6,468 from Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s ,  account No. 207001, t o  C e l l  Biology C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s ,  
account No. 204001, t o  c r e a t e  the  p o s i t i o n  of  Animal Technician I,  and 
appoint  t o  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  LaRue C h r i s t i a n ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
a t  an a r n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,465 payable f r m  C e l l  Biology budget. 
(RBC ~ 3 .  62) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
13. Change t h e  source of s a l a r v  of Nonan W. Car te r .  Professor .  e f f e c t i v e  - 
September 1, 1971, from an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,000 payable a s  follows: 
$12,000 from I n t e r n a l  Medicine 'oudget, $2,000 from USPHS 5 E03 PE 00174, 
$9,000 from USPF'S j PO1 11662 arad $9,000 from USPHS 5 TO1 05469, t o  
$21,398 from I n t & n a l  Hedicine budget,  $2,000 from USPHS 5 E03 PE 00174, 
$4,000 from USPHS 5 PO1 1-E 11662 and $4,602 from USPHS 5 TO1 HZ 05469. 
( m c  No. 75) 

14. Delete  Fiarvey S. Mzrver, Associa te  Professor ,  from t h e  budget,  e f f e c -  
t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Marver i s  bu-dgeted a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $28,000 payable a s  fo l lows:  $25,000 Tram I n t e r n a l  Medicine budget and 
$3,000 from USPHS 5 T O l  AX 05490. (RBc No. 31) 

15. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of James P. Luby, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, from 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  of I n t e r n a l  Medicine a t  zn annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$21,500 payable a s  fol lows:  $17,500 from I n t e r n a l  Xedicine budget and 
$4,000 from USPHS 5 TO1 A I  00030, t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  of I n t e r n a l  
Medicine and Physiology a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,625, payable a s  
fo l lows:  $17,500 from I n t e r n a l  Nedicine budget,  $4,000 from USPHS 5 TO1 
A 1  00030 and $1,125 from Physiology budget.  (RBC No. 49) 

1%. Change t h e  source of s a l a r y  of Waldemar G. Johanson, A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  of I n t e r n a l  &Iedicine and School of A l l i e d  Health ?rofessions,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, "om a n  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,500 payable 
a s  fo l lows:  $12,000 from I n t e r n a l  Medicine budget, $4,500 from USPHS 
5 PO1 ;% 00296 and $5,000 from irS?HS 5 R01 CC 00020, t o  $9,102 from 
- 
i n t e r n a l  Xeaicine bu-dget, $7,398 from USPRS 1 P17 HE 14.187 and $5,000 
f r m  vSP!?S 5 RC1  cc 00020. ( ~ B C  NO. 69) 

17. Cele te  James W. Smith, A s s i s t a n t  "rofessor, from t h e  budget,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 19.71. D r .  Smith i s  budgeted a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$211,979 payable from USPHS 5 KO4 A 1  05097. (RBC No. 84)  

18. Reappoint Stu-art  Tauber, A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 
1971 through September l j ,  197.1, a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 pay- 
$cle from USPHS 5 ~011-  &4 15015, and accept  h i s  r e s i g n a t i m  e f f e c t i v e  
S e p t e ~ o e r  15, 1971. (RBC No. 83) 

19. Reappoint Bichard A. Reid, I n s t r u c t o r ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971 
through J u l y  31, 1972) a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $4,100 payable from 
Various 3onors - ~Woodla~rr? Chest Serv ice  f i n d .  D r .  Reid w i l l  a l s o  rece ive  
$6,500 d i r e c t  from American 'I".oracic Socie ty .  (RBC No. 33) 

20. the  i^,udget t3 continue Argyrios N.  Theofilopoulos a s  an Assi.stant 
a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,600 payable from USPHS 5 301 A": 09989. 
D r .  Theofilopaulos i s  budgeted a s  a Reseaircln. Fellow a t  an annual  s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $5,700 pa ldb le  from USPFTS 5 301 Aii 09989. (RBC No. 5 )  

21. Accept the  r e s igna t ion  of Wm. Narcus Newberry, Jr. ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 22, 1971 D r .  Ne$oerry i s  'mdgeted a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  3f $21,500 payable a s  f o l l m s :  $11,500 from I n t e r n a l  Nedicine budget 
and $10,000 frm USP?<S 5 1 0 1  A I  00030. ( R ~ C  No. 90) 

22. Appoint Ronald C .  Z r a t i ,  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  approximately 
70$, f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, a t  an annual  
s a l a r y  of $18,000 payable from Parkland Memorial Hosp i t a l  Serv ices .  (RBC 
No* 100) 



!XEhDPENTS TO 1971-1972 BLDGET. - continued 

Neurology 
23. Extend Leave 3f Kosence without pay f o r  Ralph G. Greenlee, Ins t ruc to r ,  
f o r  the  period September 1, 1971 through June 18, 1972. D r .  Greenlee i s  
budgeted-at an annual salai-y r a t e  of $12,000 payable from Neurology budget. 
(RBC 83. 3 )  

Obste t r ics  and S-ynecology 
24. ne le te  Robert Clwk,  Ass is tant  Professor,  fram the  budget, e f fec t ive  
Septem'oer 1, 1971. D r .  Cluck i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$18,000 payable from O'ostetrics and Gynecology budget. (R3C No. 27) 

25. Change the  beginning da te  of Johann Daenhoelter, A s s i s t a r t  Professor,  
from September 1, 1971 t o  November 1, 1971. D r .  Daenhoelter i s  budgeted 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 payable from Obste t r ics  and Gynecdogy 
budget. (RBC No. 38) 

26. Delete Irwin Kerber, Ass i s t an t  Professor,  from the  budget, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1971. D r .  Kerber i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$23,000 payable from Obste t r ics  and Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 26) 

27. Delete David Bookout, I n s t r u c t ~ r ,  from the budget, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971. D r .  Bookout i s  budgeted as I n s t r u c t o r ,  20%, a t  an annual sa la ry  of 
$2,400 payable from Family Planning Froject  746. (RBC No. 7)  

28. Reappoint John N. Chatf ield,  Jr., Ass i s t an t ,  f o r  the  period September 1, 
1971 through June 30, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $3,600 payable 
from KSPDP. (RBC No. 65) 

29. Reappoint Frank C .  Morrone, Ass i s t an t ,  f o r  the  period September 1, 1971 
through June 30, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $3,600 payable from MSPDP. 
(RYC NO. 64) 

30. Reappoint James M. Muse, Ass i s t an t ,  f o r  the  period September 1, 1971 
through June 30, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $3,600 payable from 
MSRDP. (RBC No. 63) 

31. Appoint Anne h c e ,  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor of Psychiatry i n  
Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, 30%, f o r  the  period September 1, 1971 througk 
June 30, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  af $1,800 payable from Obste t r ics  
and Gynecology bvdget . (RBC No. 89) 

Pathology 
32. Change the s t a t u s  of Ju l ius  M. Gilber t ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971, 
from I n s t m c t o r  a t  an anma1  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000 payable from Parkland 
Memorial Hospital  Services,  t o  C l i n i c a l  Ins t ruc to r  without sa la ry .  (RBC 
No. 37) 

Ped ia t r i c s  
33. Delete !-lug0 A. K l in t ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor, f r m  the  budget, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. D r .  Kl in t  i s  budgeted a t  an annu-al sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$25,300 payable from Dallas County Xental Health and Mental Retardation 
Contract.  (RBC No. 24) 

3b0 Delete Thomas E. Atwood, Ins t rnc to r ,  from the  budget, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. M r ,  Atwood. i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$12,351 paya'ole from Dallas County Nental Health and Nental Retardation 
Contract.  (RBC No. 23) 

35. Reappoint Paul S. P o t t e r ,  I n s t r n c t o r ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971, .it 
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000 payable as  follows: $9,800 from US?% 
12 HS 248 and $4,200 from National Foundatior. - Bir th  Defects. ( R ~ c  No. 67) 

36. Delete Nancy F7right, I n s t r u c t o r ,  f r m  the  budget, e f fec t ive  Septem'oer 1, 
1971. i"iss Wright i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $13,750 payable 
from USPES 12 HS 248. (RBC No. 25)  



ILWkmMENTS TO 1971-1972 B'UDGET. - continued 

Ped ia t r i c s  - continued 
37. Reappoint Carol A. Fiickey, Ass i s t an t ,  e f fec t ive  Septev.ber 1, 1971, a t  
an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $12,360, payable from USPHS 12 HS 328. (RBC No. 68) 

38. Reappoint Nancy A. Moreland, Ass i s t an t ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,004 payable from t h e  Jonsson Foundation. 
(RBC NO. 41) 

39. Appoint Frank D. Ohler, Ins t ruc to r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, a t  an 
annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 515,750 payable from USE'% 06 TI-000,079. (RBC NO. 99) 

Pharmacology; I n t e r n a l  Med.icice 
-. . 40. Appoint mlliaro. A. Fet t inner  , Associate P r d e s s o r  of Fharmacolosy and .. - - ,  .~ - 

I n t e r n a l  Hedicine, e f f e c t i v e  Septernber 20, 1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  
of $29,000 paya'ble a s  follows: $15,800 from Pharmacalogy budget and 
$13,200 from USPHS 5 "3 PE 00174. ( ~ B C  No. 105) 

Physical  Medicine and Rehabi l i ta t ion  
41. Delete Marjorie Kirkpatr ick,  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  P r d e s s o r ,  75$, from 
the  budget, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Kirkpatr ick i s  budgeted a t  
an animal s a l a r y  of $14,250 payable from Physical Medicine a.nd Rehabil i ta-  
t i o n  budget. (R3C No. 32) 

42. mange the  s t a t u s  of George F. Crones, Jr . ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
from i n s t r u c t o r  i n  Vocational Rehabi l i ta t ion  and School of Al l ied  Health 
Professiorm, t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor i n  Vocational Rehabi l i ta t ion ,  Department 
of T:?ysicalMedicine and Schaol of  Al l i ed  Health Professions,  with no 
change i n  sa la ry .  D r .  Crones i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$12,500 payable as  fol lmrs:  $4,600 from Physical  Medicine and Rehabil i tat ion 
budget, $5,100 from RSA-394-T-71 and $800 f r m  School of Al l ied  Iiealth 
Prof essions , 3el:.a:nilitatioin Scierce budget. (RBC No. 81) 

43. Change t'ne s t a t u s  of Donald A. Pool, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971, from 
Ass i s t an t  Professor of Psychology and Physical  Medicine and Rehabi l i ta t ion;  
Chairman of Division of Vocational Reh$oilitation; Chairman of the  Depart- 
ment of Rehab i l i t a t io r  Science of the  School of Al l i ed  Health Professions,  
.L ~a Assis tant  Professor and Chairman of Rehabi l i ta t ion  Science, School of 
Al l i ed  Eealth Profess ims ;  A s s i s t a r t  Professor i n  Psychology (Department 
of Psychia t ry))  a ~ d  Assis tant  Professor of  Vocational Rehabi l i ta t ion  
(Department of Physical  Hedicine and Rehabil i tat ior?) ,  with no change i n  
sa lary .  D r .  Pool i s  budgeted a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 payable 
from School of Iiealth Profess iom,  Rehabi l i ta t ion  Science budget. 
(RBC NO. 79) 

44. Charge the  source of s a l a r y  of Phala A. Helm, Ins t ruc to r ,  e f fec t ive  
Septenber 1, 1971, from an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 payable as  
follor.rs: $13,200 from Phj-sical Medicine and Rehabi l i ta t ion  budget, $5,000 
from SRS 411 P-30064/6-07 and $800 from School of Al l i ed  Health, t o  $14,282 
from Physical  Medicine and Rehabi l i ta t ion  budget, $3,918 from SqS 44 P- 
30064/6-07 ard  $800 from School of Al l ied  Health. (RBC RO. 82)  

45. Change the  s o ~ r c e  of sa la ry  and reduce the  annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
Kathryn Ragsdale, Coordinator of Continuing Education and Ins t ruc to r  i n  
Physical  Medicine ard Rehabi l i ta t ion  and School of Al l ied  Health Professions,  
e f fec t ive  Septesber 1, 1971, from an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $10,500 payable 
as  follows: $8,100 from School of Al l ied  Health Professions - Administra- 
t i o n  budget and 2 , 1 0 0  from m y s i c a l  Medicine and Rehabi l i ta t ion ,  t o  an 
annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $9,600 payable from School of Al l ied  Health Professions 
Administration budget. (RBC No. 80) 

P'cysiology 
41;. Cnan~e  the s t a t u s  of Tvan E.  Danhof. e f fec t ive  Seote9ber 1. 1971. from 

d~ , . ,  
Associate Professor,  6C$, a t  an annual Lalary of $12,000 payable from 
Physiology budget, t o  Associate Professor, 80$, a t  an annual sa la ry  of 

A $16,000 payable a s  follows: +12,000 from Physiology and $4,000 from USPRS 
5 E03 PE 30174. (RBC No, 48) 



A l U .  - cmtinued 

Physiology - continued 
47. Reappoint Stu-art A. Sergman, Jr., Inst ructor ,  effecti.ve September 1, 
1971, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $8,520 payable from USmS 5 PO1 HE 06296. 
(RBC ~ o .  70) 

48. Delete Verney Sal lee ,  I n s t r u c t ~ r ,  from the budget effective Septe~ber  1, 
1971. D r .  Sallee i s  budgeted a t  an annual salary of $10,000 payable as  
follows: $2,000 from Piiysiology budget and $8,000 f r m  USPHS 5 TO1 AM 05490. 
(RBC NO. 39) 

the s ta tus  of i r ed  H. Davis, effect ive September 1, 1971, f r m  
Clinical  Professor, 6%, a t  an anma1 salary of $2,400 payable from USPHS 
5 TO2 MH 05928, t o  Cl inical  Professor, approximately 8$, a t  an annual 
salary of $3,000 paya'ole from USPHS 5 TO2 NEi 05928. (RBC No. 15)  

50. Continue the change i n  stntus of Robert T .  Long as  Cl inical  Professor, 
50%, a t  an annual salary of $16,000 payable as  follows: $5,500 from 
Psychiatry budget, $5,500 from USPHS 5 T O 1  MH 06528 and $5,000 from Terrell  
State  Hospital Interagency Contract. (See 1970-71 RBC 427). D r .  Long i s  
budgeted a t  an annual salary of $5,500 payable from USMS 5 TO1 MH 10856, 
as  Cl inical  Professor, 40%. (RBC ?lo. 16) 

51. Reappoint Carmen M. Michael, Cl inical  Professor, 115 time, effect ive 
September 1, 1971, a t  an annual salary of $2,400 payable as  follows: $1,400 
from USXS 2 TO2 Kd 10208 and $1,000 from USPHS 5 T O 1  2 4 3  06777. (RBc No. 58) 

52. Change the s ta tus  of Clarence Parker, effect ive September 1, 1971, 
from Cl i r i ca l  Professor, 3 a t  an annual salary of $2,400 payable from 
Ter re l l  State Eospital  Interagency Contract, t o  Cl inical  Professor, approxi- 
nately  15$, a t  an annual salary of $3,000 payable from Ter re l l  State  Hospital 
Interagency Contract. (R3C No. 17) 

53. Change the s ta tus  of Will iar~ R.  Beavers, effective September 1, 1971, 
from Clinical  Associate Professar, 38$, a t  an annual salary of $6,000 pay- 
able fro-? Psychiatry budget, t o  Cl inical  Associate Professor without 
salary.  (RBC Ko. 9) 

5h. Reappoint Stanley :Blu?~berg as  Cl in ica l  Associate Professor, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. D r .  Blumberg was budgeted through 
A u s s t  31, 1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,000 p3yable as follows: 
$17,000 from Psychiatry budget and $1,000 from Ter re l l  State  Hospital 
Interagency Contract. (RBC 33. 21) 

55. Appoint Merlan E. 3eBclt, Cl in ica l  Associate Professor, 5 effect ive 
Septe3ber 1, 1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  of $3,000 payable from USPFiS 5 TO1 
mi 06528. ( ~ s c  ND. 93) 

56. Change the s ta tus  of Jack Martin, effect ive September 1, 1971, from 
Clinical  Associate ?rofessor, 6310, a t  an annual salary of $12,000 payable 
as follows : $9,600 from Psychiatry budget, $1,000 from USPHS 5 T O 1  Kd 
10856 and. $1,400 from UsTS 5 TO2 iG1 05928, t o  Cl inical  Associate 
Professor withotrh salary. (RBC no. 10) 

57. C'flange the s ta tus  of Claude Nichols, effect ive September 1, 1971, 
from Clinical  Associate Rofessor ,  25$, a t  an annual salary of $6,000 
payable from USPHS 5 TO1 P B  06528, t o  Cl inical  Associate Professor 
without salary.  (RBC No. 11) 

58. Ckiange the s ta tus  of Y4fon F. Weiner, effect ive September 1, 1971, 
from Cl i r i . c .~ l  Associate Professor, 33$, a t  an annual salary of $8,000 
payable f r m  US?% 5 TO1 !tS 06528, t o  Cl inical  Associate Prafessor, ap- 
proximately 8$, a t  an annual salary of $2,000 payable from USPHS 5 TO1  
MH 06528. (RBC No. 19) 

59. Reappoint Ma.nuel BaSoona, Cl in ica l  Assistant Professor i n  Psychology: 
115 time, effect ive September 1, 1971, a t  an annual salary of $2,800 
payable from USPXS 2 TO2 PIH 10208. (RBC No. 59) 

s-9 



AMENI)-W&TS TO 1971-1972 BUXGET. - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
60. Appoint Imogene Branha.11, Ass i s t an t  Professor, e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $13,100 payable a s  follows: $600 f r ~ m  
Psychiatry budget, $9,500 from USPI-IS 5 TO2 IvfH 05928, and $3,000 from 
Parkland Memorial Hospi ta l  Services.  (REC No. 76) 

61. Change the  s t a t u s  of Wallace Webster Blocker, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971, from C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  25$, a t  an annual sa la ry  of $4,000 
payable from USPXS 5 TO1 YE 06528, t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor without 
sa la ry .  (XBC Xo. 12)  

62. Change the  source of sa la ry  of Robert N.  Dain, Ass is tant  'rofessor of 
Psychology, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, from an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$14,500 payable as  follo%rs: $5,250 from USPRS 5 TO1 MI3 06528, $500 f rm 
USWS 5 TO1  Kd 06777, $3,250 from USPHS 2 TO2 10208 and $5,500 f r m  
T e r r e l l  S t a t e  Hospital  Interagency Contract t o  $5,500 from Psychiatry 
budget, $5,250 from. USPHS 5 TO1  HE 06528, $500 from USPHS 5 T O 1  NkI 06777 
and $3,250 from USPHS 2 TO2 PE 10208. (RBc No. 60) 

63. Change the  s t a t u s  of Ro'oert E .  Es tes ,  e f fec t ive  Septem5er 1, 1971, 
from C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  U$, a t  an annual sa la ry  of $2,500 pay- 
ab le  from Hogg Foundation, t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  without 
sa la ry .  (RBC No. 57) 

64. Change the  s t a t u s  of Ann ti. Zughes, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, from 
C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  B o f e s s o r ,  25$, a t  an annual sa la ry  of 6 , 0 0 0  payable 
as  follows: $1,940 f r m  Psychiatry budget and $4,060 from USPHS 5 T O 1  
WB 10856, t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor withozt sa la ry .  (XBC No. 13)  

65. Delete Norma N i l l e r ,  Ass is tant  Professor,  from the budget, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971, Miss Wilier i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$13,100 payable as  follows: $600 from Psychiatry 'oudget, $9,500 from 
USPIiS 5 T O 1  MX 05928 and $3,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital  Services.  
(REX No. l) 

66. Appoint Martin S. Posner, C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor, 5 e f f e c t i v e  
Septenber 1, 1971, a t  an a raua l  s a l a r y  of $2,400 payable from USYX 5 T O 1  
:@; 05528. (anc ma  92) 

6'7. Chalge the s t a t u s  of Robert Pi. Souda, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
??ram C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  B a f e s s o r ,  50$, a t  an annual sa la ry  of $9,000 
payable f r m  USPHS 5 T O 1  !.It3 06528, t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor without 
sa la ry .  (XBC $13. 14)  

68. Appoint John H. Reitmann, C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  1 5 %  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971, a t  an a n m a l  s a l a r y  of $2,400 pay b l e  from USPHS 5 T O 1  
PC< 06528. ( m c  ~ 3 .  94) 

69. Appoint Rhoda S. Frenkel, C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  1j%, a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  of $2,lr00 payable from USPHS 5 TO1 ?C? 05528. (RBC No. 51) 

70. Appoiwt J m e s  S. Hil lgren,  I n s t r u c t o r  of Psychology, e f fec t ive  
Septe&oer 1, 1971, a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000 payable a s  
follows: $8,500 from Psychiatry budget and $5,500 from T e r r e l l  S ta te  
-. 
:%aspita1 Interagency Contract. (RBC No. 52) 

71. Delete John Miher, i n s t r u c t o r ,  from the  budget, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
19z. D r .  Milner i s  budgeted a t  ar. annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $20,000 paydole 
as  follows: $10,000 f r m  Psychiatry budget and $10,000 f r m  USPHS 5 TO1 
?@I 06528. ( R X  $To. 20) 

72. Change the  name of Jane Winn, I n s t m c t o r ,  e f fec t ive  Septem'oer 14 ,  1971, 
t o  Jane S ~ l l i v a n .  Pks. Sull ivan i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$10,000 payable as  follows: $500 from Psychiatry budget and $9,500 fro-. 
USPHS 5 T O 1  06528. Iks .  Sul l ivan was cut  back t o  $9,500 payable from 
USFHS 5 T01NTI 06528, due t o  the  Yreeze, but w i l l  r eve r t  t o  the  budgeted 
sa la ry ,  a t  such t i n e  as t'ne f reeze  i s  l i f t e d .  (RBC No. 102) 



APENDMENTS TO 1971-1972 BUDGET. - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
71. Continue the  change i n  s t a t u s  a f  A s s  rri. DeLoach as  r o f e s s a r  and Tnterim - .a . ~ - ~~ 

Chairman, a t  an annual sa ia ry  r a t e  of $36,000 payable f r o r  Psychiatry budget. 
(See 1970-71 RBC Ro. 430) D r .  DeLoach i s  budgeted as  C l i n i c a l  Professar ,  
80$, a t  an annual sa la ry  of $24,250 payable as  follows: $5,000 fram 
Psychiatry budget and $19,250 from Presbyterian Hospital .  ~ R B C  No. 1 E )  

74. Delete Robert L. Stubblef ie ld ,  Professor and Chairman, from. the  'oudget 
e f f e c t i v e  Septedoer 1, 1971. D r .  S tubblef ie ld  i s  'oudgeted a t  an annual 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $35,000 paydole as  fol lows:  $25,500 from Psychiatry budget, 
$4,500 from USPHS 5 T O 1  NH 06528 and $5,000 f r m  Southwestern Medical 
Foundation. ( R X  No. 8)  

Radiology 
75. Reappoint Dale E. Ful le r ,  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  40$, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  of $10,000 payable from. Radiology 
budget. D r .  F v l l e r  was budgeted throvgh August 31, 1971, a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  of $10,000 payable from Parkland Memorial Hospi ta l  Services. (RBC 
NO. 86) 

76. Appoint Ro'oerto Restrepa, C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  115 t i n e ,  
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971, a t  an annual s a l a r y  of $5,000 paya'ole Pram 
Xadiology budget. (RBC N3.  88) 

77. Delete Vincent P. Coll ins ,  Professor of Radiation Therapy, from the 
budget, e f f e c t i v e  Septe$oer 1, 1971. D r .  Coll ins i s  budgeted a t  an annual 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $32,000 payable a s  follows : $22,000 from Radiology budget, 
and $10,000  fro^ Parkland Memorial Hospital  Services.  (RBC No. 85) 

m e t e  James P. Bertn, A s s i s t a r t  i r o f e r s o r  of Oral Surgery, f r x  tke  
bu-dget, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Bertz i s  budgeted a t  an annual 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $20,000 payable fram Surgery budget. (RBC No. 6 )  

79. Delete Rober",. 'rmk, Ass i s t an t  Professor of Otolaryngology, from 
the  'mdget, e f fec t ive  Sepkember 1, 1971. D r .  ?rank i s  budgeted a t  an 
annu-a1 sa la ry  of $10,000 payable fro. USDHS j T O 1  NB 05600 and $11,131 
d i r e c t  from \:. A. Hospital .  (3BC Xo. 74) 

80. C'lange t:le s t a t u s  3f James A. Wolliday, J r . ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971, fram A s s i s t a r t  Srofessar ,  a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $21,786 pay- 
able  as  follows: $10,000 from USPRS 5 "1 NS 05600 and $11,786 from 
V. A. !!ospita,l - Direct ,  t o  Ass is tant  Profess-, 19 hours per  week, a t  
an arnual  sa la ry  of $7,958.50 pqrable from USPHS 5 T O 1  NS 05600, the  
remainder of 3r. I b l l i d a y ' s  s a l a r y  w i l l  be paid d i r e c t  by the V. A. 
Hospital .  (RBC Wo. 73) 

81. Delete Charles R .  Baker, Research Assis tant  Professor, from the  budget, 
e f f e c t i v e  Septenber 1, 1971. D r .  Baker i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  of 
$5,000 payable from Various Donors f o r  Surgery and a l s o  t o  receive a NiF 
Direct  ?ellowship i n  the amount of $16,000. (RBC No. 72) 

82. Accept the res ignat ion of James H. Reiss, Ass i s t an t  Professor of 
Neurosdrgery, e f f e c t i v e  Septenber 10, 1971. D r .  Reiss i s  budgeted a t  
an annual sa la ry  r a t e  3f $18,000 payable as  follows: $7,500 from USPRS 
5 E03 PE 00174 ard  $lO,500 from. Xsurosurgery Memorial Gi f t  Fund. (IIBC 
NO. 71) 

83. Change the  source of sa la ry  and reduce the annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
Kenneth D. Glass, Ass i s t anf l ro fessor ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, r o r :  
$3,000 ?ram. Various Donors f o r  Surgery, and a l s o  $20,000 f rm.  V. A. 
Hospital  - d i r e c t ,  t o  $20,000 from FfSRD?. (RBC No. 78) 

84. Reappoint Eeary i?. Carder, Ass is tant  Professor of Otolaryngology, effec- 
t i v e  September 1, 1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $22,000 paya'ole a s  
f o l l o w :  $11,000 f r m  NS?DP Development Fund m d  $11,000 from USPSS 5 T O 1  
NS 05600. (RSC No9 44) 



AKENDMENTS TO 1971-1972 3UDG3T. - continued 

;urgery - cont';nue! , -, 

5. Reappomt ldllllam Boyd l j l cke l l ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor of T l a s t i c  Surgery, -. 
ef fec t ive  September i, 1.971, a t  a n - a n n m l  sa la ry  r a t e  of $20,000 paya'oie ..s 
f ollo~ws : $10,000 f rm.  MS3DP Develapment f i n d  and $10,000 from Various 
Donors f o r  P l a s t i c  Surgery. (RBC No. 43) 

86. Reappoint Donald D, Trullkey, Research Assis tant  Professor, e f fec t ive  
Seotember 1. 1971. a.t an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $4,800 payable f ro3  iMSRDP. - , - .  , . . - - 
D r .  Tmnkey w i l l  a l s o  receive a d i r e c t  NIE Fellowship i n  the amount of 
$18,000. (RYC ~ o .  40) 

87. Reappoint John T. Watson, I n s t r u c t o r  of moracic and Cardiovascular 
Surgery, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $17,000 
paya'ole from USPIiS 5 Pol GM 14892. D r .  Watson was budgeted thrmgh 
August 31, 1971 a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  sf $17,000 payable :from Surgery 
budget. (RBC No. 53) 

88. Reappoint Lewis M. F l i n t ,  Jr. ,  Research I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1: 
1971, a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $4,800 payable from WLSRnP. D r .  F l i n t  w i l l  
a l s o  receive a d i r e c t  NIII Fellowship i n  the  amount of $13,000. (RBC N 3 .  35) 

89. Appoint William H. Snyder, 111, Assis tant  Professor, e f f e c t i v e  
September 13, 1971, a t  m ann7aal s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,941, payable as fal lows:  
$12,000 from USPIS 5 E03 PE 00174 and $11,941 from Faculty G i f t s  f o r  
Surgery. (RYC No. 104) 

90. Appoint John M. Cotnore, Ass is tant  Professar  of Oral  Surgery, e f f e c t i v e  
~eptemGer 7, 1971, a t  an an&l s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 from Surgery 
budget. (RBC Nor 98) 

Medical A r t  and Visual Education 
91. Reappoint Ronald A. Brandon, I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, . . 
a t  an ankual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,530 payable f r m  Medical A& and Visual 
FducatLon budget. (RBC No. j h )  

Animal I iospital  
92. Reapooint Xervyn 3. Starnes ,  Direc tor ;  Associate Professor of Micro- .. - 
biology, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $19,500 
payable from Animal Hospital  budget. (RBC No. 61) 

Library 
93. C'nange the  s t a t u s  of Xaryaxn k g g a n ,  Ass is tant  Professor 3f Li'orary 
Science for  the  period September 1, 1971 thrmgh Septenber 30, 1971, t o  
Ass is tant  P r o f e s s ~ r  of Library Science, 112 time, a t  an annual s a l a r y  of 
$9,300 payable from USPES 1 GO4 ?M 00785. Miss Duggan w i l l  r e v e r t  t o  
P ~ l l - t i m e  October 1, 1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,600 paygole 
f r m  USPHS l GO4 U4 00785. (XBC No. 22) 

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Communications 
94. Reappoi-nt Art!?-xr 3abick, Ass is tant  Pmfessor ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 
197i, a t  an annual s a l a - y  r a t e  of $18,500 payable from USPHS 5 DO8 FIE 
00026. (RBC w3. 1'2) 

School of Al l i ed  Health P r o f e s s i m s  
95. Appoint Robert 3.  Boudreaux, I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, 
a t  an m n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $l5,000 payable from USPES 55 ~30109/6.  
(WC ~ 3 .  46) 

96. Delete Pear l  3. Diana, AdJunct Ass is tant  Professor, jO$:, from the  
budget, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Dr. Diana i s  budgeted a t  an annual 
sa la ry  of $8,800 payable from Sc?-.ool of Al l ied  Health Professions,  
Reha'cilitation Science bwdget. (HBC No. 28) 

97. Appoint Paul S. t~!cCollum, h s i s t a n t  Professor of Rehabi l i ta t ion  Science, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1.971, a.t an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 payable 
from Schaol of Al l ied  Xealth Professions,  Rehabi l i ta t ion  Science budget. 
(RRC No. 29) 



A?CEF,WDEK S TO 1971-1972 BUDGET. - continued 

School of Al l ied  Health Professions - continued 
98. Change the  s t a t u s  of Robert E .  Thomas, e f fec t ive  S e p t e ~ b e r  l, 1971, - 
from Adjunct Ass is tant  F r o f e s s ~ r ,  50%, a t  an annual sa la ry  3f 55,000 ~;iaysble 
from School of Al l i ed  Health Professions,  R e h a b i l i t s t i m  Sciencc mdget ,  
t o  Adjunct Ass is tant  Professor,  63$, a t  an annual s a l a r y  of $10,01dl- payable 
from USPES 44 ~30102/6.  ( R a C  tie. 90) 

99. Change the  s t a t u s  of Joan V.  Fawns, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, O o n  
Ins t ruc to r ,  lo@$, a t  a-r! annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,360 payable from School 
of Al l ied  Health Professicms, Xutrrittion and Die te t i c s  budget, t o  Tnstmct;or. 

L ~ . . o o l  of Al l ied  Heal: :: 60$, st an annual sa la ry  of $5,616 payable from C. h 
Professions,  N u t r i t i m  and Die te t i c s  budget. (RBC No. 91) 

100. Aovoint Jshn C .  ilelahunt, I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, a t  - - 
an annual sal.=y r a t e  of $15,000 payable f r m  the  H i l l c r e s t  Foundatian. 
(RBC NO. 77) 

101. Appoint Donna Joy El-Din, Ass i s t an t  Professor,  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
rake of $10,800 payable from School of Al l i ed  Health. ?rofessions,  Piiysical 
T'cerapy budget. ( 3 B C  No. 50) 

Specia l  Projec ts  
102. Transfer funds i n  t'ne amount of $4,100 from Unallocated Maintenance 
and Oneration, accocnt No. 207005, t o  Specia l  Projec ts  - Sidewalk Construc- 

Respectfully s u m i t t e d ,  

Charles C.  ~pragw'e, ?(.!I. 
3ean 



TEE UNXVERSITY OF TFXAS 
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTOONO 

October 29, 1971 

i)r. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear D r .  LeMais~re :  

The fol lowing docket f o r  The Universi ty of Texas Medical School a t  San Antonio 
i s  submit ted f o r  your approval  and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Regent 
next  meecing i n  Aust in on December 3, 1971: 

GIFTS: Acceptance i s  recommended f o r  the  following g i f t  which has  been re- 
ceived by The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical School a t  San Antonio: 

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount 
1. D r .  S. Foster  Moore, J r .  Por t ab le  and s t a t i o n a r y  power Approx. va lue  

8715 S t a r c r e s t  t o o l s ,  accesso r i e s  and supp l i e s  $9,644.43 
Apartment 27 t o  be used by t h e  Department of 
San Anconio, Texas 78217 Obstetrics-Gynecology 

GRANTS (SOX-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g 4  

Parke, Davis & Company 

1. Research Grant 
study 02 PARDATH 
D r .  Robert McMasters 
September 1, 1971 - August 31, 1972 
$7,500 

CONTRACTS AXD GUSTS (FEDERAL): Approvai is requested f o r  the  f o  

Department of Beal tn,  Education and Welfare kbe s 
National  I n s t i t u t e  of A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases 

Change i n  Grant Previously Approved: 
1. Research Grant Supplement 3 RO1 AM12484-03S1 

I n t e s t i n a l  Resection - and Kucosa'i Carbohydrate tfetaboiism 
D r .  E l l i o t  Weser 
November 1, 1971 - March 31, 1972 
$7,143 

Xat ionai  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

2. Research Grant 2 KO1 CAl09i7-04 
Phosnhate Transport - and Xetabolism g Carcinoma 
D r .  Charles Levinson 
November 1, 1971 - October 31, 1972 
$15,428 

3. S?ecial  Supply Allowance Grant 1 F03 CA52123-01 
3r. Gary- C. Charmess 
J u l y  1, i 9 7 l  - June 30, 1972 
$l,OOO 



. , ,ional i iear t  and Lung I n s t i t u t e  

Change i n  Grant Previously Approved: 
4. Research Grant Supplement 3 R O i  HEi3347-0iS1 

Formation of Ce l lu l a r  Tseudoint inas 
D r .  John ~ r G h i d o n i  
September 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 
$1,323 

National  I n s t i t u t e  of Mental Health 

5. Research Grant 1 ROl  MH20028-01 
Epidemiology of Acceptance - of Mental t ieal th Services 
D r .  Gustavo Y i 3 u e s a d a  
September 1, 1971 - August 31, 1972 
$33,938 

Change i n  Grant Previously Approved: 
6. Research Grant 1 R O l  m18I.74-01 

Study of Pdsk Taking Among Suic ide  Attempters 
D r .  Martin B. Giffen  
Extension of time u n t i i  December 31, 1971 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 

CONTRACTS - Ah9 AGREEMEETS (OTHER): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  f o l l o  

Bexar County Hospi ta l  D i s t r i c t  

Change i n  Contract  Previously Approved: 
1. Change t h e  amount of BCHD Contract  115 ending December 31, 1971 from 

$722,885.00 t o  $693,209.72 

RECONNENDED AMENDNEKTS TO THE l 9  71-72 BL9GET: -- 

The fol lowing amendments t o  the 1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on t h e  b a s i s  of 
"budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than t h e  " f reeze  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  
Executive Order. For t h e  dura t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r eeze ,  while  repor ted  
amendments t o  t h e  budget a r e  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  p a y r o l l s  a r e  processed 
i n  compliance wi th  the  r u l e s ,  r egu la t ions ,  and guide i ines  i s sued  under 
a u t h o r i t y  of t h e  Executive Order. 

- 
Off ice  of Media d Community icforrr.ation 
1. Appoint MSS Marjorie  A. Clapp as  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Di rec to r  of Media & 
Community Information a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1971. ( B C  33) 

Off ice  of Academic Development 
2. Reappoint D r .  Carlos Pestana as  Associa te  Dean f o r  Academic Development 
(50% time) a.t an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,500. D r .  Pestana i s  a i s o  Associate  
P ro fes so r  (T) (50% time) i n  t h e  Department of Surgery. Transfer  unused s a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $16,750 t o  Unallocated Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  
( B C  17) 

Off ice  of Graduate and Sponsored Programs 
3. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  D r .  Adah E. Verder from Ass i s i an t  t o  t h e  Graduate 
Program Administrator  (75% time) t o  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Graduate Program Ad- 
m i n i s t r a t o r  (100% time) at an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. D r .  Verder a i s o  se rves  a s  V i s i t i n g  Professor  i n  t h e  
Deparment  of Xicrobioiogy (without s a l a r y ) .  ( B C  41) 



h a t  ony 
4. Appoint D r .  Russe l l  J.  R e i t e r  a s  Associate  ? rofessor  (T) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,800 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
appointment a r e  a v a i i a b l e  i n  Anatomy Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 1) 

5. Appoint D r .  Har t in  A. Kranen a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  
e f f e c t i v e  Septeinber 1, 1971. D r .  Kramen i s  t o  a l s o  hold the  p o s i t i o n  of 
Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  a t  an annual s a i a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 i n  t h e  Department of 
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology. ( B C  11) 

6. Appoint D r .  Nobuyoshi Hagino a s  Associate  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  e f -  
f e c t i v e  Oc-cober 1, 1971. D r .  Hagino i s  paid a s  Associate  Professor  (25% t ime) ,  
San Antonio Dental School. (RBC 48) 

Anesthesiology 
7. mange t h e  source of funds of Dr. C'narles H. Awalt, Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  - 

a t  an annual s a l azy  r a t e  of $23,500, from BCBD Contrac"ii5 t o  Anesthesiology, 
Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  e f f e c t i v e  October l, l 9 7 i .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
t o  come from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-54) 

Biochemistry 
8. Appoint D r .  Harvin L. Chatkoff a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. D r .  Chatkoff i s  t o  a l s o  hold t h e  p o s i t i o n  of 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,500 i n  t h e  Department 
of Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology. (RBC 13) 

9.  Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  David M. Snapiro from Ass i s t an t  Professor  (100% 
time) t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (45% time) a t  an annual s a i a r y  r a t e  of  $22,000 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $12,100 t o  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  D r .  Shapiro w i l l  a l s o  be pa id  a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (55% time) from DHEW Grant 1 DO8 ME00138-01. (RBC 21) 

10. Reappoint D r .  David M. Shapiro a s  Assistan-c Professor  (55% time) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septeinber i, i 9 7 l  through June 30, 
1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointmenr co come from X E W  Grant 1 DO8 KEO0138-01. 
D r .  Shapiro w i i l  a l s o  be paid a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (45% time) from t h e  Depart- 
ment of Biochemistry, Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (F3C 22) 

Xedicine 
11, ;ieappoint D r .  Theodore J. Sabo as  Associa te  Professor  (T) a t  an annual 
sala-ry r a t e  of $23,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septemjer i, 1971. ( B C  7) 

12.  Cancel t h e  1971-72 reappointment o f  D r .  Barry M. S e i l e r ,  Freeman-Heart 
Associat ion/Associate  Professor  (T) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $25,000. 
D r .  B e l l e r  was t o  have been pa id  $17,500 (70% time) from Xedicine, Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  and $7,500 (30% time) from Freeman-Heart Associat ion Professorsh ip  
Funds. Transfer  unused Teaching S a i a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $17,500 t o  Un- 
a l l o c a t e d  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 8) 

13.  Appoint D r .  John T. i ia r r ington ,  Jr.  a s  Ass i s t an t  Yrofessor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1972. Transfer  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $5,666.64 t o  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 43) 

Obstetrics-Gynecoiogy 
14. Appoint D r .  Martin A.  Kramen a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a i a r y  . . 
r a r e  of  $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septeniber 1, 1971. F-ands needed f o r  t h i s  appoint-  
ment t o  come from Rockefel ler  Foundation Grant 70097. D r .  Kramen i s  t o  a l s o  
hold t n e  p o s i t i o n  of Ass i s t an t  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Department of 
Aiiatomy. (RBC 10) 

15. Appoint D r .  Marvin i. Chatkoff a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $19,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. D r .  Chatkoff i s  t o  a l s o  hold the  
p o s i t i o n  of Ass i s t an t  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Department of Bio- 
chemistry. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $625 t o  Un- 
a l i o c a t e d  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 12) 



-, 
L O .  Reappoint D r .  Stephan N. Schanzer a s  Associate  Professor  (20% time) 
ac  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $19,200 t o  unal loca ted  Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (WC 16) 

Pathology 
17. Correct the  budgeted s a i a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Gary X. Doyle from $12,000 t o  
$11,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. M r .  Doyle w i l l  r ece ive  $10,200 from 
Pathology, Teaching S a l a r i e s  and $1,300 from G i f t s  from MSRDP-Pathology. 
( m c  i 4 )  

P e d i a t r i c s  
18. Reappoint D r .  Fernando A. Guerra a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (25% time) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 e f f e c t i v e  September i, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
reappointment t o  come from P e d i a t r i c s ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 2) 

19. Change D r .  Eleanor A. E l l e r  from Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  (16.6% time) t o  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. Addi t ional  funds needed f o r  t h i s  change t o  come from 
P e d i a t r i c s ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (WC 3) 

20. Change t h e  source of funds and t i t l e  of D r .  Robert A. DeLemos from 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (33% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 from 
G i f t s  from MSiWP - P e d i a t r i c s  t o  C l i n i c a l  Associate  Professor  (33% t ime) ,  
P e d i a t r i c s  Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $5,833 t o  Unaliocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 4 )  

2 i .  Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Edgar 0. Ledbet te r ,  Associate  Pro- 
f e s s o r  (33% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 from DHEN Grant 
5 E03 ME00172-05 t o  BCHD Contract  85 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
December 31, 1971. (RBC 5)  

22. Appoint D r .  Robert A. K i d r e 1 1  a s  i n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $18,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 13 ,  1971 through june 30, 1972. ( E X  39) 

23. Appoint D r .  Max I. Michels as  C l i n i c a l  Associate  Professor  (18.75% time) 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971 through August 
31, 1972. Transfer  unused teaching  s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $3,475 t o  Un- 
a l l o c a t e d  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (TSC 40) 

24. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Eleanor A. E l i e r  from Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(25% time) t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (33.33% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971 through Oc.tober 31, 1971. (WC 44) 

25. Reappoint D r .  Eleanor A. E l l e r  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. (RBC 49) 

Pharmacology 
26. Appoint D r .  Kenneth Bium a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $18,500 e f f e c t i v e  Wovember 1, 1971. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  
the  amount of $3,583.30 t o  Unaliocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 53) 

Psychia t ry  
27. Correct  t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Orie  i. Forbis ,  Jr. from Associate  Professor  
(T) t o  Associate  Professor  (without tenure)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$26,500 e f f e c t i v e  Septeinber 1, 1971. (WC 6) 

28. Change t h e  budgeted s t a t u s  of X i s s  Margaret S. Kei r ,  I c s t r u c t o r  (Psychology) 
a t  an annual s a i a r y  r a t e  of $10,500 (100% time) t o  i n s t r u c t o r  (57.14% time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change t o  come from BGiD Contract  #5. (RBC 15) 



29. Reappoint D r .  Raymond M. Cos te l lo  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (Psychology - 
50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,700 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through December 31, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment t o  come from 
BCHD Contract  115. (RBC 19) 

30. Reappoint D r .  Raymond M. Cos te l lo  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (Psychology - 
50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,700 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment t o  come from 
Bexar County W / m ,  Alcoholic Addiction 111. (RBC 20) 

31. Appoint D r .  William F. Pa t ton  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (Psychology) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through December 31, 
1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment t o  come from BCHD Contract  115. (RBC 25) 

32. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Carl  M. P f e i f e r ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(50% t ime) ,  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 from P r o t e s t a n t  Chi ldren ' s  
iiome t o  DHEW Grant 1 TO1 W12651-0i e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
June 30, 1972. D r .  P f e i f e r  i s  a l s o  pa id  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) 
from BCHD Contract 115 and serves  as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  
i n  t h e  Department of P e d i a t r i c s .  (RBC 28) 

33. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Richard E .  McKenzie, Ass i s t an t  Professor  (100% 
time) at  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,900 t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. Funds t o  be paid from 
DHEW Grant 5 TO2 HH11661-03. D r .  McKenzie w i l l  a l s o  be paid a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (50% time) from MH/MR Alcoholic  Addiction 111. (RBC 30) 

34. Appoint D r .  Richard E. McKenzie a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,900 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through March 
31, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment t o  come from M/MR Alcoholic  
Addiction # l .  D r .  McKenzie is a l s o  pa id  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) 
from DHEW Grant 5 TO2 Wi1661-03. (RBC 31) 

35. Change the  source of funds of D r .  James M. Stedman, Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(Psychology), a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $19,000 from BCHD Contract t o  DHEW 
Grant 1 TO1 bH12651-01 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. 
(RBC 32) 

36. Appoint D r .  Stephen S. Landow a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50Xtime) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through 
May 3 i ,  1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  a p ~ o i n t m e n t  t o  come from Bexar County 
ME/% Alcoholic  Addiction 111. D r .  Landow w i l l  a l s o  be paid a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (50% time) from Bexar County NH/m Opioid Addiction 112. (RBC 37) 

37. Appoint D r .  Stephen S. iandow a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through Apr i l  30, 
1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment t o  come from Bexar County M / M R  
Opioid Addiction 112. D r .  Landow w i l l  a l s o  be paid as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(50% time) from Bexar County M / M R  Alcoholic  Addiction 111. (RBC 38) 

38. Cancel the  1971-72 reappointment of D r .  Mary A. Levy, Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(32.5% t ime) ,  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000. D r .  Levy was t o  have been 
paid from DHEW Grant 5 TO2 W11546-04. (R3C 42) 

39. Appoint D r .  Cec i l  A. C h i l ~ e r s ,  Jr .  a s  Associa-ce Professor  (20% time) a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through June 30, 
1972. Zunds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment t o  come from DHZd Grant 5 TO2 Xk11546-01. 
(RBC 47) 

Radiology 
40. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Xichael ii. Howard from Associate  Professor  (T) 
(100% time) a r  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,500 t o  C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor  
(25% time) e f f e c t i v e  September i, 1971. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  
t h e  amount of $15,375 t o  Unaliocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 29) 



41. Change the  source of fuads of D r .  Ben M. Logan, Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annuai s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000, from BCHD Contract 115 t o  Radiology, 
Teaching S a l a r i e s .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change t o  come from Unallocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 55) 

42. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Carlos Pes tana  from Associate  Professor  (T) 
(100% time) t o  Associate  Professor  (50% time) a t  an annuai s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$19,500 e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1971. Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  
t h e  amount of $9,750 t o  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 18) 

43. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  %arc A. Asher from Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  (17% time) 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 (Surgery, Teaching S a l a r i e s )  and Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (83% time -- Santa Rosa Medical Center Agreement) t o  Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  (100% time -- Surgery, Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through September 30, 1971. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  the  amount 
of $1,386.67 t o  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 34) 

44. Reappoint D r .  Marc A. Asher a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $16,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. D r .  Asher i s  a l s o  paid a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (75% time) from Santa Rosa Medical Center Agreement # 2 .  
Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $18,333.37 t o  Unallocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 35) 

45. Reappoint D r .  Marc A. Asher as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (75% time) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  re- 
appointment t o  come from Santa Rosa Medical Center Agreement /12. D r .  Asher i s  
a l s o  pa id  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) from Surgery, Teaching S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 36) 

Library 
46. Grant a leave  of absence without  s a l a r y  t o  Mrs. Bertha R. Aimagro, Catalog 
L ib ra r i an  and I n s t r u c t o r  of Medical Bibi iography a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$11,000, e f f e c t i v e  c lose  of bus iness  September 30, 1971. (RBC 50) 

1. Amount of Transfer :  
To: 

From: 
For : 

2. Anount of Transfer :  
To: 

From: 
For: 

3. Amount of Transfer :  
To: 

From: 
For: 

$5,000.00 
Miscellaneous General Expense, Maintenance & Operation 
Unallocated Haintenance & Operation 
To provide f o r  genera l  i n s t i t u t i o n a l  maintenance 
and opera t ion  funds. (RBC 9) 

$17,500 
Biochemistry, Maintenance & Operation $ 5,000.00 
Biochemistry, Equipment 12,500.00 
Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  $17,500.00 
To provide t h e  funds requi red  f o r  
needed equipment purchases and 
departmental opera t ing  expenses. 
(RBC 26) 

$17,500.00 
Xcrob io logy ,  Maintenance & Operation $ 5,000.00 
Microbiology, Equipment 12,500.00 
Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  $17,500.00 
To provide t h e  funds requi red  f o r  
needed equipment purchases and 
departmental ope ra t ing  expenses. 
(K8C 27) 



4. Anount of Transfer :  
To: 

From: 
For: 

5.  Amount of Transfer :  
To: 

From: 

For: 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

$5,000.00 
Miscellaneous General Expense, Maintenance & Operation 
Unaliocated, Equipment 
To provide t h e  funds necessary f o r  pro-rata  
support  of t h e  System Off ice  of Federal  P ro jec t s .  
(RBC 45) 

6. Amount of Adjustment: 
To: 

From: 

For : 

$23,440.00 
Microbiology, C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  $ 9,240.00 
Pharmacology, Teaching Ass i s t an t s  14,200.00 
Microbiology, Teaching S a l a r i e s  $ 9,240.00 
Pharmacology. Teaching S a l a r i e s  14,200.00 
To provide t h e  funds requi red  f o r  
a d d i t i o n a l  t e c h n i c a l  and teaching 
a s s i s t a n t  personnel .  (RBC 46) 

Serv ice  Departments 

7. Amount of Adjustment: 
To: 

From: 

For: 

$35,000.00 
Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Estimated Income - Via Interagency Cooperation Contract  
wi th  The Univers i ty  of Texas Dental  School a t  San 
Antonio 
To record income i n  an unal loca ted  account s u b j e c t  t o  
subsequent d i s t r i b u t i o n .  (RBC 23) 

$87,811.81 
Animal Care Serv ices  - Purchase of 

Mater ia l  f o r  Resale $15,248.56 
Animal Care Services - Maintenance, 

Operation & Equipment 20,000.00 
Bioengineering Serv ices  - Purchase 

of Mater ia l s  f o r  Resale 1,322.41 
Bioengineering Services - Volume 

Variance - Unallocated 5,000.00 
Bioengineering Serv ices  - Student  

Microscope Rental - Volume Variance 
- Unaliocated 3,101.10 

Xerox Serv ices  - Xerox Renta l  10,661.26 
Xerox Serv ices  - Volume Variance 

- Unaliocated 18,000.00 
General S to res  Services - Purchase 

of Mate r i a l s  f o r  Resale 6,026.85 
Mail Room Services  - Purchase of 

Mater ia l s  f o r  Resale 3,241.81 
Mail Room Services  - Volume Variance 

- Unallocated 4,000.00 
Experimental Surgery F a c i l i t y  - Volume 

Variance - Unailocared 1,209.82 
$87,811.81 

Animal Care Serv ices  - Credi t  f o r  
Sa les  and Serv ices  $35,248.56 

Bioengineering Serv ices  - Credi t  
f o r  Sa les  and Serv ices  6,322.41 

Bioengineering Services - Student 
Microscope Rental - Sales  & Services  3,101.10 

Xerox Serv ices  - Credi t  f o r  Sa les  
and Serv ices  28,661.26 

General S to res  Serv ices  - Credi t  
f o r  Sa les  and Serv ices  6,026.85 

H a i l  Room Services  - Credi t  f o r  
Sa les  and Serv ices  7,241.81 

Experimental Surgery F a c i l i t y  - Credi t  
f o r  Sa les  and Serv ices  1,209.82 

$87,811.81 

Reappropriat ion of Balances (mC-52) 

ST-7 



Auxil iary En te rp r i se s  

8. h o u n t  of Adjustment: $79,975.29 
To: Booksrore and Vending Machines - 

Maintenance, Operation & Equipment $ 5,754.44 
Bookstore and Vending Machines - 

Purchases of Mater ia l s  f o r  Resale 25,000.00 
Bookstore and Vending Machines - 

Volume Variance - Unallocated 4,000.00 
Parking F a c i l i t i e s  - Volume Variance 

- Unallocated 15,287.18 
Universi ty Health Services - 

Maintenance, Operation & Equipment 2,933.67 
Univers i ty  Health Services - 

Volume Variance - Unallocated 27,000.00 
$79,975.29 

From: Bookstore and Vending Machines - 
Bookstore Sales  & Vending Income $34,754.44 

Parking Fac i l i t i e s -Pa rk ing  Permits 15,287.18 
Universi ty Heal th Serv ices  - Student 

Health Fees 

For: Reappropriat ion of Balances 
(REX 51) 7a31 e d , 

. C. P a n n i l l ,  M.D. 
Dean 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
DENTAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO 

October 29, 1971 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

The following docket for The University of Texas Dental School at San 
Antonio is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of 
Regents at its next meeting in Austin on December 3, 1971: 

F3XOWNDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET: 

The following amendments to the 1971-72 budget are written on the basis of 
"budget rates" rather than the "freeze rates" resulting from the president's 
Executive Order. For the duration of the wage-price freeze, while reported 
amendments to the budget are based on budget rates, all payrolls are pro- 
cessed in compliance with the rules, regulations, and guidelines issued 
under authority of the Executive Order. 

Anatomy, General 
1. Appoint Dr. Nobuyoshi Hagino as Associate Professor (25% time) at an 
annual salary rate of $22,000 effective October 1, 1971. Funds needed for 
this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. Dr. Hagino 
is also to hold the position of Associate Professor (without salary) in 
the Departmentof Anatomy, San Antonio Medical School. (RBC 3) 

Comnunity Dentistry 
2. Reappoint Dr. Sidney L. Miller as Professor and Chairman (T) of Community . . 
Dentistry effective September 1, 1971 at an annual salary rate of $30,000. 
(RBC 1) 

General Practice 
3. Reamoint Dr. Glen R. Walters. Jr. as Assistant Professor at an annual . . 
salary rare of $20,000 effective September 1, 1971. Transfer unused teaching 
salaries in the amount of $2,000 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 2) 

. V. Olson 
Dean-Elect 



~z mI:mRSITY OF T W C  PEDICAL BPANCH AT GALVESTON 

GALWSTOX , TEXAS 

November 3, 1971 

D r .  Charles A .  LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
Aust in,  Texas 

Dear D r .  LeMaistre: 

The fol lowing docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval  and p resen ta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  Aust in ,  Texas, on December 3, 197& 

APPOINTMFNTS FOR P!EMBERSHIP ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF - 
TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH H O S P I T A ~  A T G A L V E S T O N : O ~  therecommendation<f 
t h e  Executive Committee of t h e  Medical S t a f f ,  approval  i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  
requested f o r  t h e  fol lowing recommendations: 

1. Appointment of Doris A .  Lee, M . D . ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department of Anesthesi- 
ology, fu l l - t ime ,  a c t i v e  membership on t h e  Medical S t a f f .  

2 .  Appointment of Marvin H .  Olson, M . D . ,  Associate  Professor ,  Department 
of Radiology, f u l l - t i m e ,  a s soc ia t e  membership on the  Medical S t a f f .  

i . Appointment of Charles E. Russo, M . D . ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  Department 
of Ophthalmology, par t - t ime,  a s s o c i a t e  membership on t h e  Medical S t a f f .  

4 .  Appointment of Michael M .  Warren, M . D . ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  Depart- 
ment of Surgery, Division of Urology, fu l l - t ime ,  a s soc ia t e  membership on 
t h e  Medical S t a f f .  

; Appointnent of Nick Steven R a r r i s ,  Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  Depart- 
ment of Surgery, f u l l - t i m e ,  consul tan t  menbership on the  Medical S t a f f .  

THE JAlNCS W .  iVICLPUGHLI3 FELLOWSAIP FUND: On the  reconmendation of the  % 
Medical Branch McLaughlin Committee fo r  The James W .  NcLaugh~in Fellowship 
Fund, a p ~ r o v a l  i s  requested f o r  the  following recomendat ion:  

1. Increase  t h e  s t ipend of The James W .  McLaughlin Tredoctora l  Fellowship 
f o r  Mx. Ni?k Trippodo from 4 , 2 3 0 . X  t o  $4,403.2,) ($250.33 dependency 
al lowance) ,  subjec t  t o  income t a x  r egu la t ions ,  e f f e c t i v e  August 12, 1971, 
t h e  da te  of  t h e  b i r t h  of t h e  Trippodo's  second c h i l d .  (Page G-3, Item #2, 
Board of Regents '  Minutes of September 8 ,  1971). 

SCHOOL OF' ALLIED KEALTR SCIENCES CATALGUX. REVISED: On t h e  recommendatio 
of t h e  appropr ia te  C'nairmen of t h e  Departments, t h e  Chairman of the  Curric  
Committee, Dean, School of A l l i ed  Heal th Sciences,  and t h e  Vice-president 
Academic Af fa i r s  and Dean of Medicine, approval i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  requested 
t h e  fol lowing changes (addi t ions  and/or d e l e t i o n s )  t o  the' course of 
i n  t h e  School of A l l i ed  Health Sciences f o r  the  f i s c a l  years  1971-7 
shown on the  following pages, Nos. G-2 through ti-32: 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 
SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 

Changes t o  be included in the 1971-1973 School of Allied Health Scienc 

Amend Courses Of Instruction, School of Allied Health Sciences, Basic And 
%%-"-+ 

CLinlcal Allied Health Sciences section a s  follows: 

Change Basic And Clinical Allied Health Sciences t i t l e  a s  follows: 

"Basic And Clinical Allied Health Sciences Core Curriculum" 

Amend Basic And Clinical Allied Health Sciences, Description of Courses 
section a s  follows: 

Change course numbers 3501 or  4501 a s  follows: 

"3501 or 4501 HUMAN ANATOMY 5 credits  
A study of the s t ructure  of the human body with medical impli- 

cations, utilizing cadavar dissection. Seminars on basic correlative 
clinical concepts. (2 lec. , 9 lab. per week). $5 laboratory fee. I' 

Change course number 3501 as  follows: 

"3501 Open t o  Health Care Sciences and Occupational Therapy majors only 
or  [ON] consent of the Dean [DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRMAN]. - - 
Change course number 4501 a s  follows: 

"4501 Open to Physical Therapy majors only or  consent of the D e a n  
[DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRMAN]. " 

Change course numbers 3302 or  4302 as  follows: 

"3302 or  4302 HUMAN PHYSIOLOGY I 3 credits 
A study of the function of the human body systems and their  

mechanisms, with medical implications; utilizing lectures ,  laboratories 
and correlative case presentations. (2 lec. , 3 lab. per week). $3 
laboratorv fee. " 

Change course number 3302 as  follows: 

"3302 Open t o  Health Care Sciences and Occupational Therapy majors only 
o r  consent of the -[DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRMAN]. " 

Change course number 4302 as  follows: 

"4302 Open t o  Physical Therapy majors only o r  consent of the D e a n  
[DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRMAN]. " 

Change course numbers 3203 or 4203 as  follows: 



"3203 o r  4203 HUMAN PHYSIOLOGY I1 2 c r e d i t s  
Continuation of  3302 - 4302. (I lec .  , 3 lab.  p e r  week). $2 
l abo ra to ry  f e e .  " 

( 9 )  Change course  number 3203 as follows: 

"3203 Open t o  Hea l th  Ca re  Sciences and Occupational Therapy ma jo r s  
only o r  consen t  o f  t h e  Dean [DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRMAN]. " 

( 10) Change course  number  4203 as follows: 
"4203 Open t o  Physical  Therapy ma jo r s  only o r  consen t  o f  t h e  Dean 
[DEPARTMENTAL CKAIRIVIAN]. 

( 11) Change course  number  3305 as follows: 

"3305 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CONCEPTS AND PROCESSES I 
3 c r e d i t s  

Invest igat ions  are made in to  t h e  s c i en t i f i c  bodies of  knowledge of  
physical and soc ia l  f o r c e s  and s e l f  p rocesses  which shape t h e  individual [; 
GROUP PROCESSES, DIRECT OBSERVATION AND CASE STUDY TECHNIQUES, 
WITH IMPLICATIONS FOR ALLIED HEALTH SCIENTISTS] and help him shape 
himself .  Emphasis  is placed upon span of  l i f e  f r o m  conception through 
adolescence; group processes  and implicat ions  f o r  all ied hea l th  sciences  a r e  
s t r e s s e d .  ( 3  lec .  [3  OBSERVATION] p e r  week)." 

(12) Change course  number  3306 a s  follows: 

"3306 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CONCEPTS AND PROCESSES I1 
3 c r e d i t s  

Invest igat ions  made in to  t h e  bodies of  knowledge of  t hose  life 
p roces se s  which are ope ran t  f r o m  young adulthood through t e rmina t i on  of  
l i f e  [SELF-DEVELOPMENTAL AND ADJUSTIVE PROCESSES; PERSONALITY 
AND LEARNING THEORIES; AND THE FORCES WHICH ASSIST THE INDIVI- 
DUAL IN SHAPING HIMSELF]. Emphasis  is placed upon learning t h e o r i e s ,  
work - l e i su re  diad,  theor ies  of  a g i n ~ ,  and advanced techniques o f  group 
p roces s  [ON CONTINUOUS DEVELOPMENT FROM ADOLESCENCE THROUGH 
TERMINATION OF  LIFE]. Implicat ions  are drawn f o r  all ied hea l th  s c i e n t i s t s .  
[ADVANCED TECHNIQUES O F  CLINICAL OBSERVATION, ANALYTICAL - 
SYNTHETICAL METHODS AS RELATED TO ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES. 
CONTINUATION O F  3305.1 (3  lec .  [, 3 OBSERVATION] p e r  week). " 

(13) Add course  number  3105 as follows: 

" 310 5 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT LABORATORY I 1 c r e d i t  
D i r ec t  observat ion of  children and youth is accomplished; ski l ls  

in developing t h s  anecdotal  recor?. an6 ex t r ac t i ng  developmental d a t a  a r e  
s t r e s s e d .  ( 3  k h .  per  week). ? lus t  be taken concurrent ly  wi th  3305." 

(14) Add course  number 3106 a s  follows: 

"3106 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT LABORATORY I1 1 c r e d i t  
Di rec t  observat ion of  a d u l t s  w i th  emphasis  upon hea l th  c a r e  is 

accomplished; advanced techniques of  observat ion and analyt ical-synthet ical  
methods  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  Allied Hea l th  Sciences a r e  s t r e s s e d .  ( 3  lab.  p e r  week). 
Mus t  be t aken  concur ren t ly  w i th  3306. " 



(15) Add course number 3308 as  follows: 

"3308 MEDICAL TEF3IINOLOGY 3 credits 
A study of terminology of disease processes, pharmacology, 

abbreviations as  well a s  general clinical terminolow. Emphasis on the 
clinical t e rms  commonly used in the diagnosis and treatment of a patient. 
(3 lec. per week). " 

(16) Change course number 4309 a s  follows: 

"4309 ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION I 3 credits 
Orientation t o  medical care institutions and other health care 

facil i t ies,  analysis of the hospital and medical s t a f f  organization, and the 
principles of organization, administration , supervision and the application of 
these principles t o  the Medical Record Department. The duties and relation- 
ships of the hospital administrator and the social forces affecting hospitals 
and current trends in hospital and medical care are investigated. (3 lec. per 
week). Open t o  Medical Record Administration majors [,I  or  consent of the - 
Dean [INSTRUCTOR]. " - 

(17) Change course 4310 as  follows: 

"4310 ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION I1 3 credits  
A study of principles of management; procedures and methods in 

the Medical Record Department; office equipment; supplies and layout; 
development of control and production standards; administration of data 
processing systems; functions and techniques of personnel supervision. 
Continuation of 4309. (3 lec. per week). Open t o  Medical Record Admini- 
s t ra t ion majors [ ,] or  consent of the Dean [INSTRUCTOR]. " 

(18) Add course number 3311 as  follows: 

"33I.l or  4311 CLINICAL MEDICINE I 3 credits  
N study of the physiological, anatomical, or  psychological changes 

brought about by disease, injury o r  abnormal development, with an emphasis 
upon current concepts of care and management. (2 lec. , 3 lab. per week). 

3311 Open t o  Health Care Sciences majors only or  consent of the Dean." 

(19) Add course number 3312 as  follows: 

"3312 or  4312 CLINICAL MEDICINE I1 3 credits 
Continuation of 4311. (2 lec. , 3 lab per week). 

3312 Open to  Health Care Sciences majors only or  consent of the Dean." 

(20) Add course number 3314 as  follows: 

"3314 CLINICAL MEDICINE I11 3 credits  
Continuation of 3312. Open t o  Nealth Care Sciences majors only or  

consent of the Dean. ( 2  lec. , 3 lab. per week)." 

(21) Add course number 3313 as  follows: 

"3313 or  4313 CLINICAL PSYCHIATRY 3 credits 
Psychodynamics of normal and abnormal behavior; the study of 



psycho-neurotic and psychotic conditions and their  psychiatric management; 
personality reactions t o  physical illness; e f f ec t s  of s t r e s s  and conflict. (3 
lec. per week). 

3313 Open t o  Health Care Sciences majors only or  consent of the Dean. " 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 
SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 

( 2 2 )  Amend Courses Of Instruct ion,  School of Allied Health Sciences, t o  
include the  Department  of Associated Health Occupations a s  follows: 

"ASSOCIATED HEALTH OCCUPATIONS 
James L. Cantwell, B.A. , B.S. , 0. T.  R . , M.P.  0. T.  

Chairman 

The School of Allied Health Sciences has developed and implemented, in 
cooperation with Galveston College, a paraprofessional program leading 
toward associate  degrees and c e r t i f i c a t e s  of proficiency. This two year  
program prepares men and women t o  e n t e r  the  health care  s v s t e m  a s  
- - - - 

community health workers ,  electroencephalography technologists,  hospital 
management a s s i s t a n t s ,  inhalation the rap i s t s ,  occupational therapy 
a s s i s t a n t s ,  or thot ic  a s s i s t a n t s ,  physical therapy a s s i s t a n t s ,  and radio- 
logic technologists. 

Upon completion of the  two year  course of study these individuals e n t e r  
prac t ice  under the  d i rec t  supervision of the  respective physician, thera-  
p i s t ,  technologist,  o r  adminis t ra tor .  The community health worker 
a s s i s t s  the  social worker and the  community health special is t  in programs 
which a r e  organized and implemented t o  f o s t e r  the  maintenance of health 
o r  prevention of Slness and disability within community se t t ings .  The 
electroencephalography technologist aids the  physician in diagnostic pro- 
cedures through the  t racing and recording of brain waves and preparing 

work under administrators in designated a reas  of clinics and hosuitals . such - 
a s  admit t ing o t t l c e s  , t r anspor t a t ion ,  ward services.  laundrv and house- - - 
keepmg. 

menting a wide var ie ty  of act ivi ty programs f o r  pa t ients  presenting psycho- 
soc ia l ,  physical disability,  and developmental health problems. 

The or thot ic  a s s i s t a n t  works in the  production and f i t t i n g  of braces o r  
ass is t ive  appliances under the direct ion of a cer t i f ied  o r tho t i s t .  The 
physical therapy a s s i s t a n t  ca r r i e s  out  techniques and procedures designed 
t o  alleviate o r  prevent physically disabling o r  handicapping conditions, under 
the  direction of the  qualified physical therapis t .  The radiologic technolo- - 
g i s t p e r f o r m s  a var ie ty  of t a sks  r e l a t ed  t o  diagnostic x-rays and 
therapeutic  radiation and serves  under the  supervision of the radiologist. 

Upon successful  completion of the  educational and clinical program, 
graduates a r e  eligible t o  apply f o r  regis t ra t ion  o r  cer t i f ica t ion  and member- 
ship in the i r  respective national professional associations. Those which 
pe rmi t  regis t ra t ion  through examination are :  electroencephalography 
technology, inhalation therapy,  and radiologic technology. Cert i f icat ion is 
available t o  occupational therapy a s s i s t a n t s ,  physical therapy a s s i s t a n t s ,  
and or thot ic  a s s i s t an t s .  Community health workers and hospital management 
a s s i s t a n t s  do no t  have national r eg i s t r i e s  a t  this  t ime.  



Graduates of the Associated Health Occupations program are in great  C, PI 

demand. A wlde varlety o t  employment opportunltles awalt the quailtyed 
mdividual m teaching and general hospltals , specialty hospltals and clmlcs , 
rehabilitation facil i t ies,  nursing and extended care institutions, s t a t e  and 
federal hospitals, and the Peace Corps. 

Entrance Requirements. Admission to the Associated Health Occupations - - .- - .. -. . 
program is onlv throuzh Gal \ .es to~ Col le~e.  .\uulicants must comolete - - < - -. -. -. - -. -. . . - L .  -- 
submit an ofiicial application; arrange for previous school recorhs to be -- 
sent directly to the College Registrar; and arrange for  counseling inter- - 
views prior t o  formal registration. In order t o  be eligible for  admission t o  
the Associated Health Occupations course of studv the student must be a 
graduate of an accredited high school or hold a General Education Develooment - - 
cer t i f icate  and submit scores on the American College Test .  In addition, 
the prospective student must complete an interview with the Chairman of 
the Deuartment of Associated Health Occuoations o r  his d e s h a t e d  
representative. 

General Studies. During the two years of study the student enrolls in a - 
number of general studies such as  English, psychology, sociology, anatomy, 
physiology, mathematics, and government which are  prerequisites f o r  the 
associate degree. 

Professional Science Course of Study. In order f o r  the student t o  acquire -- 
basic scientific knowledge and skills which are directly related to  health 
care practices,  the student also enrolls in courses which are specific t o  
the requirements for  entry into the health care disciplines. Such courses 
may be microbiology, chemistry, biomedical physics, and those behavioral 
sciences which are directly applicable t o  the student's choice of clinical 
specialty. 

Associal-c?. -.- Ileaich Occxations Csre Curriculum. Upon admission to the 
.. . . . . - - - .- - 

cs0ciatc .d  Ilzalth 0c:upasior.s orasram the freshmaGtud,=nT ent-ers mto - - - 
the academic portion of his studies. This general core is conducted a t  
Galveston College and consists of anatomy and physiology, English, 
psychology and sociology. Simultaneously, a second core of study related 
t o  health care deliverv is urwided t h r o u ~ h  the School of Allied Health 

A 0 

Sciences. These two core programs prepare the student f o r  entry into 
specialized areas of clinical study. 

Specialized Didactic and Clinical Study. The sophomore year of study is 

established essentials for  registration or certification and are designed 
t o  orovide the student with skills. knowledge. and oractical exoeriences 

A 0 ,  . 
which enable him t o  perform as  a member of the health team. 

Degree and Certif icate of Proficiencv. Upon successful completion of all 
academic reauirements the student is awarded the degree of Associate of 2 - 
Applied Science from Galveston College. Upon successful completion of 
additional clinical requirements the graduate receives a Certif icate of 
Proficiency from the School of Allied Health Sciences, indicating tha t  he 
is comoetent t o  wractice in a soecialh. area. 

Accreditation. The study programs for  electroencephalography technology, 
inhalation therapy, occupational therapy ass is tant ,  orthotics ass is tant ,  and 
radiologic technolo~ist  meet and exceed the educational standards as  estab- 



lished by the American Medical Association, Council on Medical Education, 
5 

and the respective associations. The programs for  hospital management 
assistant and community health worker do not a t  this time have national 
educational standards; however, these programs meet and exceed nationally 
recognized cri teria.  

Students interested in this program should direct their  enquiries to: 

Chairman, Department of Associated Health Occupations 
Galveston College 
4015 Avenue Q 
Galveston, Texas 77550" 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 
SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 

( 2 3 )  Amend Courses Of I n s t r ~ i c t i o n ~  School of Allied Health Sciences t o  include 
the  Department  of Health Care Sciences a s  follows: 

WEALTI-.: CARE SCIENCES 
Warren F. Dodge, B.S. , M. D. 

Chairman 

S ta t emen t  of t h e  Profess ion  

The l a t e s t  addition t o  the  contemporary heal th ca re  t e a m  is t h e  clinical 
a s soc ia t e ,  also known a s  the  physician's a s s i s t a n t .  The emergence of t h i s  
new professional is due t o  many f a c t o r s :  the  rapid expansion of the  popu- 
lat ion;  the  increasing demand on t h e  p a r t  of individuals f o r  adequate health 
and medical care ;  the  emerging need f o r  more health re la ted  personnel in 
r u r a l  and inner c i t y  geographic a reas ;  t h e  increased a t t e n t i o n  of  govern- 
menta l  agencies upon preventive a spec t s  of the  nation's heal th problems; 
and the  inability of  medical schools t o  grea t ly  augment s tuden t  enrol lment ,  
thereby producing more physician personnel. The physician himself has 
determined the  need f o r  the  clinical associate  a s  a supportive person: an 
individual t o  whom he ma\y delegate d is t inc t  t a sks  and responsibi l i t ies ,  and 
thus  b e t t e r  m e e t  the  demands placed upon him by his pa t ien ts .  

The Board of Medicine of the  National Academy of  Sciences has  s t a t e d  t h a t  
t h e  appropriate  avenue t o  adequate heal th care  is through " b e t t e r  clinical - 
support  s y s t e m s  t o  help the physician deliver . . more  uni ts  of personal 
heal th services per hour of his working day . . . " For  t h i s  t o  be accom- 
plished new tyyes of heal th worke r s ,  particularly those who can serve a s  
immediate extensions of t h e  physician, need t o  be educated and placed in 
t h e  health ca re  sys t ems .  Simiiar ly,  the  Council on Health Manpower of  t h e  
American Medical Association has recommended a working definition of one 
who would se rve  in a capacity of  ar! a s s i s t a n t  t o  a physician: ". . a 
skilled person qualified by academic and prac t ica l  training t o  provide pat ient  
services physician who is 
responsible f o r  the performance of t h a t  individual." 

The Association of American Medical C o l l e ~ e s ,  in defining the  ro les  f o r  the  
clinical associate  ,physician's a s s i s t a n t ,  has indicated he should be able 
-sicand examination; t o  organize and present  the  
r e s u l t s  of t h e  his tory and examination, along wi th  r e l a t ed  laboratory data;  
t o  pe r fo rm ce r t a in  diagnostic and therapeutic  procedures; and t o  coordinate 
the  roles  of o the r  t e ~ ~ h n i c a l  a s s i s t a n t s .  In essence ,  the  clinical associate  
d i f f e r s  f r o m  o t h e r  allied health science personnel in t h a t  he is largely edu- 
ca t ed  and t ra ined  by phy- is se lec ted  by physicians who share  the i r  
prac t ice  by d e l e y w  ce r t a in  t a s k s  and responsibili t ies and is direct ly and 
administrat ively responsible t o  t h e  physician. 

The School of  Allied Health Sciences has developed a two year  professional 
curr iculum leading t o  the  Bachelor of Science degree in Health Care Sciences 
and the  Cer t i f i ca t e  of Proficiency. This program prepares  young men and 
women t o  become clinical assoc ia tes  in one of several  medical specialty 
a r e a s ,  such a s  family p rac t i ce ,  in te rna l  medicine, neurosurgery, and 
pediatr ics .  Graduates a re  abie t o  function a t  a high level of performance,  



typified by the T ~ p e  A Assistant as  defined b>7 the Association of American 
Medical Colleges and the National Academy of Sciences. They can ass i s t  
the physician in multiple and complex tasks directly related to  health and 
medical care: interviewing, examining, compiling case record data ,  t rea t -  
ment ,  follow-up care ,  maintaining a continuity of communications and 
observations, and coordinating other physician-related personnel. Under 
special circumstances with defined rules ,  they can perform tasks and carry 
out responsibilities without the immediate surveillance of a physician; 
nevertheless, thev remain directlv responsible t o  the physician who employs 
them. - 

Pre-Professional Course of Study 

Prior t o  admission t o  the orofessional curriculum in health care sciences 
in the School of Allied Health Sciences, the student must have completed a 
minimum of sixty (60) semester hours credit in specific courses with a 
minimum 2.0 grade point average on a 4.0 scale on all previous course work. 

The pre-professional course of study is based on the liberal a r t s  and 
sciences core curriculum as  adopted by the Association of Texas Colleges 
and Univers i t i e s .  The $re-professional course of study may be accom- 
plished a t  any accredited junior college, senior college o r  university having 
a lower division and must include the following: 

Semester Credits 
English Language - 6 
Literature - 6 
United States  History - 6 
United States/State Government - 6 
Biological Sciences (Human Anatomy and Human P h y s i o l o ~  

not accepted) 8 - 
Chemistry (inorganic; may include qualitative) 8 - 
Behavioral Sciences (psychology) - 6 
Social Sciences (sociology) 6 - 
Electives: should be in the areas of health related sciences, 

such as  biology, psychology, sociology, associated 
health occupations o r  nursing 8 - 

"Physical Education - - 
*Military Science - - - - 

60 

*Physical education and Military Science are not counted as par t  of the 60 
semester credit minimum. 

A maximum of eight (8) semester credits may be accepted from junior 
college courses of study in associated health occupations or  nursing a s  
electives. These semester hours may be accepted f o r  elective credit 
only and cannot be substituted for  any other pre-professional course re- 
quirements. 

In order to  be considered f o r  admission the student must also accomplish the 
following: 

1. Achieve acceptable scores on the admission t e s t  b a t t e q  of the - 
Department of Health Care Sciences. 

2 .  Complete a personal interview with members of the Admissions - 



Commit tee  of the Department  of- Health Care  Sciences. 
3. P r e s e n t  evidence of good pb.ysical and menta l  health.  - . - 
4. - Provide acceptable i e t t e r s  of re ference  a s  may be required by the  

Department  s f  Wealth Care  Sciences. 

The s tuden t  already holding a baccalaureate degree in a r e l a t ed  field may 
enroll  and pursue a seconl  bachelor's degree provided he has s u c c e s s h l l y  
completed t h e  previously s t a t e d  ze -p ro fes s iona l  course requirements .  

The Professional  Curriculum 

Upon admission t o  t h e  t w o y e a r  professional cwr iculum in the  School of 
Allied Health Sciences, t h e  s tudent  e n t e r s  the  established core curr iculum, 
consisting of  twenty-eigh: (25) s e m e s t e r  c red i t s  in advanced basic sciences,  
t h e  clinical sciences,  and health-related subjects.  These courses a r e  de- 
signed t o  help the  &cdividual develop a n  in-depth understanding and appreci- 
a t ion  of the  foundations ij;nlerlying heal th ca re  prac t ices  today. Emphasis 
is placed upon a n ~ ~ g o _ ^ i j ? g  dialogue wi th  o t h e r  aliied health s tuden t s  and 
facul ty  s o  t h a t  basic perceptions about t h e  contemporairy heal th t e a m  can 
be realized. Xuming cor?cwrently wi th  the  core curriculum in allied heal th 
sciences a r e  a s e r i e s  of specially designed courses f o r  clinical assoc ia te  
s tuden t s .  These courses .--A provide the  basic principles and fundamental 
techniques of c l in icd  associate  prac t ice .  1nt.roductox-y clinical experiences, 
supervised by physici.a~.s a r e  provided which pe rmi t  application of basic 
knowledge and skills,  - 

The senior yea r  is devoted t o  a major  a rea  of s tudy,  se lec ted  by the  s tuden t ,  - 
consisting of intensive didactic i n s tmc t ion  and specialized ciinica.1 t rainkg 
under the  d i rec t  superivision of  qualified physicians. A t  t h e  p resen t  t ime  

- ~- 

specialty trajning is p~ov ided  in Eamdy p rac t i ce ,  internal  medicine, and 

An in-depth emphasis is placed uipcr. those skills the clinical associate  em-  . -.  
ploys in the  a rea  oE s p z c i a h z a t i ~  such a s ,  comprehensive and detailed 
his tory taking and physical examh.at ion - selection and o r d e r i q  of per t inent  
labora tory  s tud ie s ,  ass i s t ing  t h ~ h s i c i a n  -- in therapeuticprocedures;  the  
provision of follow-up care;  and -.A s u x w i s i o n  of  o t h e r  technical personnel. 

The sti tdent special izhg in family prac t ice  pains course work and clinical 
experience in such subject  -..~- a r eas  a s  labor  and delivery examinations and pro- 
cedures , e i a t r i c  sc:ceenh.g t e s t s ,  d i a p o s i s  and management of childhood 
d iseases ,  preventive medic& ?̂e, ri;idance and counseling of parents  and 
children, out-pat ient  proced-mes , emergency room methods and tec,hiques,  
cardiopulmonary f m c t i o n  t e s t s ,  cardiac resusc i ta t ion ,  and electrocardio- 
& 

Those s tuden t s  who e l e c t  t o  specialize in .%&ma1 medicine receive course 
work and clinical e v e r i e n c e  such a reas  a s  gastroenterologic diagnostic and 
clinical procedures,  hernotologic problems, electrocardiography and medical 
instrumentakion in  c o r o n a v a r .  e u n i t s ,  and emergency room procedures.  
Follow-up ca re  is emphasized through out-pat ient  clinical experiences. 

Specialization in n e u r o s w g e q  ,provides the  s tuden t  wi th  didactic and clinical 
experiences in his to:y tak i rg  and in-depth neurological examinations, 
ass i s t ing  in caro t id  ar ter iography - - , pneuinoencephalography , special nursing 



care of the critically ill patient, and follow-up post-surgical examinations. 
Post-hospital reviews are  undertaken through outpatient experiences. 

A typical r o t a t i ~ ~ m l  clhical  internsh$ might be: 

Adult male and female medicine ward 
Pediatric medicine ward - 

Outpatient Services of Family Practice Clinic 
Emergency Room 

12 weeks 
4 weeks 

16 weeks 
4 weeks 

Special Electives 12 weeks 

Upon completion of academic and clinical training requirements, the student 
is awarded the degree Bachelor of Science in Health Care Sciences. He also 
receives a Certif icate of Proficiency indicating he is a Clinical Associate 
in the specialized area in which he concenh.ated his studies during the senior 
year. - 
The Health Care Sciences curriculum meets and exceeds nationallv recoe- > 7 

nized educational standards fo r  such a course of study. Graduates a r e  
eligible to apply for  membership with The American Registry of Physician's 
Associates, Inc., and The American Association of Physician Assistants. 

The professional curriculum which is six t r imes te rs  in length includes the 
allied health sciences core curriculum, the basic and advanced courses in 
the major and the clinical practice required f o r  certification within a 
specialty area.  

TUNIOR YEAR 
2 

SUMMER TRIMESTER - SECOND TERM 

3501 - "Human Anatomy 
3302 "Human Physiology i - 

Credits 

"Lecture and Laboratoxy Iiours a r e  doubled during this hal f  t r imester ;  
therefore contact hours in the seven week period a r e  4 Lec. and 18 Lab. per 
1 

FALL TRIMESTER 

3203 Human DlysioZo~y II - 
3305 Human Development Concepts and Processes I - 

3308 Medical Tern~inobgy - 
3311 - Clinical Medicine I 
3313 Clinical Psychia tly - 
3315 - Fundamental Concepts of Health Care Sciences 1 

SPRING TRIMESTEX 

3306 Humar? Development Concepts and Processes I1 

3312 Clinical Medicine 11 - 



3316 Fundamental Concepts of Health Care Sciences I1 3 - - 

3676 Health Care Processes  I - 
3228 Prac t i cum I - 

SUMMER TRIMESTER - FIRST TERM 

3314 Clinical Medicine 111 - 3 
3317 Fundamental Concepts of  Health Care  Sciences 111 3 
3229 Prac t i cum 11 2 - 

8 - 

SUMMER TRIMESTER - SECOED TERM (July-August) 

Student  is e i t h e r  on vacation o r  could be employed by U. T .  M. B. on a f u l l  o r  
pa r t - t ime  basis  i? a clinical a r ea  acceptable t o  adviser and student .  

SENIOR YEAR 
FALL TRIMESTER 

4680 Advanced Concepts of  Health Care Sciences I - 6 

4677 Health Care P rocesses  I1 - 
4361 Clinical Internship 

SPRING TRIMESTER 

4681 Advanced Concepts of Health Care Sciences I1 - 6 
4678 Health Care P rocesses  111 6 - - 
4362 Clinical. Internship 3 - - - 

15 - 
SUMMER TRIMESTER 

4682 Advanced Concepts of Health Care Sciences 111 - 6 - 
4679 Health Care P rocesses  IV - 6 - 
4363 Clinical Internship - 3 - - 

15 

Description of Courses 

These courses a r e  open t o  Health Care  Science majors  only o r  with consent 
of  the  depar tmenta l  chairman. 

3315 - Fundamental Concepts of Health Care Sciences I 3 c r e d i t s  
Basic principles and fundamental techniques of his tory taking and 

the  physical examha t ion  of pa t ien ts  a r e  presented. Skill in  pre-diagnostic 
techniques is emphasized a s  well a s  t h e  correlat ion of  information required 
f o r  a concise and coherent  summaxy of clinical findings. (2 lec. , 3 lab. pe r  
week). 

3316 - Fundamental Concepts of Health Care Sciences I1 3 c red i t s  
Continuation of 3315. Principles and techniques of  case presen- 

t a t ion  a r e  developed with emphasis upon etiology, pathology, signs and 



symptoms, clinical course of disease o r  condition, complications and t r e a t -  
ment ,  Seminars and pa t i en t  presenta t ion  methods a r e  utilized. ( 3  lec. pe r  
week). 

3317 Fundamental Concepts of Health Care Sciences I11 3 c red i t s  
Continuation of 3316. Advanced principles and techniques a r e  

of fered  which r e l a t e  t o  a wide range of pa t ients  a t  a l l  age levels who pre- 
s e n t  heal th and medical problems. Case method and pa t ient  presentat ions 
a r e  utilized. (3 lec. pe r  week), 

3228 Pmct icum I 2 c red i t s  - 
Physician - supervised experiences which pe rmi t  application of 

basic knowledge and skills of clinical associa te  pract ice.  Student m u s t  con- 
current ly r e g i s t e r  f o r  3316 - Fundamental Concepts of Health Care  Sciences 
11. (6 lab. p e r  week). 

3229 Pract icum iI 2 c red i t s  - 
Continuation of 3228. Physician directed experiences emphasize 

day-to-day care  o f  pa t ients ,  including routine care,  cha r t  evaluation, 
diagnostic and ?reatrnen'c procedures. Student m u s t  concurrently r e g i s t e r  
f o r  3317 - Fundamental Concepts of Health Care Sciences 111. (6 lab. p e r  
week). 

3676 Health Care  Processes i 6 c red i t s  - 
Tota l  health t e a m  concept and approach is s t ressed .  Preventive 

ca re  principles; hospital and heal th agency administrat ive prac t ices  a r e  
introduced and emphasized. Observations and d i r ec t  participation in 
laboratory and clinical a r e a s  a r e  presen-ted, which qual i tate  and quant i ta te  - 
t he  regimen ordered by t h e  piysician. (5 lec . ,  3 lab. per  week). 

4677 Health Care Processes 11 6 c red i t s  - 
Content w3l  va.q according t o  s tudent ' s  choice of specialization. 

Emphasis is &ced -- upon admission and r e f e r r a l  procedures, therapeutic  
measures,  pa t ient  --. service a reas ,  and post-hospital o r  outpa t ient  pro- 
cedures. (4 Zec., 6 lab. per  week). 

4678 Health Care Processes 111 6 c red i t s  - 
Elective ro ta t ion  related t o  s tudent ' s  choice of specialization. 

Directed experiences might well include clinical procedures in cardiology, 
endocrinology, orthopedics, neurology, pediatrics,  surgery, hematology, 
gastroenterology and cardiopulmorary medicine. (4 lec., 6 lab. pe r  week). 

4679 Health Care  Processes IV 6 c red i t s  - -- 
Continuation of 4678. Content will vary according t o  s tudent ' s  - 

choice of specialization. (4 lec. ,  6 lab. per  week). 

4680 Advanced Concepts of Health Care Sciences I 6 c red i t s  - 
Advanced principles and prac t ices  of ass is t ive  diagnostic and - 

t r e a b n e n t  procedures a r e  of fered ,  which may include biopsy studies,  
arteriography, proctoscopic examinations, pneumoencephalography, and 
medical instrumentat ion.  Emphasis is determined by clinical internship 
assignment. (5 lec.,  3 lab. per  week). 

4681 Advanced Concepts of Health Care  Sciences I1 6 c red i t s  
Continuation of 4680. S t r e s s  is placed upon therapeutic  measures 

and follow-up care. Emphasis is determined by s tudent ' s  assignment f o r  
clinical internship. (5  lec. , 3 lab. pe r  week). 



4682 Advanced Concepts of Health Care Sciences 111 6 credits  
Continuation of 4681. Emphasis is determined by student's 

assignment for  clinical internship. (5 lec. . 3 lab. per week). 

"4361 Clinical Internship 3 credits 
Physician - supervised, specialized experience in clinical associate 

practice. Student must concurrently regis ter  for  4680 - Advanced Concepts 
of Health Care Sciences I. 

X4362 Clinical Internship 3 credits 
Physician - supervised, specialized experience in clinical associate 

practice. Student must concurrently register for  4681 - Advanced Concepts 
of Health Care Sciences Ii. 

"4363 Clinical Internship 3 credits 
Physici-an - ~ x ~ i s e d ,  sp.zcj,a_Xzed practice. Student must con- 

currentlv register for  4682 - Xvanced Concepts of Health Care Sciences 111. - - 

"Each Clinical Internship course must  be successfully passed with a grade 
point of 2.0 o r  above prior t o  the awarding of the degree and certif icate 
of proficiency ." 



THE: UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 
SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 

Amend Courses Of Instruction, School of Allied Health Sciences, Medical Record 
Administration section a s  follows: 

(24) Amend Pre-Professional Course Of Study as  follows: 

"Pre-Professional Course of Study 

The pre-professional course of study for  the medical record librarian is 
based on the core curriculum in a r t s  and sciences and must include the 
following as  minimum, f o r  a tota l  of 90 semester credits: 

Semester Credits 

English Language 
Literature 
United States  [U. S.] History 
United States  [U.S.]/State Government 
Biological Sciences 

Biology or  Zoology 
Anatomy and Physiology (must include laboratory course) 

General Business Administration 
Should include such courses as  office management, 
personnel management, data processing, principles of 
management, business, or  business law. 

Mathematics 
Algebra, Trigonometry or Stat is t ics  

Sociology 
Psychology 
Speech or  Public Speaking 
"[*]Typewriting 
Electives [ , INCLUDING AREA OF CONCENTRATION] 
*"Physical Education 
**Military Science 

*[*I Not included as  prerequisite if student has ability t o  type 40 words per 
minute. 

""Physical education and military science are not counted as  a par t  of the 90 
semester credit minimum. 

A maximum of twenty (20) semester credits  may be accepted from junior 
college courses of study in associated health occupations or nursing as  
electives. These semester hours may be accepted a s  elective credit only 
and cannot be substituted f o r  any other pre-professional course require- 
ments. 

Students wishing to  present credits for  junior college medical record science 
courses may submit them for  review by the Admissions Committee of the 
Department of Medical Record Administration, which will determine 
acceptability. " 



(25) Amend t h e  l a s t  pa ragraph  of The P r o f e s s i o n a l  Curr iculum s e c t i o n  as 
follows: 

"This c o u r s e  o f  s t u d y  m e e t s  and exceeds  t h e  educat ional  s t a n d a r d s  e s t a b -  
l i shed  by t h e  Council on Medical Educa t ion ,  Amer ican  Medical  Assoc ia t ion ,  
in col laborat ion w i t h  t h e  Amer ican  Medical  Record Assoc ia t ion  
[ASSOCIATION O F  MEDICAL RECORD LIBRARIANS]. " 

(26) Amend T h e  P r o f e s s i o n a l  Course  of Study s e c t i o n  as follows: 

THIRD TRIMESTER 
"45[3]23 MEDICAL RECORD SCIENCE I11 - 5 131 
4227 SEMINAR [PROBLEMS] IN MEDICAL RECORD 

ADMINISTRATION 2 
4330 PRACTICUM 111 3 
42 31 DIRECTED PRACTICE 

Amend Descr ip t ion  o f  C o u r s e s  s e c t i o n  as follows: 

p7) Amend c o u r s e  desc r ip t ion  of course  number  4421 as follows: 

"4421 MEDICAL RECORD SCIENCE I 4 c r e d i t s  
A s t u d y  of t h e  h i s t o r y  of medica l  r e c o r d s ,  p r o f e s s i o n a l  e t h i c s ,  

t h e  func t ion  o f  a medica l  r e c o r d  d e p a r t m e n t ,  q u a n t i t a t i v e  a n a l y s i s ,  s t u d y  
o f  d a t a  p rocess ing  s y s t e m s ,  p r e s e r v a t i o n  o f  r e c o r d s ,  s t a n d a r d s  o f  h o s p i t a l  
a c c r e d i t a t i o n ,  r e p o r t  p r e p a r a t i o n ,  medica l  r e c o r d  p r a c t i c e s ,  responsi-  
b i l i t i e s  t o  hosp i ta l  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  medica l  s t a f f ,  and d e p a r t m e n t s  o f  t h e  
hosp i ta l  [REPORT PREPARATION, QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS, MEDICAL 
RECORD DATA HANDLING, METHODS O F  PRESERVING AND SECURING 
MEDICAL RECORDS, MEDICAL RECORD PRACTICES, AND PROCEDURES 
IN AREAS SUCH AS RADIOLOGY, PATHOLOGY, OUTPATIENT DEPARTMENT 
AND SOCIAL SERVICE]. ( 3  l ec .  , 3 lab.  p e r  week)." 

(28) Delete  p r i o r  desc r ip t ion  of course  number  4522 and include t h e  following: 

"4522 MEDICAL RECORD SCIENCE I1 5 c r e d i t s  
[A STUDY O F  CODING AND INDEXING PROCEDURES, RESEARCH 

AND STATISTICAL TECHNIQUES, ONENTATION TO MEDICAL S T A F F  
RESPONSIBILITIES, AND STANDARDS O F  HOSPITAL ACCREDITATION; 
STUDY O F  DATA PROCESSING SYSTEMS AND THE APPLICATION O F  
NEWER TECHNIQUES TO THE HANDLING O F  INFORMATION IN MEDICAL 
INSTITUTIONS.] A s t u d y  of record ing  diagnoses and opera t ions  by recog-  
nized s y s t e m s  o f  d i s e a s e ,  p r o c e d u r a l ,  and pathological  nomenc la tu res  and 
c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  s y s t e m s ;  manual and compute r ized  s y s t e m s  o f  indexing, 
r e s e a r c h  and s t a t i s t i c a l  techniques ,  medica l  r e c o r d  d a t a  handling, and t h e  
p rob lem o r i e n t e d  record .  Cont inuat ion o f  4421. ( 3  l e c .  , 6 lab.  p e r  week). " 

(29) Amend course  number  4323 a s  follows: 

"45[3]23 - MEDICAL RECORD SCIENCE I11 5 [3] c r e d i t s  
A s t u d y  o f  [THE SPECIAL USES AND TYPES] of medical  r e c o r d s  

in h e a l t h  c a r e  faci l t t ies ,  [OTHER THAN HOSPITALS, THE] m e t h o d s  o f  
es tab l i sh ing  a medica l  r e f e r e n c e  l i b r a r y ;  [ ,  THE RESPONSIBILITIES T O  
HOSPITAL ADMINISTRATION, M E D I C A ~ S T A F F  AND OTHER DEPART- 
MENTS O F  THE HOSPITAL WITH REGARD T O  RELATED MEDICAL RECORD 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BFL4NCH 
SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 

Amend Courses Of Instruct ion,  School of Allied Health Sciences, Medical Techno- 
logy a s  follows: 

Amend paragraph one (I), S ta t emen t  Of The Profession a s  follows: 

"Medical technology is a dynamic new field in the  allied heal th [RELATED] 
sciences. Laboratory medicine is rapidly expanding and medical technology 
m u s t  grow a t  a rapid r a t e  t o  provide the  diagnostic assis tance demanded in 
modern pa t ient  care.  " 

Amend paragraph two ( 2 ) ,  S t a t emen t  Of The Profession a s  follows: 

"Working side by side with pathologists and o the r  physicians, the  medical 
technologist is a v i t a l  member of the  health team.  By education and 
training he is capable of performing various chemical,  microscopic, bac ter -  
iologic and o the r  medical laboratory procedures. The physician routinely 
utilizes the  laboratory t e s t  r e s u l t s  f o r  assis tance in the  diagnosis, study, 
[AND] t r e a t m e n t  and prevention of disease. Thus,  the  medical technologist 
occupies a responsible key position on the  health team.  " 

Amend paragraph three  ( 3 ) ,  Sta temen t  Of The Profession a s  follows: 

"The opportunities f o r  a medical technologist a r e  unlimited. Because th is  
f ield has grown s o  rapidly in recent  y e a r s ,  the  demand f o r  qualified medical 
technologists f a r  exceeds the  number of trained people. Medical technology 
education o f f e r s  a broad based background f o r  fu tu re  work and advancement. 
The well educated [TRAINED] technologist may choose his place of employ- 
ment  f r o m  such a reas  a s  hospitals ,  c l inics ,  t h e  armed f o r c e s ,  public health 
agencies, biological manufacturers  and research laboratories .  Technologists 
may work in a general clinical laboratory o r  specialize in a part icular  field 
such a s  microbiology, hematology, blood banking, clinical chemis t ry ,  
immunology [HISTOPATHOLOGY] o r  parasitology. Supervisory, administra- 
t ive and teaching posi t ions a re  also available t o  those medical technologists 
with work experience, of fer ing  an opportunity f o r  professional growth and 
advancement. Graduate degree programs o f f e r  a diversified selection f o r  
medical technologists. He may choose f r o m  one of the  laboratory disciplines 
f o r  f u r t h e r  s tudy ,  o r  if  his i n t e r e s t  l ies  in teaching and administrat ion,  
programs a r e  also available in these areas ."  

Amend paragraph four  (4) S ta t emen t  Of The Profession a s  follows: 

"Men and women considering a ca ree r  in medical technology should have a 
genuine i n t e r e s t  in science,  a s table well-rounded personality and a desire t o  
serve.  Medical technologists mus t  be capable of working cooperatively with 
o t h e r s  under supervision and a t  the same t ime have the  ability t o  supervise 
and impar t  knowledge t o  o thers .  The technologist m u s t  be reliable and per- 
sonally responsible f o r  t e s t  resul t s .  Precision, accuracy and speed a r e  
necessary in the  modern clinical laboratory.  Education is a continuous pro- 
cess  and the  graduate medical technologist m u s t  [BE WILLING TO] continue 
t o  study and learn  in order  t o  b e t t e r  serve the  pa t ient  and advance the  
science of laboratory medicine.'! 



(40) Amend paragraph one ( I) ,  Pre-Professional  Course of Study a s  follows: 
4 

"Pr ior  t o  admission t o  the  curriculum in medical technology in the School of 
Allied Health Sciences, ninety (90) s e m e s t e r  hours ,  o r  the equivalent,  of 
college work m u s t  be completed in a n  accredi ted college o r  university.  The 
t h r e e  @ yea r s  of college should be acceptable a s  the f i r s t  t h ree  a yea r s  of 
a baccalaureate program. All science courses m u s t  include l ec tu re  and 
laboratory and cannot be s m e y  courses.  These requirements  a r e  considered 
minimal [AND ADDITIONAL COURSES IN BIOLOGY AND CHEMISTRY ARE 
HIGHLY RECOMMENDED]. 

The pre-professional course of s tudy m u s t  include:" 

(4) Amend Pre-Professional  Course of Study a s  follows: 

Semes te r  Cred i t s  
"Biological Sciences 

General Biology and/or zoology 6 
Microbiology 3 
Additional courses [MAY INCLUDE BACTERIOLOGY, 
PHYSIOLOGY, ANATOMY, PARASITOLOGY, HISTOLOGY, 
GENETICS OR OTHER COURSES] acceptable toward 5 
biological sciences major  7 
[Bacteriolopy , Phys io lo~y  , Genetics and Anatomy 
recommended) 

Chemistry 
Inorganic chemis t ry  (may include qualitative) 8 
Quanti tat ive ch-emistry 4 
Organic chemis t ry  4 
(Two s e m e s t e r s  Organic Chemis t ry  recommended) 

Mathematics  
College algebra and tr igonometry recommended 

Physics 
English Language and L i t e r a t u r e  
United S t a t e s  [U.S. 1 History 
United S t a t e s  [U. S. ] /S ta te  Government 

Elect ives 25 
LCourses in biology and chemis t ry  [ARE] highly recommended1 

"Physical Education 
*Military Sciences 

*Physical education and mi l i ta ry  science a r e  n o t  counted a s  p a r t  of the  90 
s e m e s t e r  c red i t  minimum. 

A maximum of twelve (12) s e m e s t e r  c red i t s  may be accepted f r o m  junior 
college courses of s tudy in associated heal th occupations o r  nursing a s  
elect ives.  These s e m e s t e r  hours may be accepted f o r  elective c red i t  only 
and cannot be subs t i t u t ed  f o r  any o t h e r  pre-professional course requirements .  

A t  the present  t i m e  matr iculat ion is a t  the  beginning of the  Fall T r i m e s t e r  
each year .  Students  should make application not  l e s s  than s ix (6) months 
p r io r  t o  ant icipated da te  of matr iculat ion.  



The  s t u d e n t  a l ready  holding a b a c c a l a u r e a t e  degree  in  a n o t h e r  m a j o r  m a y  
enro l l  in t h e  medica l  tec.hology c u r r i c u l u m  and work t o w a r d  a second bac- 
c a l a u r e a t e  degree .  E a c h  app l ican t  m u s t  c o m p l e t e  all p r e r e q u i s i t e s  p r i o r  t o  
m a t r i c u l a t i o n .  

The purpose  o f  t h e  p re -profess iona l  co l l eg ia te  t r a i n i n g ,  in  addi t ion t o  pro-  

m e n  and women who will  t a k e  a responsible  r o l e  in s o c i e t y . "  

Amend t h e  t i t l e  The  P r o f e s s i o n a l  Cur r icu lum And Course  Of  S tudy  as follows: 

"The P r o f e s s i o n a l  Curricdu-m [AND COURSE O F  STUDY]" 

Delete  pa ragraphs   NO (2) , t h r e e  (31, f o u r  (4) and f i v e  ( 5 ) ,  The P r o f e s s i o n a l  
Cur r icu lum And Course  Of  Study as follows: 

"[THE PURPOSE OF THE PRE-PROFESSIONAL COLLEGIATE TRAINING IN 
ADDITION T O  PROVIDING A BACKGROUND IN SCIENTIFIC KNOINLEDGE, IS 
T O  DEVELOP INTELLIGENT, CULTURED MEN AND WOMEN WHO WILL 
TAKE A RESPONSIBLE ROLE IN TBEIR SOCIETY. 

WHILE ENROLLED IN THE MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM AT THE 
UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS MEDICAL B m N C H ,  THE STUDENT DERIVES THOSE 
SKILLS SO VITALLY NEEDED BY THE ADEQUATELY EDUCATED MEDICAL 
TECHNOLOGIST. THE TWELVE-MONTE3 TEACHING PROGRAM IS DIVIDED 
INTO TWO SIX-MONTH PERIODS. THE FIRST SIX MONTHS O F  INSTRUCTION 
IS DIDACTIC, EMPLOYING LECTURES AND A TEACHING LABORATORY 
WITH INTEGRATION O F  P M C T i C A L  AND THEORETICAL MATERIAL. THE 
SECOND SIX MONTHS CONSISTS O F  ROTATION THROUGH THE VARIOUS 
DEPARTMENTS O F  THE CLINICAL LABORATORY AFFORDING AMPLE 
OPPORTUNITY IN T E E  INTEGRATION O F  SKILLS THROUGH EXPERIENCE 
UNDER T E E  GUIDANCE AND SUPERVISION O F  REGISTERED MEDICAL 
TECHNOLOGISTS. THE STUDENT IS GIVEN EVERY OPPORTUNITY T O  
LEARN FROM PHYSICIANS, PARTICULARLY THOSE WHO ARE CLINICAL 
PATHOLOGISTS. 

DURING THE FIRST SIX MONTHS O F  DIDACTIC INSTRUCTION CLASSES ARE 
HELD IN CLASSROOPfiS AND TWO TEACHING LABORATORIES IN THE SCHOOL 
O F  ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES. EACH DAY CONSISTS O F  TWO FOUR HOUR 
SESSIONS, EACH SESSION CONSISTING O F  A ONE HOUR LECTURE 
FOLLOWED BY A TEREE HOUR LABORATORY. IN MOST INSTANCES DIF- 
FERENT SUBJECTS ARE COVERED IN THE MORNING AND AFTERNOON 
SESSIONS. 

THE TIME PERIOD FOR EACH COURSE IN THE DIDACTIC PERIOD RANGES 
FROM THREE WEEKS (IS SESSIONS) T O  NINE WEEKS (45 SESSIONS) 
DEPENDING UPON THE TIME NECESSARY T O  ADEQUATELY COVER THE 
SUBJECT MATEPSAL. T E E  TIME PERIOD IN THE CORRESPONDING DEPART- 
MENT DURING ROTATION IN THE CLINICAL LABORATORY RANGES FROM 
ONE WEEK T O  EIGET WEEKS PROVIDING ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY FOR 
THE STUDENT T O  DEVELOP TECHNICAL SKILLS NECESSARY IN THE PER-  
FORMANCE O F  LABORATORY PROCEDURES. ]" 

Include t h e  following as paragraph  one (i) o f  The P r o f e s s i o n a l  Curr iculum: 

"While enrol led in t h e  n e d i c a l  technolopv cur r i cu lum in t h e  School o f  Allied 
H e a l t h  Sc iences ,  t h e  s t u d e n t  de r ives  t h o s e  ski l l s  s o  v i t a l ly  needed by t h e  



adequately educated medical technologist. The twelve-month teaching pro- 
g r a m  cons is t s  of three  (3) t r i m e s t e r s  with integrat ion of pract ical  and 
theore t ica l  material .  During T r i m e s t e r  I and T r i m e s t e r  I1 classes a r e  held 
in the  School of Allied Realth Sciences. Related courses a r e  grouped within 
each of the  two t r i m e s t e r s  f o r  b e t t e r  continuity of subject  mater ia l .  Tr i -  
m e s t e r  111 is supervised learning in various departments  of the  clinical 
labora tory ,  affording ample opportunity f o r  the  integrat ion of skills through 
experience under the  guidance and supervision of regis tered  medical techno- 
logists .  The s tuden t  is given every opportunity t o  learn  f r o m  physicians, 
part icular ly those who a r e  clinical pathologists.  T r i m e s t e r  I and Tr imes te r  
I1 m u s t  be completed before enter ing  T r i m e s t e r  111. " 

(45) Amend paragraph s ix  ( 6 )  of The Professional  ~urriculumi'And Course of Study 
a s  indicated below and inse r t  a s  paragraph two (2) of The Professional  
Curriculum. 

"The degree of Bachelor of Science in Medical Technology is awarded by The 
University of Texas Medical Branch,  School of Allied Health Sciences upon 
sa t i s f ac to ry  completion of al l  academic [THE CURRICULUM] requirements .  
Upon demonstration of skills in  the  performance of clinical laboratory pro- 
cedures, within acceptable l i m i t s  of accuracy,  the  s tudent  receives a 
Cer t i f i ca t e  of Proficiency. " 

(46) Move paragraph one (1) of The Professional  Curriculum And Course of Study 
t o  paragraph th ree  (3) of The Professional  Curriculum a s  follows: 

"The curriculum in medical technology is approved by the  Council on Medical 
Education of the  American Medical Association, Students  who sa t i s fac tor i ly  
complete the  program a re  eligible t o  take the  national examination given by 
t h e  Registry of Medical Technologists of the  American Society of Clinical 
Pathologists  and a r e  eligible f o r  act ive membership in the American Society 
of Medical Technologists. Upon successful  completion of the  r eg i s t ry  
examination, the  s tudent  becomes a regis tered  Medical Technologist and is 
ent i t led  t o  use MT (ASCP) a f t e r  his name. " 

(47) Include a Professional  Course Of Study sect ion a s  follows: 

"PROFESSIONAL COURSE OF STUDY" 

TRIMESTER I 
4336 METHODS OF ANALYSIS - 
4337 PARASITOLOGY - 
4838 CLINICAL CHEMISTRY - 
4339 URINALYSIS - 
4172 CLINICAL EDUCATION I - 

TRIMESTER I1 
4240 IMMUNOLOGY AND SEROLOGY - 
4341 BLOOD BANKING 
4642 MICROBIOLOGY - 

Credi ts  

4643 HEMATOLOGY - 
4173 CLINICAL EDUCATION I1 



TRIMESTER I11 
4661 CLINICAL INTERNSHIP I - 
4662 CLINICAL INTERNSHIP I1 

Revise the  Description of Courses sec t ion  a s  follows: 

Amend paragraph one (I), Description of Courses a s  follows: 

"These courses a r e  open t o  Medical Technology majors  only o r  wi th  consent 
of the  - depar tmenta l  chairman. " 

Delete course nirmber a 3 6  a s  f o l l o i ~ s :  

"[4136 INTRODUCTION OF MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY 1 CREDIT 
AN OVERVIEW OF THE FIELD OF PRACTICE WITH EMPHASIS 

UPON PROFESSIONAL AND MEDICO-LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES O F  
MEDICAL TECXNOLOGISTS. MEDICAL TERIVIINOLOGY AND INSTRUMENT- 
ATION ARE DISCUSSED IN DEPTH. ]" 

Add course number 4336 a s  follows: 

"4336 - METHODS OF ANALYSIS 3 c r e d i t s  
A study of anal\jtical and cont ro l  techniques util ized in the  

clinical labora tory  inc lud iq  theories  and principles of qual i ta t ive,  quanti- 
ta t ive  and ins t rumenta l  procedures. (2  lec.  , 3 lab. per  week). $3 laboratory 
f e e . "  

Change course nunber 4237 a s  follows: 

It43[2]37 PARASITOLOGY - 3[2] c red i t s  
[BOTH] Leci-ureis] and laboratory instruct ion on animal pa ras i t e s  

producing disease ir. t h e  human with emphasis on l i f e  cyc le ,  identifying 
cha rac te r i s t i c s  and the  pathology these  paras i tes  [THEY] provoke in man. 
(2 lec .  , 3 lab.  pe r  week). 53 labora tory  fee .  " 

Change course nu-mber 4638 a s  follows: 

"464[3]3[8] - - HEMATOLOGY 6 c red i t s  
Studies on the  format ion ,  function and identifying cha rac te r i s t i c s  

of the  cellular e lements  of human blood in health and disease s t a t e s .  Lec ture  
and laboratory emphasize the  enumerat ion,  morphology and staining charac- 
t e r i s t i c s  of normal and abbormal blood cells.  Lec tu re  and labora tory  
s tudies  on [Blblood coagulation physiology and methods of detect ing d e f e c t s  
a r e  presented.  (3 9 lab. pe r  week). $6 laboratory f e e . "  

Change course number 4339 a s  follows: 

"4339 URINALYSIS 3 c red i t s  
L e c t u r e s p r e s e n t  [CONSIDER] the  physiology of urine format ion  

and the  relationship of  abnormalities in the  urine t o  renal  and sys temic  
disease.  Chemical t e s t s  and microscopic examination a r e  util ized in the 
laboratory t o  d e t e c t  abnormalities.  (2 lec .  , 3 lab. per  week), $3 laboratory 
f ee .  " 

Change course number 4340 and course t i t l e  a s  follows: 



"42[3]40 - IMMUNOLOGY AND SEROLOGY - 2[3] c r e d i t s  
Theoret ical  a spec t s  of the  immune response and i t s  re la t ion  t o  

the  diagnosis of disease a r e  discussed. Lecture  and laboratory s t r e s s  the  
de tec t ion ,  ident if icat ion and charac ter iza t ion  of  antibodies. (l lec.  , 3 
l ab  pe r  week). $2 labora tory  f ee . "  

(55) Change course number 4341 a s  follows: 

"4341 BLOOD BANKING 3 c r e d i t s  
Lec tu re  and labora tory  covering the  theory and principles of  

immunohematology re la t ing  t o  blood grouping and typing, antibody de- 
tec t ion  and ident if icat ion,  compatabili ty t e s t ing  and component therapy 
in blood transfusion service. (2 lec. , 3 lab. pe r  week). $3 laboratory f ee .  " 

(56) Add course number 4838 a s  follotvs: 

"4838 CLINICAL CHEMISTRY 8 c r e d i t s  
Studies in clinical chemis t ry  wi th  emphasis on t h e  physiology of  

normal and abnormal metabolism. Manual and automated  laboratorv pro- 
cedures f o r  the  quanti ta t ion of  body cons t i tuents  employing g rav ime t r i c ,  
vo lumetr ic ,  gasometr ic  , t i t r a m e t r i c ,  and spectrophotometr ic  techniques. 
14 lec.  , 12 lab. pe r  week). $8 laboratory f ee .  " 

(57) Delete course number 4442 a s  follows: 

"[4442 BIOCHEMISTRY I 4 CREDITS 
LECTURE AND LABORATORY INSTRUCTION IN BOTH GENERAL 

AND CLINICAL BIOCHEMISTRY WITH EMPHASIS ON THE PHYSIOLOGY OF 
NORMAL AND ABNORIKAL METABOLISM WITH QUANTITATION OF BODY 
CONSTITUENTS BY GRAVIMETFUC , VOLUMETRIC, GASOMETRIC , TITRA- 
METRIC AND SPECTROPHOTOMETRIC METHODS UTILIZING MANUAL AND 
AUTOMATED PROCEDURES. j" 

(58) Delete course number 4443 a s  f o l l o ~ ~ s :  

"[4443 BIOCHEMISTRY I1 4 CREDITS 
CONTINUATION OF 4442. BOTH COURSES MUST BE SUCCESS- 

FULLY COMPLETED BEFORE CREDIT IS GRANTED.]" 

(59) Delete course number 42 65 a s  follows: 

"[4265 HISTOPATHOLOGY 2 CREDITS 
INSTRUCTION IS OFFERED IN THE GENERAL PATHOLOGICAL 

PROCESSES OF THE HLJMAN BODY. LABORATORY INSTRUCTION IS IN 
BOTH DIDACTIC AND PRACTICAL ASPECTS OF TISSUE PEPARATION 
FOR THE MICROSCOPIC STUDY OF CELLULAR PATHOLOGY.]" 

(60) Change course number 4644 a s  follows: 

"4642[4] - MICROBIOLOGY 6 c r e d i t s  
Lec tu re  and laboratory s tudies  of human pathogenic bac te r i a ,  

fungi and viruses.  Emphasis is on staining,  cu l tura l  and d i f fe rent ia l  bio- 
chemical c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s ,  methods of  isolation f r o m  body fluids and suscep- 
t ibi l i ty  t o  therapeutic  agents.  (a 9 lab. pe r  week). $6 labora tory  fee."  

(61) Change course number $172 a s  follows: 



""4172 CLINICAL EDUCATION I 1 c red i t  
S t ruc tu red  clinical experience directed toward developing 

capabilit ies it organization, responsibili ty and problem solving r e l a t ed  t o  
o t h e r  courses presented during t r i m e s t e r .  (Hours a r e  arranged). $1 
l abora tory  f ee .  " 

(62) Add course number 4 7 3  a s  follows: 

""4173 CLINICAL EDUCATION I1 1 c r e d i t  
S t ruc tu red  clinical experience directed toward developing capa- 

bi l i t ies  in organization, responsibili ty and problem solving re la ted  t o  o t h e r  
courses presented  during t r i m e s t e r .  (Hours a r e  arranged).  $1 laboratory 
fee."  - 

(63) Add course number 4661 a s  follows: 

""4661 CLINICAL INTERNSHIP I 6 c red i t s  
Supervised learning experience in the  clinical l a b o r a t o q .  $6 

laboratory f ee .  " 

(64) Add course number 4662 a s  follows: 

""4662 CLINICAL INTERNSHIP I1 6 c r e d i t s  
Supervised learning experience in the  clinical laboratory.  $6 

labora tory  f ee .  " 

(65) Include footnote  t o  Description of Courses a s  follows: 

"" Each Clinical Education and Clinical Internship course m u s t  be successfully 
passed wi th  a prade point of 2.0 o r  above prior  t o  t h e  awarding of the  deqree 
and c e r t i f i c a t e  of proficiency." 



THE UNIVEFSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 
SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 

Amend Courses Of Instruct ion,  School of Allied I-Iealth Sciences, Occupational 
Therapy sect ion a s  follows: 

(66) Amend Pre-Professional  Course of Study a s  follows: 

Semester  Credi t s  

"English Language 
L i t e r a t u r e  
United S t a t e s  [AMERICAN] History 
United S t a t e s  [U.S.]/State Government 
Biological Sciences 
Physical Sciences (physics and/or chemistry)  
Behavioral Sciences (psychology) 
Social Sciences (sociology) 
Mathematics  
Elect ives 

"Military Science [(IF REQUIRED)] - 
"Physical Education - 

"Physical educatior. and mi l i ta ry  science a r e  not counted a s  p a r t  of the  
60 s e m e s t e r  c redi t  minimum. 

The s tudent  may accomplish th is  pre-professional course of study a t  any 
junior college, senior college o r  university which is accredited and o f f e r s  
the  l iberal  a r t s  and sciences courses indicated. A maximum of three  (3) 
s e m e s t e r  c red i t s  may be accepted f r o m  junior college courses of s tudy in 
associated health occupations o r  nursing a s  electives. These s e m e s t e r  hours 
may be accepted f o r  elective c red i t  only and cannot be subs t i tu ted  f o r  any 
o the r  pre-professional course requirements .  

The s tudent  already holding a baccalaureate degree in a r e l a t ed  field may 
enroll  in th is  program and work toward a second bachelor's degree [.I, 
provided he has successfully completed the  pre-professional course of s tudy 
s t a t e d  above. " 

Amend The Professional  Curriculum sect ion a s  follows: 

(67) Inse r t  a s  paragraph th ree  ( 3 ) ,  The Professional  Curriculum the  following: 

"Upon completion of all requi rements ,  including successfully passing each of 
the  th ree  courses ent i t led  Clinical ~ n t e r n s h i p  with a 2 .0  grade point o r  above, 
the  degree of [THE] Bachelor of Science in Occupational Therapy and [THE] - a 
Cer t i f i ca t e  of Proficiency [ I s l a r e  awarded. Graduates a r e  then eligible t o  
take the  national examination f o r  regis t ra t ion  conducted by the  American 
Occupational Therapy Association. Upon successful  completion of th i s  
examination, the  candidate is ellgible f o r  regis t ra t ion  and membership in 
his national professional association and may use the  l e t t e r s  0. T.  R. 
(Occupational Therapis t ,  Registered) a f t e r  his name. " 

(68) Amend paragraph four  (4) of The Professional  Curriculum a s  follows: 

"This course of study [MEETS AND EXCEEDS THE EDUCATIONAL 



STANDARDS ESTABLISHED] is accred i ted  by the  Council on Medical 
Education, American Medical Associat ion,  in collaboration with t he  
American Occupational Therapy Association. " 

Amend the  Profess iona l  Course o f  Study,  Junior Y e a r ,  as follows: 

FALL TRIMESTER 

3203 HUMAN PHYSIOLOGY I1 2 
3305 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CONCEPTS AND 

PROCESSES I 3 

(69) Add the  following course: 

" 310 5 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT LABORATORY I 1" - 

(70) Add the  follotving course: 

"3450 PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES OF OCCUPATIONAL 
THERAPY I - 4" 

(71 ) Change course number 3651 as follows: 

"3652[1] - THERAPEUTIC MEDIA AND TECHNIQUES 6" 

( 7 2 )  Delete course number 3350 as follows: 

"[3350 INTRODUCTION TO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 31 " 

(73) Change t o t a l  c r e d i t s  of Profess iona l  Course o f  S tudy ,  Junior Y e a r ,  Fal l  
T r i m e s t e r  a s  follows: 

"[14] 15" - 

Amend the  Profess iona l  Course of S tudy ,  Junior Yea r ,  Spring T r i m e s t e r  a s  
follows : 

SPRING TRIMESTER 

(74) Change course number 3353 as follows: 

"3354[3] DYNAMICS O F  HUMAN MOTION 
3306 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CONCEPTS AND 

PROCESSES I1 

(75) Add course number 3106 a s  follows: 

" 310 6 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT LABORATORY I1 

(76) Add course number 3451 as follows: 

"3451 - PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES OF OCCUPATIONAL 
THERAPY I1 

(77) Change course nurnber 3652 a s  follows: 

"3653[2] - THEMPEUTIC MEDIA AND TECHNIQUES I1 



(78) Delete course number 4307 a s  follows: 

"[4307 PSYCHO-PHYSICAL ASPECTS OF DISABILITY 31" 

(79) Change t o t a l  c r e d i t s  of Professional  Course of  Study,  Junior Year ,  Spring 
T r i m e s t e r  a s  follows: 

(80) Change paragraph one (1) of Description of Courses a s  follows: 

"These courses a r e  open t o  Occupational Therapy majors  only o r  with consent 
of - the  depar tmenta l  chairman. " 

(81) Delete course number 3350 a s  follows: 

If[3350 INTRODUCTION TO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 3 CREDITS 
HISTORY, SCOPE, OBJECTIVES AND FUNCTIONS, PHILOSOPHICAL 

FOUNDATIONS OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ARE PRESENTED. EVOLVING 
CONCEPTS AS THEY RELATE TO FIELDS OF MEDICINE AND REHABILI- 
TATION AND THE DEVELOPMENT O F  PROFESSIONS ARE ALSO OFFERED. 
MEDICAL TERMINOLOGY IS STUDIED. (3 LEC. PER WEEK).]" 

(82) Add course number 3450 a s  follows: 

"3450 PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES OF OCCUPATIONAL 
THERAPY I 4 c r e d i t s  
His tory ,  scope ,  objectives and £unctions, philosophical foundations 

of occupational therapy a r e  presented. The e f f e c t s  of  handicapping and dis- 
abling conditions upon growth and development a r e  explored. Evolving. con- 
c e p t s  a s  they r e l a t e  t o  f ie lds  of medicine and rehabilitation and t h e  develop- 
men t  of professions a r e  also offered.  Medical terminolopy is studied. (3 
lec.  , 4 lab. pe r  week). " 

(83) Add course number 3451 a s  follows: 

"3451 PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES OF OCCUPATIONAL 
THERAPY I1 4 c red i t s  
Continued development of concepts ,  knowledge and skills basic t o  

t h e  occupational therapy process.  Evaluation and t r e a t m e n t  considerations 
in a l l  a r e a s  of heal th care  a r e  explored. Professional  communication methods 
a r e  studied. ( 3 l e c . ,  41ab. perweek) ."  

(84) Change course number 3651 a s  follows: 

"3652 - [I] THERAPEUTIC MEDIA AND TECHNIQUES I 6 c red i t s  
Exploration of media and play on a developmental continuum f r o m  

b i r t h  t o  adolescence with emphasis upon sensory s t imulat ion and perceptual 
moto r  development; evaluation and analysis of media and the i r  relationship 
t o  and implications f o r  the  prac t ice  of  occupational therapy. ( 3  lec. , 9 lab. 
pe r  week). $6 laboratory fee .  " 

(85) Change course number 3652 a s  follows: 

"3653 - [2] THERAPEUTIC MEDIA AND TECHNIQUES I1 6 c red i t s  
Continuation of analysis and evaluation of media and recrea t ion  on 



a developmental continuum f r o m  adoIescence through old age with emphasis 
on vocational a spec t s  and relationship t o  and implications f o r  the  pract ice 
of occupational therapy. Continuation of 3651. (3 lec .  , 9 lab. pe r  week). 
$6 laboratorv fee ."  

Change course number 3353 a s  follows: 

"3354 - [3] DYNAMICS O F  HUMAN MOTION 3 c red i t s  
Mechanical and physiological principles of individual and coordinated 

actions a s  they r e l a t e  t o  occupational therapy act ivi t ies .  (2 131 l ec . ,  
pe r  week). " 

Change course number 4357 a s  follows: 

"4357 EVALUATION AND TREATMENT CONCEPTS AND 
PROCESSES 111 3 c red i t s  
Objectives, functions and procedures of occupational therapy 

evaluation and t r e a t m e n t  in varying illnesses and disabilities with [ALL AGE 
GROUPS, DEVELOPMENTAL APPRAISAL. I emphasis on developmental 
f a c t o r s .  Students  m u s t  r eg i s t e r  concurrently in 4363 - Clinical Internship. 
(3 lec.  per  week). " 

Change course number 4358 a s  follows: 

"4358 ADVANCED CONCEPTS IN OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 3 credi t s  
Organizational s t r u c t u r e  and administrat ive functions of hospitals ,  

agencies and depar tments  of occupational therapy. Community and govern- 
menta l  serv ices ,  t he i r  functions and contributions t o  pa t ients '  and clients '  
welfare and medico-legal aspects .  Job analysis and descriptive writing. 
Supervisory principles and methods. (2- 131 lec.  , 3 lab. per  week). " 

Pre face  course number 4361 with an a s t e r i sk  a s  follows: 

11*4361 - CLINICAL INTERNSHIP 3 c red i t s  
Directed clinical experience in evaluation and t r e a t m e n t  of pa t i en t s  

with problems of psychosocial dysfunction within a l l  age groups. Student 
m u s t  r eg i s t e r  concurrently in 4355 - Evaluation and Trea tmen t  Concepts and 
Processes  1 (Hours a r e  arranged). " 

P r e f a c e  course number 4362 with an a s t e r i sk  and amend course description 
a s  follows: 

"*4362 - CLINICAL INTERNSHIP 3 c red i t s  
Directed clinical experience in evaluation and t r e a t m e n t  of pa t ients  

[IN] with - problems of physical dysfunction within all age groups. Student 
m u s t  r eg i s t e r  concurrently in 4356 - Evaluation and Trea tmen t  Concepts and 
Processes  11. (Hours a r e  arranged)." 

P re face  course number 4363 with an  a s t e r i sk  and amend course description a s  
f ollQws : 

"*4363 - CLINICAL INTERNSHIP 3 c red i t s  
Directed clinical experience in evaluation and t r e a t m e n t  of 

pa t ients  [IN] with problems of development [WITH MAJOR EMPHASIS ON 
CHILDREN, YOUTH AND THE AGED]. Student m u s t  r eg i s t e r  concurrentlv - 
in  4357 - Evaluation and Trea tmen t  Concepts and Processes  111. (Hours a r e  
arranged). " 



W 
l 

( 92 )  Include footnote t o  Description of Courses a s  follows: 

""Each Clinical Internship course m u s t  be successfully passed with a grade 
point of 2 .0  o r  above prior  t o  the awarding of the  degree and c e r t i f i c a t e  of 
proficiency. " 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 828 
SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 

Amend Courses Of Instruction, School of Allied Health Sciences, Physical Therapy 
sect ion a s  follows: 

(93) Inser t  a s  paragraph two ( 2 ), Pre-Professional  Course Of Study, the  following: 

"A maximum of twenty-eight (28) s e m e s t e r  c red i t s  may be accepted f r o m  
junior college courses of study in associated health occupations o r  nursing 
a s  electives. These s e m e s t e r  hours may be accepted f o r  elective c red i t  
only and cannot - be s u b s t i h ~ t e d  f o r  any o t h e r  pre-professional course 

- - 

requirements.  " 

(94) Add, a s  a f inal  paragraph t o  t h e  Pre-Professional Course of Study, the  
following : 

"For matr iculat ion in t h e  Summer T r i m e s t e r  of 1973, and t h e r e a f t e r ,  a l l  
s tuden t s  m u s t  complete the  prerequisi tes  f o r  t h e  Bachelor of Science in 
Physical Therapy. " 

Amend Description of Courses section a s  follows: 

(95) Preface  course number 4172 with a n  a s t e r i sk  a s  follows: 

""4172 - CLINICAL EDUCATION I 1 cred i t  
S t ruc tured  and supervised clinical experience in t h e  pract ice of 

physical therapy. " 

(96) Preface  course number 4173 wi th  an  a s t e r i sk  a s  follows: 

""4173 CLINICAL EDUCATION I1 - 
Continuation of 4172. I '  

1 c red i t  

(97) Preface  course number 4674 with a n  a s t e r i sk  a s  follows: 

""4674 - CLINICAL EDUCATION I11 6 c red i t s  
Directed learning experiences and clinical practice. Continuation 

of 4173. " 

(98) Include footnote  t o  Description of Courses a s  follows: 

"" Each Clinical Education course m u s t  be successfully passed with a grade 
point of 2 . 0  o r  above prior  t o  t h e  awarding of t h e  degree and/or c e r t i f i c a t e  
of proficiency. " 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 
SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES 

Amend Courses  Of Ins t ruc t ion ,  School of Allied Health Sciences,  Radiologic 
Technology a s  follows: 

( 9 9 )  Add a f ina l  paragraph (paragraph f o u r  (4) ) t o  The Profess iona l  Curriculum 
sec t ion  a s  follows: 

"This program will n o t  be o f f e red  a f t e r  Tuly 1, 1972. " 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON GRADUA E - 4 
SCHOOL CATALOG~E, REVISED: On the recommendation of the appropriate 
Committee on Graduate Studies, departmental chairmen, Dean of the Graduate 
School, and the Vice-president for Academic Affairs and Dean of Medicine, 
approval is respectfully requested for the following changes, deletions and/or 
additions to the course offerings in the Graduate School for inclusion in the 
1971 -73 catalogue. The courses indicated "Behavioral Sciences" represent an 
interdisciplinary course sequence and is  not submitt 
at this time. 

ANATOMY 

(1) Change course number 6901 as  follows: 

"639]01. Gross and Developmental Anatomy. --Lectures, 
conferences, and laboratory work covering the 
gross anatomy of the entire body. Four students 
are  assigned to a cadaver, and each student is 
loaned a disarticulated skeleton. Laboratory study 
is aided by a large number of permanent glass 
mounted dissections, an extensive collection of 
roentgenograms, fluoroscopic demonstrations and 
clinical case presentations, Lecture, five [FOUR] - 
hours a week; laboratory, e s  ['TWELVEJ hours 
a week; first semester. Seven [NEXE] semester - 
hours. $8 laboratory fee, " 

(2) Change course number 6902 as follows: 

"63[9]02. - Microscopic Anatomy. --Lectures, conferences, 
-demonstrations and laboratory work on the micro - 
scopic anatomy of the human body. The course 
starts  with consideration of the cell in the living 
and fixed state and proceeds to study of the tissues 
[,] and - systematic organology [, AND EMBRYOLOGY]. 
Presentation of the subject includes motion pictures 
of living cells, microscopic slide demonstrations 
and use of a large number of models and charts. 
Lecture [AiiD CONFERENCE], two - [FIVE] hours 
a week; laboratory, two [SIX] hours a week; first - 
and portion of second semesters. $4[8] laboratory 

,, - - 
fee. 

(3) Delete course number 6403: 

[64O3. NEUROANATOMY. --LECTURES, CONFERENCES, 
DEMONSTRATIONS, AVD LABORATORY STUDY. 
THE COURSE IS CHIEFLY CONCERNED WITH THE 
BRAIN AND SPINAL CORD, STRESSING FUNCTIONAL 
PATHWAYS, THE WORK IS CORRELATED WITH 
THE DISSECTION OF THE BACK, HEAD AND 
NECK. CLINICAL CASE PRESENTATION, IN- 
TERPRETATION OF THE EFFECTS OF LOCALIZED 
DESTRUCTION, AND THE STUDY OF THE DEMON- 
STRATION MATERIAL ARE IMPORTANT ASPECTS 



OF THE COURSE. LECTURE AND CONFERENCE, 
FOUR HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, SIX HOURS 

% 

A WEEK; FIRST SEMESTER. FOUR SEMESTER 
HOURS. $8 LABORATORY FEE.] 

(4) Delete course number 6211: 

[62ll.  MEDICAL GENETICS. --LECTURES AND CON- 
FERENCES ON THE APPLICATION OF GENETIC 
PRINCIPLES TO DEVELOPMENT, FUNCTION, 
AND DISEASES OF MAN. LECTURE AND 
CONFERENCE, THREE HOURS A WEEK; SECOND 
SEMESTER, TWO SEMESTER HOURS.] 

(5) Add the following course: 

&sic Seuroscicnce. --il lecture and laboratory 
course s t r e s s h g  the basic principles of neuro - 

-- --- 

anatomy and neurophysiology as they relate to the 
normal and diseased human nervous system. 
Subject matter from neuropharmacology, neuro - 
chemistry and related disciplines is included where 
pertinent. Also listed a s  Physiology 6424. Lecture 
and conference, five hours a week; laboratory, 
three hours a week; second semester.  Four 
semester  hours. $8 laboratory fee. " 

(6) Add the following course: 

"6318. - Cell Biology. --Lectures and conferences which 
correlate cell structure and function. The course 

Lectures and conferences, three hours a week. 
Three semester  hours. " 

(7) Add the following course: 

"6419. - Endocrinology. --Lectures and conferences designed 
to correlate structure and function of organs of the 
endocrine system. The course s t resses  basic and 
integrated aspects of the anatomy, physiology, 
biochemistry and pathology of this organ system. 
Also Listed as  Physiology 6426. Lectures, four 
hours a week; conferences, two hours a week. 
Four semester  hours. " 

BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

(1) Add the following course: 

"6301. - Personality Growth and Development Through The Life 
Cycle. --This course considers the normal growth and 
development of the individual from birth to death. 



(2) Add the 

The emphasis throughout is on the wide range of 
adjustive techniques employed by the individual in 
his dynamic relationship with his culture. The 
various stages of the life cycle with their unique 
demands on the individual are  considered. Each 
student will prepare a paper based on a review of 
the literature on a specific aspect of human 
development. Lecture, three hours a week. 
Three semester hours. " 

following course: 

"6302. Human Society: Problems and Principles. --An - 
introduction to the study of social systems as  
wholes with primary emphasis on the characteristics 
and range of variation of human society. Secondary 
emphasis is upon how individuals may be shaped and 
transformed through participation in human inter - 
actional contexts. Prerequisite: Behavioral Science 
6301. Lecture, three hours a week. Three semester 
hours, " - 

(3) Add the following course: 

"6303. Seminar in Behavioral and Social Research Techniques. - 
Seminars designed to present theoretical and practical 
aspects of research techniques in behavioral and social 
research. Behavioral and psychological testing plus 
observational evaluation a re  included. Seminars, three 
hours a week. Three semester hours. " 

(4) Add the following course: 

"6904. Directed Reading and Research in Behavioral Science. --  - 
Laboratory and Library research performed by the 
student under the direction of the faculty. Projects are 
designed so as  to lead to augmentation of the student's 
major research interest. Credit varies according to the 
work performed. Maximum credit, nine semester hours. " 

BIOCHEMISTRY 

(1) Change course number 6801 a s  follows: 

"65[8]01. - General Biochemistry. --A course dealing with 
physiochemical relations of living matter; 
chemistry of foodstuffs and tissues; [QUANTITATIVE] 
analysis of body tissues and fluids; enzymes, digestion, 
absorption, metabolism, and pH regulation [, NUTRI- 
TION, A i i  B I O P H Y S I C S ] . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  [, ] and conference, 
four - [FIVE] hours a week; laboratory, three - FIX] 
hours a week [; SECOND SEMESTER]. $381  laboratory 
fee. " 

(2) Qlange course number 6302 as  follows: 



"6302. Electronic Basis of Laboratory Instrumentation [BIO- 
CHEMICAL METHODS]. --A course dealing with 
electronics and instrumentation as  confronted by 
biochemists, Prerequisite: Biochemistry 65J8101 
[OR EQUIVALENT]. Lecture, one hour a week. 
Three semester hours. $4 laboratory fee." 

(3) Change course number 6303 a s  follows: 

"6303. Biochemical Methods. --A course dealing with 
spectrophotometry and fluorimetry, chromato - 
graphic m c ~ o d s ,  isoropes, centrifugation, 
(SPECTROSCOPY, CHRO~IXTOGRN'HY, GAS 
CHROMATOGRAPHY, ISOTOPE METHODS, 
LYOPHILIZATION,] and manometric techniques. 
Prerequisite: Biochemistry 65[8]01. Lecture, 
one to three hours a week. ~ h r e e  semester 
hours. $4 labora?ory fee, " 

(4) Change course number 6304 a s  follows: 

"6304. Biochemical Methods. --A course dealing with 
ultramicrotechniques, following methods of 
Lowry and Lindestrompn] -Lang. Prerequisite: 
Biochemistry 65J8]01<nd consent of instructor. 
Lecture, one hour a week; laboratory, three to 
six hours a week. Three semester hours. $4 
laboratory fee. " 

(5) Change course number 6306 as follows: 

"6306. Special Topics in Biochemistry. --Lecture courses 
covering a variery of topics at an advanced level 
[SUCH AS MJ.HERAL METABOLLSM, COMPARA- 
TIVE BIOCHEMISTRY, NUTRITION, STEROIDS, 
MOLECULAR BIOLOGY, CELLULAR REGULATORY 
MECHANISMS, BIOCHEMISTRY OF NORMAL AND 
MALIGNANT CELLS, ETC]. Prerequisite: Bio - 
chemistry 65[8]01. Lecture, three hours a week. 
May be repeated for credit when the topics vary. 
Three semester hours. " 

(6) Add the following course: 

"6215. Biochemistry of the Steroids. --An advanced 
course dealing with the chemistry and metabolism 
of steroids in light of recent investigations. Pre - 
requisite : Biochemistry 6501 o r  equivalent. 
Lecture, three hours a week. Two semester hours." 

(7) Add the following course: 

"6316. Molecular Biology. --An advanced course dealing - 
with molecular mechanisms of information 
transfer and its regulation in the cell. Pre - 



requisite: Biochemistry 6501. Lecture, three 
hours a week. Three semester hours. " 

(8) Add the following course: 

"6217. Biochemical Methods in Molecular Biology. --A - 
course dealing with laboratory techniques of 
molecular biology, including isolation, kactionation, 
and characterization procedures. Prerequisite: 
Biochemistry 6501 or  equivalent. Laboratory, 
three to six hours a week. Two semester hours." 

(9) Add the following course: 

"631 - 8. Neurochemistry. --An advanced course dealing with 
the biochemical changes in the brain during develop- 
ment and function. Prerequisite: Biochemistry 6501 
o r  equivalent. Lecture, four hours a week, with 
laboratory projects individually arranged. Three 
semester hours. " 

(10) Add the following course: 

"6219. - Principles of Modern Biology. --An advanced course 
dealing with the integration of biological and physical 
sciences in a unified concept of function and evolution 
of living systems. Prerequisite: Biochemistry 6501 
o r  equivalent. Lecture, three hours a week. Two 
semester hours. " 

HUMAN GENETICS 

(1) Change course number 6301 from: 

[6301. PHYSIOLOGICAL GENETICS. --LECTURES, 
CONFERENCES COVERING THE GENETIC 
CONTROL OF THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS - -  
PROTEIN STRUCTURE, METABOLIC PATHWAYS, 
ANTIGENIC AND ANTIBODY REACTIONS AND 
INHERITED DISEASES. THE EXPRESSIONS OF 
GENE MUTATIONS WILL BE SURVEYED. PRE - 
REQUISITE: THREE HOURS OF GENETICS. 
LECTURE, TWO HOURS A WEEK; CONFERENCE, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK. THREE SEMESTER 
HOURS. ] 

To: 

"6301. - Biochemical Genetics. --Lectures in the molecular 
basis of inheritance, including the following topics: 
nucleic acids and protein synthesis, the genetic 
code, genetic mutation, suppressors of mutant 
gene expression, recombination, and the synthesis 
and repair of nucleic acids. Prerequisite: Three 
hours of genetics. Lecture, three hours a week. 



Three semester hours. " 

(2) Change course number 6402 from: 

[6402. LABORATORY TECHNIQUES IN I-EUMAN GENETICS. - -  
THE GENETIC CONTROL OF PROTEIN STRUCTURE 
IN HUMAN BLOOD WILL BE STUDIED. SPECIAL 
EMPHASIS WILL BE PLACED ON LABORATORY 
TECHNIQUES DESIGNED TO DETECT INHERITED 
PROTEIN ABNORMALITIES OCCURRING IN HUMANS. 
PREREQUISITE: THREE HOURS OF GENERAL 
GENETICS OR HUMAii GENETICS OR COMPLETION 
OF FIRST YEAR MEDICAL SCHOOL. LECTURE, 
TWO HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, FOUR HOURS 
A WEEK. LIMITED TO FIVE STUDENTS. FOUR 
SEMESTER HOURS.] 

"6402. Advanced Human Genetics, --This course will cover - 
problems peculiar to human heredity a s  studied 
in family groups o r  in populations. Methods of 
analyzing human genetics data will be included. 
Prerequisite: College algebra and consent of 
instructor. Lecture, four hours a week. Four 
semester hours. " 

(3) Add the following course: 

"6103. - Medical Genetics. --Lectures in medical genetics 
including cytogenetics, chemical mechanisms in 
heredity, metabolic errors ,  modes of inheritance 
and probability. Lectures, one hour a week. One 
semester hour. " 

(4) Add the following course: 

"6406. Current Concepts in Genetics. --A survey of recent - 
literature in genetics. Students will be responsible 
for class presentations. Lectures and conferences, 
four hours a week. Four semester hours. " 

(5) Add the following course: 

"6207. - Inborn Errors  of Metabolism. --This course will 
cover the inherited diseases whose basic metabolic 
disturbance is sufficiently understood to permit 
discussion. The greater emphasis will be on the 
mechanism of the enzymatic blocks. The primary 
aim of the course is to give an understanding of the 
basic defect and its effect on metabolism. There 
will be correlation of the topics with presentation 
of the clinical material in the hospital. Lecture, 
two hours a week. Two semester hours. " 



following course : Add the 

"6408. - 

Add the 

Problems in Genetics. --The student will participate 
in a tutorial under one faculty member in the depart - 
ment of Human Genetics, He will conduct research 
on a topic in genetics literature o r  will learn labora- 
tory techniques utilized by the instructor. Credit 
hours will depend on the project and time expended, 
but up to the maximum of four hours will be allowed." 

following course: 

Evolution and Protcin \lo!zculcs. --Lectures and 
seminars covsring current concqxs of evolution 
and its effect in protein structure. The evolution 
of hemoglobins, cytochromes, protein hormones, 
immunoglobulins and fibrinogens is discussed in 
detail. Prerequisite: Three hours of biochemistry 
and consent of the instructor. Lecture, three 
hours a week. Three semester hours. " 

(8) Add the following course: 

"6310. Organization and Function of the Eucaryotic - 
Genome. --A lecture course including physical 
properties and renaturation kinetics of nucleic 
acids. Structure and function of hetero-and 
euchromatin. Evolution of base sequences. 
Control of DNA synthesis. Information transfer 
in mammalian cells. Control of transcription. 
Prerequisite: Consent of instructor. Lecture, 
three hours a week. Three semester hours. " 

(9) Add the following course: 

"63 - 11. Immunogenetics. --Lectures and seminars on 
the structural concepts governing antigen-antibody 
reactions and accompanying immunological 
phenomena. The course will cover the following 
topics: the concept of complementarity, theories 

complement sequence, and hypersensitivity. Pie - 
requisite: Three hours of biochemistry. Lecture, 
three hours a week. Three semester hours. " 

(10) Add the following course: 

"6422. Special Topics in Genetics. --This is a course - 
designed to offer subject matter of current interest 
from genetics and other related fields, such a s  
the generic control n!cchanisrns relating LO the 
synr!:esis 2-d dcg~adariol of c:acromoleculcs, 



and the evolutionary dynamics contributing to human 
g e n o m i c  expression. Prerequisite: Consent of the 
instructor. Credit var ies  depending upon the specific 
material  covered. Lecture, three o r  four hours a 
week. Three o r  four semester  hours. " 

MICROBIOLOGY 

(1) Change course number 6901 from: 

[6901. MEDICAL MICROBIOLOGY. --CHARACTERISTICS 
OF MEDICALLY SIGNIFICANT MICROORGANISMS 
INCLUDING BACTERIA, FUNGI, AiW VIRUSES. 
E M P W E  E PLACED UPON FACTORS IMPORTANT 
TO THE STUDY OF HOST -PARASITE RELATION - 
SHIPS IiNCLUDIIUG IMMUNOLOGY, MECHANISMS 
OF PATHOGENCITY, CHEMOTHERAPY, AND 
METHODS OF LABORATORY STUDY OF PATHO- 
GENS* LECTURE, SIX HOURS A WEEK; 
LABORATORY, FOUR HOURS A WEEK; FIRST 
SEMESTER. NINE SEMESTER HOURS. $8 
LABORATORY FEE. ] 

To: 

"6601. - Medical Microbiology, --An introduction to micro-  
biology a s  related to the biomedical sphere of 
activiw. This  course includes introductory 
consideration of the medically significant bacteria, 
fungi, viruses, protozoa and helminths. Emphasis 
is placed upon factors important to the study of 
host p a r a s i t e  relationship including the general 
biology of parasi tes ,  immunology, mechanisms 
of pathogenicity, and chemotherapy. Conferences, 
s ix  hours a week for two terms.  Six semester  
hours. " 

(2) Delete course number 6202: 

[6202. MEDICAL ZOOLOGY. --THE STUDY OF PROTOZOA 
AND METAZOA OF MEDICAL WPORTANCE. 
LECTURE, TWO HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK; FIRST SEMESTER. TWO 
SEMESTER HOURS. 54 LABORATORY FEE.] 

(3) Change course number 6303 from: 

L630.3. GENERAL VIROLOGY. --THE COURSE IS DESIGNED 
AS A SURVEY OF ALL. FIELDS OF VIROLOGY. 
PARTICULAR EMPHASIS WILL BE PLACED UPON 
PRINCIPLES AND CONCEPTS. LABORATORY EXPERI- 
MENTS INVOLVING THE USE OF BOTH ANIMAL 
AND BACTERIAL VIRUSES WILL BE PERFORMED. 
PREREQUISITE: MICROBIOLOGY 6901 OR 
EQUIVALENT OR CONSENT OF INSTRUCTOR. 



To: 

"6403, - 

LECTURE, THREE HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK. THREE SEMESTER 
HOURS. $4 LABORATORY FEE.] 

General Virology. --Principles and concepts of al l  
fields of virology will be introduced, but the 
majority of the course will be devoted to study of 
viruses of medical importance. Throughout the 
course emphasis will be placed upon the chemical 
and physical characteristics of viruses, 
mechanisms o i  rcpl ica~ion,  immunology, and 
pathogenesis. ? rereq~, i s i tc :  llicrobiology 6601 
o r  permission of instructor.  Lecture, three 
hours a week; laboratory, three hours a week. 
Four semester  hours. $4 laboratory fee. , ,  

(4) Delete course number 6304: 

[6304. ADVAVCED VLROLOGY. --A SURVEY OF THE 
VIRAL DISEASES OF MEDICAL IMPORTANCE. 
EMPHASIS WILL BE PLACED UPON THE CHEMICAL 
AND PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF VIRUSES, 
MECHAMSMS OF REPLICATION, IMMUNOLOGY 
AND PATHOGENESIS OF VIRUS INFECTION. 
LABORATORY PROCEDURES FOR STUDYING 
VIRUSES INCLUDING TISSUE CULTURE METHODS, 
WILL BE PRESENTED. PREREQUISITE: MICRO- 
BIOLOGY 6303 OR CONSENT OF INSTRUCTOR. 
LECTURE, TWO HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, 
FIVE HOURS A WEEK. THREE SEMESTER 
HOURS. $4 LtBORATORY FEE.] 

(5) Change course number 6405: 

"63J4105. Pathogenic Bacteriology. --A study of bacterial 
human pathogens and their  ro les  in infectious 
diseases, This is an advanced level course. 
Prerequisite: Microbiology 6%9]01 o r  permission 
of instructor. Lecture, two [THREE] hours a - 
week; laboratory, four - [SIX] hours a week. Three  - 
[FOUR] semester  hours. $8 laboratory fee. " 

(6) Change course number 6206: 

"63[2]06. - Mycology. --Emphasis is placed upon the pathogenic 
fungi, Prerequisite: Microbiology 6@9]01. Lecture, 
two hours a week; laboratory, three - [TWO] hours a 
week. Three [TWO] semester  hours. $4 laboratory 
fee. " 

(7) Change course number 6307 from: 

[6307. PARASITIC PROTOZOOLOGY. --EMPHASIS IS 



PLACED UPON THE PARASITIC PROTOZOA. PRE - 
REQUISITE: MICROBIOLOGY 6202 OR CONSENT 
OF INSTRUCTOR. LECTURE, THREE HOURS A 
WEEK; LABORATORY, THREE HOURS A WEEK. 
THREE SEMESTER HOURS. $4 LABORATORY FEE.] 

To: 

"6307. - Parasitology. --Host -parasite relationships of 
medically -important protozoa, helminths and 
arthropods. Prerequisite : Microbiology 6601 
or  permission of instructor. Lecture, two hours 
a week; conference, one hour a week; laboratory, 
two hours a week. Tnree semester hours. $4 
laboratory fee. " 

(8) Change course number 6308 from: 

IMMUNOLOGY I. --HOST -PARASITE RELATION - 
SHIPS WITH EMPHASIS ON THE ROLE AND 
PROPERTIES OF ANTIBODIES IN ACQUIRED 
RESISTANCE TO INFECTION. PREREQUISITE: 
MICROBIOLOGY 6901, LECTURE, THREE HOURS 
A WEEK; LABORATORY, THREE HOURS A WEEK. 
THREE SEMESTER HOURS. $4 LABORATORY FEE.] 

Immunology. --This is a general course in immu - 
nology but with some emphasis on those aspects 
that operate in the host paras i te  relationships in- 
volved in infectious diseases. Prerequisite: 
Microbiology 6601 or  permission of instructor. 
Lecture, four hours a week; laboratory, four hours 
a week. Five semester hours. $8 laboratory fee. " 

(9) Delete course n u m k r  6309: 

[6309. IMMUNOLOGY 11. --HOST -PARASITE RELATION- 
SHIPS WITH EMPHASIS ON THE ROLE OF CELLULAR 
AND TISSUE FACTORS IN INNATE AND ACQUIRED 
RESISTANCE TO INFECTION. PREREQUISITE: 
MICROBIOLOGY 6901. (REQUIRES BACKGROUND 
IN MICROSCOPIC ANATOMY. ) LECTURE, THREE 
HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, THREE HOURS A 
WEEK. THREE SEMESTER HOURS. $4 LABORATORY 
FEE.] 

(10) Change course number 6310: 

"6310. Bacterial Chemistry and Physiology. --The bio- 
chemical features peculiar to various bacterial 
species are described and are  compared with those 
of the animal cell. Prerequisite: A course in 
biochemistry [BIOCHEMISTRY 68011. (Microbiology 



66J9101 or  a course in general microbiology is 
recommended.) Lecture, three [FOUR AND ONE - 
HALF] hours a week. Three semester hours. " 

(11) Delete course number 6311: 

[63ll. HELMINTHOLOGY. --EMPHASIS IS PLACED UPON 
THE PARASITIC HELMINTHS. PREREQUISITE : 
MICROBIOLOGY 6202 OR CONSENT OF INSTRUCTOR. 
LECTURE, THREE HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK. THREE SEMESTER HOURS. 
$4 LABORATORY FEE. ] 

(12) Change course number 6312: 

"6312. Chemotherapy. --The study of the basic principles 
of chemotherapy of infectious diseases. Prerequisite: 
Microbiology 66[9]01 [AND 62021 or  consent of 
instructor. Le&re, three [FOUR AND ONE -HALF] 
hours a week. Three semester hours. " 

(13) Change course number 6614: 

"6614. Advanced Work. --Assigned studies in various fields 
of microbiology. Prerequisite: Microbiology 6619101 o r  
[6202 AND] consent of instructor. This course will 
vary in credit according to the work performed. 
Maximum credit, six semester hours. " 

PATHO LOGY 

(1) Change course number 6501 as  follows: 

"6501. General Pathology. --Lectures, demonstrations, case 
presentations, conferences and laboratory work dealing 
with the principles of pathology. Emphasis is on 
processes of disease stressing pathogenesis. Pre - 
requisite: Anatomy 63[9]02, Biochemistry 65[8]01 
[PHYSIOLOGY 62021. -Lecture and conference, six 
hours a week; laboratory, three [SIX] hours a week; - 
third term [SECOND SEMESTER]. Five semester 
hours. $8 laboratory fee. " 

(2) Change course number 6802 a s  follows: 

"65J8102. Systemic Pathology. --Lectures, demonstrations, case 
presentations, conferences, autopsy assignments and 
laboratory work. This is a systematic consideration 
of specific diseases including anatomic, functional and 
chemical alterations as  well as  "clinical pathology. " 
Etiology and pathogenesis are  stressed. The case 
method of presentation is followed in laboratory studies. 
Prerequisite: Pathology 6501. Lecture and conference, 
six hours a week; laboratory, three - [SIX] hours a week; 
first semester. Five [EIGHT] semester hours. $8 - 



laboratory fee. 

(3) Delete course number 6503 : 

[6503. SYSTEMIC PATHOLOGY. --LECTURES, DEMON- 
STRATIONS, CASE PRESENTATIONS, CONFERENCES, 
AUTOPSY ASSIGNMENTS AND LABORATORY WORK. 
THIS IS A SYSTEMATIC CONSIDERATION OF SPECIFIC 
DISEASES INCLUDING ANATOMIC, FUNCTIONAL AND 
CHEMICAL ALTERATIONS AS WELL AS "CLINICAL 
PATHOLOGY. " ETIOLOGY AND PATHOGENESIS ARE 
STRESSED. THE CASE METHOD OF PRESENTATION 
IS FOLLOWED IN LABORATORY STUDIES. PRE - 
REQUISITE: PATHOLOGY 6802 AND ANATOMY 6403. 
LECTURE, S M  HOURS A WEEK; SECOND SEMESTER. 
FIVE SEMESTER HOUFS. $8 LABORATORY FEE.] 

(4) Change course number 6904 a s  follows: 

"6904. Course in Advanced Pathology. --This deals with such 
subjects a s  neoplastic diseases, surgical pathology, 
cardiovascular -renal disorders, neuropathology, 
electron microscopy, etc. Prerequisite: Pathology 
6501 and - Patho10,gy 65[8]02 [,AND 65031. This course 
will vary in credit according to the work performed. 
Maximum credit, nine semester  hours. 

(5) Add the following course : 

"6306. - Introduction to Pathobiology. --Correlation of cell 
structure a s  related to function to provide a hasis 
for study of cellular pa~obiology.  Initial considera- 
tion is given to pathologic states. Lecture and 
seminars, four hours a week. Three semester  hours." 

(6) Add the following course: 

"6307. Pathobiology. --Tiis course is a continuation of - 
Pathology 6306 and relates cellular pathobiology to 
human disease states. Lecture and seminar, four 
hours a week. Three semester  hours. " 

PHARMACOLOGY AiUD TOXICOLOGY 

(1) Change course number 6401 a s  follows: 

"67[4]01. - Basic Pharmacology. --Action of drugs used for 
diagnosis, prevention, cure and alleviation of 
symptoms of disease; pharmacodynamics; principles 
of toxicology and pharmacotherapy. Prerequisite: 
Physiology and Biochemistry. Lecture and conference, 
seven [THREE] hours a week; laboratory, three [SIX] - - 
hours a week. [PHARMACOLOGY 6401 AND 6302 
MUST BE TAKEN IN SEQUENCE FOR CREDIT.] 
Seven [FOUR] semester  hours. $8 laboratory fee. " - 



(2) Delete course number 6302: 

[6302. BASIC PHARMACOLOGY. --ACTION OF DRUGS 
USED FOR DI24GNOSIS, PREVENTION, CURE AND 
ALLEVIATION OF SYMPTOMS OF DISEASE; 
PHARMACODYNAMICS; PRINCIPLES O F  TOXICOLOGY 
AND PHARMACOTHERAPY. PREREQUISITE: 
PHYSIOLOGY APE BIOCHEMISTRY. LECTURE, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK; CONFERENCE, THREE 
HOURS A WEEK. PHARMACOLOGY 6401 AND 
6302 MUST BE TAKEN IN SEQUENCE FOR CREDIT. 
THREE SEMESTER HOURS.] 

(3) Change course number 6404 from: 

[6404. COMPARATIVE PHARMACOLOGY. - -PHARMA- 
CODYNAMICS OF DRUG ACTIONS ON CELLS, WITH 
REFERENCE TO EFFECTS IN DIFFERENT SPECIES 
OF ANIMALS OR PLANTS, AND THE CAUSE O F  
SPECIES VARIATION. LECTURE, THREE HOURS 
A WEEK; LABORATORY, THREE HOURS A WEEK. 
FOUR SEMESTER HOURS. $8 LABORATORY FEE.] 

"6404. - Biochemical Pharmacology. --Pharmacodynamics of 
drug actions in cells studied a t  the molecular level. 
Lecture, three hours a week; laboratory, three  
hours a week. Four semester  hours. $8 laboratory 
fee. > 8 

- 

(4) Change course number 6406 from: 

[6406. ADVANCED PHARMACOLOGY. - -PHARMACODYNAMICS, 
WITH REFERENCE TO BIOCHEMORPHIC ASPECTS 
AND QUANTITATIVE PHARMACOLOGY. SUPERVISED 
STUDY O F  NEW DRUGS AND CHEMICAL ANALOGUES, 
SYNERGISMS, AND ANTAGONISMS. LECTURE, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, THREE 
HOURS A WEEK. FOUR SEMESTER HOURS. $8 
LABORATORY FEE. ] 

To: 

"6406. - Principles of Drug Action. --Seminars and laboratory 
assignments on the general  principles of drug action 
including molecular mechanisms; absorption, 
distribution and elimination; metabolism; time 
course of action; toxicity; idiosyncrasy and pharmaco - 
genetics; allergy resistance; tolerance and physical 
dependence; mutagenesis; carcinogenesis; terato - 
genesis;  development and selection for clinical use. 
Lecture, three hours  a week; laboratory, two hours  
a week. Four semester  hours. $8 laboratory fee. " 



(5) Change course number 6408 from: 

[6408. AUTONOMIC PHARMACOLOGY. --A STUDY O F  
PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SITES O F  ACTION O F  
DRUGS ON VARIOUS SYSTEMS INNERVATED BY 
THE AUTONOMIC NERVOUS SYSTEM. LECTURE, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK; LABORATORY, THREE 
HOURS A WEEK. FOUR SEMESTER HOURS. 
$8 LABORATORY FEE. ]  

"6408. - Advanced Autonomic Pharmacology. --Seminars and 
laboratory assignments dealing in depth with the 
actions of drugs on the autonomic nervous system 
(including the afferent and central components of its 
reflexes) and on the effector systems which it 
innervates. Prerequisite: Pharmacology 6701 o r  
permission of instructor. Lecture, three hours a 
week; laboratory, three hours a week. Four 
semester hours, $8 laboratory fee. " 

PHYSIOLOGY 

(1) Change course number 6901 from: 

[6901. MEDICAL PHYSIOLOGY AiiD BIOPHYSICS. --A 
LABORATORY, LECTURE, AND CONFERENCE 
COURSE STRESSING THE FUNDAMENTALS O F  
MAMMALIAN PHYSIOLOGY, WITH CONSIDERATION 
O F  THE UhDERLYING PRINCIPLES O F  PHYSICS 
AND CHEMISTRY. PREREQULSITE: ANATOMY 6403, 
BIOCHEMISTRY 6801, A I D  PHYSIOLOGY 6901 CAN 
BE TAKEN CONCOMITANTLY. LECTURE, FIVE 
HOURS A WEEK; CONFERENCE, TWO HOURS A 
WEEK; LABORATORY, FOUR HOURS A WEEK 
(TERM 3) AND SEVEN HOURS A WEEK (TERM 4); 
SECOND SEMESTER. NIiiE SEMESTER HOURS. 
$8 LABORATORY FEE. ]  

"6501. - Medical Physiology and Biophysics. - -A lecture and 
conference course stressing the fundamentals of 
mammalian physiology with consideration of the 
underlying principles of physics and chemistry. 
Prerequisite: Biochemistry 6501. Lecture, four 
hours a week; conference, two hours a week; second 
semester. Five semester hours. " 

(2) Delete course number 6203: 

[6203. ENWCRINOLOGY. --A LECTURE COURSE PRE - 
SENTED JOINTLY BY THE STAFFS O F  AYATOMY 
AND PHYSIOLOGY. PRIMAEILY DESIGNED T O  



COVER RECENT hDVAhlCES IN THE FIELD W9 
TO EXPLORE SELECTED ASPECTS IN DEPTH. 
PREREQUISITE: PHYSIOLOGY 6901 OR EQUIVALENT. 
LECTURE, FOUR HOURS A WEEK. TWO SEMESTER 
HOURS. ] 

Add the following course : 

"6424. Basic Neuroscience. --A lecture and laboratory course - 
stressing the basic principles of neuroanatomy and 
neurophysiology as they relate to the normal and 
diseased human nervous system. Subject matter from 
neuropharmacology, neurochemistry and related 
disciplines is included where pertinent. Also listed 
as  Anatomy 6417. Lecture and conference, five hours 
a week; laboratory, three hours a week; second 
semester. Four semester hours. $8 laboratory fee." 

Add the following course: 

"6325. Cell Biology. --Lectures and conferences which - 
correlate cell structure and function. The course 
includes aspects of cellular organelles, genetics, 
energy production and reproduction. Also listed 
a s  Anatomy 6318. Prerequisite: Biochemistry 6501. 
Lecture and conference, three hours a week. Three 
semester hours. " 

Add the following course: 

"6426. Endocrinology. --Lectures and conferences designed - 
KO correlate structure and functions of organs of the 
endocrine system. The course stresses basic and 
integrated aspects of the anatomy, physiology, 
chemistry and pathology of this organ system. Also 
listed as  Anatomy 6419, Lecture, four hours a week; 
conference, two hours a week. Four semester hours." 

Add the following course: 

Seminar in Marine Biomedicine. --A seminar series 
including the physical and chemical properties of the 
sea, the response of man in an ocean environment, 
the nature of the adaptive mechanisms employed by 
marine organisms, how marine life affects man and 
how man affects the sea, The speakers include 
visitors and staff of the Marine Biomedical Institute. 
Seminar, two hours a week. One semester hour. " 

Add the following course: 

"6228. - Integrated Functional Laboratory I. --An interdisciplinary 
laboratory and conference course which studies the 
function of the various organ systems and how they 
may be altered by disease and drugs. Prerequisite : 



l3iochcmistn 6501, Pnysiolo,n; 6501, Physiolon 6021 
and Physiology 6425 o r  equivalents. Conference, Lwo 
hours a week; laboratory, four hours a week. Two 
semester  hours. $4 laboratory fee. " 

Add the following course: 

"6229. Orientation in Physiology. --This course consists of - 
lectures and seminars  on the discipline of physiology 

and experimentation and potentials for  a career .  
Lecture. two hours a week. Two semester  hours. " 

Add the following course: 

"6230. Intemated Functional Laboratorv 11. --A continuation .-. .. - 0  - 
of Physiology 6228. Premxjuisire: Physiology 6228. 
Coilfzrmzs, nvo hours a wczk; laboratory, four 
hours a week. Two semester  hours. $4 laboratory 
fee. - 

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE AND COMMUNITY HEALTH 

Change course number 6201 from: 

[6201. 

To: 

"6401. - 

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE AiVD COMMUNITY 
HEALTH. --LECTURES AND DEMONSTRATIONS 
DEALING WITH THE PRINCIPLES OF 
EPIDEMIOLOGY AND THEIR APPLICATION TO 
THE EARLY DETECTION, PREVENTION AND 
CONTROL OF COMhilUNICABLE AiiD NON- 
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE. EMPHASIS IS 
PLACED ON OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE AND 
COMMURrITY HEALTH PROBLEMS AND THE 
RESPECTIVE ROLES OF THE PRACTICING 
PHYSICIAii AiiD HEALTH AGENCIES. LECTURE, 
TIHREE HOURS A WEEK. TWO SEMESTER HOURS.] 

Preventive Medicine and Community Health. - -  

the necessary resources for their control; direct 
attention and energies to the needs of families and 
communities a s  well a s  individuals; and regard 
disease prevention a s  important as diagnosis and 
treatment. Lecture, four hours a week. F i r s t  

,, semester .  Four semester  hours. 

(2) Delete course number 6202: 



(3)  Change 

[63 03. 

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE AND COMMUNITY 
HEALTH. --LECTURES AND DEMONSTRATIONS 
DEALING WITH THE PRWCLF'LES OF 
EPIDEMIOLQGY AND THEIR APPLICATION TO 
THE EARLY DETECTION, PREVENTION AND 
CONTROL OF COMMUNICABLE AND NON- 
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE. EMPHASIS IS 
PLACED ON OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE AND 
COMMUNITY HEALTH PROBLEMS AND THE 
RESPECTNE ROLES OF THE PRACTICING 
PHYSICIAN AND HEALTH AGENCIES. LECTURE, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK. TWO SEMESTER HOURS.] 

course number 6303 from: 

MEDICAL STATISTICS. --DESIGNED TO ACQUAINT 
THE GRADUATE STUDENT WITH THE ELEMENTS 
OF STATISTICAL REASONING AS APPLIED TO 
MEDICAL PROBLEMS. TOPICS INCLUDE: 
FORMULATION OF HYPOTHESES; DESIGN OF 
CLINICAL AND LABORATORY EXPERIMENTS; 
METHODS O F  COLLECTION AND TABULATION 
OF DATA; ANALYSIS -OF -VARIANCE TECHNIQUES 
AND NON-PARAMETRIC METHODS. LECTURE, 
THREE HOURS A WEEK. THREE SEMESTER 
HOURS. ] 

Principles of Statistical Reasoning (I). --Concepts 
of statistical reasoning as  applied to the study of 
public health problems. The general principles 
of statistical analysis with emphasis on the design 
of community health studies and on the appropriate 
collection, tabulation, presentation, and interpre- 
tation of statistical material. Topics covered 
include vital statistics rates, life tables, binomial 
and normal distributions, comparison of rates and 
means, and the x2 test. Lecture, two hours a 
week; laboratory, four hours a week. Three 
semester hours. $4 laboratory fee. 3 ,  

course number 6308 from: 

BIOMETRY. --DISCUSSION OF THE ANALYSIS OF 
DATA ARISING FROM LABORATORY EXPERI- 
MENTATION IN THE BIOLOGICAL AND MEDICAL 
SCIENCES. EMPHASIS IS PLACED ON GENERAL 
BIOLOGICAL MODELS RYD INFERENCE BASED 
ON ANALYSIS -OF -VARIANCE TECHNIQUES. 
EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN AND CONCEPTS 
INVOLVED IN THE EFFICIENT PLANNING OF 
EXPERIMENTS IN BIOLOGICAL RESEARCH ARE 
INCLUDED. LECTURE, TWO HOURS A WEEK; 
LABORATORY, THREE HOURS A WEEK. THREE 



SEMESTER HOURS. $4 LABORATORY FEE. ] 

To: 

Change 

Biometry. --Exposition of recent developments in the 
design of laboratory experiments. Principles of 
randomization, replication, and local control, 
analysis of variance techniques. Discussion of 
various experimental designs such as  randomized 
block, Latin Square, and factorial. Prerequisite: 
PM&CH 6303. Lecture, two hours a week; 
laboratory, four hours a week. Three semester 
hours. $4 laboratory fee. " 

:ourse number 6210 from: 

16210. COMPUTER PROGRAMMING. --BASIC INSTRLJ CTION 
IN FORTRAN PROGRAMMING WITH EMPHASIS ON 
SCIENTIFIC APPLICATION. EXPERIENCE WITH 
COMPUTER. LECTURE, ONE HOUR A WEEK, 
TWO SEMESTER HOURS. $4 LABORATORY FEE.] 

To: 

"6310. - Data Processing, --Introduction to principles needed 
for processing data files, editing, encoding, 
structuring, and manipulation of data as  well a s  
timing considerations. Use of canned programs, 
magnetic tapes, and disc files. Basic instruction 
in Fortran (IV) programming. Use of data processing 
and electronic computing equipment. Lecture, two 
hours a week; labratory,  four hours a week. Three 
semester hours. " 

(6) Add the following course: 

"6115. - Seminar.-Survey of current problems, programs and 
needs in the areas of preventive medicine and communi - 
ty health, One semester hour. " 

(7) Add the following course: 

"6216. - Principles of Statistical Reasoning (11). --Sampling, 
testing of hypothesis, regression and correlection, 
contingency table analysis, non-parametric 
techniques, poisson and other special distributions. 
Life table concepts in analysis of survivorship from 
specific diseases. Prerequisite: PM&CH 6303. 
Lecture, one hour a week; laboratory, two hours 
a week. Two semester hours. $4 laboratory fee. " 

(8) Add the following course: 

"6217. Statistical Methods in Public Health Studies. - -  - 
Designed to appraise methods employed in the study 



of health problems in communities and industrial, 
school, and other groups within a community. 
Lectures, seminars and laboratory exercises 
considerproblems of study, design, data collection, 
analysis, and interpretation in current and classic 
statistical investigations related to: (1) assessment 
of levels of health in a population group, (2) factors 
associated with these levels, and (3) the evaluation 
of oreventive and thera~eut ic  measures. A critical ~ - .  

review is presmted ol  the use of estimation procedures 
for incidence and prcvalence, distribution functions, 

p~~ ~ - 

sampling techniques, procedures for establishment 
of control and comparison groups, epidemic models, 
life table and other analytic approaches in follow -up 
studies, sequential analysis, retrospective and 
prospective analyses, competing risks estimates, 
iongicudina! and cross -sectional approaches, 
measures of association and correlation. kcrequisite: 
Preferably, flI&CI-I 6303, 6201, 6308. Lccture, one 
hour a week; laboratory, two hours a week. Two 
semester hours. " 

(9) Add the following course: 

"6218. - Chemical Ecolopv. --General principles of ecology 
and the effects of pollutants in the soil, water, and 
ai r  on the ecology. Lectures include such topics as  
physiochemical factors; biochemical factors; growth, 
metabolism, and reproduction of organisms; principles 
of absorption, distribution, and excretion of chemicals; 
kinetics of growth of competing systems; carbon and 
nitrogen cycles; effects of chlorinated hydrocarbons, 
detergents, heavy metals, sulfur compounds, nitrates, 
phosphates, and oxidants on ecology. Course consists 
of thirty lecture hours. Two semester hours." 

(10) Add the following course: 

"6219. Medical Education. --Designed to communicate to the 
students the basic principles of planning objectives, 
des imhg learnjllg experiences, and evaluating student 
achievement that are  of particular importance in 
designing and conducting instruction in medical educa- 
tion. Opportunities for preparing and teaching micro - 
l a s o n s  v9ll kc included in thc- coursc. Lecture, 
two hours a a.cek. W:o szmcsLer hours." 



GIFTS: - In compliance w i t h  Section 1, Subsection 1.3, of Chapter I of Part 
I1 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for  the Government 
of The University of Texas System, I recommend approval for  the acceptance 
of the following g i f t s :  

Donor and Address 

1. Harris and Eliza Kempner 
Fund 
P. 0 .  Box 119 
Galveston, Texas 

Furpose and Conditions Amount 

Represents a three-year $ 24,000.00 
grant ($8,000 per year) for  
support of a Minority Group 
Premedical Students Program. 
The project  i s  directed by 
D r .  Joseph M. White, Vice- 
President for  Academic 
Affairs and Dean of Medicine. 

2. The Sealy & Smith Foundation 
For The John Sealy Hospital 
200 University Boulevard 
Galveston, Texas 

Represents payment toward $100,000.00 
The Sealy & Smith Foundation's 
commitment t o  the John Sealy 
Hospital. 

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): Approval i s  respectful ly  requested for  the 
tance of the following grants: 

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount 

Y 
1. Ortho Pharmaceutical For continuing research on $ 1,980.00 

Corporation Imwunoglobulin Problems i n  
Raritan, New Jersey Obstetrics and Gynecology. 

The research i s  directed 
by D r .  L .  C .  Powell, Jr. ,  
Professor, Department of 
Obstetrics and Gynecology. 

2 .  Warner - Lambert Research For support of research $ 2,000.00 
Ins t i t u t e  with Petrin i n  myocardial 
Medical Division infarct ion;  directed by 
Morris Plains,  New Jersey D r .  Ralph J. Gorten, 

Associate Professor, 
Department of Radiology. 

%o l e t t e r  of t ransmit ta l  received from the donor. 

CONTRACTS AND - GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following contracts and grants have 
been signed by the appropriate o f f i c i a l  upon the recommendation of tke 
respective technical-directors,  f i s c a l  o f f icer ,  and the Director of the 
Office of Sponsored Research. I recommend approval and r a t i f i ca t ion  of 
signatures: 

1. Let ter ,  dated September 2, 1971, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration date 
of Grant No. HE 11429-03, without addit ional funds, through May 31, 1973. 
The revised project  period dates are June 1, 1569 through May 31, 1973. 
The research on Study of The Physiology of Caval-Pulmonary Bypass continues 
under the direct ion of D r .  Kenneth R .  Tyson, Associate Professor, Depart- 
ment of Surgery and Department of Pediatr ics .  



CONTRACTS AND - GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued 

2 .  Grant No. 5 R31AM03780-21, by which the  Department of Health, Education, 
and Welfare, Public  Health Service ,  provides $40,738 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  
t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971through August 31, 1972, f o r  research  on Hemo- 
g lobin  Variants  i n  Rela t ion  t o  Disease. The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r ec ted  by D r .  Rose 
G .  Schneider ,  Research Professor ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s .  

3. Regional Medical Program of Texas Grant Award No. 5 GO3 RM 00007-04, 
Projec t  No. 1018, by which t h e  Department of Health,  Education, and Welfare, 
Public  Health Service ,  provides $9,001.00 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  the  
per iod  September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, f o r  an Inter-Regional  
Cooperative S e r i a l  Control  System. The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r ec ted  by M r .  C .  Lee 
Jones, D i rec to r ,  Medical Branch Library.  

4 .  Grant No. GB-31240, by which the  Nat ional  Science Foundation, Washington, 
D .  C . ,  provides $34,500, f o r  the  per iod  October 1, 1971 t o  March 31, 1974, 
f o r  support of the  p ro jec t  e n t i t l e d  "A Mechanism of   he mot ax is." The p ro jec t  
i s  d i r ec ted  by D r .  R .  H .  Rigdon, Professor ,  Department of Pathology. 

5 .  L e t t e r ,  dated September 28, 1971, by  which the  Department of Health,  
Education, and Welfare, Public  Health Service ,  extends the  exp i ra t ion  da te  
of Grant No. 5 R01AM 12805-03 f o r  a pe r iod  of one year without a d d i t i o n a l  
funds.  The budget period da tes  a r e  no.,? January 1, 1971 through December 31, 
1972 and t h e  p ro jec t  per iod  da tes  a r e  November 1, 1$68 through December 31, 
1972. The research  on Replacement Therapy i n  Thermal In ju ry  continues under 
the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  McChesney Goodall,  Professor ,  Department of Surgery. 

6 .  Supplemental 'g reement /~odi f ica t ion  No. 6 t o  Contract No. NM-NHLI-69- 
2124, by which the  Department of Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare, Public  
Health Service ,  extends the  period of performance under the  cont rac t  
through October 31, 1971, without a d d i t i o n a l  funds. The research  on 
Urokinase - Pulmonary Embolism T r i a l  i s  d i r ec ted  by D r .  W .  J .  deGroot, 
Associate  Professor ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

7. Grant No. 5 R0l HEl1412-03, by which the  Department of Health,  Education, 
and Welfare, Public Health Service ,  provides $13,501 p lus  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  
the  period October 1, 1971through September 30, 1972, f o r  research  on 
Muscarinic and Nicot in ic  Ganglion Blockade. The p ro jec t  i s  d i r ec ted  by D r .  
James G .  H i l ton ,  Professor ,  Department of Pharmacology. 

8. Grant No. 5 R01 AM13836-03, by which the  Department of Health,  Education, 
and Welfare, Public  Health Service ,  provides $20,936 p lus  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  
the  period November 1, 1971through October 31, 1972, f o r  research  on Bio- 
chemistry of Adrenergic Receptors.  The p ro jec t  i s  d i r ec ted  by D r .  Bet ty  J. 
Williams, Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  Department of Pharmacology. 

9. L e t t e r ,  dated October 7, 1971, by which the  Department of Health,  
Education, and Welfare, Public  Health Service ,  extends t h e  current  budget 
per iod  f o r  Grant No. R0l A 1  02732-12 f o r  s i x  months t o  March 31, 1972, 
without a d d i t i o n a l  funds. The t o t a l  p r o j e c t  period w i l l  now be A p r i l  1, 
1968 through March 31, 1972. The research  on Diagnosis and Pathogenesis of 
V i s c e r a l  Larva Migrans i s  d i r ec ted  by D r .  Leroy J. Olson, Professor ,  Depart- 
ment of Microbiology. 



CONTRACTS - A X  'J-;IA?:TS (FEZGAL) - continued 

13.  l r a n t  40. 5 N3l RR03073-13, by which the  Department of Heal th,  Education. 
and Welfare, Public Heal th Se rv ice ,  provides $332,383 p lus  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  fo r  
the  per iod  October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1972, f o r  support of a General 
C l i n i c a l  Research Center .  The t o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod  extends from October 1, 
l % 9  through September 30, 19711. The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Truman G .  
Blocker,  Jr . ,  P res iden t .  

11. Modification No. 1 t o  Contract No. NIH 7 1  4127, by which t h e  Department 
of Heal th,  Education, and Welfare,  Fublic  Heal th Serv ice ,  modifies t h e  cont rac t  
t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  fo l lod ing  admin i s t r a t ive  change: 

That p o r t i o n  of A r t i c l e  V, Pro jec t  Of f i ce r ,  reading " M r .  Joseph L.  
P r e i s s i g ,  D e p t y  Associa te  Direc tor  f o r  Programs Planning and 
Evaluat ion,  Office of t h e  Direc tor"  i s  changed t o  read  "Dr. William 
A .  Lybrand, D i rec to r ,  Uivision o f  Manpower I n t e l l i g e n c e  ." 

2 .  Modification No. 2  t o  Educat ional  Serv ice  Agreement No. DABDU-71-A-0343, 
by which t h e  Department of The Army, Readquarters ,  Fo r t  Sam Houston, Texas, 
te rminates  Educat ional  Serv ice  Agreement No. DABDLI-71-A-0343 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971, and Educat ional  Serv ice  Agreement No. D A ~ ~ 3 4 - 7 2 - ~ - 0 3 7 2  
becomes e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 

13. Educat ional  Service Agreement No. ~AB~34-72-~-0372 ,  by which t h e  Depart- 
ment of The Army, Headquarters,  Fo r t  Sam Houston, Texas, provides f o r  t h e  
payment of academic i n s t r u c t i o n  fo r  s tuden t s  ( m i l i t a r y  personnel  of The U. S .  
Army) en ro l l ed  a t  The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 

14. Modification No. 13 s o  Contract 30. 800014-68-A-0105-0002, by which t h e  
Department of The Xavy, Off ice  of  Naval Research, Ar l ington ,  V i rg in i a ,  
extends t h e  exp i ra t ion  da te  of the  con t rac t  through June 30, 1973, and 
inc reases  the  arcount of t h e  con t rac t  by $29,95k.00 f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  r e sea rch  
on Neliral Sehavior Cor re l a t e s .  The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r ec t ed  by D r .  Ernest  S .  
B a r r a t t ,  Research Professor ,  and Direc tor  of Behavioral  Science Laboratory, 
Department of Neurology and Psychia t ry .  

1s. Modification K O .  A03002 t o  Contract  No. Nonr-1598(00), by which t h e  
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research Branch Office,  536 S .  Clark 
S t r e e t ,  :hicago, I l l i n o i s ,  t r a n s f e r s  t i t l e  of equipment t o  The Univers i ty  of 
Texas Medi-al Branch a t  Galveston which was nurchased under Contract No. 
~onr-ljY8(!;;) .  

CONTMCTS AN3 AGREENBNTS (OTHER): The following con t rac t s  and agreement 
have been executed on behal f  of The Unj.versity of Texas Medical Branch a  
G ,  l ireston by t h e  o f f i c i a l  i nd ica t ed .  I recoinmend approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  
of s igna tu res :  

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAc(~%-73)-182 between t h e  Texas 
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Comnission and The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston, by which t h e  Texas R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Commission provides $1,360,030, 
f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, f o r  t h e  use of 
t h e  Univers i ty ' s  ( ~ a l v e s t o n  Medical  ranch) f a c i l i t i e s  and p ro fes s iona l  
s e rv ices  fo r  t h e  d iagnos is ,  t reatment ,  and h o s p i t a l i z a t i o n  f o r  p a t i e n t s  
au thor ized  by t h e  Texas R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Commission. The con t rac t  was signed 
on behalf  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston by M r .  V. E. 
Thowson,  Vice-president f o r  Business Af fa i r s  and B o s p i t a l  Se rv ices .  The 
con t rac t  was signed by the  S t a t e  Board of Control  on September 1, 1971. 



2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. UC (7?-73)-l$ betveen t h e  Texas 
S t a t e  j e p a r t r e n t  of Yealth and The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston, wherein t h e  Texas S t a t e  Department of Heal th prm.ides $36,009, 
fo r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, f o r  t h e  examina- 
t i o n  and evalua t ion  of Cervica l  Cytology Smears f o r  t h e  Family Planning 
C l i n i c s .  The con t rac t  was signed on behal f  of The Univers i ty  of Texas 
Medical Branch by D r .  T.  G .  Blocker,  Jr . , Pres iden t .  The con t rac t  was 
signed by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control  on September 1, 1971. 

3 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. ~ ~ ( 7 2 - 7 3 ) - 1 . 8 9  between The 
Univers i ty  of Texas Medical School a t  Houston and The Univers i ty  of Texas 
Medical Branch a t  Galveston, by which The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical 
School a t  Houston provides $100,003.00, fo r  the  per iod  September 1, 1971 
through August 31, 1972, f o r  s e rv ices  rendered and supp l i e s  furnished 
such a s  General S t o r e s  supp l i e s ,  dup l i ca t ing ,  and such o the r  needed 
suppl ies  and se rv ices  inc luding  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  and p ro fes s iona l  s e r v i c e s .  
The con t rac t  was signed on behalf  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston by M r .  V .  E .  Thompson, Vice-President f o r  Business 
Af fa i r s  and Hosp i t a l  Se rv ices .  The con t rac t  was signed by t h e  S t a t e  Board 
of Control  on September 1, 1971. 

4. Interagency Coopera.tion Conkract No. I A c ( 7 2 - 7 3 ) - 1 ~  between t h e  S t a t e  
Department of Fublic  idelfare and The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston, by ~ ' n i c h  t h e  S t a t e  Department of Public Welfare provides $1,820, 
f o r  t h e  period September 1, l 9 7 l t h r o u g h  August 31, 1972, f o r  c e r t a i n  
se rv ices  performed by The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
t o  f a c i l i t a t e  t h e  adminis t ra t ion  of T i t l e  X I X ,  Medical Assis tance Act of 
7 The con t rac t  was s igned on behal f  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston 'oy P k .  V. E .  ThOrrpSOn, Vice-president f o r  Business 
Af fa i r s  and Xcsp i t a l  Se rv ices .  The con t rac t  was signed by t h e  S t a t e  Board 
of Control  on Septefoer  1, 1371. 

5 .  Lease Agreement between The Sealy & Smith Foundation For The John Sealy 
Hosp i t a l  and The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston fo r  the  
- l ease  of 26,997 square f e e t  i n  The Sealy 8: Smith Profess ional  Building,  fo r  
t h e  period S e p t e ~ b e r  1, 1971 through August 31, 1973, a t  an annual r e n t a l  
r a t e  of $ l lL ,U3 .43 .  This  l ea se  agreement supersedes a l l  p revious ly  
authorized l eases  with The Sealy & Smith Foundation fo r  space i n  The Sealy 
8: Smith Profess ional  Building.  

I n s t r u c t i o n  and Departmental Oper-"' a - l ~ n ~  
P e d i a t r i c s  
1. Grant a leave c f  absence, without s a l a r y ,  t o  Miss Sandra I:. Sayers ,  
Associate  Pro jec t  Direc tor  - N u t r i t i o n  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000 f o r  12 
months, e f f e c t i v e  Ju ly  24, 1971. (XBC 582) 

Preventive Medicine and Community Health - '. Appoint D r .  Miguel 3. Alonso a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a 
s a l a r y  of $5,500 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  July 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  
t c  -ome from Unallocated A p p r o p i a t i o n s  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Alonso a l s o  
s e r - ~ e s  as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,500 f o r  12 months 
i n  :.ne Department of Otolaryngology. (RBC 489 correc ted)  

Univers i ty  Hospi ta l s  
School Serv ice  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and - - 
Psych ia t r i c  P a t i e n t s  
3 .  Appoint M r .  Thomas J. Bar l ing  a s  School Teacher a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$6,716 f o r  12 months, e f f ec t ive  August 23: 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBc 581) 



The following amendments t o  the  1971-72 budget a re  w r i t t e n  on the  b a s i s  of 
"budget 1,ates" r a t h e r  than  the  " f r eeze  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  P res iden t ' s  
Executive Order. For t h e  dura t ion  of the  wage-price f r eeze :  while reported 
amendments t o  t h e  budget a r e  Lased on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  pay ro l l s  a r e  pro- 
cessed i n  compliance wi th  :he r u l e s ,  r egu la t ions ,  and guide l ines  i ssued  
under a u t h o r i t y  of t h e  Executive Order.  

Information Office 
5 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Nr. Jack Za l  from Acting Associate  Direc tor ,  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,200 f o r  12 months, as  shown i n  the  approved budget,  t c  
Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Di rec to r ,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,600 f o r  12 months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (REX 72) 

6 .  Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of M r .  Jack Zal ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Di rec to r ,  
Information Of f i ce ,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $12,600 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 30, 1971. (RBc 136) 

I n s t r u c t i o n  - and Departmental Operations 
Office of  t h e  Vice-President f o r  Academic -- - 
A f f a i r s  and Dean of Medicine --- 
7 .  Change t h e  t i t l e  ofily of D r .  Chester R .  Burns from Direc tor  of t h e  
His tory  of Medicine t o  James Wade RockkWell Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  Medical 
History a?. the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,530 fo r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 
1 ,  1 .  ( R H C  77) 

Anatomy 
5. Appoint 3 r .  William H .  Knisely a s  Professor ,  p a r t - t i n e ,  without s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (XBC 2 )  

9 .  Appoint D r .  Eberhardt K .  Sauerland as  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$25,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 9 7 1  Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f r o e  the  depa r tnen ta l  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RXC 22) 

10 .  Delete  the  nan!e of D r .  B i l l y  J .  Blankenship, Lecturer (par t - t ime) ,  
without s a l a r y .  D r .  Blan?<enship d id  not  accept h i s  1971-72 reappointment. 
(RBC 44) 

11. Appoint D r .  Sichard E. Coggeshall a s  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September l, 1971. D r .  Coggeshall a l s o  serves  a s  Chief ,  
U l t r a s t r u c t u r e  Sec t ion ,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,000 f o r  1 2  months i n  The 
Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 59) 

12.  Decrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Lawrence M .  Ross, Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  
from $19,000 f o r  12 months, a s  shown i n  tbe  approved budget,  t o  $18,000 f o r  
12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 9 7 1  (RBC 71) 

1 .  Appoint D r .  Florence A .  Jorgenson a s  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  
of  $1,440 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from DHEnJ Grant No. 5 ~03-PE-00170-06. (REX 124) 

14 .  Appoint D r .  Wilson Del Pizzo as  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $11,000 
f o r  I? months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
DHXW Grant No. 5 F03-PE-90170-6. (RRC 130) 



RECOPWNDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUCGEX - continued - 

Ins t ruc t ion  and Departmental Operations - continued - - 
Anesthesiology 
15. Appoint D r .  Doris A .  Lee as  Ins t ruc to r  a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,000 
fo r  1 2  months ($9,000 from Profess ional  Fees - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o g ~  and $<,WC 
from MSRDP - Anesthesiology), e f fec t ive  September 9, 1971. (RBC 93) 

6 .  Delete the  name of D r .  Juan Leal,  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  part- t ime,  
without sa lary .  D r .  Leal d id  not accept h i s  1971-72 reappointment. (RBC h167) 

Human Genetics 
17.  Delete the  name of D r .  Cl i f ton  W. Smith, I n s t r u c t o r ,  part- t ime,  
without sa la ry .  D r .  Smith did not accept h i s  1971-72 reappointment. (RBC #3) 

1 8  Reappoint D r .  Harrol  T .  Hutchinson as  Ass is tant  Professor a t  the  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 fo r  12 months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971.. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 58) 

19. Appoint D r .  P h i l l i p  L .  Poffenbarger a s  Ass is tant  Professor, part-time, 
without sa la ry ,  ef fec t ive  September 1, 1971. D r .  Poffenbarger a l s o  serves 
as  Ass is tant  Professor a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 f o r  12 months i n  the  
Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. (RBC 111) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
20. Reappoint D r .  Edward R .  McFadden, Jr., as  Ass is tant  Professor at the  
same sa la ry  r a t e  of $21,000 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
m c  50) 

2 Reappoint D r .  James A .  Reinarz a s  Associate Professor a t  the  same 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $26,000 fo r  12 months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental teaching sa la ry  budget. (RBc 53) 

27. Reappoint D r .  RaQh J. Gorten as  Associate Professor, part- t ime,  
without sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Gorten a l s o  serves as  
Associate Professor a t  z. sa la ry  r a t e  of $28,000 f o r  12 months i n  the  
Department of Radiology. (ZBC 60) 

23. Change the  s t a t u s  of Dr. Bettye A .  Sayle, Assistant  Professor, from 
ful l - t ime a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 for  12 months t o  part- t ime,  without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (PJX 62) 

24. Reappoint D r .  Oliver C .  Hunter, Jr . ,  as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  part- t ime,  
a t  the  same sa la ry  of $8,300 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental teaching sa la ry  budget. 
(RBC 79) 

25. Continue the  leave of absence without sa la ry  t o  D r .  Harry Zevine, 
Associate Professor a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $18,300 fo r  12 months. (RBC 88) 

26. Reappoint D r .  Robert E. Barrow as  Research Associate i n  Medicine, 
par t - t ime,  a t  the  same sa la ry  of $1,000 fo r  12 months, e f fec t ive  September 
1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP - I n t e r n a l  Medicine. D r .  
Barrow a l s o  serves as  Ass is tant  Professor,  part-time, a t  a sa la ry  of 
$14,300 i n  the  Departmen'i of Physiology. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  12 months, 
$is ,ooo.  (RBC 95) 



I n s t r u c t i o n  and Departmental m e r a t i o n s  - continued - 
I n t e r n a l  Medicine (continued) 
27. Reappoint D r .  Barry A. Portnoy as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  
without sa l a ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC 103) 

28. Reappoint D r .  Charles B .  McCall a s  Professor ,  Without Tenure, par t - t ime.  
without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBc 104) 

29. Reappoint D r .  h e l l  G .  S c o t t  as  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBc 115) 

30. Reappoint D r .  William S .  Hughes as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  the  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (REK 126) 

Microbiology 
31. Reappoint Dr. Rodney F .  Smith a s  Associate  Professor a t  t he  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $18,000 f o r  12 months ($3,600 from General Budget and $14,400 from 
Shrine A f f i l i a t i o n  Agreenent),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Genera1 Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental teaching s a l a r y  budget.  
(RBC 86) 

Neurology and Psychiatry 
32. Delete the  name of D r .  Sam E .  Toombs, Ass i s t an t  Professor  - Psychology, - 

par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y .  D r .  Toombs d id  not accept h i s  1971-72 appoint- 
ment. (RBc 5 )  

33. Delete the  name of D r .  William F .  Pat ton,  Ass i s t an t  Professor - Psy- 
chology, par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y .  D r .  Pat ton d id  not accept h i s  1971-72 
appointment. (RBC 8) 

34. Reappoint D r .  John P.  Vanderpool as  Ass i s t an t  Professor a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,(?33 f o r  l 2  nonths, effect i-qe Septerber  1, 1971. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  cone from the  depar tnenta l  teaching s a l a r y  budget.  (RBC 34) 

35. Delete t h e  rime of D r .  Richard G .  Benton, Ass is tant  Professor ,  part- 
time, without s a l a r y .  D r .  Benton d id  not accept h i s  1971-72 reappointment. 
(RBc 113) 

36. Reappoint D r .  Gerda J .  Smith a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$ 1 4 , 0 0 ~  fo r  12 nonths, e f f e c t i v e  Septenber 1: 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from 3IZEW Grant K O .  5 ~03-E-00173-06.  (RBC 49) 

37. Reappoint D r .  P h i l l i p  D .  Seat  a s  A s s i s t ~ ~ t ,  Professor - Psychology a t  
t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 f o r  12  ~ o n t h s ,  e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come Prom t h e  departmental beaching s a l a r y  budget. 
(RAC 57) 

38. A p p o i ~ t  D r .  Bernard Iiaber a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Iiaber a l s o  serves as  Ass i s t an t  
Professor ,  par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  i n  t'ne Department of Biochemistry, 
and a s  Chief ,  Neurochemistry Sect ion ,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 f o r  12  
months i n  The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 113) 

39. Reappoint and increase  the  s a l a r y  of D r .  Manuel C .  Ramirez, C l i n i c a l  
I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  from $4,200 t o  $7,200 f o r  12 months ($3,600 from 
MSRDP - Radiology and $3,500 from DKDd G r a n t  No. 5 ~01-MH-06527-15) ( f o r  
24 hours pe r  week), e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971. D r .  Ramirez i s  i n  t h e  
approved budget a t  a s a l a r y  of $3,000 f o r  12  months a t  t e n  hours pe r  week. 
(RAC 127) 



I n s t r u c t i o n  - and Departmental Operations - continued 
Neurology - and Psychiatry (con;- 
43. Appoint P L ~ S .  Beaver a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,d00 
f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September IS ,  1971. Funds needed axe t o  come 
iTSDJ Grant No. N I  71-103G. (RBc 133) 

4 i .  Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  I r v i n  M. Cohen from C l i n i c a l  Associate  Pro- 
f e s s o r ,  par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  t o  C l i n i c a l  Professor ,  pa r t - t ime ,  without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC 139) 

42. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Richard C .  Schmitt from I n s t r u c t o r  - Psychology 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,800 f o r  12 months t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  - Psychology 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000 f o r  12 months ($10,800 from Genera1 Budget and 
$3,200 from %RDP - Neurology and Psych ia t ry ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 
This  promotion i s  due t o  D r .  Schmitt  having received h i s  Ph.D. degree.  
( R ~ C  143) 

43. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  P a t r i c i a  E .  Blakeney from I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,800 f o r  12 months t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $14,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from D E D J  Grant No. 5 ~01-W-37631-11. This  promotion i s  due t o  D r .  
Blakeney having received her  Ph.D. degree.  (XBC 144) 

Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology - 
44 .  Reaoooint D r .  George E .  Rabinowitz a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor .  - - - 
par t - t ime ,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  Septerber  1, 1971. D r .  Rabinowitz was 
inadve r t en t ly  omitted from t h e  budget .  (.WC 48) 

45. Reappoint D r .  J e s s  0 .  Bryant a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $22,000 fo r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  Septexber 1, 1971. Funds needed 
a re  t o  cone fro-  the  departmental teechifig s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 63) 

Ophthalmology 
46. Appoint D r .  Charles 7 .  Russo as  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  
a t  a s a l a r y  of $2,030 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  Septem3er 1: 1971. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  c o w  from t h e  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (XBC 37) 

47. Reappoint D r .  Bernard A .  Mi l s t e in  a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  
without s a l a r y ,  e f f $ c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC k7) 

48. Peappoint D r .  Walter P .  Hawkins a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  p a r t -  
t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971. (RBC 52) 

49. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Richard S .  Ruiz, C l i n i c a l  Associate  F ~ o f e s s o r ,  
par t - t ime,  from a s a l a r y  of $2,330 f o r  12 months t o  without s a l a r y ,  e f f ec t ive  
September l. 1971. (RSC 57) 

50. Reappoint 3r. Robert 3 .  Stewart  a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  p a r t -  
t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 9 ' 7 1 .  (RBC 116) 

Otolaryngology 
51.  Reappoint D r .  Miguel R .  Alonso a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  pa.rt-time, at t h e  
same s a l a r y  of $16,500 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  
Alonso a l s o  serves  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $5,500 
f o r  12 months i n  the  Department of  Preventive Medicine and Community Heal th 
T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  12 months, $22,000. (FBC 66) 



I n s t r u c t i o n  - and Departmental Operations - continued 
Otolaryngology (continued) 
52. Appoint D r .  Richard W. Streari as  Associate  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a 
s a l a r y  of $16,300 f o r  12 months, e?'fective September 1, 1971. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f r o n  t h e  departmental teaching  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBc 70) 

53. Appoint IW. Joe L. Slade ,  J r . ,  a s  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Chairman a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $12,330 f o r  12 months ($5,870 from General Budget and $6,130 from 
%RDP - Otolaryngology),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC 137) 

54 .  9 e l e t e  the  name of Dr. William 0 .  Akin, C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  
without  s a l a r y .  D r .  Akin d id  not accept  h i s  1971-72 reappointment. (RBC 
168) 

Pat'nology 
55. Appoint D r .  Peachy R .  Gilmer a,s A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$23,000 f o r  12 months, e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from t h e  departmental teaching  sa.1ary budget.  (RBC 1 )  

56. Continue t h e  Reassignment t o  Dr. Alvin E .  Rodin, Professor ,  a t  t h e  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $211,000 f o r  12 months, f o r  duty a t  t h e  Univers i ty  College 
Hosp i t a l  Medical School i n  London, England, f o r  research  i n  p e r i n a t a l  
pathology, efr 'ect ive September 1, 1971 through November 1, 1971. D r .  Rodin 
i s  i n  the  approved budget a t  a salary r a t e  of  $25,000 f o r  12 months. (RBc 
13  ) 

57.  Reappoint D r .  Anta l  Sza.kacs as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $22.300 f o r  i 2  tronths, e f f e c t i v e  Septerber  1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  
t o  cone from t h e  departrrental teaching s a l a r y  budget. (RBC 15)  

58.  Delete t h e  name of D r .  Gienn V. Xusse l i ,  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  without 
s a l a r y .  D r .  Russe l l  did not acce-;it h i s  1971-72 reappointment. (RBC 42) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
54 .  Delete  t h e  n m e  of 3r .  C l i f t o n  5.:. Smith, Research I n s t r u c t o r ,  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,5X f o r  12 zonths .  D r .  S&th d i d  not accept  h i s  1971-72 
reap>oin:ment. (MC 4) 

63. Delete t h e  n a x  of D r .  Saz E. Toombs, Ass i s t an t  Professor  - Psychology, 
pa r t - t ime ,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $15,300 f o r  12 months. D r .  Toombs d i d  not  accept 
h i s  1?71-.72 r e a p ~ > o i n t n e n t .  (WC 6) 

61 .  Deleto t h e  nane of D r .  Wi.1lia.n F.  Pat ton ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  a t  a 
sa1ar.y ra?.e of $12,5%1 f o r  l 2  nonths. D r .  Pat ton d i d  not accept  h i s  1971-72 
r e a p p o i n h e n t  . (DRC 3) 

6 2 .  Reappoint Dr. Rugo F .  Cairvajal a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  t h e  sa.me s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $22,503 f o r  12 months ($10,502 from C-eneral Budget and $12,000 from 
Shr ine  Affi!.iation Agrsement), e E e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. General Budget 
funds needed ?ere r,o come from t h e  departmental teaching s a l a r y  budget.  (RBC 
17) 

63.  Reappoint Dr. Nilliarr. B .  Lorentz, Jr . ,  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  t h e  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,333 f o r  12 -oaths,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  degartmental  teaching  s a l a r y  budget.  
(RBC 18) 



I n s t r u c t i o n  and Departmental Operations - continued 
P e d i a t r i c s  ( a i m e d )  
. Decrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Miss Evelyn F. West, Associate  Pro jec t  
X r e c t o r ;  from $23;830, as  sho-~!n i n  t h e  approved budget,  t o  $13,000 f o r  
12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (BC 27) 

65.  Change t k e  s t a t u s  of 3r. Nancy L.  Schnautz from C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  
without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  Septenfoer 1, 1971. (RBc 45) 

66. Reappoint D r .  Sharon L. Xulig as  Ass i s t an t  Professor a t  t h e  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,300 fo r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from DHBJ CB P ro jec t  340-07. (RBC 54) 

67 .  Reappoint D r .  S i l l y  S .  Caldwell, Jr . ,  as Ass i s t an t  Professor  - Psy- 
chology a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,300 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. Funds needed a re  t o  come from D m  CE3 Projec t  240-07. 
D r .  Caldwell was inadve r t en t ly  omitted from t h e  budget.  (RBC 64) 

68.  Appoint Dr. S a l l y  S . Robinson a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  with- 
out  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September I, 1971. (RBc 75) 

6% Reappoint $k. Donald D .  Uran a s  Associate  Pro jec t  Direc tor  - Adminis- 
t r a t i o n  st t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,303 fo r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September - 
1 1 1 .  Funds needed a r e  t o  come from WS+i C and Y P ro jec t  648. (PBC 81) 

70 .  Appoint D r .  Keith M. Ashcraft  as  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  with- 
out s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  Septen.ber 1, 1971. 3 r .  Ashcraft  a l s o  serves  a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22:300 f o r  12 zonths i n  t h e  Department of Surgery. 
(RBC 91) 

71. Grant a leave of dosencs without s a l a r y  t o  Miss Sandra L .  Sayers ,  Associ- 
a t e  Pro jec t  %rec to r  - Nut r i t i on  net a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000 f o r  12 months, - ' ,-- e f f e c t i v e  Septedcrr  1, p ; . ~  (RX 108) 

72 .  Delete i;'le r a ~ e  of t41rs. Bet ty  J. Gee, Associate  Pro jec t  D i rec to r ,  Nursing, 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of' $12,633 f o r  12 nonths.  Mrs. Gee d i d  not accept her  1971- 
72 reappointment. 1.22) 

73.  Delete  -;he nan!e of D r .  3dbert  0 .  k p e l l a ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor  - Hearing 
and Speech, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,000 f o r  12 ~ o n t h .  D r .  Lupella d i d  not 
accept h i s  !.$.7i-7% reappointnent .  (RR~:  169) 

74 .  Ilelete khe name 0.f Sr . Anna K .  Kiehl ,  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  
pa r t - t ime ,  without s a l a r y .  D r .  Kiehl  d i d  not accept her  1971-72 reappoint-  
ment. (RRC 173) 

Pharmaco1og:- 
75. Reaouoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Byiron $4. Wilkenfeld from . . , . .- 
I n s t r u c t o r ,  p a r t - t i n e ,  i , ! i t hou t sa l a ry ,  t o  Research I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  
without, s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, i971. (RGC 114) 

76. Appoint N r .  Harold E .  Alton a s  S l e c t r o n i c s  Engineer a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $15,209 f o r  12 morths, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed a re  t o  
come from D-BN C-rant No. 5 331-AM-12805-03. (RBC 121) 



I n s t r u c t i o n  - and DeparLmental Operations - continued 
Physiology 
77. Reacooint D r .  Paul  L. Donoho a s  Research Professor  - Without Tenure. - - 
p a r t - t  i r e ,  v i thou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. ( B C  19)  

78. Reaypoint D r .  Maxvin E. Turbo-,+, I n s t r u c t o r ,  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $13,900 f o r  1 2  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from Shr ine r s  Burns I n s t i t u t e  Se rv ice .  (RBC 26) 

79. Reappoint D r .  Hubert L.Stone as  Research Professor ,  par t - t ime,  without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Stone a l s o  serves  a s  Chief ,  
Cardiovascular Control  Sec t ion ,  a t  a s a l u y  r a t e  of $27,500 f o r  12 months 
i n  The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (RSC 73) 

80 .  Change t h e  t i t l e  only of D r .  Mauxice M .  Guest from Professor  t o  
Professor  and Acting Chairman a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,000 f o r  12 
months, e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971. (RBC 80) 

81. Decrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  S a m e 1  N. Kohen ,  Professor ,  from 
$24,500 a s  shown i n  t h e  approved budget t o  $23,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. f i n d s  needed a re  t o  come from Shr ine r s  Burns I n s t i t u t e .  
D r .  Kilmen w i l l  have a change i n  s a l a r y  i n  January when Shrine A f f i l i a t i o n  
Agreement i s  renewed. (BBC 107) 

Preventive Medicine and - 
Community Heal th 
?2.  Delete  t h e  nare of D r .  V .  W .  Cole, C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor .  o u t -  , A 

t ime,  without s a l a r y .  D r .  Cole d id  not  accept  h i s  1971-72 reappointment 
(RFC 10) 

83 .  Delete  t h e  nare  of D r .  N a i  F. Strashun,  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  
par t - t ime:  .,,iithout s a i a y .  D r .  Strashun d id  not accept h i s  1971-72 reappoint-  
ment. (KBC 11) 

84. Reappoint Dr. F r a t i s  I,. Duff as  Lecturer ,  par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  Septenber L, 1971 . (3BC 23) 

.,. 
85.  Reappoint D r .  rcguel. R .  Alonso a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $5,503 fo r  12 zontbs,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971.. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from t h e  departmental teaching  s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  Alonso a l s o  
serves  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  p a r t - t h e ,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $16,500 f o r  1 2  
months i n  t h e  Department of Stolaryngology. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  12 months, 
$22,000. (RRC 65) 

86. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  Mamidanna S .  Rao, Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $ 6 , 0 0 0  f o r  1.2 months ($8,803 from General Budget and $7,200 
from D-3337 Grant No. 2 DL'h-Ail-0113~-:6), e f fec t i i ie  September 14,  1971. (RBc 
69) 

37. Appoint D r .  Gerda J. S n i t h  as  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September L, 1971. D r .  Smith a l s o  serves a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $lh2000 f o r  12 months i n  t h e  Department of Neurology and 
Psych ia t ry .  (RBC ,901 

88. Appoint M r .  Harvey Bunce, III, a s  B i o s t a t i s t i c i a n  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$13,930 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 13, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBc 129) 



Ins t ruc t ion  Departnental m e r a t i o n s  - continued 
Preventive Medicine - and Cornma-n (Continued) 
89. Appoint D r .  Edward A .  R .  Lord, Jr . ,  as  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  
par t - t ime,  without sa la ry ,  effecti.ve Septenber 1, 1971. (RSC 134) 

90. Appoint D r .  Lawrence E. Carlton as  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor, p a r t -  
time, without s a l u y ,  effecti-ve September 1, 1971. (RBC 135) 

91. Appoint D r .  John E. Overall  a s  Professor,  part- t ime,  r.iithout s a l a r y ,  
e f fec t ive  October 1, 1971. D r .  Overal l  a l s o  serves as  Research Professor 
a t  a  sa la ry  r a t e  of $26,400 f o r  12 months i n  the  Department of Neurology 
and Psychiatry.  (REC 138) 

2 Appoint D r .  John J.  Delaney as Ass is tant  Professor,  one-half time, a t  
a  sa la ry  r a t e  of $25,000 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1971. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from D:Dd G r a n t  No. 3 ~08-NE-00U1-02SL. D r .  Delaney 
a l s o  serves as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  part- t ime,  without sa la ry ,  i n  the  
Department of Obste t r ics  and Gynecology. (RBC 142) 

93. Appoint D r .  Robert I .  Hauser a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor, pa r t -  
t ime,  without salary, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. ' (XBC 145) 

94. Appoint D r .  Richard. K. Ricks as  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  p a r t -  
t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. (RBC 146) 

95. Appoint D r .  George 1.i. Perdue as Cl in ica l  Ass is tant  Professor,  pa r t -  
t i n e ,  without sa la ry ,  ef fec t ive  September l, 1971. (mC 153) 

. Appoint D r .  Jay J. TWelch as  C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor,  part- t ime,  
without sa la ry ,  e f fec t ive  Septer-ber 1, 1971. (RBc 155) 

97. Appoint 3 .  john P. Staaford ,  J r . ;  as C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor, 
.pi par t - t ime.  l.~it:?ou-l sa la ry ,  k_~ .ec t i -ve  September 1, 1971. (RBC 159) 

98. Appoint 3 r .  Ronald P. Mahoney as  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor, p a r t -  
time. without sa lXy;  ef fec t ive  September 1, 1971. (RRC 160) 

99. P.ppoint 9 r .  Gerald Batinov as C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  part- t ime,  
without s a l a r y ,  ef:ecti.ve September 1, 1971. (RBc 162) 

103. Appoint D r .  jack N. Bevi l  a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor, part- t ime,  
without sa la ry ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. (FBc 163) 

101. Appoint D r .  Henry B .  Holle as  C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor,  part- t ime,  
without sa la ry ,  e:i'fective September 1, 1971. (RBC 164) 

102. Appoint D r .  Viha,t Tasdecirogiu as  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  p a t -  
time, without sa la ry ,  ef fec t ive  September 1, 1971. ( R ~ C  165) 

103. Delete the  name of 3r. Sertrarc Herr-an, Ass is tant  Professor a t  a  sa la ry  
r a t e  of $17,600 f o r  12 r-onths. D r .  Herman did  not accept h i s  1971-72 reappoint- 
ment. (RBC 175) 



I n s t r u c t i o n  - and Departmental Operations - continued 
Radiology 
104. Reappoint 3r. Frad% C .  Wilson a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $lb,3'33 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed a re  
t o  come from t h e  departmental teaching  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBc 14)  

105. Reappoint D r .  Harold K .  Morgan a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $15,300 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  Septedoer 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from t h e  departmental teaching  s a l a r i e s  budget .  (RBC 24) 

136. Appoint D r .  Marvin H. Olson as  Associa te  Professor  - Without Tenure 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 
f i n d s  needed a re  t o  come from t h e  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  
(RBC 38) 

107. Reappoint D r .  Xawice  E .  Gi raudier  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  same sa l a ry  
r a t e  of $10,500 f o r  12 months, e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971. Fund needed 
a re  t o  come from t h e  departmental  teachtng  s a l a r i e s  budget .  (RBC 51) 

108. Reappoint Pr. Ralph J. Gorten a s  Associate Professor  a t  t h e  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,003 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. m d s  
needed a r e  t o  core from t h e  departmental teaching  s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  
Gorten a l s o  serves  a s  Associate  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  without  s a l a r y ,  i n  
t h e  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. (RSC 56) 

109. Appoint D r .  Bet tye A .  Sayle as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $16,030 fo r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September l, 1971. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from Unallocated Appropriat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 61) 

110. R e a p o i n t  and change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Thomas S .  Al len ,  C l i n i c a l  
Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  from a s a l a r y  of $5,400 fo r  12 months t o  
without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  Septedoer 1, 1971. ( B C  112) 

Surgery 
111. Appoint D r .  Michael ?4. Warren a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $20,000 fo r  1.2 rcont'ns, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from t h e  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 16) 

112. Reappoint D r .  Kei th W .  Ashcraf t ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  a t  t h e  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 f o r  1 2  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from t h e  teaching  s a l a r i e s  budget .  (RBC 35) 

113. Reappoint D r .  Richard T .  Padula, Associate Professor ,  a t  t h e  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,000 f o r  12 nonths, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget .  (RBc 36) 

114. Accept t h e  r e s igne t ion  of D r .  Richard G .  Senton, Research Ass i s t an t  
Professor ,  p a r t - t i n e ,  without s a l a r y .  D r .  Benton d i d  not accept  h i s  1971-72 
reappoii l t rent  . (EX 40) 

115. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  B i l l y  J. Blankenship, C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor ,  par t - t ime,  rvitnout s a l a r y .  D r .  Blankenship d i d  not accept  h i s  
1971-72 reappointment. (RBC 41) 

116. Reappoint D r .  Ulf R. RjeLmcpist as  Research Surgeon a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $10,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  Septenber 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from DKDAI Grant go .  1SOl-FR-35427-YO. (RBC 55) 



I n s t r u c t i o n  - and Depr tmen ta l  Operations - continued 
Surgery (continued) 
117. R e a p ~ o i n t  Dr. Jer ry  E .  Mount as  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r .  wart-time. 

118. Reappoint D r .  K i n j i r o  iwata as  Ass i s t an t  Professor a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 f o r  12 months ($10,000 from General Budget and 
$10,000 from U. S . Public  Health Service  Award - Neurology) , e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. D r .  Iwata was erroneously shown i n  t h e  budget a t  
one-half t ime. (PBc 85)  

119. Appoint D r .  Nick S .  Harris as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $18,030 f o r  12 months ($6,000 frorc General Budget and $12,000 from 
Shrine A f f i l i a t i o n  Agreement), e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. General 
Budget funds needed a r e  co  come from t h e  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget.  (RBC 98) 

School of A l l i e d  Health Sciences - 
~ e d i c a l x e c o r d s  Administration 
120. Amoint  Miss Linda A.  MacDonald as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r v  r a t e  of 
$8,880 fbr 12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needkd a r e  t o  
come from the  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (REX 30) 

School of A l l i e d  Healt'n Sciences - 
MedicalTechnology 
2 1  Amoint  Mrs. Cornelie J .  M .  S l i n s k i  a.s I n s t r u c t o r .  o a t - t i m e .  without - .. , A 
s a l a r y ,  e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971. (P&c 32) 

2 2  Appoint D r .  Zlwood E .  Raird as  Medical Direc tor ,  par t - t ime,  without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Baird a l s o  serves a s  Professor  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,000 f o r  12  nonths i n  the  Department of Pathology. 
(RBc 99) 

123. Reappoint D r .  John R .  Fu l l e r  a s  Ass is tant  Medical Direc tor ,  par t - t ime,  
without salary, e f f e c t i v e  September 1. 1971. D r .  Fu l l e r  a l s o  serves  a s  
Professor a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,3(,C f o r  12 months i n  t h e  Department of 
Pathology. (RBC 139) 

1 2 .  Appoint Miss 'i'reddie Y .  Leger a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,500 
f o r  12  months ($5,250 fro-. General Budget and $5,250 from DID%? Grant No. 
5E;01-Ai-i-:)0538-05); ei'fective September 1, 1971. Funds needed from the  General 
B-~dget  a r e  t o  come from the  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (XBC 131) 

School of Al l i ed  Health Sciences - 
~ c c u p a t i o n a l  Ynerapy 
125. Reappoint Miss Valer ie  B .  iniilson a s  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  of $2,400 fo r  1% months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 46) 

126. Reappoint Miss Lxicy G. Bruce a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $10,923 f o r  12  months, e f f e c t i v e  Septezber 1, 1971. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from t'ne depar tnenta l  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 67) 

127. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Miss Jennifer  J. Brown, I n s t r u c t o r ,  p a r t -  
t ime, a,t a sa?.ary of $2,505 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 10, 1971. 
(RBC 123j 

128. Appoint W .  Gray A .  Wade as  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  Septerober 7 ,  1971. (RBC 128) 



saiary of $2,505 for 12 months. k r s .  Bubbell'did not accept her 1971-72 
reappointment. (RBc 174) 

School of Allied Health Sciences - 
Associated Bealth 0ccu.pations 
130. Appoint Nrs. Lexie M.  Townsend as  Instructor a t  a salary r a t e  of $7 ,8a  
for  12 months ($2,220 from General Budget and $5,580 from Galveston College 
Health Occupation program), effective September 1, 1971. General Budget . 
funds needed are t o  come from the depatmental  teaching sa la r ies  budget. 
(RBC 33) 

131. Appoint YKS. Juaneva Novak as Inst ructor ,  part-time, without salary,  
effect ive September 1, 1 9 7 1  Mrs. Nov& also serves as Chief Electro- 
encephalography Technician i n  Electroencephalography Service a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $10,020 ($7,515 from General Budget and $2,505 from Sealy and Smith 
Foundation Hospitals) . (RBC 94) 

132. Appoint M r .  Roy J.  Mentz as Inst ructor ,  part-time, a t  a salary of 
$6,000 for  12 months, effective September 1, 1971. Funds needed are t o  
come from Galveston College Health Occupation Program. I@. Mentz a lso 
serves as Assistant Technical Director, Pulmonary Therapy, part-time, a t  a 
salary of $6,100 for 12 months ($4,322 from General Budget and $1,778 from 
Sealy and Smith Foundatiol Bospi ta ls) .  Total  sa lary for  12 months, $12,100. 
(RBC %) 

133. Reappoint D r .  Robert N .  Cooley as Medical Director, part-time, without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1971. D r .  Cooley also serves as Professor 
and Chairman a t  a salxry r a t e  of $33,000 for  12 months i n  the Department of 
Radiology and as Director; Radiology Service, part-time, without salary.  
(RBC 125) 

University Hospitals 
Nursing Service - Administration 
m e a p p o i n t  Miss Eleanor L. Balentine as Area Cl inical  Nursing Director 
a t  the same salary r a t e  of $11,400 for  12 months, effect ive September 1, 
1971. Miss Yalentine i s  i n  the approved budget a t  a salary r a t e  of $12,000. 
(mc 12) 

135. Decrease the salary r a t e  of Mrs. Vera L. "ampbell, Area Cl inical  
Nursing Director, from $13,200 as shown i n  the approved budget t o  $12,600 
for  12 months, effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 28) 

136. Decrease the salary r a t e  of Mrs. Doris M.  Hempel, Area Cl inical  
Nursing Director, rrom $13,200, as shorin i n  the approved budget, t o  $12,600 
for 12 mont'ns, effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBc 29) 

137. Decrease the salary r a t e  of bps. Suzanna Viggiano, Area Clinical  
Nursing Director, from $12,603 as shown i n  the approved budget, t o  $12,000 
for  12 months, effective September 1, 1.971. (RBC 83) 

138. Reappoint Miss Anna P .  Rains as Area Clinical  Nursing Director a t  the 
same sal-ary r a t e  of $10,920 for  12 months, effective September 1, 1971. 
Funds needed are t o  cone from the departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. 
(RBC 132) 



RECOMMENDED AiPEXDbEiTTS - TO 1971-72 BUCGET - continued 

University Hospitals (continued) 
Nursing Service - Psychiatry 
139. Change the s ta tus  of Mrs. Mary B .  Cryer from Hospital Technical 
Assistant a t  a salary r a t e  of $5,784 for 12 months t o  Therapeutic 
Act ivi t ies  Special is t  a t  a salary r a t e  of $8,520 for  12 months, effect ive 
September 1, 1971. Funds needed are  t o  come from the departmental c l a s s i -  
f i ed  sa la r ies  budget. (RBc 97) 

Hearing - and Speech Clinic 
m p p o i n t  D r .  Richard W .  Stream as  Director, part-time, a t  a salary of 
$6,000 for  12 months, effect ive September 1, 1971. Funds needed are t o  
come from the departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. D r .  Stream also 
serves as  Associate Professor, part-time, a t  a sa la ry  of $16,000 for 12 
months i n  the Department of Otolaryngology. Total  sa lary for  12 months, 
$22,000. (RBC 117) 

Moody State  School 
141. Delete the name of D r .  Sam E .  Toombs, Psychologist, part-time, a t  a 
salary of $5,500 for  12 months. D r .  Toombs did not accept h i s  1971-72 
reappointment. (R3C 7) 

2 Change the s ta tus  of M r .  Gene M. Hohes from Laborer I a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $3,828 for  12 months t o  Laborer Foreman a t  a salary r a t e  of $6,168 
for  12 months, effective September 7, 1971. Funds needed are  t o  come from 
the departmental c lass i f ied  sa la r ies  budget. (RBc 110) 

Rehabilitation Clinic - Physical Therapy 
143. Reappoint Miss Rosalie B . Lapopolo as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  oart-time , . . - - . - 
without salary,  effective September 1, 1971. Miss Lopopolo also serves as 
Instructor a t  a salary r a t e  of $8,400 for  12 months i n  the School of Allied , , 
Health Sciences - Physical Therapy. (RBC 119) 

144. Reappoint and change the s ta tus  of Miss June E .  Tucker from Physical 
Therapy Instructor ,  part-time, without salary,  t o  Assistant Director, par t -  
time, without salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. Miss Tucker a lso serves 
as Associ&e Professor a t  a salary r a t e  of $13,440 for 12 months i n  the 
School of Allied Health Sciences - Physical Therapy. (RBc 120) 

School Service for  Pediatric and - - 
Psychiatric Patients 
145.  Appoint Mrs. Pa t r ic ia  A .  Rrindley as School Teacher, part-time, with- 
out salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (R3C 84) 

146. Decrease the salary r a t e  of PIS. Dam G .  McNeill, School Teacher, 
from $9,656, as shown i n  the approved budget, t o  $9,460 for 12 months, 
effect ive September 1, 1971. (R3C 87) 

147. Delete the name of M r .  Randclf F .  Odell, School Teacher, a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $9,436 for  12 nogths. Mr.  0de l l  did not accept h i s  1971-72 reappoint- 
ment. (RBc 102) 

148. Delete the name of Mrs. Brenda N. Beathard, School Teacher, part-time, 
without salary.  MIS. Beathard did not accept her 1971-72 reappointment. 
(RBC 101) 

149. Reappoint Yi. Thomas J. Iiarling as School Teacher a t  the same salary 
r a t e  of $8,716 for  1 2  months, effect ive September 1, 1971. Funds needed are 
t o  come from the departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  bu-dget. (RBC 118) 



RECONMENDED AMEINDNZNTS - TO 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

University Hospitals (continued 
School Service for  Pediatric and - - 
Psychiatric Patients 
150. Appoint Mrs. Marcia H .  Seely as School Teacher, part-time, without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBc 141) 

151. Appoint Mrs. Judith E .  Marsh as School Teacher, part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBc 151) 

2 .  Delete the name of Miss Mary E .  Ford, School Teacher, part-time, 
without salary.  Miss Ford did not accept her 1971-72 appointment. (RBc 
173) 

The Marine Biomedical In s t i t u t e  - 
153. Appoint D r .  Richard E .  Coggeshall as Chief, Ultrastructure Section, 
a t  a salary r a t e  of $30,000 for  12 months, effect ive September 1, 1971. 
Funds needed are  t o  come from the departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. 
D r .  Coggeshall also serves as Professor, part-time, without salary,  i n  the 
Department of Anatomy. (RBC 39) 

154. Reappoint D r .  Robert Feinstein as  Biomedical Engineer a t  the same 
salary ra te  of $16,000 for  12 months, effect ive September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed are t o  come from the departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. 
(RRC 68) 

155. Appoint D r .  Carolyn S. Leach as Adjunct Member, part-time, without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1971. ( R B ~  74) 

6 .  Reappoint D r .  Hubert L .  Stone as Chief, Cardiovascular Control Section, 
a t  the same salary r a t e  of $27,500 for  12 months, effective September 1, 1971. 
Funds needed are t o  come from the departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. 
D r .  Stone also serves as Research Professor, part-time, without salary,  i n  
the Department of Pnysiology. (RBC 78) 

157. Reappoint M r .  Ted P.  Bond as Adjunct Member, part-time, without salary,  
effect ive Septezber 1, 1971. Pfr. Bond i s  i n  the approved budget a t  a salary 
of $4,000. Wc. "snd also serves as Research Assistant Professor a t  a salaxy 
r a t e  of $16,987 for  12 months i n  the Department of Physiology. (RBC 89) 

8 Reappoint D r .  William C .  Carter as  Adjunct Member, part-time, without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 100) 

The Marine Biomedical In s t i t u t e  - - 
Texas Tektite Project - 
159. Appoint M r .  James 0 .  Covington as  System Engineer a t  a salary r a t e  of 
$17,000 for  12 months, effect ive September 1, 1971. Funds needed are t o  
come from the departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RBC 20) 

6 Appoint M r -  James R .  Alderdice as  Deputy Director, Texas Tektite Pro- 
jec t ,  a t  a salary r a t e  of $20,000 for  12 months, effectiiie September 1, 
1971. Funds needed are t o  come from the departmental non-teaching salar ies  
budget. (RBC 21) 

Medical Branch Library 
m e a p p o i n t  Niss Mary J. Thomas as Extension Librarian a t  the same 
salary r a t e  of $9,200 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed are t o  come from DHEW Grant No. 1-~08-by-01152-01. (RBC 25) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEDTS TO 1971-72 BUCGET - continued 

Medical Branch Library (continued) 
6 Reappoint M r .  David W. Shinder a s  Reference - Acquisition Librarian 
a t  the same salary r a t e  of $8,500 for  12 months, effect ive September 1, 
197%. Funds needed are t o  come from the departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  
budpet. (RBc 31) 

163. Delete the name of Miss Margaret E .  Clarke, Rare Book Librarian - 
Instructor .  at, a salary r a t e  of $9,420 for  12 months. Miss Clarke did not 
accwt  her 1971-72 reappointment. (RBC 92) 

164. Reappoint D r .  W i l l i a m  M.  Crawford as Lecturer, History of Medicine, 
part-t ime, without salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBc l[!j) 

Auxiliary Enterprises 
Vocational React Center 
1 .  Accept t.he resignation of D r .  Richard G .  Benton, Director, Vocational 
React Center, a t  a salary r a t e  of $27,000 for 12 months, effecti7re October 
2 6 .  1A71. (RBC 140) 

Sincerely yours, 

. G .  Blocker, Jr 



November 3, 1971 

D r .  Charles A .  LeKaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas System 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

3ear  Dr. LeNaistre: 

The following docket i s  s1Ubnitted f o r  your approval  and p resen ta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of Regents a t  t h e  meeting i n  Aust in on December 3, 1071 

' -id) 
COhTRhCTS Am .4GREZ?t,ENTS: The fol lowing con t rac t s  and agreements have 
been negot ia ted  and signed by t h e  o f f i c i a l  ind ica ted .  I recommend 
approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res :  

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract %~(72-73)-189,   whereby The 
Vniversi ty of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galvesto!i agrees t o  fu rn i sh  
genera.1 s t a r e s  slupplies, dupl ica t ing  and s~uch o the r  needed suppl ies  and 
se rv ices ,  including i n s t r u c t i o n a l  and p ro fes s iona l  s e rv ices ,  a s  The 
Universi ty of  Texa.s Medical School a t  Souston may consider  necessary t o  . . - L L S  - opera t ion .  This con t rac t  i s  f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971 
~nrough  August 31, 1972 and i s  not t o  exceed $109,300.00. This con- 
t r a c t  was s igned on behalf  of  The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical School a t  
Rouston by C .  R .  Xichardson, Associate  Dean f o r  Business A f f a i r s .  

2. Lease and Rental Contract i?4K-2239L-Souston, whereby t h e  iiouston 
Academy of Medicine agrees t o  l e a s e  2,903 square f e e t  of  space i n  thh%.  
Je s se  H. Jones Library Building a t  1133 34. D .  Anderson Boulevard, 
:-!ouston, f o r  a t o t a l  of  $1,451.50 p e r  month f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 
1971 through August 31, 1973. This  space i s  t o  be  used f o r  o f f i c e s  by 
t h e  Dean's Office and t h e  Business A f f a i r s  Office. This con t rac t  was 
signed on behal f  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical School a t  Houston 
by E. D. Walker ,  Depvty Chancellor f o r  Adrministration, 

COWT3ACTS - AiK GX&iVTS (FEDERAL): The f o l l o r ~ i n g  g ran t s  have been negoti-  
a t e d  by t h e  Associate  Dean f o r  Business A f f a i r s  and have been signed by - 
t h e  Dean upon reconmendation or^ t h e  Grant Direc tor ,  and approved by t h e  
Comptroller and tine Chancellor. I recomnend approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  
of s igna tu res  : 



1. Grant No. 7 R01 31S1.0326-01, by which t h e  Department of  Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Publ ic  Heal th Serv ice ,  provides $42,582, p lus  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971 t h r o a h  August 31, 
1972, f o r  support of r e sea rch  e n t i t l e d  "Cytochemical Inves t iga t ions  of 
Adrenergic Neurons". This p r o j e c t  i s  t o  be  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Joe  G .  Wood, 
Professor  and i)i.rector of t h e  Program i n  Neurostructure and Function. 

2 Grant No. 5 501 im06319-02, by which t h e  Department of Health, 
Education, and Xelfare,  Public  Health Service,  provides $46,523, p lus  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  November 1, 1971 through October 31, 
1972, f o r  support of  research  e n t i t l e d  "Effect of  Gonadotropens on 
Testes  Tissue Cuiture".  This p r o j e c t  is  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Anna 
Ste inberger ,  Associate  Professor ,  Program i n  Reproductive Biology. 

3. Grant >To. 7 R0l iQLL5977-01, by which t h e  3epartment of  Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public  Healt'n Service,  provides $25,936, p lus  
i n d i r e c t  cos t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1971 through September 30, 
1972, f o r  support of research  e n t i t l e d  "Relat ionship Between Gas t r i c  
Secre t ion  and Blood Flow". This p r o j e c t  i s  t o  be d i r e c t e d  by 
Dr. Ewene D. Jacobson, Trofessor  and Direc tor  of  t h e  Program i n  
Physiology. 

RECOPLIKENBED ANiEND!4EKE TO T I B  1970-71 BUDGET: The following mendnents  -- 
t o  t h e  1970-71 budget a r e  - f l i t t e n  on t h e  b a s i s  o f  "budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  - - 
than  t h e  "freeze r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive Order. 
.?or t h e  dura t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r eeze ,  while repor ted  mendnents t o  
t h e  budget a r e  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  pay ro l l s  a r e  processed i n  
compliance wit'fl t h e  r u l e s ,  r egv la t ions ,  and guide l ines  i s sued  under 
a u t h o r i t y  of  the Executive Order. 

m prom: Biochemistry 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance a-nd Operation 
Travel  

Neurobiology Sect ion  
Faculty S a l a r i e s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Travel  

Pharmacolo,~ 
Maintenance and Operation 

Physiology 
Maintenaxe  and Operation 
Trairel 

Neurology Sect ion  
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Ophthalr?ology 
Equipment 

Radiology 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Reproductive Biology 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 



Transfer of  Funds - continued -- 

From: Unallocated Appropriations - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  
Faculty S a l a r i e s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Na.iai.nt,enance and Operation 

Phys ica l  P l an t  
Administrat ive & Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel  

Office of t h e  Dean 
Administrat ive & Profes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Equipment 

Office of t h e  Associate  Dean 
f o r  Business Af fa i r s  

Adq in i s t r a t ive  & Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
Naintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel 

Office of t h e  Associate  Dean 
f o r  Acadeinic Affairs 

Maintenance and Ooeration 
Equinment 
Travel. 

Office of t h e  Associate  Dean 
f o r  Health Af fa i r s  and Planning 

Ach ig i s t r a t ive  & Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
". -ravel 

Office of t h e  n i r e c t o r  of Accounting 
Achinistrat i -YP & Profes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
3quipment 
Travel 

Office of t h e  Direc tor  o f  General S tores  
Administrat ive & Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
n r,quipment 

Travel 

Personnel Direc tor  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Zquiomeni 
Travel 

Space Rental 
Maintenance and Operation 

Publ ica t  ions 
Maintenance and Operation 

O f f i c i a l  Functions 
t4aintenance and Operation 



REC3AIEhClED MGNDWEhTS TC O3X 1970-71 BL9GET - continued -- -- 

Transfer  of  Funds - continued 
e- 

From: Unallocated Appropriat ions 
Maintenance and Operation 

To: Neurobiology Sect ion  
?j!aintenance and Operation 

Pharmacology 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Travel  

Physiology 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  
Administrat ive & Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

Sphthalmology 
Classif ied S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 
rn l r a v e l  

Reproductive Biology 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

3lomedicaL Communications 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

Off ice  of t h e  Dean 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel  

Office of t h e  Associate Dean 
f o r  Business Af fa i r s  

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Office of t h e  Associate  Dean 
f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  

C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

Office ~f t h e  Associate Dean 
f o r  Keaith Af fa i r s  and Planning 

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Office of t h e  Direc tor  o f  Accounting 
Naintenance and Operation 

Office of t h e  Direc tor  o f  General S tores  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 

Personnel Direc tor  
Maintenance and Operation 

Telephone and Telegraph Serv ice  
Maintenance and Operation 

Planning Consultants 
Maintenance and Operation 



Transfer  of  Funds - continued -- 

To: I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
Eqv-ipment $ ~ O , O O O . O O  

Pathology 
Equipment 80,000.00 

P e d i a t r i c s  
Equioment 

Psychia t ry  
Equipment 

General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Equipment 
Equipment 33,930.68 

 TOT^ APPLICATION $387,472.00 

o r :  These funds a r e  b e i r g  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  c lose  1970-71 General 
Ooerating 3udget accounts and r e a l l o c a t e  balances t o  provide 
funds f o r  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  equipment. 

RECOMb1EKOED hWNDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET: The following a n e n b e n t s  -- 
t o  t h e  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on t h e  b a s i s  of ' k d g e t  r a t e s "  r a t h e r  
than tine "freeze r a t e s ' '  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive Order. 
For t h e  dura t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r eeze ,  while repor ted  amendments t o  
t h e  bu-dget a r e  based on budget ra.tes,  a l l  p a y r o l l s  a r e  processed i n  
compliance wi th  t h e  r u l e s ,  r egu la t ions ,  and gu ide l ines  i ssued  under 
a u t h o r i t y  of  t h e  Executive Order. 

1. Reappoint Jon Fi. ?leml:.ng, Ph.D. a s  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Dean a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $15,030 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. F'unds 
needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrat ive and Profess ional  
S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  Wo. 1 5 )  

Off ice  of  t3.e Personnel Direc tor  -- 
2. Transfer  of Funds: (RBC No. 16) 

From: Office of  t h e  Direc tor  o f  General Serv ices  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $5,268.00 

Tn.  -". Office of t h e  Personnel D i rec to r  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  $5,268.00 

F3r: This t r a n s f e r  is requested t o  provide funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a p o s i t i o n  of  Clerk-Tjrpist I1 a t  an annual r a t e  of $5,268. 

INSTRUCTION ANI) DEPARTPEXTAL RESWRCH - 
Pharmacology 

3. Appoint D r .  G.  Alan Robison a s  Professor  of  Pharmacology a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,500 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  Apr i l  1, 1972. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  D r .  Xobison 
i s  a l s o  t o  serve  a s  Direc tor  of  t h e  Program. i n  Pharmacology. ( R 8 C  No. 4 )  



REC0NXZRDZD ALWNDMEhTS -- TO TKE 1971-72 BTJDGET - continued 

INSTRUCTION APE DEPARTMENTAL RESEARCH - 
Physiology 

4. Appoint Dr. Norman W. Weisbrodt as Instructor in Pn'ysiology at a 
salary rate of $16,000 for 12 months, effective October 1, 1971. Funds 
needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (F3C No. 5) 

5. Appoint Dr. Albert P. Shepherd as Research Associate at a salary 
rate of $8,880.00 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(mc NO. 9) 

6. Appoint Dr. Chi C. Mac as Research Associate at a salary rate of 
A ;8,880.00 for l2 months, effective September 1, 1971. Funds needed are 
to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (-RBc No. 10) 

Psychiatry 

7. Reappoint Dr. Louis A. Faillace as Professor and Director (of 
Psychiatry) at a salary rate of $35,000 for 12 months, effective 
September 1, 1971. 'unds needed are to come from Psychiatry - Faculty 
Salaries. (RBC No. 14) 

Radiology 

8. Aumint Dr. Cesare C-ia.nturco as Adjunct Professor of Radiology at 
a salary rate of $25,000 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1971. 
-, 2unds zeeded are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(RBC no. 6) 

9. Reappoint Dr. Ed~ward R. Davis as Clinical Associate Professor, part 
time at a salary rate of $14,000 for 12 n-onths, effective Septenber 1, 
1971. Funds needed are to come rrom Unallocated Appropriations - 
- instructional. (RBC No. 13) 

Reproductive Biolos~ 

10. Appoint Dr. Robert K. Tcholakian as Research Assistant Professor in 
t'ne Program of Reproductive Biology and dndoocinolo,~ at a salary rate 
of $15,500 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1971. Fmds needed are 
to come from DHEW Grant '7 ROIL ~~06319-01. ( B C  No. 2) 

11. Appoint Dr. W-idula Chowdhury as Research Associate at a salary 
rate of $11,000 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1971. Funds 
needed are to come from DIiSW Grant 7 R01 ~~06319-01. (RBC No. ll) 

Biomedical Communications 

2 Reappoint Dr. Nalcolm 1.1. Skolnick as Professor and Director of 
Biomedical Communications at a salary rate of $32,000 for 12 months, 
effective September 1, 1971. Funds needed are to come from departmental 
Faculty Salaries and Central Learning Resources Hoblitzelle Foundation 
C-rant. Dr. Skolnick is also to serve as nirector of Central Learning 
Resources without salary (FBC No. 17). Total salary for 12 mont'ns - 
$32,000. (RBC No. 12) 



13. Transfer of Funds : (RBC NO. 8) 

;7 prom: Unal1.ocated Appropriations - Instructional 
Faculty Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 

To: 

For : 

Various 

Biomedical C~mmunications 
Faculty Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

TOTAL $35,905.00 

This transfer is requested to provide the fmds for the 
creation of the positions of Director of Biomedical 
Comunications (80% at $25,500) and Secretary III ($6,780). 
Also inclu-ded is $3,200 for Maintenance and Operation and 
$425 for Travel. 

lb. Reappropriatioil of Funds: (RBC No. 1) 

Biochemistry - squi>ment 

Neuroblology Section 
Equipment 

Pharmacology 
Ea_ilipmert 

Physiology - quipment 

Internal Medicine 
Squipment 

Pathology 
Equipment 

Pediatrics 
Equipment 

Psychiatry 
Equipment 

Reproductive Biology 
Equipment 

General Institutional Equipment 
Equipment 



INSTRUCTION AiiD DEPARTMEbITAL RESXARCH - 
Various 

14 .  Reappropriation of Funds : (RBC No. 1) - continued 

o r :  This budget change is reques ted  t o  reappropr ia te  balances 
i n  ins t ru .c t ional  departmental  equipment accounts a s  
ind ica t ed .  

LIBRARIES 
Central  Learning Resources 

1 5 .  Appoint D r .  Malcolm H. Skolnick a s  Direc tor  of  Cent ra l  Learning 
Resources wi.thout s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Skolnick 
a l s o  serves  a s  Professor  and Di rec to r  of  Biomedical Communications a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $32,000. (RBC No.17) 

16.  Transfer of  Funds: (RBc No. 7) 

From: Library  
Administrat ive & Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  $22,000.00 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel 

TOTAL $51,600.00 

To : Centra l  Learning Resources 
Administrat ive & Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  $18,000.00 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  16,800.00 
3laintenance and Operation 9,300.00 
Eqzipmert 6,500.00 
Travel  1,030.00 

For: This t r a n s f e r  i s  requested t o  provide funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
of t h e  pos i t i ons  of  Associate  Direc tor  of  Learning 
Resources - $18,000, Administrat ive Ass i s t an t  - $10,020, and 
Laboratory Technician - $6,780. Also included a r e  funds f o r  
Maintenance and Operation - $9,300, Equipment - $6,500, and 
Travel - $1,000. 

Respect fu l ly  submitted, 

Cheves McC. Smythe, M.D.  
/ h e a n  



Dr. Charles A. Le?iaistre , Chancellor 
'She University of Texas System 
.ALE t i n ,  Texas 7871 2 

'She folloi-ing docket i s  sulmitted f o r  your approval and presentation t o  the 
Uoarcl of Regents a t  the meeting i n  Austin, 'Sexas on lkceniber 3, 1971. 

COSTILKTS A\D ,\G!ltL\LCXI'S: Ihe follorving agreement !las been negotiated q 
the .Associate B a n  :or Business Affairs  aid signed by the ikan. I recom- 
~neiid your approval aid ra t i f i ca t ion  of the signature. 

1. lnterageiicy Cooperation Contract IAC(72-73)-214 ~ihereby 'She University 
of Texas Ilental Branch agrees t o  pay the Visual Instruction Bureau of 'l'ne 
University of Texas a t  Austin, the pr ices  sho~m i n  the i r  catalogue ',Educa- 
t ional  itiotioii Picture Resources Guide" alld publications by the Visual 
lristruction Bureau of 'lile University of 'Texas a t  Austin, ,an amount not t o  
exceed S500.00. Tllis coiltract was approved by t.he State Board of Control 
or; September 1 ,  7 1  fo r  the periou September 1, 1971, ti~rough August 31, 

F U J I  I S L Y  i ' 1  0 1 ~ i J  : 'i rccoini;e!icl your approval of 
&e k'ollo\ii!~g additioixs and deletions to  the l:aciilty, a l l  ~ ~ i t h o u t  s a l a ~ y  
mc! :iithout tenure, effect ive September 1, 1971. (See I4eeting Xo. 693, 
Pages 1)-1, D- 2, mil 11-3) 

l r\iitlition: !h. Keimeth !;. iludd as  Clinical. Professor i n  tile Department 
01: llestorativc Eentistry.  

2 .  \ d i t l o :  Llr. . i o h  S .  Stamps as Clinical  i k s i s t a n t  Professor in the 
Departiiieilt of General Practice.  

3. Addition: 1)r. Clark S .  Foulke as Clinical  Ass i s tmt  Professor i n  the 
Lkpartiiient of Periodontics . 

4. ikletioii: i)r. ,Jolm ii. ?iyers as Clinical  Assistant I'rofessor i n  the 
ikpartment of !Irxdodontics . 
5.  e t i o i i :  Dl-. Roy Y. :iakaioto as Clinical  Assistant I'rofessor i n  the 
Ikpartmerit of i?estorative Lk!?tistry. 

6 .  1)eleti.on: i)r. B. J .  Cosentino as  Clinical  Assistant Professor i n  the 
kpartriient of Surgery. 

CO;i?'IWC?'S !LXD GIbLVSS (i:ILL)EIL\Z) : 'She following g r m t s  have been n 
by the Associate Dean f o r  Business Affairs and have been signed 
upon recoxmendation of tlie Grant l l irector,  a ld  approved by tile Co;nptroller 
ax1 tlie Clianccll.or. I reco:!mend your approval and r a t i f i ca t ion  of the 
si.gnaturcs . 

1. Sational Ins t i tu tes  of liealth Contract bJli 71-4141 Tor S6,488 -00, for  
t i  e o  June I 1971, tlirough h i e  23, 1972, en t i t l ed  "Conduct a Cost 
Allocation Study." 'Illis project  i s  directed by ivIr. J. Outlley Netsel, 
.Associate Dean for  Business Affairs.  



2 .  U.S .P.H.S. Regional ivledical Program Project  Research Grant 5 GO3 l W  
00007-04 (Project 1020) for  $51,460.00, for  the period Septenker 1, 1971, 
through August 31, 1'372, e n t i t l e d  "lieduce Complications Foilo~iing lladio- 
therapy." This project  is &rected by Dr. Joe 13. Drane, Professor Restor- 
a t ive  1)entistry (Complete Restorations) and GIaxillo Facial Prosthesis) and 
ivieinber and Professor, lkn ta l  Science I i is t i tu te .  

3. L;. S. i l ,Ii .  S. 2egio11al iledical Program Project Training Grant 5 GO3 ILY- 
00007-04 (!'rojcct 1035) for  $53,236.00, f o r  the period September 1, 1971, 
through ilugus 'i 31, 1972,  en t i t l ed  "Expaision of Regional ~ l a x i l l o f a c i a l  
Prosthetic Services ." ?he project  co-ordinator is llr . Kenneth V. Randolph 
and ;,\ill be directed by lk. Joe 8. I)rarie, Professor, Restorative Dentistry 
(Conplete Restorations) and ( i v k ~ i l l o  Facial Prosthesis) and iiiember and 
Professor, Dental Science Ins t i t u t e .  

4. Extension of U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 R01 DE-02791-03, without addi- 
t ional  funds, fo r  tile period June 1, 1971, through May 31, 1972, e n t i t l e d  
":[lie ?eriodontiim. and Experimental Sinian Bone Disease .', 'This project  is 
directed by Dr. J o h  K. liampton, Jr. , Member and Professor, Dental Science 
h s t i t u t e .  (See ;Neeting KO. 680, Page D l )  

5. Extension of U.S.P,H.S. Research Grant 5 R01 E-02934-03, without addi- 
t ional  fuuds, f o r  the period Xarch I., 1972, through September 30, 1972, 
eriti.tled '?/ari;ibi.iiv i n  Chemical Constituents of Oral Fluids." 7111s pro- 
jec t  i s  directed by D r .  I r a  L .  Shannon, Clinical  Professor, Physiology 
(Biological Chemistry). (See hleeting No. 688, Page U-1) 

G I '  ( O G O E )  : ?he following grant has been received. I r 
iiierid your approval and tha t  the appreciation of the Board of Regents he 
sent  to  the doiior by the Secretary. 

lhnor Purpose and Condition 4nount - 

1. Colyate Palmolive Co. To add to the Colgate .$l0,000 .00 
ilesearcli aid Development Palmolive Fw~d f o r  the 
Licpartx~e~it period August 1, 1971, 

'301) River Road through July 31, 1972. 
Piscataway, Kew Jersey 
088.54 

1 .  John R . Brom , Jr . 
Vice President 

Ilecoiimended ,hien&.ents t o  -be 1'370-71 Budget: 

Various i)epartments -- 

1 .  Transfer of Funds: - To close and adjust  accounts for  the 1970-7i Budget. 

From : 
T i i c e  of the Lkm 

Secre-tary I ( 
Office of Business Affairs  

1 
. - sages 

k l z i l  a ~ d  Telephone Service 
Xaiiltena?ce, Operation and l;quipi:!ent 

h a t o n y  (Dental hatomy and Histology) 
. . wages 

General Practice 
Clinical  Instructors 

?hysiology (Phama.coiogy) 
. . 
:!ages 

Preventive lkn t i s t ry  (Pedodontics) 
Teaching k s i s t a n t s  

Restorative Lkntistry (Illaxil10 Facial Prosthesis) 
1knta.l. e i c i  I (Genaro Kovoa) 

' iedmical Service 
\!ages 

Postgraduate School of Uentistry 
Professional Fees 



From: (Continued) - 

Physical Plant 
~Iaintenance , Operation and Equipment 

Audio Visual Division 
Television .Audio Visual Special is t  ( 
Equipment 

I 

General Expenses 
Connnencement and Uiplomas 
i4iscellaneous General Expenses, includes 

Pro Rata Share of Operating Expenses of 
Texas Hedical Center 

Departmental Operating kxpense 
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Library 
I4aintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Postgraduate School of Dentistry 
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Instructional i)evelopment Services 
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

TOTAL 

Reconmended rheilciments t o  the 1971- 72 Budget : Tile following amendments t o  
tile 1971-72 budget are wri t ten on the basis of "budget rates" ra ther  than 
the "freeze rates" resul t ing from the President 's  Executive Order. For the 
duration of the wage-price f reeze,  while reported amendments t o  the budget 
are based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  payrolls  are processed i n  compliance i+ith 
the ru les ,  regulations,  and guidelines issued under authority of the Execu- 
t i ve  Order. 

Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and tiistology) 

1. Increase i n  Salary m e  t o  Increase i n  Work Load: U r .  Harold Skjonsby, 
ksistant Professor, from an annual salary of $18,000.00, t o  an annual s a l -  
ary of $20,500.00, for  the period September 1, 1971, through May 31, 1972. 
lkis assi,ment and increase i n  r a t e  is due t o  the additional load and 
agreement i n  providing inst ruct ion i n  kilatomy f o r  entering students of the 
Medical School a t  Houston through IAC(70-71)-482. Rate s t ructure  is tem- 
porary; $18,000.00 available i n  budgeted posit ion and $1,875.01 is avai l -  
able i n  IAC(70-71)-482. (WC-8) (See i4eeting No. 693, Page U - 4 ,  KHC-86) 

2. X oii~tment: U r .  Gerald J. Pinero as Assistant Professor a t  an annual 
+. sa la ly  o 13,000 .00, effect ive September 1, 1971; $13,000 . O O  available i n  

budgeted posit ion and t ransfer  $2,000.00 t o  Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  
(KUC-11) 

3. Reappointment: Ur. John A. Sanders as Assistant Professor (40% T.) a t  
an annual salary of $5,400.00, effect ive September 1, 1971; t ransfer  
$5,400.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RBC-13) 

4 .  Change of Status:  U r .  John G .  Newkirk from Instructor (60% T.)  a t  an 
annual salary of $8,000.00, t o  Inst ructor  (40% T . )  a t  an annual salary of 
$5,334.00, effect ive September 1, 1971; $5,334.00 available i n  budgeted - 
posit ion and t ransfer  $>,666.00 t o  Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-12) 

5. Transfer: Mr. Gymfryn iiopkins, Research Assistant (20% T.)  a t  an 
annual sa la ry  of $1,920.00, from U.S .P.Fi.S. General Research Support Grant 
5 SO1 I?R-05344-10, effect ive September 1, 1971; t ransfer  $1,920.00 from 
Unallocated Other Salar ies .  (RBC-14) 





.+-q 16. &po'!.nt~i!ent : II:. . lCemeal i3. Barnard as Clinical  Instructor (10% 'I. ) 8 $ . 
a t  321 mnual sd.ary of S1,200.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971; $1,200.00 . . 
2Jai1ab1c :;I> ;.. k.. .. ..i.j~ !.--. LZU ' iiii.,lil~i: ..-.:.. ,-- md transfer $1 > Z O O .  00 t o  Umllocated 
Faculty Salar ies .  (j?3(:;-19) 

18. Xeannointnent ,rid Chmw of Status:  Dr. Patrick V. Xicosia from - 0 ~~~~~~~~%" (30: 'I..) a-t an axma1 s a l w  of S3,300.00. t o  Assistant Profes- . , 
r '. sor  (0% ' 2 '  a t  at: :imi!sl s n i a v  01 $4,400.00, and paid from U.S.P.1I.S. 

: Health Pro_Tessions ~ouca t iona l  I!~.ppri?vei~.ent Progr'm - Ins t i tu t iona l  Train- 
ing Grmt 5 EC3 Dii-!iO392--O6, e f fec t ive  Sqteinber 1, 1971; $L!.,400.00 alrail- 
able i n  e ther  Sa.1ai-ies . [!X- 20) 

Pathology (iknta: I'a?hoiog\v) 

19. Giangc -- of Status:  :lirs. Susan I:, Layton from Secretaz-{ 11 (25% T.) a t  
7,-. 

a11 mnua1 salzry of hr,!j95.00, t o  Secretary 11 5 0 %  S a t  an m u a l  sa la ry  
of $5,390.00, e i fec t ive  Septe&r 1, 1971;' ~1,695.00 availabie i n  budgetei  
posit ion and " L m f e r  $1,095.00 froxi Unallocated Other Salar ies .  QBC-22) 

Physics, Dental. \lateri.rils 

20. I!eappoinmienf: 31.. L. 'Trimian Smith, Assistant Professor a t  an annual 
salary of Sl5,OOO .00, effect ive S e p t e r h r  I ,  1971; S15,000 . O O  available i n  

. . 
budgeted pos:.t~on 2wd. t r m s f : . ~  $5,000.00 t o  Urlaiiocated Faculty Salar ies .  
(IBC- 2.3) 

. . .  21. i t  U r .  1 :  I '  Roberts as Associate Professor (256 T.) a t  
an annual salary of 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 ,  e:fSective Septcrnber 1, 1971; 51,000 "00  
zvai.iab1e in  bx!geted ps i .  t ion m d  t r m s f e r  S4,000. 00 from Lhallocated 
I.'aculty Salar ies  . (1W-3)  

22 .  e o i e :  !h-. ,?r;i.?u;. 11. ? & v n m ,  Teaching F e i l o ~ ~  a t  an m v a l  
salar-3, ei:fecti\ie September 1, 1971; t ransfer  5100.00 from 
'Seachi.i!g Asiii s t a ~ t s  m G  trans iler $ 2 ,300,00 from Unallocated Piacuity 
Salar ies  . (Ri3(.:-25) 

2 4 .  1ieay;r;ointnmt: \ITS. 1,in113. il. Wsseika, Secretary 11 a t  an annual s a l -  
ary OF S5,78~!..00, effect ive September I ,  1.971; t ransfer  $5,784.00 from 
Unallocated Other Saiaries . (113C:-26) 

25. ileapiiointllent : 1)r. Walter .J. Selanger as Clinical  Assistant Profes- 
so r  (10% T . )  a t  an m m a i  saiar). of $1,600.00, effect ive Septeinber 1, 1971; 
S l ,  600.00 available i n  budgeted iiosition and trnnsfer $200.00 t o  Unallo- 
cated 1:aculty Salar ies .  (1~3~-27)  

26. o i n t i e t :  Ur, '%codore i.1. !i~.diiicli as Ciinical  -4ssistant P ro fe s so~  
(5% ??at  a mmua1 salary 01 $l,000.00, effect ive September 1, 1971; 
$1,000.00 avail.ab1.e i n  ixclgeted posi.tion and t ransfer  $6,200 -00 t o  Unallo- 
cated FaculVy S ~ i z r i e s  . ( iW- 28) 



88 
Preventive llentistry (Pedodontics) 

2 7 .  Aypoinbnen"L Ur. Bradley R. il'ilson as Clinical  Instructor (20% T.)  
a t  an annual sa la ry  of $l,5O0.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971; $1,500,00 
avai:lable i n  budgeted posit ion and t ransfer  $12,500 . O O  t o  Unallocated 
FacuLty Salar ies .  (RI3C-29) 

ilestorative !kntistly @:&yi.llo Facial  Prosthesis] 

28. Change i n  Source of F L ~ & :  D r .  Piemin C .  Cleaver, Associate Profes- 
sor  a t  a? anrluai s a i a m  of S17.500.00. t o  be naiti from lj.S.P.iI.S. Reeional . , 
?,ledical Progrzn !'roje& - Iiesearcii (;r&t 5 LO? lWO0007-04 for  the period 
September 1, 1971, through J~me 30, 1972, only; t ransfer  S14,583.30 t o  
ljnallocated Faculty Salar ies  Lrom (kiaxillo Facial 1)rosthesis) and 
14,583.30 availahie i n  Other Sa1ar i .e~ i n  Grant 5 GO3 164-00007-04. 
(RBC- 30) 

29. Ciiange of Status : 1.k.  Luis it. Guerra, from t k s i s t a r ~ t  Professor 
(903 '13 a t  an armual s a l a n  oL Si6,ZOO.OO. t o  Assistant Professor a t  an 
annual' sa la ry  of :;18,000.0b, e l f ec t ive  Septenfuer I ,  1971; $16,200.00 avai l -  
able i n  budgeted posit ion and t ransfer  Sl,800.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salar ies .  (RBC-3l) 

30. Reappointment and Change i n  Source of Funds: Dr. Gird A. XcCarty, Jr. ,  
Second Year Resident a t  an annual sa la rv  o i  S7.000.00. from lj.S.P.1i.S. 
l?egionai >ledical Grant 5 GO3 i w 0 0 0 0 i - 0 ? ,  effedtive September 1, 1971; 
t ransfer  $7,000.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (Kt3C-43) 

31. Reappoimnent and Change i n  Source of F~inds: Dr. Toinmy J. Davidson, 
F i r s t  Year Resident a t  an aurdal sa la rv  of S6.500.00. f r ~ n  Li.S.P.1i.S. 
Itegional bledical Program Grant 5 GO3 1<,1-00067:03, efkective September 1, 
1971; t r m s f e r  $6,500.00 from 'inallocated Faculty Sa la r ies .  (1WC-44) 

Surgery 

32. Chwge of Status:  l k ,  iiutton A. Shearer from Clinical  iksociate  Pro- 
fessor  (1.0% 1'.) a t  an amual  salary of S2,00O.!IO, t o  Ciinical  Associate 
Prolcssor (20% T.) a t  a1 anridal sa la ry  of $4,000.00, effect ive September 1, 
1 1 ;  $2,000. 00 available i n  budgeted posit ion and t ransfer  $2,000.01) frorn 
'inallocatecl Fac1~lty Salar ies .  (KUC-32) 

33. Glmge of Status:  O r .  Oscar U. JIaldonado from Clinical  Assistant PI-o- 
fessor ( 2 0 W . )  a t  an annual saiary of $2,600,00, to  Cl inical  Assistant 
I'roTessor (10% 'I".) a t  ail annual s a l a w  of S'1.300.00, effect ive Sentember 1, 
1971; $1,30'0,00 aiail.able i n  budgeted' posit ion and t raxsfer  $1,30b "00  t o  
Unallocated 1:aculty Salar ies .  (ilUC-33) 

: Dr. J m e s  !i. Kemedy- as Clinical  I s s i s t m t  Professor 
0 T.) a t  rn ai:iu.a1 salary of $2,000 "00, e l fec t ive  September 1, 1971; 
S2,6OO.OO available i n  budgeted posi t ion and t ransfer  Si,400.00 t o  Unal- 
located Faculty Salar ies .  (RBG34] 

35. Reappointment: Dr. Ihomas i4. Keil as Clinical  Assistant Professor 
2 ' I '  a t  an anual salary of $2,600.00, effect ive September 1, 1971; 
t ransfer  $2,600.00 from Unallocated Facul.ty Sa la r ies ,  (18C-35) 

School of Dental iiyoiene 

36. Cancellation: 1971-72 appoiiitment f o r  k s .  Ellen I ,  Goldberg, Instruc- 
to r  a t  an amdal  salary of $9,G00.00. (RI3C-9) 

37. Cancellation: 1971-72 appointr.ent f o r  idrs . Sandra Jacobs, k n t a l  
iiygienist a t  an annual salary of S8,l60 .00 i n  U.S.I),II.S, Regional ibledical 
Program 5 GO3 IN-00007-03 and Instructor ,  x i thout  salary.  (WC-10) 

38. Change of Status:  i4iss Ooris J, Siirnnons from Instructor a t  an m i u a l  
salary of $9,200.00, t o  Instructor (80% 'I'.) a t  an armual sa la ry  of 
$7, !60.00, effect ive September 1, 1971; $7,360.00 available i n  budgeted 
poslt ion and t ransfer  $1,840.00 to  Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-36) 



39. Reappointment: D r .  Don R.  iiyrnes as Instructor (Part-time) a t  a s a l -  
ary of $900.00, f o r  the period September 1, 1971, through December 31, 
1971; $900.00 available i n  budgeted posit ion and t ransfer  $1 ,100 .00  t o  
Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies ,  (WC-39) 

40. Reappointment : ik. Elizabeth K. Williams as inst ructor  (Part-time) 
a t  a salary ok $3,500.00, f o r  the period September 1, 1971, through May 31, 
1972; S Z , O O O . O O  inrailable i n  buclgeted positioii and t ransfer  $1,300,00 from 
Llnallocated k'ci~~~11ty Salar ies .  (iU3C- 57) 

41. Appointment: Miss Stephanie L .  Dart as Instructor (40% T.) a t  an 
annual salary of $3,280.00, e f fec t ive  September 14, 1971; $3,161.53 avai l -  
ab1.e i n  buclgeted posit ion and transfer $6,238.47 t o  Unallocated Faculty 
Salzr ies  . ( IGC- 39) 

42. Reappoin t~mt :  :Mrs. Joyce E. Lanclgren as Instructor a t  an annual s a l -  
all/ ok $9,000.00, t o  be paid from U.S.P.H.S. Allied Basic Improvement 
Training Grant 5 EOl  Mi-00666-05, effect ive Septedber 1, 1971; S9,000 . O O  
available i n  Other Salar ies .  (RBC-41) 

43. Reappointment: Xrs. Kay R. Hodlik as Instructor a t  an annual salary 
of $8,800.00, t o  be paid from U.S.P .H.S. Allied Basic Improvement Training 
C>rant 5 liOl N4-00666-05, effect ive September 1, 1971 ; $8,800.00 available 
i n  Other Salar ies .  (RBC-42) 

44. Reappointment: Mrs. Sandra L .  E l l i o t t  as Uental Hygienist a t  an an- 
nual salary of S7,800.00 i n  U.S.P.,LI.S. Regional Nedical Program Project 
5 GO3 ~ ~ - 0 b 0 0 7 - 0 4 ' a n d  inst ructor ,  without-salary, effective-September 1, 
1971; S7,800 . O O  available i n  Other Sa la r ies .  (RHC-40) 

Respectfully submitted, 

V. Olson 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON 

November 3 ,  1971 

D r .  Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas 
Aust in ,  Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  Aust in ,  Texas on December 3, 19 

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of t h e  fol lowing g i f t s  and t h a t  t h e  "- 
apprec ia t ion  of t h e  Board be sen t  t o  t h e  donor by t h e  Secre tary .  

Donor Purpose - 
Mr. & Mrs. Corbin 3 .  Robertson "Robertson Memorial Lab- 
P. 0. Box 331 o r a t o r i e s  i n  Honor of 
Houston, Texas 77001 D r .  Jack Ehlers" 

American Legion Auxil iary For Research i n  
Mrs. J .  I. McCray Malignant Melanoma 
Secretary-Treasurer 
709 East  Tenth S t r e e t  
Aust in,  Texas 78701 

* No L e t t e r  of Transmit ta l  Received 

Amount 

$41,827.50" 
(Difference between 
market value a t  time 
of g i f t  a s  previously 
repor ted  and a c t u a l  
s e l l i n g  p r i c e ;  pre- 
v ious ly  docketed 
10/22/71) 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The fol lowing Contracts ,  Grants and Amendments 
have been negot ia ted  by t h e  Business Manager, and have been signed by t h e  Pres ident  - - 
upon recommendation of t h e  Contract Di rec to r ,  and t h e  Business Manager, and approved 
by t h e  Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor f o r  Administrat ion.  I recommend your 
approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res .  

1. Grant No. 2 R10 ~A08859-06 C C I  by which t h e  National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
provides funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Leukemia Center ( P l a t e l e t )  Program - SWG" f o r  
t h e  period September 1, 1971 through A p r i l  30, 1974. Direc t  c o s t s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $74,038 p lus  appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  a r e  awarded f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 
1971 t o  Apr i l  30, 1972. This grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  kil J. F r e i r e i c h .  

2. Grant No. 3 TO1 ~ ~ 0 5 0 4 7 - 1 3 1  CAN by which t h e  National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
provides funds f o r  the  p ro jec t  "Research Training i n  Biology of Growth Processes" 
fo r  t h e  period J u l y  1, 1971 through June 30, 1974. Supplemental funds i n  t h e  
amount of $9,391 a r e  provided f o r  t h e  period J d y  1, 1971 through June 30, 
1972. This grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Fe l ix  I. Haas. 

3. Grant No. 1 F03 CA52857-01 CAN by which t h e  National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
provides $1,000 f o r  t h e  period Ju ly  1, 1971 through June 30, 1972 as  a Fellow- 
sh ip  Supply Allowance f o r  Mr. Benjamin L ich t ige r .  This grant  i s  under t h e  d i rec-  
t i o n  of Dr. Marvin M .  Romsdahl. 



b .  Grant No. G9-13650, h e n d q e n t  No. 1 by which t h e  Xational  Science Founds.- 
t i o n  extends t h e  grant, period f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Inmunochemical and Itmunological 
Ssudies of Glycoproteins" t k o u g h  October 31, 1971, without a d d i t i o n a l  funds. 
This grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Max Schlamowitz. 

5 Grant No. ~3-13650,  Arienbqe.nt Yo. 2  by which t h e  National  Science Founda- 
t i o n  extends t h e  grant  per iod  f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Imunochemical and Imnunological 
Studies  of ~ l ~ c o ~ r o t e i n s "  through March 31, 1974, and provides a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
i n  t h e  mount  of $ b 0 , 0 0 ~ .  The per iod  of t h i s  add i t iona l  award i s  October 1, 

rn? , 1971 t o  March 3 i ,  1974. i n l s  grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Max Schlmo-xi tz .  

6. asv ised  Grant No. 5 310 C.110953-04 C C I  by which t h e  Xational  Cancer I n s t i -  
2ute increases  d i r e c t  cos t s  f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Yfle 'neadiological Physics Center" 
i n  t h e  amount, of $3,303 by r ev i s ion  of t h e  unobligated balance from p r i o r  budget 
pe r iods .  The n e t  amount of t h e  grant  award f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1971 t o  
August 31, 1972 remains $87,919 as  previous ly  repor ted .  This grant  i s  under t h e  
d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Robert 3 .  Shalek.  

IPITMGENCY COWTACTS: The following interagency con t rac t  has been nego t i a t e  . . .  
0:. -.ae Rusi:~ess Manager and has been signed by t h e  Pres ident  u p n  recormendation 
of t h e  Bcsiness ?4anager, and .~r;proved by t h e  Conpt ro l le r ,  t h e  Deputy Chancellor 
f o r  Aciqinistration and t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control.  I recommend your approval 
and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res :  

1. Ixteragency Contract No. I A C  (72-73)-255 between t h e  Texas Department of 
Correcc?.ons, Performing Agency, and The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Houston M .  D. 
h d e r s o n  "osp i t a l  and rlinor I n s t i t u t e ,  3eceiving Agency, f o r  t h e  period October l ,  
1971 t o  August 31, 1972. The Perforning Agency w i l l  provide a l l  necessary f a c i l i -  
t i e s  f o r  performing con t rac t  key punch and ve r i fy ing  se rv ices  as requi red  by t h e  
l i ewiv ing  Agency, a t  a  c o s i  t h a t  is considerably l e s s  than t h e  going commercial 
r a t e  f c r  such s e r v i c e s .  

BUDGET CHANGES: Tine fo l lo~v ing  anendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on -- 
the b a s i s  ,cf "budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than t h e  " f reeze  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  
P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive Order. For t h e  dura t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r e e z e ,  while 
-- .-ported ', mex&ments tc the budget a re  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  p a y r o l l s  a r e  

procecse:'. i n  0 - i i w . c e  with t h e  r u l e s ,  r egu la t ions ,  and guide l ines  i ssued  under 
, .  . ,  a a m o r l : y  of t h e  Executive Order.  The fol lowing budget changes a r e  submitted 

f c r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Yoard of  Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  
k k s t i n ,  Texas on December 3,  1971. 

1970-71 

>dedical S-Laff ! Radiotherapy) 

1. Cancel lat ion of  Resignation. Robert E .  Palmer, M.  D . ,  Ass is tan t  Radio- 
t h e r a p i s t  end I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Radiotherapy payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $25,000.00 . .. 

- -~ 

oer  annun from i ia t ional  I n s t i t u t e s  of i iea l th  Grant 5-P02-CA-10006. e f f e c t i v e  
 gust 1 5 ,  1971. D r .  P a h e r ' s  appointment ' g i l l  continue through September 1 5 ,  
1971. (REC 24-0 



Research (Computer Science Laboratory of t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of Biomathematics) 

2 .  Change i n  Source of Salary .  Lawrence E .  Newton, Systems Analyst,  from 
t h e  f i f t y  p e r  cent  time r a t e  of $8,600.00 pe r  annum from National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration Contract NAS 9-7153 and t h e  f i f t y  per  cent  time r a t e  
of $8,600.00 p e r  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 9-ROl-CA-11430- 
05 t o  t h e  twenty-five pe r  cent  time r a t e  of $4,300.00 p e r  annum from Research 
Computer F a c i l i t y  Revolving Fund, t h e  twenty-five pe r  cent time r a t e  of $4,300.00 
per  annum from National  Aeronautics and Space Administration Contract NAS 9-11119 
and t h e  f i f t y  per  cent  time r a t e  of $8,600.00 per annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  
of Health Grant 9-R01-CA-11430-05, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1, 1971. Reference Regents 
Budget Change No. 180. (RBC 243) 

General Services (Development Off ice)  

3. W o i n t m e n t .  Diane El izabeth  Reiges,  Spec ia l  Ass i s t an t  t o  Universi ty Cancer 
Foundation, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 per  annum from Various Donors f o r  
Universi ty Cancer Foundation, e f f e c t i v e  August 25, 1971. (RBC 244) 

General Administration ( ~ u s i n e s s  Manager's Of f i ce )  

4. Change i n  S ta tus  and Swnce  of Salary .  John Musgrove, from Inventory Super- 
v i s o r ,  payable a t  t h e  f u l l  time r a t e  of $12,000.00 pe r  annum from Business Office - . 
General Accounting, t o  Spec ia l  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Business Manager, payable a t  t h e  
s ix t een  pe r  cent  time r a t e  of $2,000.00 per annum, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 
( R B C  1 4 )  

5.  Reappointment. james T .  Muska, Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Business Manager, payable 
a t  t h e  r a t e  of $12,000.00 per  annum from Business Managers Off ice  (General Funds),  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 215 ( 70-71), 
(mc 1 5 )  

General Administration (Business Office-General Accounting) 

6. Appointment. Larry J. Lasseigne, Accounting Clerk 11, payable at t h e  r a t e  
of $5,784.00 pe r  annum from Business Office - General Accounting, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. The source of funds f o r  t h i s  new p o s i t i o n  i s  t h e  Reserve 
f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (REK 6 )  

Medical S t a f f  ( c l i n i c a l  Pathology) 

7.  Change i n  Source o f  Sa la ry .  Michael J .  Ahearn, Ph.D., Ass is tant  B io log i s t ,  
from t h e  eighty f i v e  per  cent  time r a t e  of $16,150.00 from National  I n s t i t u t e  
of Health Grant NIH-1-R01-CA-12687 and t h e  f i f t e e n  per cent  time r a t e  of 
$2,850.00 pe r  annum from C l i n i c a l  Pathology (General Funds) t o  t h e  f u l l  t ime 
r a t e  o f  $19,000.00 pe r  annum from C l i n i c a l  Pathology (General Funds),  e f f e c t i v e  
f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971through December 31, 1971. A s  approved i n  
Regents Budget Change No. 189 (70-71). ( F B C  1 6 )  

Medical S t a f f  ( P e d i a t r i c s )  

8. Appointment. Gail  D. Stockman, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  Immunologist and Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of P e d i a t r i c s  (~rnmunohematology) payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $12,000 . O O  
per  annum from P e d i a t r i c s  (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC 39) 

Research ( ~ i o c h e ~ s t r y )  

9 . .  Reappointment and Change i n  Source of Salary .  John A .  Wilhelm, Ph.D., 
Research Associate .  from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 2-R010CA-07746 
t o  ? u b l i c  Health s e r v i c e  Grant 1-R01-HD-5803-01 payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 
per  annum, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 through November 30, 1971. There i s  no 
change i n  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  D r .  Wilhelm. (RBC 2 )  



10.  Change i n  T i t l e .  Michael E .  McClure, Ph.D., payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$10,000.00 pe r  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant N I H  2-RO1-CA- 
07746 from Research Associate  t o  Ass i s t an t  Biochemist, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971. There i s  no change i n  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  D r .  McClure. (RBC 11) 

11. Change i n  T i t l e .  f i n g  C .  Liau,  Ph.D., payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $16,000.00 
pe r  annum from American Cancer Socie ty  Grant ACS E-609, from Ass i s t an t  Biochemist 
t o  Ass i s t an t  Biochemist and Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  of  Biochemistry, e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
b e r  1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 148 (70-71).  (RBC 1 8 )  

12. Change i n  T i t l e .  Wan-Kyng Lin Shiun, Ph.D., payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$18,000 .OO per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of  Health Grant N I H  69-2221, 
from Ass i s t an t  Biochemist t o  Ass i s t an t  Biochemist and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of 
Biochemistry, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change 
NO. 148 (70-71). (RBC 1 9 )  

13. Change i n  T i t l e .  W i l l i a m  M. iamkin, Ph.D., payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $15,500.00 
per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Heal th Grant N I H  5-R0l-AM-09801 and 
$2,000.00 pe r  annum from Biochemistry (General ~ u n d s ) ,  from Ass i s t an t  Biochemist 
t o  Ass i s t an t  Biochemist and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of  Biochemistry, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 148 (70-71). (RBC 20) 

1 4 .  Delet ion of Name. Delete  t h e  name of H .  Nordean Baker, Research Associate ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
Grant N I H  2-R01-AM-09801, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Baker res igned 
e f f e c t i v e  August 31, 197 i .  (RBC 22) 

15 .  Appointment. Yasushi Nakagawa, Ph.D., Research Associate ,  payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $10,500.00 pe r  annum from n a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e s  of  Health Grant 5-RO1-CA- 
1785, e f f e c t i v e  September 13 ,  1971. (XBC 31) 

Research (Research Phys ics)  

16. Rea ointment.  Alfred R .  Smith, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  P h y s i c i s t .  payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  +?---- of 16,500 .OO per  annum from Regional Medical Program Grant 2-G03-3M-00007, 
P ro jec t  1009, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 
225 (70-71). (RBC 24) 

17. Change i n  Source of  Sa la ry .  Marilyn A. S t o v a l l ,  Ass i s t an t  i n  Physics ,  from 
t h e  t h i r t y - t h r e e  pe r  cent  t ime r a t e  of $5.775.00 p e r  annum from Research Physics  . - 
(General Funds) and t h e  t h i r t y - t h r e e  per  cent  t ime r a t e  of $5,775.00 per  annum 
from C l i n i c a l  Physics (General Funds) and t h e  th i r ty - fou r  per  cent t ime r a t e  of  
$6,150.00 pe r  annum from Regional Medical Program Grant N I H  2-G03-RM-00007, 
P ro jec t  1009, t o  t h e  f i f t y  per  cent  t ime r a t e  of  $8,850.00 pe r  annum from 
Research Physics (General  Funds) and t'ne f i f t y  per  cent  t ime r a t e  of $8,850.00 
per  annum from C l i n i c a l  Physics ( ~ e n e r a l  Funds) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 
The source of funds f o r  t h i s  change i s  t'ne Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s .  
( R B C  30) 

18. Appointment. James Hevezi, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  P h y s i c i s t ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
of Physics and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Radiology (Biophys ics) ,  payable at t h e  
3/16 time r a t e  of $3,000.00 per annum from Research Physics  (General Funds),  
e f f e c t i v e  September 13 ,  1971. Source of  funds f o r  t h i s  appointment i s  t h e  
p o s i t i o n  of Ass i s t an t  P h y s i c i s t  a t  $8,000.00 pe r  annum i n  t h e  Sec t ion  of Experi- 
mental Radiotherapy, Unused funds i n  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
t h e  Reserve f o r  P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 41)  

Research (Experimental Medicine) 

19. Delet ion of Name. Robert K .  Tcholakian, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  Biochemist and 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Biochemistry, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $16,000.00 per  annum 
from Experimental Medicine (General Funds 1,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  
Tcholakian res igned e f f e c t i v e  August 31, 1971. (RBc 25) 



Research (Experimental Anatomical Pathology) 

20. Reappointment. Poen Sing Ong, Ph.D., Associate  Pa tho log i s t  and Associate  
Professor  of Pathology ( p h y s i c s ) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $25,000.00 p e r  annum 
from Experimental Pathology (General ~ u n d s )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. The 
source of funds f o r  t h i s  reappointment i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  
Reference Regents Budget Change NO.  213 (70-71). (RBC 23) 

2 Reappointment. Eugene L. Simmons, Ph.D., Research Associate (Ana ly t i ca l  
Chemist),  payable a t  t h e  f i f t y  per  cent  t ime r a t e  of $7,500.00 pe r  annum from 
National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Heal th Grant 5-~01-GM-16229-04, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 226 (70-71). (RBC 26) 

Research (Experimental Radiotherapy) 

22. Reappointment. H. Rodney Withers,  M . D . ,  Associate  Radio therapis t ,  Asso- 
c i a t e  Professor  of  Radiotherapy and Chief of t h e  Sec t ion  of Experimental 
Radiotherapy, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 a t  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $33,000.00 
p e r  annum p w a b l e  from General Funds. D r .  Withers was appointed a s  Associate  
Radio therapis t  and Associate  Professor  of Radiotherapy dur ing  1970-71 and t h e  
added r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of Chief of t h e  Sec t ion  of Experimental Radiotherapy became 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 rep lac ing  D r .  Hermann S u i t  who resigned e f f e c t i v e  
August 31, 1971. (RBC 8 )  

23. Reappointment. Robert S. Sedlacek, Research Associate ,  payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $13,000.00 p e r  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant NIH-5-301- 
CA5047-11 f o r  t h e  pe r iod  September 1, 1 9 7 l t h r o u g h  October 31, 1971. (RBC 29 
and 42) 

Research (Experimental Animals ) 

24. Resignation. Gary N.  J o i n e r ,  D.V.M. ,  Ass i s t an t  Veter inar ian  and Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of Veter inary Medicine and Surgery,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $18,500.00 
pe r  annum from Experimental Animals (General  Funds),  e f f e c t i v e  August 31, 1971. 
Unused funds i n  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  a r e  t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Reserve f o r  P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBc 3 )  

Jane  F rase r ,  D . V . M . ,  Research Associate ,  payable a t  
pe r  annum from Experimental Animals (General Funds) ,  

e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Source of funds i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 9 )  

Research (Computer Science Laboratory of  t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of Biomathematics) 

26. Appointment. E l i s a  Tan Lee, Operation Research Analyst ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $13,000.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Heal th Grant N I H  9-RO1-CA- 
11430, e f f e c t i v e  September 13 ,  1971. (RBC 1 0 )  

27. Delet ion of Name. Stephen M. Sloan,  Hybrid Computer Design Engineer,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $14,000.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
Grant 5-R01-CA-11430-05, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. M r .  Sloan resigned 
e f f e c t i v e  August 31, 1971. (RBC 27) 

Education (Off ice  of  Education) 

28. Appointment. Edwin W .  Roberts,  D.D.S., Spec ia l  Fellow (Denta l )  i n  Anes- 
thes io logy,  payable a t  t h e  seventy-five pe r  cent  t ime r a t e  of $15,000.00 per  
annum from Off ice  of  Education ( ~ n e s t h e s i o l o g y )  General Funds e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971. (RBC 4 )  

Education (Pub l i ca t ions )  

29. Change i n  T i t l e .  Joan E. McCay t o  Managing Ed i to r  - Cancer B u l l e t i n  and 
Supervisor  of Pub l i ca t ions ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $16,800.00 per  annum from 
Publ ica t ions  ( ~ e n e r a l  Funds).  This perpe tua tes  a c t i o n  taken  on Regents Budget 
Change No. 214. Source of funds is Budget P o s i t i o n  and t h e  Reserve f o r  Pro- 
f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 28) 



P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  ( C l i n i c  ~ d m i n i s t r a t i o n )  

30. Change i n  Source of Sa lary .  Carmen B. W i l l i a m s ,  C l in i c  Administrat ive 
A s s i s t a n t ,  from Cl in i c  Outpat ient  Serv ices  (General Funds) t o  C l in i c  Adminis- 
t r a t i o n  (C-eneral Funds),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,900.00 pe r  annum, e f f e c t i v e  
September l, 1971. (RBC 37) 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  (Bosp i t a l  Administrat ion)  

31. Delet ion of Name. J u l i a n  L. Byrd, Chaplain Supervisor ,  payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of  $5,000.00 pe r  anmum from Univers i ty  Cancer Foundation-Jones C-ift ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC 21) 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  (Electroencephlograph Se rv ice )  

32. Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds as  ind ica t ed  below t o  provide funds 
f o r  t h e  new budgetary s e c t i o n  of Electroencephalograph Serv ices ,  e f f e c t i v e  
Septenber 1, 1971. (RBC 36) 

TRANSFER FROM: 

Cl in i c  Outpat ient  Serv ices  

Electroencephalograph Technician I1 

Electroencephalograph Technician I 

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Sub-Tot a1 

Rel ie f  P a r t  Time 

Wages Sub-Total 

TFWYSFER TO: 

Electroencephalograph Serv ices  

Electroencephalograph Technician I1 $ 8,160.00 

Electroencephalograph Technician I 5,784.00 

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Sub-Total $13,944.00 

Rel ie f  P a r t  Time $ 200.00 

Wages Siio-Total $ 200.00 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  ( I n h a l a t i o n  ~ h e r a p y )  

33. Reaopointment. Raul A. Rowe, Acting Chief Inha la t ion  Therap i s t ,  (Other 
S t a f f ) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $11,100.00 pe r  annum from Inha la t ion  Therapy 
(General  Funds) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change 
No. 238 (70-71). (R9C 38) 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  (pharmacy) 

34. Delet ion of Name. Paul  J .  M i l l e r ,  Ass i s t an t  Chief of Pharmacy Se rv ices ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $17,200.00 pe r  annrun from Pharmacy (General  Funds),  e f f ec  
t i v e  Septenber 1, 1971. M r .  ~Mi l i e r  res igned on August 31, 1971. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 201 (70-71). ( R B C  32) 



35. Appointment. Stephen P. Stephen, Ass i s t an t  Chief of Pharmacy Se rv ices ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $15,500.00 per  annum from Pharmacy (General Funds) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September @, 1971 from Budgeted P o s i t i o n .  Unused funds i n  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n  a r e  t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Reserve fo r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
Account. (Rev. RBC 33) 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  ( C l i n i c a l  Phys ics)  

36. Appointment. Karyn E .  Coleman, Radio logica l  Physics Technician 11, payable 
a t  t h e  r a t e  of $8,520.00 per  annum from C l i n i c a l  Physics (General  Funds),  e f fec-  
t i v e  September 1, 1971. The source of funds f o r  t h i s  new p o s i t i o n  i s  t h e  
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  ( R E E  34) 

37. Appointment. Carolyn S.  Weingartner,  Radiological  Physics  Technician I ,  
payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $5,520.00 per  annum from C l i n i c a l  Physics (General 
Funds),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. The source of funds f o r  t h i s  new posi-  
t i o n  i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 35) 

General Serv ices  (Development Off ice)  

38. Reappointment. Diane El izabeth  Beiges,  Spec ia l  Ass i s t an t  t o  Univers i ty  
Cancer Foundation, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 per  annum from Various 
Donors f o r  Univers i ty  Cancer Foundation, e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 
1971 through November 30, 1971. Reference Regents Sudget Change No. 244 (70-71).  
(mc 7) 

39. Appointment. Rena C .  V i t a l e ,  Sec re t a ry  111, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $7,104.00 
per  annum from Development Off ice  ( ~ e n e r a l  ~ u n d s )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 
The source of funds f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 1 2 )  

40. Appointment. Marilyn F. Cavanagh, Secre tary  11, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$6,168.00 per  annum from Development Off ice  (General Funds ) , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971. The source of funds f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 13)  

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE PARK 

41.  Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $20,000.00 from t h e  

Lump Sum Appropriation f o r  t h e  Environmental Sciene Park t o  e s t a b l i s h  an 
Appropriation f o r  Maintenance and Operation f o r  t h e  f i s c a l  year  1971-72 (RBC 1) 

42. Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $12,252.00 from t h e  Lump 
Sum Appropriation t o  e s t a b l i s h  a  C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel Appropriat ion t o  allow 
f o r  t h e  appointment of an Animal Research Supervisor  I a t  $6,468.00 p e r  annum 
and an Animal Technician I a t  $5,784.00 p e r  annum e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 
(mc 2 )  

Respect fu l ly  submit ted,  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 

DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES 

November 3 ,  1971 

D r .  Charles A.  LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Univers i ty  o f  Texas 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The fol lowing docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  Aust in ,  Texas on December 3, 197 

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of t h e  following g i f t  and t h a t  t h e  
c i a t i o n  of t h e  Board be sen t  t o  t h e  donor by t h e  Secre tary .  

Donor - Purpose Amount 

1. American Legion Auxi l ia ry  To support two Fellow- $7,200.00 
Mrs. J.  I .  McCray sh ips  i n  t h e  amount 
Secretary-Treasurer  of  $3,600.00 each f o r  
709 East  Tenth S t r e e t  s tuden t s  planning t o  work 
Aust in,  Texas 78701 i n  cancer  research  

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The fol lowing Cont rac ts ,  Grants and Amendments 
have been negot ia ted  by t h e  Business Manager, and have been signed by t h e  Dean 
upon recommendation of t h e  Contract D i rec to r ,  and t h e  Business Manager, and 
approved by t h e  Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor f o r  Administrat ion.  I recori- 
mend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of ~ i g n a t ~ e s .  

1. Grant No. OEG-0-9-530312-4651618) by which t h e  Department of Heal th ,  
Education and Welfare r ev i ses  t h e  award t o  change t h e  name of t h e  grantee  i n s t i -  
t u t i o n  from t h e  Houston Speech and Hearing Center t o  The Universi ty of Texas 
Graduate School of  Biomedical Sc iences ,  Division of Communicative Disorders f o r  
t h e  p ro jec t  "A Model Program f o r  Ear ly  Education of Handicapped Children". This 
grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Tina E.  Bangs. 

BUDGET CHANGES: The fol lowing amendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on 
t h e  b a s i s  of "budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than  t h e  " f reeze  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  
P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive Order. For t h e  dura t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r e e z e ,  while 
repor ted  amendments t o  t h e  budget a r e  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  p a y r o l l s  a r e  
processed i n  compliance wi th  t h e  r u l e s ,  r e g u l a t i o n s ,  and guide l ines  i ssued  
under au thor i ty  of t h e  Executive Order. The fol lowing budget changes a r e  sub- 
mi t t ed  f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting 
i n  Aust in ,  Texas on December 3 ,  1971. 

Educational and General 

1. Resignation. Maximo E. Dre ts ,  M .  D .  Research Associa te ,  payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $13,800.00 per  annum from Publ ic  Health Serv ice  Grant 5-~01-GM-15361, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 21, 1971. (RBC 1) 

2. Change i n  T i t l e .  Thomas S.  Matney, ?h.D., from Professor  t o  Professor  and 
Graduate Administrator ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $25,500.00 per annum from Educa- 
t i o n a l  and General (General Funds),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. This  perpe tua tes  
ac t ion  taken  on Regents Budget Change No. 24 (70-71).  (RBC 4) 



SPEECH AND HEARING SERVICE - DIVISIOX OF COMMJNICATITE DISORDERS 

3. @ointment. Mart'na A .  R i s t e r ,  Coordinator,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$13,050 .OO p e r  annum from Health,  Education and Welfare Grant OEG-0-9-530312-4651, 
and t h e  r a t e  of  $1,450.00 pe r  annum from t h e  Designated Fund f o r  Speech and Hear- 
i n g  Serv ice  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. ( R B C  2 )  

4. Appointment. Joan w n c h ,  Acting Ass i s t an t  D i rec to r ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $17,500.00 pe r  annum from t h e  Designated Funds f o r  t h e  Speech and Bearing 
Se rv ice ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. ( R B C  3 )  

5 .  Appointment. Tina E. Bangs, Ph.D., Acting Di rec to r ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $2,500.00 pe r  annum from Office of t h e  Direc tor  (General Funds) ,  t h e  r a t e  
of $2,500.00 pe r  annum from Speech and Hearing Serv ice  Designated Funds, and 
t h e  r a t e  of $20,000 .OO pe r  annum from Kealth,  Education and Welfare Grant OEG- 
0-9-530312-4651, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC 5 )  

6.  Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds as  ind ica t ed  below from t h e  lump sum 
appropr ia t ion  t o  e s t a b l i s h  departmental personnel and maintenance and opera- 
t i o n  appropr ia t ions  fo r  t h e  opera t ion  of tine Division of Communicative D i s -  

~~ - - 

orders  fo r  t h e  year  1971-72. (RBC 6 )  

TRANSFER FROM: 

Department 

Office of t h e  Dean 
Business Off ice  
General Expense 
Teaching, Serv ice  and Research 
Phys ica l  P l a n t  
Reserves 

TWSFER TO : 

Department 

Office of t h e  Direc tor  
Sec re t a ry  I11 
Secre tary  I1 

Business Office 
Accounting Clerk I1 

General Expense 

Teaching Serv ice  and Research 

Phys ica l  P l a n t  
Maintenance Man I1 

Reserves 

Appropriat ion Item 

Lump Sum Appropriation 
Lump Sum Appropriation 
Lump Sum Appropriation 
Lump Sum Appropriation 
Lump Sum Appropriation 
Lumy, Sum Appropriation 

Appropriat ion Item 

C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 
Maintenance and Operation 

C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  
Maintenance and Operation 

S o c i a l  Secur i ty  
Workmen's Compensation Insurance 

Maintenance and Operation 

C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 
Maintenance and Operation 

Reserve f o r  P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
Reserve f o r  C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Reserve f o r  Maintenance and 

Operation 

TOTAL 

Amount 

$ 37,500 
7,500 

500 
77,000 
75,000 

100,000 

$2YI,500 

Amount 

$ 6,780 
5,520 
5,000 

5,520 
1,980 

400 
100 

22,000 

7,150 
67,850 

100,000 
40,000 

35,200 

$297,500 



TO CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PAY PLAN: 

It is recommended that the following changes in the Classified Personne 
Pay Plan for The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences 
Houston, Division of Communicative Disorders, be approved effective Septembe 
1971. These changes have been approved by the System Personnel Director and the 
Deputy Chancellor for Administration: 

Code - 
RECOMMENDED NEW TITLES 

Title - 
Communications Specialist I1 
Communications Specialist I 
Communications Specialist Aide 

Annual. 
Salary Range 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alfred@. Knudson, Jr., M.D., P~.D. 
D E A N  



THE Um1VERSITY OF TEXAS 
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON 

December 3, 1971 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentatio 
the Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting in Austin, Texas, on December 3, 1971: 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts, grants,  and 
amendinents have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed 
by the Dean upon recommendation of the Principal Investigator, and the Business 
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for  Administration; 
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. 

1. Subcontract Number NIH-71-2156, by which the National Institutes of 
Health through Baylor College of Medicine provides $75,390.00 for  the period 
June 29, 1971, through June 28, 1972, for  a project entitled "Lipid Research. " 
This subcontract is under the direction of Dr. Reuel A. Stallones. 

2. Contract Number NIH-71-4063 by which the National Institutes of Health 
provides $130,000.00 for  the period June 23, 1971, through June 22, 1972, for a 
contract entitled "Deveiop and Demonstrate Methods for Expediting the Employment 
and/or fur ther  Training of Health Trained Returning Service Men and Women. " 
This contract is under the direction of Dr. Daniel J. Schneider and Dr. Fay 

INTERAGENCY CONTRACT: The following interagency contract has  been negotiated LU 
by the Business Manager a.nd has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of 
the Business Manager, m d  approved by the Comptroller, the Deputy Chancellor 
for  Administration and the State Board of Control. I recommend your approval and 
ratification of signatures: 

1. Interagency Contract Number IAC(72-73)243 between The University of 
Texas School of Public Health at  Houston, Receiving Agency, and the Texas State 
Department of Health, Performing Agency, to provide funds for  data processing 
services for  the period October 1, 1971, through August 31, 1972, in  the amount 
of $2,000.00. 

BUDGET CHANGES: The following amendments to the 1971-72 budget a r e  written 
on the basis  of "budget rates"  ra ther  than the "freeze ra tes"  resulting f rom the 
President's Executive Order. Fo r  the duration of the wage-price freeze,  while 
reported amendments to the budget a r e  based on budget ra tes ,  a l l  payrolls a r e  
processed in compliance with the rules ,  regulations, and guidelines issued under 
authority 01 the Executive Order. 

Teaching, Service, and Research 

Health Services Administration 



93 
1. Change in Time Assignment: Change in time assignment for Gary R. 
Cutter, Evaluative Assistant, from the thirty-eight percent time rate of $3,420.00 
per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract NIH-71-4063 to the full-time 
rate of $9,000.00 per annum, effective August XI, 1971. There is  no change in 
source of funds for Mr. Cutter. (RBC 116) zo, 

2. Change in Salary Support: Change the source of salary support for Dr. 
Clarence Skrovan, Associate Professor of Community Health, from the rate of 
$23,000.00 per annum from General Funds, to the rate of $23,000.00 per annum 
from Developmental Disabilities Grant DD-66, effective August 1, 1971. (RBC 117) 

3. Resignation: Accept the resignation of Florence E. Lee, Research 
Associate, payable at the rate of $9,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of 
Health Contract NIH-71-4073, effective August 4, 1971. Reference Regents Budget 
Change No. 88 (70-71). (RBC 118) 

Teaching, Service, and Research 

Chronic Diseases 

1. Appointment: Appoint John A. Napier, Associate Research Biometrician, 
General Funds, payable at the rate of $26,000.00 per annum, effective September 
1, 1971. (RBC 2) 

2. Deletion from Budget: Delete the name of Marilyn Vaage, Research 
Associate, payable at the rate of $6,000.00 per annum from National Institutes 
of Health Grant NIH 1-R01-HE - 13107, effective September 1, 1971. Marilyn 
Vaage resigned effective August 19, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 
91 (70-71). (RBC 7) 

3. Appointment: Appoint Yaal Silberberg, Research Associate, at $9,000.00 
per annum, payable fifty percent at $4,500.00 from Contract HSM-42-71-98, and 
fifty percent at $4,500.00 from General Funds, effective September 1, 1971, 
through June 9, 1972. (RBC 40 and RBC 40 Rev.) 

Health Services Administration 

4. Reappointment: Reappoint Gary R. Cutter, Evaluative Assistant, payable 
at the rate of $9,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract 
NIH-71-4063 for the period September 1, 1971 through September 3Q 1971. (RBC 4) 

5. Change in Time Assignment: Change the time assignment of Dr. Hardy D. 
Loe, Jr, , Associate Professor of Health Services Administration, from the twenty- 
five percent time rate of $6,250.00 per annum from Health Services Administration 
(General Funds) and the twenty-five percent time rate of $6,250.00 per annum from 
Southwest Center for Urban Research, to twenty-five percent time rate of $6,250.00 
per annum from Health Services Administration (General Funds) and the seventy- 
five percent time rate of $18,750.00 per annum from Southwest Center for  Urban 
Research, effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 5 Rev. ) 

6. Resignation: Accept the resignation of Hugh E. Davis, Counselor, pay- 
able at the rate of $10, 440. 00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract 
NIH-71-4063, effective September 21, 1971. (RBC 6) 

7. Reappointment: Reappoint Dr. Stuart W. Hinds, Associate Professor of 
Health Services Administration, payable at the rate of $24,000. 00 per annum from 
General Funds, effective September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change 
No. 112 (70-71). (RBC 8) 



8. Reappointment: Reappoint Dr. Daniel J. Schneider, Associate Professor 
of Community Health, payable at the fifty percent time rate of $12,000.00 from 
Public Health Service Grant 5-E02-AH-00016 and the fifty percent rate of $12,000.00 
per annum from General Funds, effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 9) 

9. Reappointment: Reappoint Dr. Owen F. McCrory, Assistant Professor 
of Health Economics, payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from General 
Funds, effective September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 115 
(70-71). (RBC 10) 

10. Change in Time Assignment: Change the time assignment of Dr. Fay M. 
Hemphill, Professor in Residence, from the fifty percent time rate of $13,000. 00 
per annum to the full time rate of $27,500.00 per annum from National Institutes 
of Health Grant 2-E02-00016-03, effective September 1, 1971. There is  no change 
in source of funds for Dr. Hemphill. This perpetuates action taken on Regents 
Budget Change No. 86 (70-71). (RBC 11) 

11. Deletion from Budget: Delete the name of Billy C. Jones, Evaluative 
Assistant, payable at the rate of $4,867. 00 per annum from National Institutes of 
Health Contract NIH-71-4063, effective September 1, 1971. Billy C. Jones resigned 
effective March 14, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 29 (70-71). (RBC 12) 

12. Reappointment: Reappoint Dr. Rita N. Harvin, Project Phase Coordinator, 
payable at the rate of $12,000.00 per m u m  from City of Houston Contract ii13597, 
effective September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 109 (70-71). 
(RBC 13) 

13. Change in Salary: Change the salary of Francis L. Sudela, Project 
Developer, from the rate of $9,500.00 per annum to the rate of $10,020.00 per 
annum from City of Houston Contract g13597, effective September 1, 1971, a s  
approved on Regents Budget Change No. 96 (70-71). (RBC 14) 

14. Deletion from Budget: Delete the name of Carolyn S. Blass, Vocational 
Counselor, payable at the rate of $4,500.00 per annum from National Institutes of 
Health Contract NIH-71-4063, effective September 1, 1971. Carolyn Blass resigned 
effective June 22, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 106 (70-71). (RBC 15) 

15. Deletion from Budget: Delete the name of George J. Rice, Research 
Associate, payable at the rate of $7,200.00 per annum from Public Health Service 
Grant PHs-75504-01-70, effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 16) 

16. Change in Salary: Change the salary of Dr. Robert L. Jackson, Research 
Associate, from the rate of $9,000.00 per annum to the rate of $9,600.00 per annum 
from National Institutes of Health Contract NIH-71-4063, effective September 1, 
1971, a s  approved on Regents Budget Change No. 72 (70-71). (RBC 17) 

17. Change in Time Assignment: Change the time assignment of Albert N. 
Holden, Research Associate, from the seventy-five percent time rate of 
$11, 925.00 per annum to the full time ra te  of $15,900.00 per annum from 
National Institutes of Health Contract NIH-71-4063, effective September 1, 1971. 
This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget Change No. 97 (70-71). (RBC 18) 

18. Change in Salary and Name: Change the salary and change the name of 
Kathryn Wallace, Research Associate, payable at the rate of $7,500.00 per annum 
to Kathryn M. Jones, Research Associate, payable at the rate of $8,160.00 per 
annum from City of Houston Contract #13597, effective September 1, 1971, a s  
approved on Regents Budget Changes No's. 78 & 94 (70-71). (RBC 19) 



19. Change in Salary: Change the salary of Bettie T. Camright ,  Research 
Associate, from the rate of $7,000.00 per annum to the rate of $7,700.00 per 
annum from City of Houston Contract *13597, effective September 1, 1971, as 
approved on Regents Budget Change No. 103 (70-71). (RBC 20) 

20. Change in Salary: Change the salary of Robert L. Harris, Research 
Associate, from the rate of $7,600.00 per annum to the rate of $8,160.00 per 
annum from City of Houston Contract k13597, effective September 1, 1971, as 
approved on Regents Budget Change No. 9 5 (70-7 1). (RBC 21) 

2 1. Reappointment: Reappoint Sara Barton, Research Associate, payable at 
the rate of $9,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract 
NIH-71-4073, effective for the period September 1, 1971 through September 4, 
1971. This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget Change No. 89 (70-71). 
(RBC 22) 

22. Reappointment: Reappoint Charles E. Robinson, Research Associate, 
payable at the rate of $9,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health 
Contract NIH-71-4073, effective for the period September 1, 1971 through 
September 30, 1971. This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget Change 
No. 87 (70-71). (RBC 23) 

2 3. Reappointment: Reappoint Gerald Weiss, Research Associate, payable 
at the rate of $9,000.00 per annum from the Governor's Office of Comprehensive 
Health Planning Developmental Disabilities Grant DD-66, for the period September 1, 
1971 through September 30, 1971. This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget 
Change No. 100 (70-71). (RBC 24) 

2 4. Reappointment: Reappoint Richard D. McCreary, Project Psychometrist, 
payable at the rate of $10,500. 00 per annum from City of Houston Contract #13597, 
effective September 1, 1971. This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget 
Change No. 110 (70-7 1). (RBC 25) 

2 5. Reappointment: Reappoint Hal W. Stiles, payable at the rate of $7,200.00 
per m u m  from City of Houston Contract n"13597, effective September 1, 1971. 
This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget Change No. 98 (70-71). (RBC 26) 

26. Reappointment: Reappoixt James R. Hugo, Research Associate, payable 
at the fifty percent time rate of $4,500.00 per annum from National Institutes of 
Health Contract NIH-71-4063 for the period September 1, 1971 through September 
19, 1971. This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget Change No. 108 (70-71). 
(RBC 27) 

27. Change in Time Assignment: Change the time assignment for James R. 
Hugo, Research Associate, from the fifty percent time rate of $4,500.00 per 
annum to the full rime rate of $9,000.00 per annum from National lnstitutes of 
Health Contract NIH-71-4063, effective September 20, 1971. There is no change 
in source of funds for James R. Hugo, Reference Regents Budget Change No. 27 
(71-72). (RBC 28) 

28. Change in Salary: Change the salary of Bristol V. Mills, Research 
Associate, from the rate of $7,000.00 per annum to the rate of $7,440.00 per 
annum from City of Houston Contract g13597, effective September 1, 1971, as  
approved on Regents Budget Change No. 93 (70-71). (RBC 29) 

29. Change in Salary: Change the salary of Robert Bilgrs-d, Research 
Associate, from the rate of $10,200.00 per annum to the rate of $10,440.00 
per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract NIH-71-4063, effective 
September 1, 1971, as approved on Regents Budget Change No. 73 (70-71). (RBC 30) 



30. Appointment: Appoint Max D. Manifold, Vocational Counselor, payable 
at the rate of $9,000. 00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract 
NIH-71-4063, effective September 20, 1971. (RBC 38) 

31. Resignation: Accept the resignation of Robert J. Petruccio, Vocational 
Counselor, payable at the rate of $8,400.00 per annum from National Institutes 
of Health Contract NIH-71-4063, effective September 27, 1971. (RBC 39) 

32. Change in Time Assignment: Change the time assignment of Charles E. 
Robinson, Research Associate, from the full time rate of $9,000.00 per annum 
from National Institutes of Health Contra01 NIH-71-4073 to the fifty percent time 
rate of $4, 500.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract NIH-71- 
4073, effective October 1, 1971. (RBC 43) 

33. Return From Leave Without Pay: Return from leave without pay, Dr. 
Cornelius Askew, Assistant Professor of Epidemiology, payable at the rate of 
$16,000.00 per annum from General Funds, effective October 1, 1971. Reference 
Regents Budget Change 3 (70-71). (RBC 44) 

34. Appointment: Appoint Ronald W. Hill, Counselor, payable at the half time 
rate of $4,500.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract NIH-71- 
4063, effective for the period October 4, 1971 through June 9, 1972. (RBC 45) 

35. Appointment: Appoint Bobbe L. Christensen, Assistant Research Epid- 
emiologist, payable at the three-quarter rate of $9,900.00 per annum from 
National. Institutes of Health Contract NIH-71-4073, effective September 15, 
1971. (RBC 46) 

36. Appointment: Appoint Ardath A. Payne, Research Associate, payable at 
the fifty percent time rate of $4,500.00 per annum from Grant 5-E02-AH-00016-03, 
effective for the period September 1, 1971, through June 9, 1972. (RBC 49) 

37. Continuation of Appointment: Continue the appointment of Gary R. Cutter, 
Evaluative Assistant, Health Services Administration, payable at the rate of 
$9,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract NIH-71-4063, 
effective October 1, 1971. (RBC 50) 

Infectious Diseases 

38. Reappointment: Reappoint and change the source of funds for Dr. Kenneth 
R. Boyd, Assistant Professor of Microbiology, from General Funds to National 
Institutes of Health Grant 5-E02-AH-00016-03, payable at the rate of $14,000.00 
per annum. There i s  no change in salary rate for Dr. Boyd. (RBC 3) 

International Health 

39. Resignation: Accept the resigxation of Dr. Dwayne Reed, Associate 
Professor of Epidemiology, General Funds, payable at the rate of $25,500.00 
per annum, effective September 20, 1971. (RBC 1) 

40. Reappointment: Reappoint Dr. Tore Heide, Visiting Associate Professor 
of Health Administration and International Health, payable at the rate of $22,500.00 
per m u m  from General Funds, effective for the period September 1, 1971 through 
June 30, 1972. This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget Change No. 
Revised 85 (70-71). (RBC 31) 

41. Change in Title and Source of Funds: Change the title and source of 
salary support for Milton P. Siegel, from Visiting Professor, payable at the rate 
of $25,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-E02-AH- 



00016-02 to Professor of International Health, payable at the rate of $25,000.00 
per annum from International Health (General Funds), effective September 1, 1971. 
This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget Change No. 79 (70-71). (RBC 32) 

Institute of Environmental Health 

42. Reappointment: Reappoint Jane L,. Valentine, Research Associate, pay - 
able at the rate of $4,500.00 per annum from NASA Contract ?WAS 9-11701, 
effective September 1, 1971. This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget 
Change No. 101 (70-71). (RBC 33) 

43. Change in Time Assignment: Change the time assignment for Dr. Stanley 
M. Pier, Adjunct Associate Professor of Environmental Health, from the fifty 
percent time rate of $12,500.00 per annum from General Funds to full time, pay- 
able at the rate of $12,500.00 per mnum from Institute of Environmental Health 
(General Funds) and $12,500.00 per annum from NASA Contract NAS 9-11701, 
effective September 1, 1971. This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget 
Change No. 104 (70-71). (RBC 34) 

44. Reappointment: Reappoint Dr. Richard K. Severs, Assistant Professor 
of Environmental Health, payable at the rate of $7,000.00 per annum from 
General Funds arrd the rate of $8,000.00 per annum from NASA Contract NAS 9- 
12041, effective September 1, 1971. This perpetuates action taken on Regents 
Budget Change No. 113 (70-71). (RBC 35) 

45. Reappointment: Reappoint William F. Dunn, Research Associate, pay- 
able at the rate of 53,233. 33 per amum from NASA Contract NAS 9-12040, 
effective for the period September 1, 1971, through September 30, 1971. (RBC 41) 

46. Change in Salary Support: Change the source of salary support for Dr. 
Harold E. Eitzen, Assistant Research Environmental Scientist, from the rate of 
$17,000.00 per annum from NASA Contract 9-11384 to the rate of $17,000.00 
per annum from General Funds, effective September 16, 1971. (RBC 42) 

Population Studies 

47. Reappointment: Reappoint Dr. Robert E. Roberts, Associate Research 
Demographer, payable at the rate of $5,500.00 per annum from Population 
Studies (General Funds), the rate of $5, 500.00 per annum from Kaiser Foundation 
Hospital Grant and the rate of $il,000.00 per annum from Regional Medical 
Program Grant 2-G03-RM-00007-03, Project 1016, effective September 1, 1971. 
This perpetuates action taken on Regents Budget Change No. 43 (70-71). (RBC 36) 

48. Reappointment: Reappoint Paul W. Callen, Research Associate, payable 
at the fifty percent time rate of $7,250.00 per m u m  from General Funds, effective 
September 1, 1971. (RBC 37) 

49. Change in Salary Suppofl: Change the source of salary support for Dr. 
Eun Sul Lee, Assistant Research Biometrician, from the full time rate of 
$16,000.00 per annum from the Population Studies (General Funds) to the twenty- 
five percent time rate of $4,000.00 from Regional Medical Program Grant 5-G03- 
RM00007-04, Project No. 1016 and the seventy five percent time rate of $12,000.00 
per annum from Population Studies (General Funds), effective September 1, 1971. 
(RBC 47) 

50, Change in Salary Support: Change the source of salary support for Dr. 
Robert E. Roberts, Associate Research Demographer, from the rate of 
$5,500.00 per annum from Population Studies (General Funds), the rate of 
$5,500.00 per annum from Kaiser Foundation Hospital Grant and the rate of 



0 
$11,000.00 per annum from Regional Medical Program Grant 5-G03-RM00007-04, .I 

Project No. 1016, to the twenty-five percent rate of $5, 500.00 per annum from 
Kaiser Foundation Hospital Grant, the twenty-five percent ra te  of $5,500.00 per 
annum from Regional Medical Program Grant 5-G03-RM00007-04, Project 1016 
and the fifty percent time ra te  of $11,000.00 per annum from Population Studies, 
(General Funds), effective September 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change 
36 (71-72). (RBC 48) 



THE UNIVERSIW O F  TEXAS NURSING SCHOOL 
(SYSTEM-WIDE) 

Austin - E l  P a s o  - Galveston - S a n  Antonio 

November 1 , 1971 

Chancellor Char l e s  A. LeMaistre  
'The University of Texas  S y s t e m  
Austin,  Texas  

Dear  Chancellor LeMaistre:  

The  foilowinq docket i s  submitted f o r  your  approval and presentation t o  - 
t h e  Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 3, 197 

GIFTS:  The  following gift h a s  been received by the  Nursing School.  
I recommend acceptance and that  t h e  appreciation of the  Board of 
Regents be sen t  t h e  donor by the  Sec re t a ry :  

Donor Purpose  and Conditions Amount - 
1 .  T h e  Teagle  Foundation, Funds  t o  be used fo r  scholar- 89,000 

Incorporated s h i p s  f o r  nine s tudents  in the  
30 Rockefeller P l aza  Nursing School,  specif ical ly  
New York,  New York designated by The  Teagle  

Foundation. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  THE 1971 -72 BUDGET 

The following amendments  t o  the  1971 -72 budget are wri t ten on the basis  
of "budget ra tes"  r a t h e r  than the " f reeze  rates" result ing f r o m  the  
Pres ident ' s  Executive O r d e r .  F o r  t h e  duration of the  wage-price f r e e z e ,  
while repor ted  amendments  to the  budget are based on budget rates, al l  
payro l l s  are processed  in compliance with the  ru l e s ,  regulations,  and 
guidelines i ssued  under authori ty  of the  Executive Orde r .  

Undergraduate Nursing School at E l  P a s o  

1 . Appoint Mary  Ann Chavez as Assis tant  Ins t ruc tor  at a s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $7,500 f o r  9 months, effective Sep tember  I ,  1971 . Source  of Funds: 
Iqursing Educaticm Development. (RRCI: N-14) 

Clinical  Nursing Schooi at San  Antonio 

i . Appoint rMaureen Anne George as Instructor  at a s a l a r y  rate of 
$1 1,000 fo r  9 months, effective Sep tember  I ,  1971 . Source  of Funds: 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  - Clinical Nursing School at S a n  Antonio. 

(KBC# N-18) 

S ince re ly  your s ,  

~ a r i l ~ n . ~ .  Willman 
Dean 



l NDEX 

Attachment No. 2 
For approval see Page 44 

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

Meeting of December 3, 1971 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1971 

1. Summary of Transactions 

2. Report of Securities Transactions 

3. Bond Exchange Detail 

4. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and Available Fund 

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1971 

1. Report of Securities Transactions 

2. Securities Transactions Detail 

PAGE 
L&l REPORT 

L 8. l Report - 1 



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

For Month Ended September 30, 1971 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -- INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. -- The following securities 
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund i n  September, 1971. The 
Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by 
the Board of Regents of these transactions: 

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 

Cost Yield 
Purchases: 

U. S. Government Agencies $2,558,393.09 7.66% 

Corporate Bonds 163,272.69 7.78 - 

TOTAL LONG TERM PURCHASES $2,721,665.78 7.67% 

Sales: 

Gain 
or 

Proceeds (Loss) 

U. S. Government Obligations 

U. S. Treasuries $1,545.00 ($ 487.80) 

G NMA Principal Payments 7,542.55 ( 827.62) 

F. H. A. Mortgages 53,386.16 -0- 

Corporate Bonds 2,002.65 ( 913.33) 

Common Stocks 33.25 -0- 

TOTAL LONG TERM SALES $64,509.61 ($2,228.75) 

BOND EXCHANGES 

Par Exchanged 
$11,508,000.00 

Increase in 
Annual Income 

$30,918.63 

Yield -. 

5.96% 

8.00 

6.96 

7.15 

2.71 - 
7.06Yo - -- 

L & I Report - 2 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Par Value 
or 

No. Shares - Description Price Total Cost 
U. S .  GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS: 

$ 228,239.00 GNMA, Pool # 92, 8% due 
2/15/200 1 103.25 $ 235,656.98 

2,246,903.00 GNMA, Pool #650, 8% due 
4/15/200 1 103.38 2,322,736.11 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Agency 
Obligations 2,558,393.09 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

10,000.00 Alabama Power Co. 4-3/8% First 
Mtge. Bonds, due 5/1/93 

25,000.00 Appalachian Power Co. 4-3/8% 
First Mtge. Bonds, due 4/1/92 

12,000.00 Arizona Public Service Co. 4.45% 
First Mtge. Bonds, due 6/1/92 

2,000.00 Arkansas Power & Light Co, 4-5/8% 
First Mtge. Bonds, due 4/1/95 

10,000.00 Central Illinois Public Service Co. 
4-1/8% First Mtge. Bonds, due 
2/1/88 

10,000.00 Cincinnati & Surburban Bell Tel. Co. 
4-1/2% Debentures, due 10/1/93 

2,000.00 Commonwealth Edison Co. 5-1/4% 
First Mtge. Bonds, due 4/1/96 

10,000.00 Consumers Power Co. 4% First Mtge. 
Bonds, due 8/1/86 

11,000.00 Florida Power Corp. 4-1/8% First 
Mtge. Bonds, due 7/1/88 

20,000.00 Florida Power Corp. 4-5/8% First 
Mtge. Bonds, due 4/1/95 

4,000.00 Northern States Power Co. (Minn.) 
5% First Mtge. Bonds, due 
12/1/90 

12,000.00 Ohio Edison Co. 4-3/4% First 
Mtge. Bonds, due 6/1/91 

Current 
Yield 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
gQ;> 

Current 
Yield 

7.50% 

7.13 

8.25 

7.93 

7.75 

7.83 

7.35 
. . 

7.7" 
-. . .- 

7.67 -- 

5.41% -- 

5.38 

5.36 

5.38 

(Continued) 

Par Value 
or 

No. Shares Description Price Total Cost 
CORPORATE BONDS: (Continued) 

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 4-5/8% 
First and Refunding Mtge. Bonds, 
due 6/1/97 

Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co. 
4-3/4% Debentures, due 9/1/2000 

Southern Electric Generating Co. 
5-1/4% First Mtge. Bonds, Series 
1960, due 6/1/92 

Southern Electric Generating Co. 
5-1/4% First Mtge. Bonds, Series 
1961, due 6/ 1/92 

Southwestern Public Service Co. 
4-1/2% First Mtge. Bonds, due 
2/1/94 

Texas Electric Service Co. 4-3/4% 
First Mtge. Bonds, due 7/1/87 

West Penn Power Co. 4-3/8% 
First Mtge. Bonds, due 11/1/92 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 

TOTAL4ONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

BONDS EXCHANGED IN: 

See Bond Exchange Schedule for 
Detail 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

Ford Motor Credit Co. 

General Motors Acceptance Corp. 

Sean Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 

TOTAL-Commercial Paper 

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS 
ACQUIRED 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 

Par Value 
or 

No. Shares 
Total Net Gain 

Description Price Proceeds or (Loss) 
U. S. BONDS: 

Market 
Yield - 

U. S. Treasury Bonds, 
4-1/8%, due 
5/15/94-89 77.25 $ 1,545.00 ($ 487.80) 

U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS: 

GNMA Principal 
Payments 100.00 7,542.55 ( 827.62) 

FHA MORTGAGES: 

Principal Payments 100.00 53,386.16 -0- 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

American Tel.and Tel . 
Co. 4-3/8% Debentures, 
due 5/1/99 66.75 2,002.65 ( 913.33) 

COMMON STOCK: 

1/2 Sh. Dow Chemical Co. 66.50 33.25 -0- 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
1 NVESTMENTS 64,509.61 ( 2,228.75) - 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 

11,5O8,OOO.OO See Bond Exchange Schedule 
for Detail 11,432,964.51 -0- 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

1,000,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Co. 100.00 1,000,000.00 -0- 

2,450,000.00 General Motors 
Acceptance Corpo- 
ration 100.00 2,450,000.00 -0- 

TOTAL - Commercial 
Paper 3,450,000.00 -0- 

TOTAL - ALL INVEST- 
MENTS DISPOSED OF $14,947,474.12 ($ 2,228.75) 

L & I Report - 5 



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

Exchanges 

U. S. Treasury Bonds f o r  
Corporate Bonds 

Corporate Bonds f o r  
Corporate Bonds 

U. S. T reasu r i e s  f o r  
U.  S. T reasu r i e s  

Corporate Bonds f o r  
U. S .  Govt. Obl iga t ions  

TOTAL - A l l  Exchanges 

(September, 1971) 

SUMMARY OF BOND EXCHANGES 
September, 1971 

Book Value 
Par  Value I s sue  I s s u e  
Exchanged Exchanged Received 

P r i n c i p a l  
Takeout 

o r  (Payup) Inc rease  i n  
Required Annual Income* 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
PAR - ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

U. S. Treasury Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

U. S. Treasury Bonds 
4-1/8%, due 5115194-89 

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

C inc inna t i  & Sub. B e l l  Tel .  Co. $ 
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 10/1/93 

Duke Power Co. 
1st & Ref.Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/92 

Carol ina  Power & Light  Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/96 

Baltimore Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. 
1st Ref. Mtge. SF, 4%, due 3 /1 /93  

Southwestern Pub l i c  Serv ice  Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 2/1/95 

Cen t ra l  I l l i n o i s  Light  Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/93 

Georgia Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95 

Northern Indiana  Pub l i c  Se rv ice  Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 2/15/90 

Southwestern Pub l i c  Serv ice  Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/91 

Gulf S t a t e s  U t i l i t i e s  Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-3/8%, due 2/1/97 

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. 
1st & Ref.Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/92 -- 

*Total  Income Improvement, i nc lud ing  income from Lnve::.n>:.t of takeout  (payup) on exchange. 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

BOOK 
DESCRIPTION 

- 
BOOK VALUE YIELD NEN 

PAR - ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK 
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

- 
CREASE YIELD 

U. S. Treasury  Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

$ 28,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Arizona P u b l i c  Se rv i ce  Co. $ 28,458.60 $ 24,514.66 1.45% 5.45% 
4-1/8%, due 5115194-89 1st Mtge., 4.45%, due 6/1/92 $ 493.51* 

$ 598,000 T o t a l  Exchange of U. S. Treasury Bonds f o r  Corpora te  Bonds $ 607,800.80 $ 558,151.62 $ 8,142.38 
(September, 1971) ( T o t a l  Income 

Improvement) 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel .  Co. 
of V i rg in i a  

Debs., 5-5/8%, due 3/1/2007 

Michigan Be l l  Tel .  Co. 
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 11/1/92 

Standard O i l  Co. of C a l i f .  
SF Debs., 5-3/4%, due 8/1/92 

American Te l .  & Tel.  Co. 
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 
Gen.Mtge.,4-3/4%,due 4/1/90 

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

Corporate Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

Chesa~eake  & Potomac Tel .  Co. $ 95,961.68 $ 94,669.68 
(Washing ton ,  D.  C .  ) 

Debs., 5-5/8%, due 7/1/2006 

B e l l  Te l .  Co. of Pennsylvania 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/2003 

P a c i f i c  Tel .  & Tel.  Co. 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99 

American Tel .  & Tel.  Co. 
Debs., 5- l /8%, due 4/1/2001 

New England Tel .  & Tel .  Co. 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 7/1/2005 

Indiana  B e l l  Tel .  Co. 
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/2005 

New England Tel .  & Tel.  Co. 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99 

Southwestern Pub l i c  Se rv ice  Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 2/1/95 

Pub l i c  Serv ice  Elec.  & Gas Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, 

due 8/1/92 

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/4%, 

due 6/1/95 

*Total Income Improvement, i nc lud ing  income from i n v f z n e n t  of takeout  (payup) on exchange. 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

PAR - 
VALUE 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
IS SUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 
Gen.Mtge.,4-3/4%,due 4/1/90 

Ditto 

American Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/96 

Ditto 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
1st Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/95 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 6-3/4%, 
due 12/1/2000 

New York Tel . Co. 
Ref.Mtge., 6%, due 9/1/2007 

Beneficial Finance Co. 
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/92 

Ditto 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

Indiana & Michigan Elec. Co. $ 28,753.07 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 8/1/93 

Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/15/93 

Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/2003 

Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 3/1/2003 

Southwestern Public Service Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/94 

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 7/1/2003 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 3/1/95 

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 6-7/8%, due 2/1/2011 

Tampa Electric Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-1/2%, due 4/1/96 

Beneficial Finance Co. 
Debs., 5%, due 11/1/90 

Arkansas Power & Light Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

BOOK - 
Y I E L D  NEW - 

I N -  - BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 
PAR - 

VALUE 

Corporate  Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

V i r g i n i a  Elec. & Power Co. Cen t r a l  I l l i n o i s  Pub.Serv.Co. $ 38,587.45 $ 35,317.05 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-7/8%, 1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 2/1/88 

due 6/1/91 

D i t t o  Georgia Power Co. 67,528.04 62,744.94 
1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 3 /1 /88  

D i t t o  Southwestern P u b l i c  Se rv i ce  Co. 48,234.32 45,065'. 82 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 2/1/95 

Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. Caro l ina  Power & Light  Co. 102,030.37 100,512.37 
1st Mtge., 5%, due 11/15/90 1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/96 

D i t t o  P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. 142,842.51 135,496.71 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 

due 6/1/90 

D i t t o  Ohio Edison Co. 143,862.82 139,164.70 
1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6 /1 /91  

D i t t o  Da l l a s  Power & Ligh t  Co. 51,015.18 48,694.18 
SF Debs., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/89 

D i t t o  Northern S t a t e s  Power Co. (Minn.) 70,400.95 69,501.19 
1st Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/90 

westinghouse E l e c t r i c  Corp. Dow Chemical Co. 194,201.05 178,921.05 
Debs., 5-3/8%, due 4/1/92 Promissory Notes,  5%, due 4 /1 /91  

New England Tel .  & Te l .  Co. South C e n t r a l  B e l l  Te l .  Co. 421,146.55 421,146.55 
Debs., 8.20%, due 6/1/2004 Debs., 8.25%, due 12/1/2004 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 19 ) 

BOOK 
YIELD - NEW 

I N -  - BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 
PAR - 

VALUE 

Corporate  Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

F l o r i d a  Power & Light  Co. West Penn Power Co. $ 47,334.79 $ 46,251.89 
1st Mtge., 4- l /8%, due 4/1/88 1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 11/1/92 

D i t t o  Ohio Edison Co. 81,145.35 81,896.31 
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/88 

D i t t o  Consumers Power Co. 96,601.60 99,987.60 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/89 

D i t t o  Chesapeake & Potomac Tel .  Co. 48,300.80 46,112.80 
of Maryland 

Debs., 4-1/8%, due 12/1/93 

D i t t o  I l l i n o i s  Power Co. 48,300.80 46,880.30 
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 1 /1 /93  

D i t t o  Ph i l ade lph ia  E l e c t r i c  Co. 38,640.64 38,280.24 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 

due 5/1/94 

D i t t o  Tampa E l e c t r i c  Co. 50,232.83 49,927.07 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 5 /1 /93  

D i t t o  Union E l e c t r i c  Co. 72,451.20 71,100.45 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/95 

Pennsylvania E l e c t r i c  Co. Arizona Pub l i c  Serv ice  Co. 251,002.13 231,627.13 
1st Mtge., 5%,  due 5/1/90 1st Mtge., 4.40%, due 12/1/92 

Arkansas Power & Light  Co. Alabama Power Co. 80,434.89 79,954.89 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 3 /1 /91  

D i t t o  Alabama Power Co. 24,130.47 28,534.47 
1st Mtge., 6-1/4%, due 10/1/96 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

BOOK 
YIELD - REW 

I N -  - - BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE I S  SUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

PAR - 
VALUE 

Corporate  Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

Arkansas Power & Ligh t  Co. Ca ro l ina  Power & Ligh t  Co. $ 20,108.72 $ 20,786.22 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95 1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 4/1/90 

D i t t o  Northern Ind i ana  Pub. Serv. Co. 16,086.98 15,943.98 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/15/93 

D i t t o  M i s s i s s i p p i  Power & Light  Co. 60,326.16 57,356.. 91 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 3/1/95 

D i t t o  Arkansas Power & Ligh t  Co. 40,217.44 40,634.44 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 5 /1 /91  

U. S. S t e e l  Corp. Arizona P u b l i c  Se rv i ce  Co. 100,579.30 98,681.30 
Sub.Debs., 4-5/8%, due 1 /1 /96  1st Mtge., 4.45%, due 6/1/92 

American Tel .  & Tel .  Co. Southern B e l l  Te l .  & Tel .  Co. 97,199.36 95,848.36 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/2001 

American Tel .  & Tel .  Co. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel .  Co. 93,597.88 91,451.88 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/96 of Maryland 

Debs., 4-1/8%, due 12/1 /93  

Northwestern B e l l  Te l .  Co. Mountain S t a t e s  Te l .  & Tel .  Co. 96,507.96 85,202.96 
Debs., 6%, due 9/1/2001 Debs., 5%,  due 4/1/2000 

P a c i f i c  Te l .  & Tel .  Co. Southwestern B e l l  Te l .  Co. 217,493.06 220,913.06 
Debs., 6- l /2%, due 7/1/2003 Debs., 6-3/4%, due 6/1/2008 

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. C e n t r a l  I l l i n o i s  Pub. Serv. Co. 73,435.50 72,766.50 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 5/1/94 

due 6/1/94 

D i t t o  Chesapeake & Potomac Tel .  Co. 35,249.04 34,071.48 
(Washington, D.C.0 

Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/98 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE - 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 
PAR - 

VALUE 

Corpora te  Bonds f o r  Corpora te  Bonds 

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. Georgia  Power Co. $ 29,374.20 $ 29,194.20 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11 /1 /93  

due 6/1/94 

D i t t o  New England Te l .  & Tel .  Co. 181,140.91 173,642.86 
Debs. ,  4 % ,  due 4/1/93 

D i t t o  New York T e l .  Co. 14,687.10 13,360.05 
Ref.Mtge.,4-1/4%,due 1/1/2000 

D i t t o  P a c i f i c  Northwest B e l l  Te l .  Co. 34,269.90 33,272.40 
Debs. ,  4-1/2%, due 12/1/2000 

D i t t o  Southern  B e l l  Te l .  & T e l .  Co. 23,499.36 22,603.20 
Debs. ,  4-3/8%, due 3/1/98 

D i t t o  Southwestern B e l l  Te l .  Co. 97,914.00 99,536.00 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 8 /1 /95  

Pennsy lvan ia  E l e c t r i c  Co. Arizona P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Co. 119,246.65 120,265.90 
1st Mtge.,4-5/8%,due 10/1/94 1st Mtge., 4.80%, due 11 /1 /91  

Houston L i g h t i n g  & Power Co. Chesapeake & Potomac T e l .  Co. 24,682.85 20,799.35 
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 1 /1 /97  of Maryland 

Debs. ,  4-3/82, due 1/1/2002 

D i t t o  Southern B e l l  T e l .  & Tel .  Co. 24,682.85 20,676.85 ' 

Debs., 4-3/8%, due 8/1/2003 

V i r g i n i a  E lec .  & Power Co. P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. 17,706.79 16,791.59 
1st & Ref.  Mtge., 3-7/8%, 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/4%, 

due 6/1/88 due 6/1/95 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 
PAR - 
VALUE 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. $ 16,821.45 Virginia Elec. & Power Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 3-7/8%, 
due 6/1/88 

Debs., 4-3/8%, due 12/1/91 

Ditto Arkansas Power & Light Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/93 

Ditto Indiana & Michigan Electric Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 8/1/93 

Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 
(Washington, D.C.) 

Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/98 

Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 
due 6/1/93 

Georgia Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 3/1/88 

San Diego Gas & Electric Co. 
SF Debs., 4-1/2%, due 9/1/94 

Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, 
due 6/1/97 

American Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 

Commonwealth Edison Co. 
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 12/1/2011 

Ditto Commonwealth Edison Co. 
SF Debs., 3-7/8%, due 1/1/2008 

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. 
1st Mtge., 6%, due 7/1/98 

New York Tel. Co. 
Ref.Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/2004 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
IS SUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. Cleveland Elec.1lluminating Co. $ 26,456.75 $ 20,536.00 
1st Mtge., 6%, due 7/1/98 1st Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 3/1/93 

Ditto Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. 26,456.75 20,866.75 
1st Ref.Mtge.SF, 4%, due 3/1/93 

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 68,584.86 65,334.76 
Debs., 5%, due 12/1/97 Debs., 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000 

Ditto Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 146,967.55 138,998.05 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 

Houston Lighting & Power Co. New York Tel. Co. 65,193.50 60,105.95 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 8/1/89 Ref.Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/97 

Ditto Florida Power Corp. 9,026.79 7,958.67 
1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 7/1/88 

Ditto 'Commonwealth Edison Co. 55,163.73 52,908.18 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 3/1/90 

Ditto Consumers Power Co. 40,119.08 38,426.28 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 10/1/88 

Ditto Consumers Power Co. 25,074.42 23,706.42 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/91 

Ditto Consumers Power Co. 35,104.19 32,710.19 
SF Debs., 4-5/8%, due 9/1/94 

Ditto Ohio Edison Co. 25,074.42 23,457.42 
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/88 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

BOOK 
YIELD XEV! - 
IN- - BOOK 

CREASE YIELD 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

Houston Lighting & Power Co. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. $ 55,163.73 $ 50,458.48 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 8/1/89 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, 

due 6/1/97 

Ditto Wisconsin Tel. Co. 60,178.62 57,796.02 
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 5/1/95 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 48,421.13 49,721.13 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 12/1/91 Debs., 4-7/8%, due 8/1/94 

Ditto Consumers Power Co. 19,368.45 19,249.65 
SF Debs., 4-5/8%, due 9/1/94 

Public Service Co. of Oklahoma 29,052.68 26,914.58 
1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 1/1/93 

Virginia Elec. & Power Co. Ditto 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, 
due 5/1/93 

Florida Power Corp. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. 65,314.14 65,333.64 
1st Mtge.,4-3/4%,due 10/1/90 1st Ref. Mtge. SF, 5-1/8%, 

due 4/15/96 

Ditto Texas Power & Light Co. 25,120.82 24,327.07 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 12/1/88 

Ditto Commonwealth Edison Co. 10,048.33 10,165.33 
1st Mtge., 5-3/8%, due 4/1/97 

American Tel. & Tel. Co. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 83,980.87 83,950.87 
Debs., 2-7/8%, due 6/1/87 Debs., 2-7/8%, due 10/1/86 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 
PAR - 
VALUE 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

Beneficial Finance Co. Beneficial Finance CD. $ 246,180.64 $ 256,998.14 
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/92 Debs., 5%, due 11/1/90 

C. I. T. Financial Corp. Arizona Public Service Co. 142,367.08 139,581.08 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/89 1st Mtge., 4.80%, due 11/1/91 

Ditto Southern Elec. Generating Co. 61,014.46 62,561.26 
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, Ser. 1961, 
due 6/1/92 

Carolina Power & Light Co. Ditto 
1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/96 

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. Duquesne Light Co. 294,338.64 231,078.74 
Debs., 6-7/8%, due 2/1/2011 SF Debs., 5%, due 3/1/2010 

Ditto San Diego Gas & Electric Co. 56,171.50 42,234.00 
SF Debs., 4-1/2%, due 9/1/94 

Ditto Southern Elec. Generating Co. 98,861.84 82,426.08 
1st Mtge., 5-l/4%, Ser. 1961, 
due 6/1/92 

American Tel. & Tel. Co. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 45,048.15 39,477.65 
Debs., 3-7/8%, due 7/1/90 of Baltimore City 

Debs., 3-1/4%, due 2/1/95 

Duke Power Co. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 144,682.68 147,133.68 
1st & Ref. Mtge. , 4-1/2%, Debs., 5%, due 4/1/2000 
due 2/1/92 

Ditto Illinois Power Co. 48,227.56 45,990.56 
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 1/1/93 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 
PAR - 

VALUE 

Corporate Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

Duke Power Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 

due 2/1/92 

Georgia Power Co. 
1st Mtge.,4-5/8%,due 10/1/94 

D i t t o  

Georgia Power Co. $ 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/94 

Commonwealth Edison Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-l/4%, due 4/1/96 

Cen t ra l  I l l i n o i s  Pub l i c  Serv.  Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-l/2%, due 5 /1 /94  

D i t t o  Houston Light ing  & Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 11/1/87 

D i t t o  New York Te l .  Co. 
Ref.Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/2002 

D i t t o  Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 
Gen. Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/94 

D i t t o  P a c i f i c  Gas & Elec. Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, 

due 6/1/92 

B e n e f i c i a l  Finance Co. 
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/92 

D i t t o  

Idaho Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96 

E l  Paso E l e c t r i c  Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 2/1/92 

D i t t o  Indiana B e l l  Tel .  Co. 
Debs., 5-1/2%, due 4/1/2007 

D i t t o  Baltimore Gas 6 E l e c t r i c  Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/8%, 

due 4/15/96 



BONE EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

BOOK 
NEW YIELD - 

I N -  - BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE - ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 
PAR - 

VALUE 

Corporate  Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

B e n e f i c i a l  Finance Co. Northern S t a t e s  Power Co.(Minn) $ 24,618.06 $ 26,599.06 
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 3 /1 /92  1st Mtge., 5-7/8%, due 8 /1 /96  

American T e l .  & T e l .  Co. Northwestern B e l l  TeL. Co. 406,039.81 393,975.81 
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 Debs., 4-7/8%, due 6/1/98 

D i t t o  P a c i f i c  T e l .  & Tel .  Co. 101,509.95 95,780.95 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 

D i t t o  New J e r s e y  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 152,264.93 141,505.43 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/2005 

Northern I l l i n o i s  Gas Co. Northern S t a t e s  Power Co.(Minn) 59,520.15 56,336.55 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 8 /1 /89  1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 9 /1 /93  

D i t t o  Georgia Power Co. 49,600.13 49,096.63 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9 /1 /95  

D i t t o  Southern Elec.  Generat ing Co. 6,944.02 6,924.00 
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, Ser .  1961, 

due 6/1/92 

C i n c i n n a t i  Gas & Elec.  Co. P a c i f i c  Te l .  & Te l .  Co. 100,841.97 100,231.97 
1st Mtge., 5%, due 5/1/90 Debs., 5-1/8%, due 2 /1 /93  

Ohio Edison Co. Southern Elec.  Generat ing Co. 40,639.74 40,497.84 
1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6 /1 /91  1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, Se r .  1960, 

due 6/1/92 

D i t t o  Consumers Power Co. 80,334.37 76,919.07 
SF Debs., 4-5/8%, due 9/1/94 

D i t t o  Southern Elec .  Generat ing Co. 40,639.74 39,999.90 
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, Ser .  1959, 

due,  6/1/92 



PAR - 
VALUE 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate  Bonds f o r  Corpora te  Bonds 

Ohio Edison Co. Southern  Elec.  Genera t ing  Co. $ 16,066.87 $ 15,813.91 
1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6 /1 /91  1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, Ser .  1960, 

due 6/1/92 

L o u i s v i l l e  Gas & Elec.  Co. Ohio Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 10/1/90 1st Mtge. , 5%,  due 1 /1 /96  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  E l ec .  6 Gas Co. 52,807.03 48,625'.71 
1st & Ref.  Mtge., 4-3/8%, 

due 8/1/92 

Montana Power Co. 50,775.98 49,003.48 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 

Arkansas Power & Light  Co. 48,744.95 43,916.15 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4 /1 /95  

Texas E l e c t r i c  S e r v i c e  Co. Ohio Edison Co. 240,744.49 216,040.09 
SF Debs., 5-1/4%, due 2/1/85 1st Mtge.,  4-3/4%, due 6/1/91 

T o t a l  Exchange o f  Corpora te  Bonds f o r  Corpora te  Bonds 
(September, 1971) 

BOOK - 
YIELD 

I N -  BOOK - 
CREASE YIELD 

Improvement) 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
PAR - ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

U. S.  T reasu r i e s  f o r  U.  S. T reasu r i e s  

$ 300,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds U. S. Treasury Bonds $ 300,545.34 
4%, due 2115193-88 4-1/4%, due 8115192-87 

BOOK 
YIELD NEIq - 

I N -  - BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

.25% 4.23% 
$ 751.37* 
(To ta l  Income 
Improvement) 

*Total  Income Improvement, i nc lud ing  income from investment of takeout  ( P ~ Y U P )  on exchange. 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(September, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
PAR - ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate Bonds for U. S. Government Obligations 

$ 510,000 Texaco Inc. Govt. Natl. Mtge. Assn. $ 510,000.00 $ 508,623.00 
Debs., 7-3/4%, due 6/1/2001 Pool 892, 8%, due 2/15/2001 

250,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Ditto 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 7-1/2%, 
due 6/1/2001 

$ 760,000 Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for U.S. Govt. Obligations $ 761,132.42 $ 768,505.42 
(September, 1971) 

BOOK 
YIELD - NEW 

IN- - BOOK - 
CREASE YIELD 

$ 1,755.06 
(Total Income 
Improvement) 

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. 



PAR - 
VALUE - ISSUE 

GNMA, Pool i192, 8%,  due 2/15/2001 

GNMA, Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 

T o t a l  U.  S. Government Obl iga t ions  

COST 
UNIT TOTAL - - 

U. S. Government Obl iga t ions  

$103.25 $ 235,656.98 

103.375 2,322,736.11 

2,558,393.09 

Corporate Bonds 

Southwestern Pub l i c  Serv ice  Co., 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, 
due 2/1/94 

Cen t ra l  I l l i n o i s  Pub l i c  Serv ice  Co., 1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, 
due 2/1/88 66.666 

Northern S t a t e s  Power Co. (Minn.), 1st Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/90 75.996 

West Penn Power Co., 1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 11/1/92 68.313 

Alabama Power Co., 1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/93 63.00 

12,000 Arizona Pub l i c  Serv ice  Co., 1st Mtge., 4.45%, due 6/1/92 64.352 

10,000 C inc inna t i  & Suburban B e l l  Tel .  Co., Debs., 4-1/2%, 
due 10/1/93 66.685 

11,000 P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co., 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, 
due 6/1/97 67.431 

25,000 Appalachian Power Co., 1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/92 65.584 

20,000 F l o r i d a  Power Corp., 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95 67.615 

5,000 Southern B e l l  Tel .  & Tel .  Co., Debs., 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000 71.00 

YIELD 



BOND PURCHASES 
(September, 1971) 

ISSUE 

Corporate  Bonds 

F l o r i d a  Power Corp., 1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 7/1/88 

Southern E l e c t r i c  Generat ing Co., 1st Mtge., S e r i e s  1961, 
5-1/4%, due 6/1/92 

Commonwealth Edison Co., 1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96 

Texas E l e c t r i c  Se rv i ce  Co., 1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 7/1/87 

Consumers Power Co., 1st Mtge., 4%, due 8/1/86 

Southern E l e c t r i c  Generat ing Co., 1st Mtge., S e r i e s  1961, 
5-1/4%, due 6/1/92 

Southern E l e c t r i c  Generat ing Co., 1st Mtge., S e r i e s  1960, 
5-1/4%, due 6/1/92 

Arkansas Power & Light  Co., 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95 

Ohio Edison Co., 1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/93 

T o t a l  Corporate  Bonds 

TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED 

COST 
UNIT - TOTAL 



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(September t 1971)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

U. S. Government Obligations

$ 328 GNMA t Pool 11114 t 8%t due 1/15/2001 $ 327.80 ($ 77.33) 8.00%

5 t 761 GNMA t Pool 11456, 8%t due 4/15/2001 5 t 760.64 ( 473.52) 8.00

649 GNMA t Pool 11236, 8%t due 1/15/2001 648.76 ( 95.24) 8.00

805 GNMA t Pool 11152, 8%, due 2/15/2001 805.35 ( 181. 53) 8.00

7t 543 Total U. S. Government Obligations 7,542.55 ( 827.62) 8.00
r-

~

U. S. Treasury Securities
;;::0
CD

-0 2,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds, 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 1,545.00 ( 487.80) 5.96
0...,-..

'" Corporate Bonds
~

3 t OOO American Tel. &Tel. Co., Debs., 4-3/8%t due 5/1/99 2 t 002.65 ( 913.33) 7.15

$ 12 t543 TOTAL BONDS SOLD AND REDEEMED $ llt090.20 ($ 2,228.75) 7.62%



CASH STATEMENT 
September 30, 1971 

RECEIPTS: 

From General Land Off ice 

From Disposition of Securities 

U. S. Bonds 

U. S. Government Agency Obligations 

F. H. A. Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stock 

Commercial Paper 

Bonds Exchanged - Net  Receipts 

Interest Collected 

U. S. Bonds 

U. S .  Government Agency Obligations 

F. H.A. Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Commercial Paper 

Dividends Collected 

Common and Preferred Stock 

Amortization of Premium 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Cash on Hand 9/1/71 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 

Permanent Available 
Fund Fund 

L & I Report - 27 



CASH STATEMENT 
September 30, 1971 

(Continued) 

Permanent Available 
Fund Fund 

DISBURSEMENTS: 

Securities Acquired 

U. S. Government Agency Obligations $ 2,558,393.09 

Corporate Bonds 163,272.69 

Commercial Paper 6,650,000.00 

Amortization of Discount 27,650.91 

Cash Payments Made in September, 1971, on 
Security Transactions with Settlement i n  
October, 1971 . 1,394.69 

To Clear Out Available Fund $2,313,630.14 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 9,400,711.38 2,313,630.14 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER DISBURSEMENTS 1.098.484.22 

DEDUCT: Accounts Receivable 95,892.14 

CASH ON HAND 9/30/71 $ 1,002,592.08 -0- 

SUMMARY 

- Permanent University Fund Book Value - 

8/31n1 Balance $594,849,017.56 

Additions (September, 1971) 
Realized Ne t  Gain (Loss) on Security 
Transactions ($ 2,228.75) 
From General Land Office 6,080,461.41 6,078,232.66 

9/30/71 Balance 

L & I Report - 28 



II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities 
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds inSeptember, 1971. The 
Associate Deputy Chancellor for investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by 
the Board of Regents of these transactions: 

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Par Value 
or 

No. Shares 

$ 17,220.50 

49,044.78 

40,000 

60,000 

152,870.48 

33,000 

50,000 

6,000 

15,000 

153,000 

Description and Fund COS; Yield 
U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS: 
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail 

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund $ 17,823.22 7.65% 

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 50,761 .35 7.65 

U. T .  Austin - Dormitory Revenue Bonds 
Fund, Series 1956 - Reserve Fund 41,350.00 7.65 

U. T . Austin - Student Housing Revenue 
Bonds of 1963 - Reserve Fund 57,650.00 7.60 

U. T. Austin - Housing System Revenue Bonds, 
Series 1967 - Reserve Fund 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Agency 
Obligations 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail 

Common Trust Fund 

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 

The William Buchanan Chair in  Internal 
Medicine - Dallas Medical School 

Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage Retirement 
Fund - Anderson Hospital 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

L & I Report - 29 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(Continued) 

Par Value 
or Principal 

No. Shares Description and Fund Cost Yield 
BONDS EXCHANGED IN: 

- 
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail 

Common Trust Fund $ 166,014.82 

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 526,953.27 

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 167,041 .01 

The William Buchanan Chair in lnternal 
Medicine - Dallas Medical School 240,649.34 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

FMC, 5-1/4% Note, due 9/30/71 242,000.00 
(The William Buchanan Chair in  Internal 
M i c i n e  - Dallas Medical School) 

SRAC, 5-1/4% Note, due 10/1/71 24,900, 00 
(Office of Investments, Trusfs and Lands - 
Clearing Account) 

FMC, 5-3/8% Note, due 10/7/71 256,000.00 
($220,000 - Common Trust Fund 

36,000 - Josephine Clardy Fox Estate 
Fund - U. T. E l  Paso) 

SRAC, 5-3/8% Note, due 10/18/71 2,200.00 
(Center for Middle Eastern Studies - Various 
Donors - Various Purposes) 

SRAC, 5-1/4% Note, due 11/1/71 15,800.00 
($4,000 - Henry Beckman Professorship in 

Chemical Engineering 
5,000 - Toreador Trust Funds for Salary 

Supplementation for the School of 
Law 

4,000 - Sti les Professorship in  American 
Studies 

2,800 - DeRosette Thomas Fund for Asa 
Mitchell Guidance Center) 

SRAC, 5-1/4% Note, due 11/30/71 12,978.70 
($5,678.70 - Littlefield Fund for Southern History - 

Reserve for Publications 
700.00 - Depnitment of Drama - Laboratory 

Theatre 
100.00 -Ethel V. Loving de Diaz Scholarship 

Fund 
6,500.00 - The Robertson Poth Foundation) 

L & I Report - 30 



ITEMS DISPOSED OF 

Par Value 
or 

No. Shares 

$ 287 

373 

140,000 

1,650 

261 

573 

91 3 

1,281 

79 

20,113 

975 

466 

496 

Principal 
Description and Fund Proceeds 

U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS: 
See Bond Soles Schedule for Detail 

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg 
Estate Fund $ 286.89 

Student Property Deposit Scholar- 
ship Fund 373.33 

Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage 
Retirement Fund - Anderson 
Hospital 129,193.75 

U. T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue 
Bond Fund, Series 1954 - Reserve 
Fund 1,650.00 

U. T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue Bonds 
Fund, Series 1956 - Reserve Fund 260.50 

U. T. Austin - Student Housing 
Revenue Bonds of 1963 - Reserve Fund 573.37 

U. T. Austin - Housing System 
Revenue Bonds, Series 1967 - Reserve 
Fund 913.78 

U. T. Austin - Building Revenue Bonds, 
Series 1969 - Ut i l i ty  Plant - Student 
Fee Revenue Bonds Reserve Fund 1,280.79 

U. T. Austin - Combined Fee Rev- 
enue Bonds, Series 1970 & 1971 - 
Reserve Fund 79.01 

U. T. Austin - Student Union Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1958 - Reserve Fund 16,412.87 

U. T. Galveston - Dormitory Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1955 - Reserve Fund 975.18 

U. T. E l  Paso - Building Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1969- Reserve Fund 465.61 

U. T. E l  Paso - Student Union Build- 
ing Revenue Bonds, Series A and B, 
1967 - Reserve ~ u n d  495.16 

Profit 
or (Loss) Yield 

L & I Report - 31 



ITEMS DISPOSED OF 
(Continued) 

Principal Profit 
Par Value 

or 
No. Shares 

1/2 Sh. 

15,210 Shs. 

750 Shs. 

Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield 
U. S. GOVERNMENT AGtNCY OBLIGATIONS: (con t inued) .  

U. T. Arlington - Housing System 
Revenue Bonds - Series 1963 - 
Reserve Fund $ 293.46 $ -0- 8.0W 

U. T. Arlington - Student Center 
Fee Bonds - Series 1960 - Reserve 
Fund 361.18 -0- 8.00 

U. T. Arlington - Gymnasium Fee 
Bonds - Series 1961 - Reserve Fund 372.47 -0- 8.00 

U. T. Arlington - Student Fee 
Revenue Bonds - Series 1964, Series 
1966, and Series 1968 - Reserve 
Fund 642.84 ( 29.49) 8.00 - 
TOTAL - U. S. Government Agency 
Obligations 154,630.19 2,387.31 7.06% - 
CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail 

Common Trust Fund 18,105.00 282.20 7.690/0 

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg 
Estate Fund 23,062.50 179.42 7.40 

The William Buchanan Chair in 
Internal Medicine - Dallas Medical 
School 24,260.90 288.59 7.67 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 65,428.40 750.21 7.58% - 
CORPORATE STOCKS: 
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail 

Common Trust Fund 33.25 -0- -0- 

Robertson Memorial Laboratories 
in  Honor of D. Jack Ehlers - 
Anderson Hospital 532,350.00 41,827.50 3.57% 

Josephine Clardy Fox Estate 
Fund - U. T . E l  Paso 26,961 .20 3,583.07 5.19 

L & I Report - 32 



ITEMS DISPOSED OF 
(Continued) 

Par Value 
or 

No. Shares 

100 Shs. 

500 Shs. 

34 Shs. 

5 Shs. 

$ 204,000 

51 8,000 

l81,OOO 

236,000 

19,200 

7,752 

Principal Profit 
Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield 

P d )  

James E. Anderson Chair of Nuclear 
Medicine - Anderson Hospital $ 2,647.44 (8  927.56) 3.78% 

The William Heuerrnann Fund for 
Cancer Research - Anderson 
Hospital 16,282.17 8,727.16 5.22 

The William Orvi l le Bi;llington 
Memorial Fund - Galveston Medical 
Branch 5,949.66 3,431.62 2.86 

T. U. Taylor Scholarship Fund - 
College of Engineering 218.87 ( 14.26) 5.03 

TOTAL - Corporate Stocks 584,442.59 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 
SOLD $804.501 .18 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail 

Common Trust Fund $186,431.69 

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg 
Estate Fund 484,134.17 

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 162,605.51 

The William Buchanan Chair in  In- 
ternal Medicine - Dallas Medical 
School 225,922.94 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

SRAC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/1/71 19,200.00 
($ 1,200 - Davidson Family Scholar- 

ship in Home Economics 
18,000 - College of Engineering - 

Ford Foundation Grant - 
Various Purposes) 

SRAC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/1/71 7,752.95 
($4,700.00 - W. H. Francis, Jr. 

Chair - School of Law 
3,000.00 - Dwight D. Book Scholarship 

52.95 - Geology Foundation - 
E. A. Wendlandt) 

L & I Report - 33 



ITEMS DISPOSED OF 
(Continued) 

Par Value 
or Principal Profit 

No. Shares Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield 
COMMERCIAL PAPER: (Continued) 

$ 2,100 SRAC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/1/71 $ 2,100.00 $ -0- 5.54% 
(Alexander Caswell E l l i s  Fellowship 
in Education) 

52,200 SRAC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/16/71 52,200.00 -0- 5.53 
($10,200 - Off ice of Investments, 

Trusts and Lands 
42,000 - Estate of Lila Belle Etter) 

185,000 FMC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/22/71 185,000.00 -0- 5.51 
($95,000 - Hogg Foundation: W. C. 

Hogg Estate Fund 
90,000 - Hogg Foundation: 

Varner Properties) 

242,000 FMC, 5-1/4% Note, due 9/30/71 242,000.00 -0- 5.26 
(The William Buchanan Chair in 
Internal Medicine - Dallas Medical 
School) 

L & I Report - 34 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTW COMMON TRUST FUND 
(September, 1971) 

BOND EXCHANGES 

BOOK 
NEW YIELD - 

I N -  - BOOK 
CREASE Y I E L D  

DESCRIPTION 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

$ 9,736.95 $ 8,319.25 Standard O i l  Co. of C a l i f .  Alabama Power Co. 
SF Debs., 5-3/4%, due 8/1/92 1st Mtge., 5%,  due 4/1/90 

D i t t o  Cen t ra l  I l l i n o i s  Light  Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-1/2%, due 3/1/97 

D i t t o  Chesapeake & Potomac Te l .  Co. 
of Maryland 

Debs., 3-1/4%, due 2/1/95 

D i t t o  New J e r s e y  Be l l  Telephone Co. 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/2005 

Duke Power Co. Georgia Power Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/94 

due 2/1/92 

Ohio Edison Co. Cen t ra l  I l l i n o i s  Light  Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/91 1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/96 

Improvement) 

*Total  Income Improvement, i nc lud ing  income from investment of takeout  (payup) on exchange. 



$

$

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(September» 1971)

BOND PURCHASES

PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD

20»000 Alabama Power Co.» 1st Mtge.» 5%, due 4/1/90 $ 71. 22 $ 14,244.00 8.00%

13»000 Central Illinois Light Co., 1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/96 70.605 9,178.65 7.85

33,000 $ 23,422.65 7.94%

r- BOND SALES
po

PAR
;;:0 VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELDC!l

-0
0
""'l

$ 15,000 Appalachian Electric Power 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, $ 10,662.00 $..... Co. , 231.00 7.90%
due 3/1/87

w

'" 10,000 Carolina Power & Light Co.» 1st Mtge.» 5-1/8%, 7,443.00 51.20 7.40
due 4/1/96

$ 25,000 $ 18,105.00 $ 282.20 7.69%

STOCK SALES

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

1/2 Sh. The Dow Chemical Company Common Stock
(1/2 Share received in 3-for-2 stock split
to holders of record on 6/30/71)

$ 33.25 -0- -0-



HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND 
(September, 1971) 

BOND EXCHANGES 

DESCRIPTION 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Wisconsin Tel .  Co. GNMA 
.Debs.,  7-1/4%, due 2/1/2007 Pool 895, 8%, due 12/15/2000 

Commonwealth Edison Co. GNMA 
1st Mtge., 6-3/4%, due 7/1/98 Pool 8163, 8%, due 2/15/2001 

Georgia Power Co. GNMA 
1st Mtge., 6-5/8%, due 9/1/98 Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 

Duke Power Co. Texas E l e c t r i c  Serv ice  Co 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/96 

due 2/1/92 

Texas E l e c t r i c  Serv ice  Co. GNMA 
SF Debs., 5-1/4%, due 2/1/85 Pool 8650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 

BOOK 
BOOK VALUE YIELD - NE!J 

ISSUE ISSUE I N -  - BOOK 
EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD 

$ 526,953.27 $ 975.17 
(Tota l  Income 
Improvement) 

*Total  Income Improvement, i nc lud ing  income from investment  of takeout  (payup) on exchange. 



PAR - 
VALUE 

PAR 
VALUE - 

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND 
(September, 1971) 

BOND PURCHASES 

COST 
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL - 

Northern S t a t e s  Power Co. (Wisconsin),  1st Mtge., $ 72.57 $ 18,142.50 
4-5/8%, due 6/1/87 

Southwestern B e l l  Te l .  Co., Debs., 6-7/8%, due 2/1/2011 93.50 23,375.00 

GNMA, Pool /195, 8%, due 12/15/2000 

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES 

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co., 1st & Ref. Mtge., $ 23,062.50 $ 179.42, 
6-3/4%, due 12/1/2000 

GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 

YIELD - 
7.70% 

YIELD - 

7.40% 



PAR 
VALUE 

$ 25,000 

100,000 

12,000 

PAR 
VALUE 

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES 
(September, 1971) 

BOND EXCHANGES 

BOOK 
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW 

ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE I N -  BOOK 
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD 

Houston L igh t ing  & Power Co. GNMA $ 15,942.40 $ 22,129.90 .88% 9.88% 
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 1 /1 /97  Pool  U95, 8%,  due 12/15/2000 $ 54.6711 

Gulf Power Co. GNMA 90,161.60 93,661.60 -- 8 .71  
1st Mtge., 7-3/4%, due 3/1/99 Pool  #163, 8%,  due 2/15/2001 $ 37.10 

Duke Power Co. Georgia Power Co. 12,000.00 11,932.08 .17 4.67 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/94 $ 22.32 

due 2/1/92 

Texas E l e c t r i c  S e r v i c e  Co. Ca ro l ina  Power & Ligh t  Co. 44,501.51 39,317.43 .86 5.96 
SF Debs., 5-1/4%, due 2/1/85 1st Mtge., 5- l /8%, due 4/1/96 $ 462.55 

$ 162,605.51 $ 167,041.01 $ 576.64 
( T o t a l  Income 
Improvement) 

BOND PURCHASES 

ISSUE 

GNMA, Pool  #163, 8%, due 2/15/2001 

COST 
UNIT TOTAL YIELD - 

7.65% 

Caro l ina  Power & Ligh t  Co., 1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/96 70.548 4,232.88 7.85 

*Tota l  Income Improvement, i n c l u d i n g  income from investment  of t akeou t  (payup) on exchange. 



PAR - 
VALUE 

PAR - 
VALUE 

THE WILLIAM BUCHANAN CHAIR I N  INTERNAL MEDICINE - DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 
(September, 1971) 

BOND EXCHANGES 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
- 

NEIZ YIELD - 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE I N -  - BOOK 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE Y I E L D  

Wisconsin Tel .  Co. GNMA $ 225,922.94 $ 240,649.34 .44% 7.83% 
.Debs., 7-1/4%, due 2/1/2007 Pool  8650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $ 1,020.56* 

(To ta l  Income 
Improvement) 

BOND SALES 

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD 

Wisconsin Te l .  Co., Debs., 7-1/4%, due 2/1/2007 $ 13,598.90 $ 196.69 7.49% 

Appalachian E l e c t r i c  Power Co., 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, 10,662.00 91.90 7.90 
due 3/1/87 

$ 24,260.90 $ 288.59 7.67% - 

BOND PURCHASES 

ISSUE 

$ 15,000 V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co., 1st & Ref. Mtge., 
4-7/8%, due 6 /1 /91  

COST 
UNIT TOTAL YIELD 

7.99% - 

*Total  Income Improvement, i n c l u d i n g  income from investment  of t akeou t  (payup) on exchange. 



ANDERSON-MAYFAIR MORTGAGE RETIREMENT FUND - ANDERSON HOSPITAL
(September, 1971)

BOND SALES

PAR
VALUE

$ 140,000

ISSUE

FNMA,P. C., 5.20%, due 1/19/77

BOND PURCHASES

PROCEEDS

$129,193.75

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$ 2,634.76

YIELD

6.94%

PAR
VALUE

$ 153,000

ISSUE

Consolidated Gas Electric Light & Power Co. of
Baltimore, 1st & Ref. Mtge., 2-7/8%, due 1/1/76

UNIT

$ 84.468

COST

$

TOTAL

129,236.00

YIELD

7.10%

ROBERTSON MEMORIAL LABORATORIES IN HONOR OF DR. JACK EHLERS - ANDERSON HOSPITAL
(September, 1971)

STOCK SALES

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE

15,210 Shs. First City Bancorporation of Texas, Inc. Common

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$532,350.00

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$ 41,827.50

YIELD

3.57%



STOCK SALES 
(September, 1971) 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

350 Shs. 

100 Shs. 

300 Shs. 

100 Shs. 

500 Shs. 

34 Shs. 

5 Shs. 

ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

JOSEPHINE CLARDY FOX ESTATE FUND - U. T. EL PAS0 

Bethlehem Steel Corporation Common $ 9,388.28 $ 135.15 

Norfolk & Western Railway Company Common 8,220.04 1,107.54 

Santa Fe Industries, Inc. Common 9,352.88 2,340.38 

$ 26,961.20 $ 3,583.07 

JAMES E. ANDERSON CHAIR OF NUCLEAR MEDICINE - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corporation Common $ 2,647.44 ($ 927.56) 

THE WILLIAM HEUERMANN FUND FOR CANCER RESEARCH - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

The International Nickel Company of Canada, Ltd. Common $ 16,282.17 $ 8,727.16 

THE.WILLIAM ORVILLE BULLINGTON MEMORIAL FUND - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH 

Wm. Wrigley, Jr. Company Capital $ 5,949.66 $ 3,431.62 -- 

T. U. TAYLOR SCHOLARSHIP FUND - COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Cities Service Company Common $ 218.87 ($ 14.26) 

YIELD - 



BOND PURCHASES
(September, 1971)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE UNIT

COST
TOTAL YIELD

U. T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS FUND, SERIES 1956 - RESERVE FUND

$ 40,000 GNMA, Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $103.375 $ 41,350.00 7.65%

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 - RESERVE FUND

$ 40,000 GNMA, Pool 11650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $103.375 $ 41,350.00 7.65%

20,000 FNMA, P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 81.50 16,300.00 7.47

$ 60,000 $ 57,650.00 7.60%

U. T. AUSTIN - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1967 - RESERVE FUND

$ 152,870 GNMA, Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $103.375 $ 158,029.86 7.66%



BOhQ SALES AND MATURITIES 

(September ,  1971)  

PAR 
VALUE - ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND 

GNMA, P o o l  h 8 4 ,  8%, due  4 /1 /2001  $ 329.58 $ -0- 

G W ,  P o o l  #121, 8 % ,  d u e  11 /15 /2000  42.75 ( 1 . 2 4 )  

U. T. AUSTIN - DOPJYITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1954 - RESERVE FUND 

GhW, P o o l  8184,  8 % ,  d u e  4 / 1 / 2 0 0 1  $ 383.75 $ -0- 

G h W ,  P o o l  9548,  8 % ,  d u e  4 /15 /2001  1 ,266 .25  ( 75.98) 

U.  T. AUSTIN - DORYITORY REVENUE BONDS FUND, SERIES 1956 - RESERVE FUND 

G Q ~ ,  P o o l  iI548, 8%, due  4 /15 /2001  $ 260.50 ($ 1 5 . 6 3 )  

U.  T. AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963  - RESERVE FUND 

GNElA, P o o l  #184,  8 % ,  d u e  4 /1 /2001  $ 573.37 $ -0- 

U.  T. AUSTIN - HOUSING SYSTEX REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1967 - RESERVE FUND 

GNMA, P o o l  #184, 8%,  d u e  4 /1 /2001  $ 343.12 $ -0- 

GhW, P o o l  #548, 8%,  d u e  4/15/2001 425.38 ( 25.52) 

G N U ,  P o o l  8121,  8%,  due  1 1 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 1  145.28 9 . 0 1  

$ 913.78 ( $ .  16 .51)  

Y I E L D  - 



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES 
(September, 1971) 

PAR - 
VALUE PROFIT OR (LOSS) - YIELD ISSUE PROCEEDS 

U. T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969 
UTILITY PLANT - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS RESERVE FUND 

GhW, Pool 1'1548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $ 346.24 ($  20.77) 

GlW4, Pool 11121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 934.55 ( 65.33) 

U. T. AUSTIN - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BOIDS, SERIES 1970 6 1971 - RESERVE FUND 

GhW, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 79.01 $ -0- 

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT UNION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1958 - RESERVE FUND 

GNMA, Pool 8184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 112.87 $ -0- 

FNMA, P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 

U. T. GALVESTON - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955- RESERVE FUND - 

G W ,  Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 975.18 $ -0- 

U. T. EL PASO - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969, RESERVE FUND 
GhW, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 334.09 $ -0- 

GNMA, Pool 11121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 131.52 3.02 

$ 465.61 $ 3.02 



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(September, 1971)

PAR.
VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT UNION BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A AND B, 1967 - RESERVE FUND

8.00%

8.00

8.00%8.31)

-0-$

( 8o:..:'c;:3.=.1)

($

356.66

138.50

495.16

$

$

G~~, Pool U184, 8%, due 4/1/2001

vN)!A, Pool 1/548, 8%, due 4/15/2001

357

139

496

$

$

U. T. ARLINGTON - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BO~~S - SERIES 1963- RESERVE FUND

$ 293 GN}!A, Pool U184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 293.46 $ -0- 8.00%

U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS - SERIES 1960- RESERVE FUND

$ 361 G~~, Pool U184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 361.18 $ -0- 8.00%

U. T. ARLINGTON - GYrlliASIUM FEE BO~~S - SERIES 1961 - RESERVE FUND

$ 372 Gt\11-1A, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 372.47 $ -0- 8.00%

U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1964, SERIES 1966, A~~ SERIES 1968- RESERVE FUND

$ 574

69

GNMA, Pool U548, 8%, due 4/15/2001

G~~!A, Pool U121, 8%, due 11/15/2000

$ 573.77

69.07

($ 34.43)

4.94

8.00%

8.00

$ 643 $ 642.84 ($ 29.49) 8.00%


